Mohtasio (Omoud SMAN ) %S

ANNUAL REPORT
1998

WAFAQI MOHTASIB (OMBUDSMAN) SIBECRETARIAT
ZEROPOINT, ISLAMABAD T PAKISTAN

Tele: (92)(51)920166%9, Fax: 9210487, Telex: 5593 WMS PK
E-mail: mohtasib@paknet2.ptc.pk



mailto:mohtasib@paknet2.ptc.pk

Mr. Justice (Rtd) Abdul Shakurul Salam wasLaw School in 1957.

administered oath of the office of Wafaqi On return to Pakistan, Mr. Salam start-
Mohtasib (Ombudsman) of Pakistan by theed legal practice in Lahore. He also taught
President of the Islamic Republic of PakistarConstitutional Law inthe University Law
at the Governor 0s™ HoollegegLahord. ahore on 28
March,1995. As a practising lawyer, Mr. Salam was

Mr. Salam brings to this prestigious elected Secretary of the Lahore High Court
office rich experience in the legal prefe Bar Association in 1961 and President of the
sion, education, social service and theiJud Association in 1971. He was elected as a
ciary, acquired over a period of almost 38member of the Provincial Bar Council for
years. three conscutive terms.

Born in April 1928 at Hansi in District He was elevated to the Bench amd a
Hissar (India), Mr. Salam gradudtdrom pointed a Judge of the Lahore High Court on
the Government College, Rohtak (India) in2nd Ocbber, 1974.

1946. He was then enrolled as a student in  His abiding interest in education led

the Aligarh Muslim University in M.A. Mr. Salam to be associated with a number of
(English) and LL.B and passed Previougnstitutions of higher learning. He remained

Examirations in 1947. a member of th Syndicates of the Univa-

On partition, he migrated to Pakistanty of the Punjab and the University of Engi-
and obtained the LL.B dege from the Un  neering & Technology, Lahore. He was
versity Law College, Punjab University in appointed as a member of the Board of Stud-
1949. For higher education, he went abroadkes in Law at the Bahauddin Zikriya Univer-
to join University College and obtained thesity, Multan and was nominated by the Fed-
LL.M degree from the University of e eral Ministry of Educabn as a member of

don; was call ed t o theh Board afr Godemyorst o ¢ghe Nationdl b | e

Society of Lincoln's Inn in 195 and was College of Arts, Lahore.

enrolled as Barristeat:L aw i n t he Qraglditiondshis duties as Judge of the
Bench Division, London. He left for the Lahore High Court, Mr. Justice Salam
USA and passed his LL.M from the Yaleworked as the Custodian of Evacueepere



ty, Punjab and was appointed as ChairmaGhana; Board of Directors, International

of the Prowncial Zakat Council from 1982 Ombudsman Institute, Copenhagerdnsin-

to 1988 for two successive terms. istrative Counselling and Ombudsman Con-
He was appointed as the Chief Justicderence in Sendai City, Japan; and the Semi-

of the Lahore High Court in April 1988. He nar arranged by Director General dia

acted as Governor of Punjab for some time. Complaints Bureau, Prim&li ni st er 0 s D
He was appointed as a Judge of theartment Malaysia.

Supreme Court of Pakistan a3th Decen- In May 1998, Justice Salam attended
ber, 1989 from where he retired onthe Third Asian Ombudsman Conference in
31.03.1993. Macau. The Asian Ombudsman Association

Mr. Salam served as Federal Ministerapproved the Byaws drafted by the Br
for Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs paratory Committee headed by Justice
and Religious & Minorities Affairs from Salam. Under the Bykaws, eletions of the
August 01 to October 18, 1993 in the interimoffice holder of the Association were held.
Government. The Vice Minister of the

Mr. Justice Salam aseBeral Ombust  of China, Mr. Li Zhilun moved the motion
man of Pakistan was elected as the Directahat Mr. Salam be elected as the First Pres
representing Asia on the Board of Directorsdent of the Asian Ombudsman Association
of International Ombudsman Institute (IOI) as he had organised the Assdicin, got the
in 1995. Bye-laws of the Association adopted and

He organised a Conference of Asianhad been the life and soul of the Association
Ombudsmen in April 1996. The Conferencesince its inception. The motion was uiran
agreed to form an Asian Omtlsman Ass- mously applauded and approved. Justice
ciation (AOA) and elected him as first Chai Salam was elected as the First President of

man of the Asian Ombudsman Asgtion. the Asian Ombudsman Associatidor a

He participated in the International term of two years.
Conference of Ombudsmen under the aegis I n view of the fAperson
of the 10l in October, 1996 in Buenos Aires,the development of the Asian Ombudsman
Argentina. He was elected under thevne Associ ati on in the Asia

bye-elections as a Director of the Intern was hazardousodo and his ¢
tional Ombudsman Institute from the AsianReforms Committee of the International
Region. Ombudsman Institute and adwament of

During 1997 he attended the Second he A Concept of Ombuds ma
Asian Ombudsman Conference, Korea(Rtd) A. S. Salam on his retirement as an
Australasian and Pacific Ombudsmann€o Ombudsman has been elected as an Hono
ference in Darwin, Australia; Fifth Africa ary Life Member of the International ®
Regional ®nference of Ombudsman, Accra,budsman InstituteA

—— PP o



Table of Contents

EPITOME
CHAPTER- |
Ta) 1Yo [0 Te3 [0] o VU TEUTT TR TR 1.
The INSHTULION 1N PaKIiSTAN. . ...t e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaanes 3
StAtULOrY PrOVISIONS. ... ..cciiiiiiiiieeiee e et s e e e e e e e e e amnna e 4
Directives of the President and Prime Minister of PakisStan..........cocovvviiiceeieniiinn 6

CHAPTER- Il

Performance DUrNg the YEAL..............ovviiiiiiiieeee e e e e e 9

Special Areas Of Relief.. ... e 13
Daughter of Deceased Employee Gets Family Pensian...............cccccveeeeeevveeveennnnn, 21
Widows of Deceased Employees Allowed to Retain Accommodation with

Employment Provided to HEr O SON............ooviiiiiiiiiieeees e 22
Relief Given to Widows/Retired persons Against Liabilities of HBFC/SBFC and

ADBP LO@NS. ... ittt e mme e et e et ane e e e e e aa e 25
Deceased Employees Son Appointed According to Government Palicy................ 30
Retired Employees Ensured Their DUEBS..........uuiiiiii i eeeeeee e 31
D57z 1] (=0 I T 6o 1 S 34
Lady Complainant Adjusted Near HOME............cooviiiiiiiicmiie e eeeveeme e 37
Relief Given in Cases Outside JUriSAiCtiQN............ooviiiiiiiemmn e 37
Matters relating to Defence DIVISION.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiceeei e e 37
o (oA Tt F= LYo A = PSSO 38

CHAPTER- IV

Nature of Mdadministration/ComPpPlaints.............coouiiiiiiiiiiee e 41
COMMON 0 Al AGENCIES ... .ttt e e eeer et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e nmnne 41
L1772V o o = T PSPPSR 42
Pakistan Telephone Company Limited (PTCL).......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee e 42
Special Communication Orgeation (SCO).........uuuuuiiiiiieeie e eeeieees 43
Pakistan Post Office and Postal Life INSUrancCe............cccoeeeviiiecciiieeeeee 43
(=T = (ot oI o] A I T U NPUPPPT 43

Port Qasim AULNOTILY.........oeeeeeiiii e errer e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneereeeeas 43



AVIATION DIVISION. ..t e eeae e e e 43

Pakistan International Airlin€s (PIA)......ccccoeeeiiiiiiieeeeeee e 43
(@1 o] 1 0= 0 51V (o] o PO RUPPPPPPPRRIY” 3¢
Capital Development AUthOrity (CDA) ......coo oo e eeeeeeeeeeee e 43
COMMEICE DIVISION.....ccieiiieeeeeieeieeeit ettt st r e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnanaeeeens 43
State Life Insurance Corporation (SLIC)..........uuuuiiiiii i eeeer 43
[=To [UTox= TuTo] o DAY/ ] o SRR PP 44
Allama Igbal Open UNIVErSItY.............uuiiiiiiiii e eervveeeiiie e eeenenenn A4
FINANCE DIVISION.....cciiiiiiieiiiiiiiircmme ettt eens s s s e e e e e e e e nnnsannnnnnneeeeeen e DD
Accowntant General Pakistan Revenues (AGRPR)..........coiiiiiiiiiicccciieee e 44
Agricultural Development Bank of Pakistan (ADBR)...........cccccuviiiiiieemniiiiiviiieeeee 44
State Bank of Pakistan (SBR).........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 44
House Building Finance Corporation (HBFC...........coviiiiiiiiiiiieeriieeeeeeeeeee e 44
Small Business Finance Corporation (SBEC)............uuuvuiiiiiiceeeeeeeiicene e 45
Central Directorate of National SaviNgS............ooooiiiiiimeen e 45
NatioNAlISEA BaANKS........coiiiiiiiiiteees e eeess bbb e e e e e e e e e e e s emmreeaeeeeas 45
FOreign AffaIrS DIVISON ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeete ettt mmne e e s eneeas 45
HEAITN DIVISION.....cci it e res et e e e e e e e e e e e e s smmreaeaaeaeaeeeas 45
Pakistan Medical & Dental COUNCIL............ooovviiiiiiiiie e 45
HOUSING & WOTIKS DIVISION.......cccoeiiiiiieieieeeeeee e 45
INEEIION DIVISION.....ciiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee st s s s e e e e e e e smnmsnn s s e s e e e e eeeeaneeeeeesnnnneeeeeeeeeeeees 4O
Labour, Manpower & Overseas Pakistanis DiviSiQn..................euiiceeeeeeiinivinnnnn. 46
Petroleum and Natural Resources DiVISION..............cuuvevimiccceeeeeeeiiiiniiinneee e eeenenn 46
RAIWAYS DIVISION.....uuiiiiiii e eeees e eeme e e e et e e renanaed 46
Religious Affairs, Zakat, Usher and Minog$ Affairs Division..........cccccccccvvvvvvnncee... 46
National SAVINGS CENIEE.........cciiiiiiieeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e emenand 47
CHAPTER-V
REPIrESENIALIVE CASES.....ciiiiiiiiii i e e e e e e e anerr e e e e e e 49
AVIALION DIVISION. ...t e ettt e e e s eenrn s 50
(@1 o] 1 0= 0 51V 1 o o OSSPSR 52
(0] 001 a T=T (ot o AV 1S3 (o] o B S PPPPPR 59
ComMMUNICALION DIVISION.....cciiieeeeeiiieeeeeeieeee e et rmmmr e eeeeans e e e e e e e e emenes 63
(D] (=T aTot 1Y o o TR 75
[=To [UTo= Tu o] T D 1Y/ ] o S 77
EStabliShment DIVISION.........uuueii e e 84
FINANCE DIVISION.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et s e e e e e e e e e smensa s s e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeesesnnneaeeeeeeeeees 91
Food, Agriculture and Livestock DiVISION...........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeee e 105
FOreign AffaIrS DIVISION........u.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt mmee e eees 106
HEAITN DIVISION.....eiiiiii et ee ettt eeennnee 107
HOUSING & WOTKS DIVISION......coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 108
Industries & Production DIVISION..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeme ettt e 112
Information and Media Development DIVISION..............cuuuuuuiimreeeeeeeiiiinneee e 113
INEEIION DIVISION.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiittt ettt ereei e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eennnreeeeeeeaaaas 114



Kashmir Affairs and Northern Areas and States and Frontier Regions Division....119

Labour, Manpower and Overseas Pakistanis DivisiQn............cccccovvvveeevvvvvnnnnnnnnnn. 120
Local Government and Rural Development DIVISION...........ccoooiiiiiiiicceee e 121
Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission (PAEC)......cccoioeeeiiiiiiiieeee e 122
Pakistan BaHul-Mal ............uuuiiii et 122
Petroleum & Natural Resources DiVISIQN...........ooooviiiiiiiicmee e eececiiieeeeeeeeeee 123
Population Welfare DIVISIO..............uueeriiiiiiiiiieeeiie it 125
RAIWAYS DIVISION....uuuiiiiii ittt mmme et emmrennnnnna 126
Religious Affairs, Zakat, Ushr and Minorities Affairs DiVISION..........cccceevieieeeeeeeeennns 129
Science and Technology Research DiviSion............cccccovvvvieeee i 132
Water & POWET DIVISION.......ciiiiiiieeeiiei e ieeieeee ettt mmme e e et emens 134
Karachi Electric Supply Company (KESQC)............uuuuiiiiiiiieeeeeiiiiiiiee e e e e e 150

CHAPTER- VI
B I = ] o R 154
Personnel Strength...........eeei e e ———————— 154
(O] 1Te{=22Yod0 0] 0 4] 04100 F=1 1 o] o ISR 154
Administrative and Financial ASPECIS..........cevviviuiiiiimreeeeeerrs e eren s 155
BUAGEL ... 155
LI L] 00 ] PP 155
Framing of Service RUIBS.........ooooi i 155

CHAPTER- VII

Improvements Made/Steps Taken by the Agencies to Alleviate

Complaints on the Motion of Mohtasib................euuiiiiiiieee e 157

CHAPTER- VIII
RECOMMENUALIONS. ... .ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s nnne e e e e e e e e e 170
Earlier ReCOMMENAAtiONS:.........cvvviiiiiiiiiiicmce et e eeeae e e e e e e e e e eeeean 170
Specific ReCOMMENAAtIONS........c.couuiiii e eeree e 170
Sanction of Pensions/Family PENSIONS............ccccuuiiiiimmeniiiiiiiiee e 170
Complaints Redressal Cell..... ... 171
Need for Ombudsman Institution in the ProvinceBlW/FP and Balochistan............. 185

CHAPTER- IX

International Contacts and Participation in Conferences..........cccoeeveiveeeeeeeeeveviieeenn, 186
Conference on AStrengthening National
i n the @adinAntigea&om®dth to 12th March, 1998......................ce 186

Third Asian Ombudsman Conference Held in Macau from 3rd to 8th May,.1998.188
Preparatory Meeting for the Fourth Asian Ombudsman Conference telthe H

in 19998 Held in Tehran from 8th to 13th August, 1998.............ccccceeiiiviceenennns 190
7th Australasian and Pacific Region (APOR) Ombudsman Confeéertdeld in
Port Villa, Vanuatu (South Pacific) from 23rd to 26th August, 1998................... 190

Ombud



Meeting of the Board of Directors of International Ombudsman Institute (10I) Held in
Islamabad from 26th to 29th October, 1998...............ccoiiiiiccee e 192

APPENDIX- |
President 6s Or..d.e.r..... N.o......... I..... o.f.... 1983 . . 196

APPENDIX- I
Charter of the Asian Ombudsman Association (AOQA)......cccoevveeeeeeiiiieeeieie e 209

APPENDIX- I
Bye-Laws of the Asian Ombudsman Association (AQA).........ccoouviiiiiiiiiccc e 211

APPENDIX- IV

SEAtISTICAl ANAIYSIS ...t e e e e e e e 220
APPENDIX-V

Letters Of TRANKS .......ooiiiei e e e 238
APPENDIX- VI

List of Officers of Wafaqi..Maht.as.i.b..280mbudsm

Vi



Epitome

he year 1998 has been very fruitable angears. The recommendations, along with

satisfying in performance of the dutiesnumerous others for improvement ahan-
as Wafgi Mohtasib (Ombudsman). At the istrative actions, were accepted and given
initial stage, 15,560 complaints weresdi effect to by the competent authorities. Ser-
posed of. Quite often the complainants were&iice Rules for the employees of this organ
advised as to what course of action theysation are in the final stages.
should take. 43,757 complaints, after full Efforts succeeded in the establishment
investigation and hearing the parties, wer®f the Office of the Provincial Ombudsman
disposed ofby giving relief in 88% of the of the Punjab and are afoot for the Province
cases. These related to grant of pensiormf NWFP.
provident fund, benevolent fund, medical The Asian Ombudsman Association
expenses, insurance claims, concession wdopted its bydaws and elected thereunder
disabled person, employment to themdwi the Ombudsman of Pakistan as its first Pres-
ows and others entitled to and relief inarel ident with headquarters at Islamabad. This a
tion to utility services. Most of these personsunique honour for Pakistan that an interna-
were SO poor or incapacitated on account diional body of countries from Austia to
ignorance or otherwise, that they would havélurkey conprising of more than 60% of the
remained deprived of their rights but for thispopulation of the world was founded with
organisation. the efforts of and in Pakistan. Pakistan also

Amendments in statute or rules werehad the honour to host the first ever meeting
recommended for payment of duesatwvife  of the Board of Directors of the International
whose husband remained unheard for mor®mbudsman Institut® a body consisting
than a year and family pension in favour ofof Ombudsman of more than 87 countries of
an unmarried daughter over the age of 2ihe world.

—————e PP o —



PSS AP

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, Most Merciful

bl e £ &)

Verily Allah loves those who are fair (and just).
AL -Hujrat (XLIX-9)

CHAPTER -1

INTRODUCTION

of 1983 Establishment of the Office of self will take the account. Not only will

Wafaqi Mohtasib (Ombudsman) Order,there be record by angels of the deeds of the
1983, now a part of the Constitution &1 man, but alséestimony of his limbs, degi-
lamic Republic of Pakistan by virtue of Arti- tion by the persons who had suffered, and
cle 270A, | submit my last and fourth An- his own explanation. Thus, in Islamc-a

I n pursuance of P r eheli. OretimetDay of J0dgememt, Al 1

nual Report of 1998 to the Presidentof Pakic ount abi I ity or justific
stan. It containsome reflections before the part of life, here and hereatfter.

brief description of typical or important The Holy Quran says A
cases. Fuller details and datéduv. judge between man and man, tlyatjudge

A cardinal principle of Islam is@a wi t h j usNisa @&.) . AmiO0O ye wl
countability. It is believed that not only in believe! Stand out firmly for Allah, as wi
this world one has nhessesjtafartdealing, and fetenétshe laatetds b u
also after death,énhas to account for his of others to you make you swerve to wrong
actions; for good deeds there will be rewardand depart from Justice, Be just: that is next
of heaven and for bad punishment leading td6 o Pi eviagda (VAA.In Whenever y e



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 2

speak, speak justly, even if a near relative iished and publicly acknowledged.

concer n-Adoam-Ag ) . i A | The importance given by Hazrat Ali
|l oves t hose who -Hajrate (RAX torensare {ustife uasd accountability
(XLIX -9). through hearing of complaints and redressal

According to the tradition of the Holy of grievances has beeeflected in his d-
Prophet, as reported in Tirmazi, it is statednous letter to Malik Ashtar, the Governor of
A Re hman Iniigety dhe Merciful) is Egypt. He directed in the same as follows:
kind to those who are kind to others. Sobe A Out of your hours of
kind to those on earth, so that He be kind to  for complaints and for those who want
you. o0 fAOn the Day of Jtoappreadcneyoutwith thee gribvareas.e s t
and the nearest to God Almighty will be the For this purpose you must arrangep

Just Ruler whereas the most disliked and lic audience for them, and during this

distant fromHi m wi | | be t he Uandiencs,tfor Rhe Isake of.God, treat
The Holy Prophet himself heard the them with kindness, courtesy and-r

complaints. Anybody could go up to him spect. Do not let your army and police

and state his/her grievances. After hearing,  be in the audience hall at such a time so
he would do what would be right and most that those who have grievances against

fair to the parties. your government may spk to you

The period of the Holy Prophet of freely, unreservedly and without fear.
Islam PBUH) was followed by the period of All this is a necessary factor for your
Khulafae-Rashedeen (the venerable sisece rule because | have often heard the
sors). The first Caliph Hazrat Abu Bakr Prophet (PBUH) saying: That nation or
(May Allah be pleased with him), in his government cannot achieve salvation
Khutba (address) on the assumption 6f o where the rights of the depressedtide
fice, sai d fiThe we ak e stites andosuppgrestd arg oot guarded | be
the strongestdfore me till | have restored to and where mighty and powerful pe

him his rights and the strongest will be the sons are not forced to accede to these
weakest in my eyes till | have extracted from ri ghts. o
him what he forcibly wnausrdeefdimefheadng ofecdmplaintss . 0
The Second Caliph of Islam Hazratof aggrieved persons against government or
Umar Bin Khattab (RA) laid down a systemits officials was institutionalised. In Turkey
of 6 A djusfice. A itypioal example of there was an institutioknown as Dewaii-
accountability and answerability by the Mazalim (Office of redressal of injustice)
rulers is that while the Caliph once appearedvhere any person could lodge a complaint
to lead the prayers and stood on the rostrunagainst any governmental official, however
he was questioned about the shirt he wakigh, who had done him wrong either by act
wearing. The questioner stated that gver or omission; whereupon after enquiry the
body was @en one piece of cloth, including grievance would beedressd.
the Caliph and the shirt he was wearing Strange are the ways things happen, or
could not be made with that one piece, as thgood ideas find new pastures to prosper.
Caliph was a very tall man. The personThere was a King of Sweden, Charles XII. A
asked him as to how he got the extra lengthebellion took place. It was aided by Russia.
of cloth? He was told that his (Caliph) sonThe King took refuge in the other Power of
had givean him his share. Thus the acctamn the day, Turkey. While there, he obsetve
bility of even the Head of State was désta working of the office of Dewain-Mazalim.



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 3

He inferred that if the grievances of peopleor larger nmnber of people affected or likely
are attended to and redressed they will nab be.
be disgruntled or prone to rebel, nor any But when the deprivation was by an act
neighbour or enemies would be able to tak@r omission or oppregm by an agent of the
advantage of the dissatisfaction oised- ruler or its establishment, for an ordinary
ment. So on his restoration to the Thronepoor person it is not confidence inspiring to
the King passed a law on the pattern of theeek or get relief from another administrator.
Dewani-Mazalim and gave it a Swedish Thus came to be established Parliamentary
name, now generally known all over theCommissioner to whom anybody can lodge
world as Ombudsman. Of course, it has beehis grievance @ainst any administrative
improved upon since 1809 and it functionsauthority who after investigation cancre
in some 87 countries of the world. ommend setting the wrong right. So in the
This redressal system of grievance inEnglish system, legal development has been
modern times has come by stages. If w& common law, statutory law, equity,
refer to the English development it is like Courts, administrative courts or tribunals
this. There was Common Law based orand now Parliamentary @umissioner who
customs and traditions of people, appliedlays the role of and performs the functions
and enforced through Man courts, county like those of the Scandinavian office holders
courts and King6s c¢ whoare knowhVds ©mbudsrhae. s oci ety
developed and new norms were required to  Thus, the essence of Ombudsmanship
be observed, laws were passed by the Kings to help the citizen against the functiona
in-Parliament. Both Common Law and Stat-ies of the State. An ordinary man is natoh
utory Law were enforced through Courts. Into get his rights if an officer of the State is
course of time, common law ctgdlised in  not inclined to listen or relent. Nor an indif-
established norms, statutory law being fixederent institution is of any help. It is only an
and the system of enfament through institution like that of Mohtasib, Ombuds-
Courts being expensive and cumbersomenan, who can listen sympathetically the
for rendering justice and being fair, systemaggrieved person and redselsis gri&ance.
of equitable relief to be granted through aOf course it is possible only when the State
Court of Chancery was estshed The is attuned to help people, rather than be not
main and central criteria for decision by theconcerned with their welfare which it does at
Chancery Court was to see that justice ints own peril.
real sense was done between the parties
without burdening or depriving another The Institution in Pakistan
unfairly and unreasonably. The mriples of The institution of Ombudsman finds its
equity enunciated in course of timesalgot first serious mentin in Pakistan in thenter-
formalised and the method ofbtaining im Constitution of 1972 which provided for
equitable relief through Chancery merged inthe appointment of Ombudsmen both at
regular Courts became toophisticated. So, Federal and Provincial levels. However, in
for simpler problems not requiring elaboratethe Constitution of 1973, the subject isnme
arguments or deeper perception of evidencgoned only in the Federal Legislative List.
but solution by the executive aetdministra- Ombudsman can bappointed in the Pxe
tive tribunals or courts were established tdnces by enactments by the provincial &gi
redress the gnences of the people con- |atures.
cerned or solve problems of those involved,  The most populous provinces of Punjab



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 4
and Sindh have the institution of Provincial Supreme Court, the Supreme Judicial
Ombudsman. The institution is also in &xi Council, the Federal Shariat Court or a
ence in Azad Jammu and Kashmir. It is High Court.
hoped that the Pwinces of North West Maladministration has been defined to
Frontier and Balochistan will also follow include the following:
suit in establishing the institution. That will (i) a decision, process, recommand
complete the structure of the Ombudsman tion, act or omission or coms
institution in whole of the country, with its sion which:
existence at the Federal as well as at all the (&) is contrary to &w, rules or

Provincial bvels.

The institution of Federal Ombudsman
(Wafagi Mohtasib) in Pakistan was dsta
lished under the Establishment of the Office
of Wafagi Mohtasib (Ombudsman) Order,

regulations or is a departure
from established practice or
procedure, unless it is bo-
nafide and for valid m@son;
or

1983 (Presidentodos Or der (Mois petverse,farbir&y8dny .

first Federal Ombudsman (Wafaqgi Mohtasib)
took Oath of the Office in August, 1983. The
institution of Wafaqi Mohtasib (Federal

Ombudsman) has its Headquartersdarh- (c)
abad, the capital of the country and has four
Regional Offices located at the Pnocial (d)

Headquarters, i.e. Lahore, Karachi, Pesha-
warand Quetta.

Statutory Provisions

Establishment of the Office of Wafaqi
Mohtasib (Ombudsman) Order 1983 (Pres

dent 6s Order No. 1 of (i1 peglacy, inaitention, delay, incd e d

reasonable, unjust, biased,
oppressive, or discrimaho-
ry; or

is based on irrelevant
grourds; or

involves the exercise of
powers or the failure orer
fusal to do so, for corrupt or
improper motives, such as,
bribery, jobbery, favouritism,
nepotism and administrative
excesses; and

this report as Appendik Salient features of petence, inefficiency rad inepi-

the Institution, as laid down in the same, are tude, in the administration orsdi

as under. charge of duties and responsibil
The preamble provides for appointment ties.

of the Wafagi Mohtasib (Ombudsman) in Article 3 and 4 provide for thepa

order to diagnose, investigate, redress angointment of

rectify any injustice done to a personbudsman) by the President of Pakistan with

the Wafagi Mohtasib (®©

through maldministration. a tenure of 4 years. The significant cltara
Under Article 2 of the Order the Age teristic of the dfice of the Mohtasib been

cies whose maladministratios to be ove  highlighted as its independence from the

seen have been defined as below: Executive, which is laid down as per Article
AAgencyo means a M3 mihefdlowingwoms: vi si on,

Department, Commission or office of AiThe Mohtasib shal
the Federal Government or statutory form his functions and exercise his
corporation or other institution esta powers fairly, honestly, diligently and

lished or controlled by the Federal independently of the executive; and all

Government but does not incle the executive authorities throughout Fak

The

i n



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 5

stan shall act in aid of thedi t a s i b . Otion of a recommendation given by the

Jurisdiction, functions and powers of Mohtasib, the Mohtasib may refer the
the Mohtasib are laid down in Article 9. It matter to the President who may, in his
extends his jurisdiction to undertake invest discretion, direct the Agency tonple-
gation into ay allegation of maladminisdr ment the recommendati and nform
tion on the part of the Agencies or any of its the Mohtasib ecordingly.
officers or employees. The proviso excludes I n each instance of 0 L
the jurisdiction of the Mohtasib from matters ommendati onsd aareport
which: sib shall become a part of the personal
(a) are subjudice before a court of file or Character Roll of the public
competent jurisdiction or tribunal savant primarily responsible for the
or board n Pakistan on the date of defiance:
the receipt of complaint, reference Provided that the galic servant
or motion by him; or concerned had been granted an
(b) relate to the external affairs of Pa- opportunity to be heard in the
kistan or relations or dealing of matter. o
Pakistan with any foreign state or Under Article 16, the Mohtasib (@
government; or budsman) hagnutatis mutandisthe same

(c) relate to, or are connected with powers to punish for contempt, as the- S
the defenceof Pakistan or any preme Court of Pakistan, for acts which have
part thereof, the military, naval been definednder this Article.

and air forces of Pakistan, or the Under Article 22 the Mohtasib has
matters covered by the lawdat- powers to award costs and compensation and
ing to those forces. order refund of amounts. However, for this

Further, service matters are excludedurpose it is essential that the publicvse

from the jurisdiction in the following nme  ants, or functionaries or any Agency be first

ner:

given an opportunity to shv cause why
Notwithstanding anything céained in  such compensation be not awarded to any
clause (1), the Mohtasib shall not-a aggrieved party for any loss or damagé su
cept for investigation any complaint by fered on account of maleinistration.
or on behalf of a public servant or func- Article 32 provides that any person
tionary concerning any matterdating aggrieved by a decision or order of theh
to the Agency in which he is, or hastasib may make a representation to thesPre
been, working in respect of any per-ident of Pakistan who may pass such orders
sonal grievanceefating to his setice thereon as he may deem fit. However, a time
therein. limit of 30 days is laid down for this pur-
Article 11 vests the Wafaqgi Mohtasib pose.

(Ombudsman) with the authority to make Article 33 vests the Mohtasib with an
Recommaeadations. extremely useful power, i.e. Informal Res

Article 12 vests the authority to checklution of Disputes. Many matters arenka

the Defiance of his Recommendations in thelled under this provision, specially those
following manner: involving humanitarian grounds.

Al f there i Recomme De f iAdiake@& contains powers of thedd-
dationsd by t he ptadibltonmake Rues with the approval ofathe y
Agency with regard to the implemi@-  President. Article 37 provides that premns



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 6

of this Order will have effect notwistand-
ing anything contained in any other law for
the time being in force.

Directives of the President and Prime
Minister of Pakistan

The President as well as the Prime
Minister of Pakistan have emphatically d
rected the Agencies to implement the d=in
ings/Recommendatns of the Wafaqi Mh-
tasib (Ombudsman) and desist fromkng
unnecessary representations. ThHofeing
directives may be specifically quoted in this
respect.

1. Directive No.01 of 1990 vide letter
No0.178/1/ President of 20 September, 1990.

Al MPLEMENTAOH OFIND-

INGS/RECOMMENDATIONS OF

WAFAQI MOHTASIB (OMBUDS

MAN).

It is a matter of grave concern for
me to note that the Findings/Re
commendaons made by the Wafaqi
Mohtasib (Ombudsman) are, at times,
not implemented promptly by some of

Executive Authorities for adjustment
wi th the
In order, therefore, to ensure that
relief is provided to the common man
against the excesses and acts of-ma
administration of the Federal Gower
ment Functionaries, the following
structions may be taken note-of:

i)  Recommendations/Findings of the
Wafag Mohtasib (Ombudsman)
should be implemented within the
stipulated time. Representations
by the Federal Agencies under Ar-
ticle 32 of P.O. 1 of 1983 should
only be made if there is a strong
case in their favour. These should
not be made on frivolous grounds
or merely to gain time. It has to be
noted that Article 3(3) of P.O. 1 of
1983 specifically enjoins upon all
Executive Authorities, throughout
Pakistan, to act in aid of the Moh-
tasib.

i)  The tendency of defying orelhy-
ing the implementation of the

concept of

i A

the Ministries/Divsions. Ombud manos recommend :

The Ombudsmanés i ns tshould lbei ayoidedh Wngistifiable
been established underdePi @adickee natfos tcidbe Moh
der No.1 of 1983 basically to render i ommendations shall be recorded
expensive and speedy justice to the in the personal file/character roll
poor and downtrodden citizensg-a of the public servant primarilyer
grieved or affected by the act of lma sponsible for the defiance, aopr
administration of the Federal Ageies. vided by Article 12(2) of P.O. 1 of
However, the very purpose of this high- 1983.
ly useful institution is lost when its Finally, all Federal Agencies are, once
recommendations are either not ieyl again, urged to extend full emperation
mented or are delayed. to the Ombudsman for carrying out his

Article 16 of P.O. 1 of 1983 tp functions smoothly in accordance with
fers the same powers on the Ombud the requirements of P.O. 1 of 1983.
man as are enjoyed by the Suprem@ The President 0s Secre

Court of Palstan for the purposes of directed vide ldger 8(5)/PS/Legal/91 dated
taking action for norcompliance of his 20 February, 1992 that timearred repesen-
Orders under Article 14. The Omimsd tations may not be processed.

man, however, has not so far invoked3. Further, directions were issued by the
this Article in order to allow time to the Secretary, Law, Justice and Parliamentary



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 7
Affairs Division vide letter N0.2784/9Baw the implementation of Wafaqi Mot
dated 6th December, 1993 atl the Federal si bods findings/ recomme
Secretaries, as follows: by submitting representations to the
AThe President has BPewdent asl aeraaies df rdutme, thas
rect that the Ministries/Divisions & been pleased to direct as under:
partments may refrain from making-un i) All Federal Agencies should

necessary representations under Article
32 of Presidential Order No.1 of 1983.
The orders of the Pra@nt may
also please be brought to the notice of
the attached Departments, subordinate
offices, corporations, autonomous and
semiautonomous organisations under 1))
the control of your Division for strict
compliance. 0
4. Once again the Secretary Law, Justice
and Parliamentary Affairs Division vide his
letter F. N0.10(4)/89.aw dated 19th N-
vember, 1995 addressed to all the Federal
Secretaries as follows:
APl ease refer t o 0 uii
2784/93Law, dated the 6th December,
1993, whereby the directions ohe
President of Pakistan were conveyed
that the Ministries/Divisions/ Depart
ments may refrain from making uraie
essary representations under Article 32
of Presdential Order 1 of 1983.
In spite of the instructions it has
been observed by the Prime Ministé s
Secretariat that Ministries/Divisions/
Departments still continue to make-u
necessary representations ostensibly to
delay the implementation of the Wafaqi
Mohtas i b6s Or der .
| shall be grateful if the instod
tions are complied with in letter and
spirit. 0

strictly follow, both in letter and
spirit, the directions of the Piies
dent circulated vide No.178/1/
President dated 20th September,
1990 and letter No.2784/93aw
dated 6th Bcember, 1993.

Before making a representation to
the President recourse must be
had to Article 11(2) of the Qffe

of Wafagi Mohtasib (Ombuds
man) Order, 1983 (P.O. No.1 of
1983) which provides for review
of his findings etc. by the Wafaqi
Mohtasib.

InD futhre compliantee shall Noe .
made promptly in respect of the
cases involving pensions, gratu
ties or other beriis arising on re-
tirement; for giving preference in
employment to the widow or chil-
dren of deceased/retirednploy-
ees in grade 1 to 11 as per relevant
recruitment rules; for@pointment

of women against their reserved
guota; medical expenses; insur-
ance chims; utility bills; compen-
sation or remission llwed to
widows, orphans, iralids or in-
capacitated persons where the
amount is not more than Rs.5 lac
in an individual case and is per-
mi ssible under the |

5. The Prime Minister of Pakistanda 6. On 5th July, 1997, the Prime Minister

dressed all Federal Ministries, Ministers ofSecreariat issued another directive No.

State, Federal Secretaries vide letter No389/DSLaw/97. The contents of the same

JS(Pub)Misc/147156/25035 dated 14.11.95are reproduced below:

directing as follows: ARAs recommendedoh-by t he
AThe Pri me Mini st er tasibwthet head af each Agency tesor
eliminating the unnecessaryeldys in quired to study the recommendations



CHAPTER- I: Introduction 8

made in the Annual Reports for the lastproved filing of the representations and
3 years and dermine the status of directed implementain of the Recomnre
their implementation. For this purpose,dations. The final action by the Prime mv&-

it would be appropriate to constitute ater did not only help the affected poor people
group of three officers under thereo but also should serve as a pointer to the
cerned Agency for an idepth exama  Agencies to implement the recommd@-
nation of the relevant recommendationgions of the Ombudsman and not hamper
and check the progress in each case. Omelping of people.

conpletion of this exercise, the head of Recently he Supreme Court of Pakistan
each Agency may study the progressas laid down that if a representation is made
and send a report to the Wafagi Maht under Article 32 of the P.O. 1 of 1983 against
sib, within three months. It may pleasethe recommendations of the Wafaqi Maht
be noted that where implementation ofsib (Ombudsman) to the President of iPak
some recommendations is not possiblestan, he shall while exercising his powers to
further action is required toe initiated passsuec or der fAas he may de
for obtaining orders of the Competentact justly and fairly and if the recommend
Authority. tions made/findings recorded by the Maht
AThe Prime Mini st aibarehiatendedte benintepidred avithia the
to direct that all Secretaries/Additional interest of justice, valid reasons must be
Secretaries Incharge of the Mini assigned. The above phrase (as he may deem
tries/Divisions should initiate timely fit) does not imply passing of arbitrary orders
action on the recommendations ie-r but only just and fair orders by assigning

spect ofthe Ministries/Divisions and val i d reasons by the Pre
the Organisations under their respectivdia comp |l ai nt i n whose f a
administrative control. been recorded and recommendations made

AAL I Mi ni str i esd-DbywWadaqi dviotgasiba mag a lagalcright to

ingly advised to initiate requisite action demand that the President should decide the
and send a report to the Wafagi Maht representation affecting his valuable right by
sib and this Secr eassmnming avalidi reasens, i ia tthel dn. o
ings/recommendations by the Mohtasib are
Geneally the recommendations are sought to be set aside, reviewed or mod
implemented promptly, yet there are somd i ed, 6 and an HfAadverse ¢
unfortunate instances of namplementation have aken against him in violation of the
or delay in implementation. A specifin-i pri nci pl e of natur al ] u:
stance is quoted in Chaptdf where re- quite clear that the recommendations of the
ommendations were given to do justice inOmbudsman have to given effect to and even
favour of personaffected by a fraud. The the highest authority in the State the Rres
Agency dragged its feet and resorted talent is not to deprive an aggrieved person i
representations under Article 32 of P.O. Nowhose favour the Ombudsman had made
1 of 1983. The Prime Minister of Pakistanrecommendations without valid reason(s)
took serious notice of the matter and gisa and against principles of naturasice.

— 9 PP o



CHAPTER -1l

PERFORMANCE DURING THE YEAR

mercy, Allah gave me an opportunity in places nor she would have access to the

this Office to serve some of those whoofficers who could verify the data. In such
had even lost hope that they can ever getircumstances, she would have no option but
what is their due. They neither know atto accept her fate that she cannot dg-an
which door they should knock for relief, nor thing, nor have the dues or the pension.
had the means to reach upto that. Annexa When | took oer at the end of March,
ple may highlight the plight. Awomarving 1995, | realised that such like cases were in
in a village sends a letter that hershand thousands. | called the senior Officers of the
who was an employee of a Gomerent Accounts Department and impressed upon
Department had died and she had not beghem that they have the authority and the
given his dues or the pension. Before paymeans like faxes and telephones and should
ment, it is essential to have data as to wheexert a littleto help poor people and get all
her husband was appointed, what was hithe data collected, necessary orders passed,
salary, at whaplaces had he served in thePension Payment Order issued and payment
Federation, what was the length of his sermade to the widows whose cases age r
vice, what would be the rate of pension orferred to them. It all must be done within a
dues applicable etc.? Now if the widow werefortnight. | must say that the gentlemen of
to be required to provide the authentic datathe Accounts Department throughout the
it would be impossible for her. Neither shecountry, including those from the Armed

I think it my fortune that in His infinite would hae the means to go to different



CHAPTER- II: Performance During the Year 10

Forces who are outside my jurisdiction, weremensely in helping me in the performance of
very kind and cooperative. They disbursedny duties. May Allah shower His blessings
the dues and pensions to thousands of sudn them.
poor people. Though it may seem strange but | must
Similarly, small claims of insurance of say so, happily and with gratitude, thaet
widows and others were got cleared ir-re administrative authorities cooperated rwo
ord time. Medical bills of retired employees, derfully well and invariably implemented
exemption from customs duties for theadi the Findings and Recommendations. Even
bled or handicapped people on import ofwhen I made recommendations for change
especially fitted vehicles and other cases obr amendment in the Rules or Law, those too
the poor pending for years have been sortedere honoured. For example, according to
out and solved. the exising Rules, a family pension avai
| have been deeply conscious of theble to a widow, on her demise devolves on
need for speedy disposal of cases. The backer son till the age of 21 years and on her
log was cleared by the end of 1997. Onlydaughter until the age of 21 years orrma
14,985 cases were brought forward for infiage, whichever is earlier. In a case intra
vestigation and disposal. These were clearespired that the daughter could not getrma
by the end of June, 1998. By 30th $&p- ried ill the age of 21 years and the pension
tember, 1998, all cases instituted upto 30thvas stopped. In a hearing, the Additional
June, 1998 were also disposed of. By the enflecretary Finance appeared and | pointed
of the year, all cases registeregfdre 30th out to him that the rule envisaged that a girl
September, 1998 have been cleared. Thus amould be married before the age of 21 years,
the 1st of January, 1999, there were no morand therefore, the provision that the gien
cases older than three masith may not be available to the girl on marriage
In terms of figures as mentioned aboveor after 21 years. But if unfortunately she
14,985 cases under investigation wers- di could not be married till the age of 21 years,
posed of. 44,289 cases were received duringhe should not be deprived of pension as
the year 1998, out of which 15,560 werewell. It will be double tragedy. The Add
disposed of at the preliminary stage, quitdional Secretary appreciated thgroblem.
often by advising the complainant what towhen | made the recommendations fbr a
do. 28,772 cases were admitted for inxest lowing the girl pension under the plenary
gation. Total disposal of the cases after fulpower in special circumstances and for the
investigation would come to be 14,985 +amendment of the Rule, both recommend
28,772 = 43,757, out of which 36,896 havetions were accepted and implemented. Now
been disposed of, leaving a balance of 6,861he Rule has been amended to allow a
Some of these have since been disposed of daughteto have the family pension until her
Since | took over on 28th March, 1995 marriage.
til December, 1998, 102,363 complaints In another case, it transpired that a man
were entertained and decided as compared to service had disappeared. Under the-ge
the disposal of similar work from August, eral law of Evidence, a person who is not
1983 to December, 1994 which washeard for 7 years can be presumed to be
141,405. dead and his inheritance or dues become
| am very thankful to the Investigating payable to his heirs. In the particular case, a
Officers and the staff that they really workedwife urged that her husband had disappeared
very hard, cooperated and obliged nme- i for more than four and a half years and his



CHAPTER- II: Performance During the Year 11

dues like Provident Fund were with thewould like to mention here. The first is that
Government and those should be given té\sian Ombudsman Association for which
her. | made a recommendation that in suclefforts were made for several years past was
cases after the disappearance for one yeawith the grace of God established in Pak
the wife may be paid the dues on her unde stan in 1996. It would be appreciated that it
taking that those will be refunded if theis a unique honour for Pakistan that anrinte
husband surfaced and asked for the samaeational body consisting of the represent
The State will not be at any loss, and thdives from Australia to Turkey comprising of
poor wife, whose husband has disappeare@0% of the population of the world has been
andis living in agony whether he is alive or founded in Pakistan. The Headquarters of
not, would be helped to some extent. Thehe Association is Islamabad. The second
recommendation was accepted and ammportant event which has taken place is the
amendment in the Statute was made. holding of the meeting of the Board oi-D
Wherever | felt that a person deservedectors of International Ombudsman liRst
help | pointed it out and sent the matter tdute. Ombudsmen or similar Office holders
the concerned aubhity who could grant from some 87 countries are members of the
relief, even if those authorities wergpeess- International Ombudsman Institute. From
ly excluded from the jurisdiction of the the six continents of the world, threem®
Wafaqi Mohtasib. | am grateful to them thatbudsmen are elected as Directors of the
they cared for my concern. In a case, widownstitute. P&istan was elected as a member
of a soldier who was on leave and had beeaf Board of Directors from Asia. On the
killed, filed acomplaint asking for pension. request of the Board of Directors of .O.1.,
The matter was referred to the GHQ. dt r after approval of the Prime Minister of Rak
plied that t he s ol dstarthe ©Ombsidsman of Pakistam Aasteddhe | y
years whereas pension was only allowableneeting of the Board of Directors in Islam
after a service of 10 years and that the deatbad in thdast week of October, 1998. It was
had nothing to do with the military service, a great success. The delegates were received
but it was a private occurrence. During theby the President of Pakistan who hosted a
course of investigation, | had come to knowdinner in their honour. The Chief Justice and
that the deceased had left a blind old mothedudges of the Supreme Court and Federal
and a young widow with a suckling child. | Shariat Court similarly honoured them.
stated these facts and closed the caseituc Chairmanof the Senate and Deputy Speaker
ly for the widow, the matter came to theof the National Assembly hosted them lunch.
notice of the then Adjutant General whoThe Minister of Justice, Law and Parliamen-
granted a sum of Rs.35,000 to the widowtary Affairs gave the dinner. Chief Minister
from the Welfare Fund. of Punjab gave a reception to some of those
| would also like to acknowledge the who visited Lahore. The Ombsadan of
co-operation which | got from the officers of Punjab hoted lunch and the Gowuor of the
the Provincial Governments especiallyPunjab hosted a dinner in their honour. | am
NWFP. Whenever | pointed out tha con-  very grateful to them. | know and have been
plainant deserved redressal of his grievanceold that the delegates were very much im-
they honoured the recommendations evepressed that the Office of ldudsman of
though the matter did not strictly fall within Pakistan is accorded high regard by the
the ambit of jurisdiction. State. | mussay that | had full guport and
There are two important events which lassistance from all the admingttve author-



CHAPTER- II: Performance During the Year 12

ities and the meeting went very smoothly inspite of many misgivings, real or fanciful.

— 9 PP o



CHAPTER - Il

SPECIAL AREAS OF RELULEF

to highlight the plight of the people. State, there may be good laws and rulers

Without the assistance of this Orgamis may like to rule well but nonetheless the
tion, the poor people would not have got thepeople are not satisfied and becomsgulin-
relief. The matters required collection oftled with the functioning of the Gernment.
data from various Offices, repeated refe According b my understanding one of the
ences, interpretation and adjudication of theeason is that the persoids officers and
laws and the rules where the Departmentgheir subordinates forget to rember that
had made their decisions on their owm u they are there and paid to serve and do the
derstanding of the laws and the rules and fejpb for the citizens. Somehow a feg is
justified in declining relief to the aggrieved generated which governs their conduct that

I would like to mention some of the cases What | am trying to convey is that in a

parties. they are tbre to order and rule. Now it is
Before | refer to the concrete cases, bbvious that when the attitude or thisign
would like to point out that in notevy efi- get s conversed, one doe

ciently governed States, the problem is notlestination. There is another problem that
that there are no norms and laws or that theome are oveburdened with duties and
Rulers do not like to govern well. Who doesresponsibilities. They do not have time to
not want to rule well which would autonnat think cooly o creatively. There are others.
cally prolong his rule? Nor there is ang-n They do not have enough work to occupy
cessity of assuming that thalers must all their time and energies. Time has to be
be ill-motivated. spent. It is whiled away in negoroductive



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 14

activities. | should think that if proper distr expansion of this Organisation. Not only
bution of work is made and the responisibi will it serve more people but strengthen the
ity properlylaid, there might be more eff State structure.
ciency and effectiveness. Some of the cases dealt with are as
| would also like to point out another follows:
aspect of the administrative working and that
is that the officer or the person who makesComplaint No. Reg. K/2144/97
the final decision seldom hears or reads &amily Pension of a Widow Restored
complaint or the case ofi¢ person likely to Mst. Nuzhat Shabbir widow of late Mr.
be adversely affected by his decision. Ghulam Shabbir of Karachi stated in her
What happens is that the matter is dealtomplaint that her late husband was am e
with by a junior officer who submits a ployee of PIA and had nominated her for
course of action. This is perused and oftemeceiving of his service dues. On the basis of
approved by his senior and the decisionthe same she was paid all service dues of her
making officer initials it, meang thereby late husband except Group Insurance and
that this is the decision. The case of thé&/lluntary Insurance. She was also allowed
person affected by the decision as stated bamily pension as per Rules. Subsequently,
him and the relevant facts, if not correctlyMst. Shahida Haider, a sister of her late
grasped by the first officer, course of actionhusband submitted Succession Certificate
suggested by him leads to wrong decision byssued by the Civil Judge First Class, Ra-
the final authoritywho had neither read the walpindi in respect of payment of service
case as put by the person concerned nalues ofthe deceased. The complainant stat-
heard him. This is unjust. Therefore, | woulded that on receipt of the said certificate PIA
suggest that the final authority shoul# a did not pay her the amount of Group Insur-
ways go through the case as stated by thence and \oluntary Insurance and also
person concerned, if he is to agree with thetopped pament of pension to her.

adverse proposgut up by his subordinates On calling a report the PIA informed
0 better still it would be to hear the personthat after the death &flr. Ghulam Shabbir a
concerned. payment of Rs.390,862 had been made to

There is another grave problem. Notthe widow towards all dues except Group
only laws and rules are ignored but orders ofnsurance and \oluntary Insurance. They
the competent governmental authoritiesstated that on receipt of Succession Gertif
requiring carrying out are not obeyed by thecate from Mst. Shahida Haider, sister of the
sulordinates. The orders of the Governmentieceased the payment ofmaning dues as
are to be implemented but its own subord well as pension was stopped.
nates sometime do not implement promptly A hearing was fixed, which wastend-
or delay by sending the file here and there. ed by a representative of the widow as well

| have come to believe that this Organ as representatives of Agency. Thepree
sation is very essential and useful to see osentative of widow was of the view that
behalf of the people that they get their rightssince she is the nominee according to PIAC
given to them by law, rule, government,rules, she is entitled to receive all service
promptly and expeditiously. Enforcement ofdues of the deceased. However, represent
government decision is essential for it3-eff tive of Agency stated that in view of the
cacy and this Organisation helps in thes b succession certificate submitted by the sister
half. | think the Government should see of the deceased they cannot make any fu



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 15

ther payment to the widow, unless she also complainant in this regard.

produces a succession certificate from the While the action taken by the Agency
court of law in her favour. During the lrea was appreciated, it wasbserved that it
ing it was agreed that since according tovould have been more appreciable had the
rules of Agency only widow is entitled to due amount been paid without the commplai

receive family pension her pension shouldant 6s maki ng this compl ai

be restored immediately and she should be

paid dl arrears on that account. As regardsComplaint No. Reg. H/6629/97

payment of outstanding amount ofWidow Granted Revised Retiring Benefits
Rs.300,000 on account of Group Insu Due to Her Late Husband

ance/\oluntary Insurance, it was observed Mst. Mehroon Igbal, residing in Nege
that the same may be decided by the Agenchwaja Ahmed Mandan, Tehsil and District
in accordance with their rules and successioBannu stated that her husband was employed

certificate. in the PTCL and had served from 24.8.1975

to 23.1.1996, i.e. more than 20 years. She
Compgaint No. Reg. H/2585/98 complained that family pension has been
Family Pension and Other Dues Paid to granted to her by counting only 16 years
Widow service of her late husband. She requested

Mst. Safia Begum of Village Sanghar, that the PTCL authorities be directed to pay
Tehsil and District Bhimber, Mirpur, Azad the pensionary dues according to 20 years of
Kashmir complained about delay in paymenservice of her late husband and his proper
of family pension and other dues of hergrade, i.e. BPS0.
deceased husband Mr. Ratilah who had On taking up the matter with the Agen-
worked in the Pakistan Telecommunicationcy it reported that cop | ai n abandod s
Corporation Ltd. (PTCL). The case wasMr. Ashraf Khan was appointed as Tele-
taken up and pursued with the Agency. As ghone Operator under stgap arangement
result thereof the Agency reported that: w.e.f. 24.8.1975; after completion of train-

i) G. P. Fund final payment amount-ing, test and regular selection, as well as
ing to Rs.10,510 has been made t@approval by the competent authority, his
the complanant. services were regularised @b.7.1979. The

i) Group Insurance amounting to Agency was counting the deceaseapby-

Rs.100,000 and Benevolent Funde e 6s service from t hat

Grant amounting to Rs.10,517 hasit to be about 16 years. The Director Ac-

been paid. counts, PTCL was requested to supply a
i) Pension amounting to Rs.381 percopy of pension rules applicable to the
month; and PTCL employees. In reply it was intiteal

iv) Gratuity of Rs.45,323.40 have as fdlows:

d

been sanctioned. Payment of the Aln the PTC Ordinance

same will be made by the Act, 1996 the pension rules of thedee

Chief/Senior Posnaster, Mirpur al Government, as were applicable to
GPO (Azad Kashmir) for which employees of the erstwhile T&T e

the petitioner should appeare-b partment, have been made applicable to
fore the Senior Postmaster, the empl oyees of the
Mirpur, GPO. Necessary intima- The Federal Govement Rules being

tion has already been sent to theapplicable, the Civil Service Regulations

P



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 16

(CSR) are also hence applicable in the cas&ot, District Bhakkar stated thateh his-
Regulation 374A(ii) of the same lays down band retired as Sulmspector of Police from
as follows: District Faisalabad and was drawing his
ATemporary and of fpensiondrom Disfrict dhelunv. The @ayrheat!| -
lowed by confirmation which does notof her husbandds pensi on
qualify for pensionunder the rules in the National Bank of Pakistan, Kalur Kot
this section shall also count fornson  where he had shifted. He died on 129R7.
or gratuity subject to the exclusion of The widow complainant could not followed
the broken periods of temporary or of-official procedure. This Secretariat umde
ficiating servi ce, took ¢onsmearaple gorrespondence with the
It was thus established that the claim ofoffices concerned, consequent to which there
the widow cannot be denied. Accordingly, itwas a positive outcome. It was directed that
wasrecommended that the retiring benefit ofthe District Accounts Officer, Fatabad
her husband be revised for the total period o$hould issue the necessary Pension Payment
t he deceased e mp | o Yele tosfamilg @ension to the complacmant
24.8.1975 to 23.1.1996. Compliance wasand submit a compliance report within 30
required to be reported within one month.  days.

Complaint No. Reg. H/24366/97 Complaint No. Reg. H/2102/98
Family Pension Grarted to Widow Widow of Former East Pakistani

Mst. Ghulam Sakina widow of Mr. Pensioner Given Family Pension
Muhammad Latif complained that her late Mst. Zulekha Jan, reding in a village
husband was a registered Miner in the Salbf Tehsil and District Attock stated that she
Mines, Khewra from 22.1.78 to 25.10.1979,had been suffering on account of not getting
thereafter he worked as unregistered Mineher family pension. Her husband had served
and died while working in the Salt Mines o in the former East Pakistan. It transpired that
10.12.1990. The complainant had not beegertain documents were required to be-pr
given the benefit of complete service of herduced for the gmt of family pension. Inte
late husband both as registered and usregivention of this Secretariat helped. The
tered Miner which comes to more than 12AGPR, SubOffice, Lahore informed that
years. It was recommended that the Pakistathhe complainant, widow of late Fazal Dad
Mineral Development Corporation (PMDC) (former East Pakistani Pensioner) has been
ard the Employees Old Age Benefit Ingtit authorised family pension @ Rs.150 per
tion (EOBI) should ensure the payment ofmonth till death, or, renmeage.
full family pension to the complainant. As
regards pension contribution to be receive€omplaint No. Reg. H/206/98
from PMDC by the EOBI it was observed Pensionary Benefits Granted to Widow
that it is a matter between them to sort out  Mst. Bashir Fatima, widow of Mr.
and itshould not obstruct or delay theypa Ahmad Khan of Tehsil Noorpur, District
ment of family pension to the complainant.Khushab stated that her husband waskwor
Compliance was desired within one month. ing in the Government Transport Service,

Karachi as Conductor and exgil on 30th

Complaint No. Reg. H/22664/97 June, 1997. She had approached his parent
Family Pension Granted to Widow office for settlement of pension case, the

Mst. Sahibzada Begum of Tehsil Kalurrelevant papers had been deposited in the



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 17

Korangi Region Office, Karachi. The Office amendment was made by which the life time
of EOBI concerned in Sargodha had failedbenevolent grant in old cases sanctioned
to finalise the case. On taking the matter prior to 4.9.1998 had been disallowed. Since
with them, expeditious action was taken bythe complainant was also sanctioned life
all concerned and the complainant widowgrant prior to 1998, i.e. in 1985 her life grant
was granted family pension @ Rs.425 p.mwas also ®pped. On her complaint, the

w.e.f. 1st July, 1998. Pension Book was alsdrailway Department urged that the Railway
issued to her, for drawing the pensionueg Board had made similar amendment as in

larly. the Federal Law; but after examination of
the relevant amendment, it was found that

Complaint No. Reg. K/23597 the decision of the Railway Board was i

Widow Granted Family Pension consistent with the t8tute i.e. Pakistan

Mst. Janki Bi of Khairpur filed a ¢o- Railways Ordinance V of 1960 and until that
plaint against the Accountant General, Sindlwas amended, the Board could not disallow
regarding delay in grant of family pension topension. It was recommended that the wid-
her after the death of her husband, Mrow should be allowed the pension earlier
Mithumal, who had expired on 21.7.1995. sanctioned till remarriage or death.

The matter,which had been delayed Another widow similarly placedalso
eversince, in spite of efforts of theme got the relief.
plainant, was resolved with the intervention
of this Secretariat. Consequent to the sam&omplaint No. Reg. H/26246/98
the Accountant General Sindh, Karachi inti-Family Pension Granted to Widow
mated that he had issued an authority letter  Mst. Wilayat Bi of Mouza Darmiana
enabling the cwmplainant to draw faily = Mohrra Rumatt Tehsil Gujar Khan, District
pension. The complainant also confirmedRawalpindi, widow of Pehlawan who had
that on receiving the authority she has startretired as a Gatekeeper from the Railway
ed receiving the pension from thesict Station, Gujar Kan complained about delay

Accounts Officer, Sukkur. in the grant of family pension to her. She
stated that her late husband was drawing

Complaints No. Reg. H/20838/97 and pension and died on 14.3.1997, she had
Reg. H/4315/98 completed the relevant papers, got them

Dues of Her Late Husband Pal to Widow  attested and submitted to the Station Master,
Mst. Sughra Bibi of Pind Dadan Khan Gujar Khan on 12.5997 for the grant of
widow of Mr. Muhammad Siddique ekrain ~ family pension to her. The former forwarded
Examiner of Pakistan Railways complaintthese documents to the Accounts Officer
about stoppage of the family pension. ThgPension), Pakistan Railways, Lahore on
facts were that her husband retired froml3.5.1997. The complainant had beentwai
Railway service on 2.7.1985. He expired oning for the grant of family pension, making
7.7.1993. In accordance with PakistanIRai all possible efforts but #re was no a-
ways Service Benevolent Fund Ordinancesponse.
1969 (Ordinance V of 1969) the complainant On investigation of the complaint, it
widow was allowed family pension for life was found that the papers received in the
or till her remarriage. Under the FederalLahore Office, had not been linked up and
Employees Benevolent Fund and Groupsubmitted to the Accounts Officer. A hearing
Insurance (Anendment Ordinance 1988) anwas held, during which it was found that



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 18

there are 6 Welfare Inspecs in Lahore and ployed as a Constable in the Pakistanl-Rai
one of their duties is to perform the tasksways died on 5.3.198%fter his retirement.
such as tracing out the cases of similar n She had visited a number of offices to get
ture as this one. It was therefore observetamily pension sanctioned to her. Offices of
that in such like case the Railway officials,Pakistan Railways told her that her husband
particularly the Divisional Superintendent, was an employee of Punjab Police, while the
Lahore should hee taken the initiative m-  Punjab Police took the stand that the case
self and utilised the services of one of thewvas to be séed by Pakistan Railways. Alt-
Welfare Inspectors to trace out the papers diough nine years had since passed, but her
the widow in the Lahore Office. There arecase was not settled. She requested this Or-
Government orders for tracing pensioa-p ganisation to intervene in the matter for the
pers most urgently and in case of anyidiff redressal of her grievance.
culty to gram an anticipatory pension. It was The matter was taken up with the Rak
recommended that the case of the aged widtan Railways and remainechder core-
ow be finalised and following steps be tak-spondence with them. They informed that
en: Superintendent, Pakistan Railways Police,
i) One of the 6 Welfare Inspectors atLahore has sent all requisite documents duly
Lahore be deputed by the DS, PRcompleted in all respects in favour of the
Lahore, to trace out and collect above named widow to the AccountaninGe
the pension papers of thernge eral, Punjab, Lahore.
plainant and get them completed The matter wagsonsequently taken up
from the widow by calling on her with the Accountant General, Punjab. He
at her residence and to hand oveinformed that family pension payment order
these papers to the concerndd o No. 512782 in favour of Mst. Shah Begum
ficers in the Accounts Office for was issued to the District Accounts Officer,
immediate action for commeac Chakwal on 18.12.1997, for making due
ment of family pension to the payment. A copy of this letr was sent to the
widow. complainant for necessary action. She con-
i) An anticipatory pension of the firmed back that she had received a sum of
amount of Rs.500 p.m., jointly Rs.23,524 from the District Accounts Of-
suggested by the departmenp+e ficer, Chakwal.
resentatives during the hearing, be
immediately disbursed to the wid- Complaint No. Reg. H/7590/97
ow on monthly advance basis till Family Pension Granted to Widow
her pension is sanctioned, when Mr. Siddiqgue Hussain of D. I. Khan

this amount can be adjusted. stated that his father, late Ghulam Haider
Compliance was desired withid5 was a regular Lineman in Wapda, he was
days. enrolled in 1966 but his services were made
regular in 1974. During 1977 when late Mr.
Complaint No. Reg. H/16295/97 Ghulam Haider extineman was working in
Family Pension Case of a Widow Kohat SubDivision, he developed some
Finalised psychiatic problem. He remained sick for 3

Mst. Shah Begum of Kallar Kahar, years and expired during 1980. He did not
Tehsil and District Chakwal stated in hersubmit any resignation from his service. He
complaint that her husband who was-e left behind a widow and children. The Ekhi



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 19

dren were being looked after by their mate ready sent to the AGPR for finadison of
nal uncle, serving as bus conductor in d@he case. It was also stated that the Agency
University and earning only Rs.1,800 perwas pursuing the case with the AGPR. The
month. The children were little educated andntervention ofthis Secretariat resulted in
were without any job. The complainant re-expediting the matter. The mplainant was
guested for issue of directions to then€eo granted family pension w.e.f 24th March,
cerned Agency to pay the dues of his fathet997 as requested by her; commuted value
and also employ one of his sons against thef pension amounting to Rs.102,588.74 was
relevantquota. sanctioned to her and; an amount of
This Secretariat took up the matter withRs.11,346 was also saimted in lieu of 180
the various quarters concerned within Wapdalays leave at the credit of the deceased. In
for the purpose of getting the total service ofaddition, the Ministry also appointed the son
the deceased counted towards pension. é&f the complainant as a Naib Qasid on con-
substantial number of Wapda Offices werdract basis for a period of two years. It was a
concerned. A hearing was held,vithich the  matter of satisfaction that grievance of the
record was also scrutinised. Subsequent tawidow wasredressed in this manner.
all the efforts, mother of the complainant,
Mst. Faizan Bibi widow of Mr. Ghulam Complaint No. Reg. H/6001/97
Haider was granted family pension w.e.f.Medical Expenses on Treatment of Late
1.1.1980. It was directed that arrears fronHusband Reimbursed to Widow
1980 be also paid. It was further etited Mst. Zamir Akhtar Jamila of Village
that one son of deceased Ghulam HaideGaddiali, District Chakwal stated that her
Lineman be employed on a suitable vacanchiusband was employed in Wapda. He was
as per his gqualifications. A compliance-r suffering from cacer. After his treatment in

port was desired within 30 days. Wapda Hospital and CMH, he expired in
December, 1993. The case of reimbursement
Complaint No. Reg. H/996/98 of his medical charges amounting to
Family Pension Granted to Widow. Son Rs.19.094 was still pending with Wapda.
Gets Employment She requested that Wapda be asked to-rei

Mst. GhulamAysha widow of Ahmad burse the medical charges terhThe matter
Khan Latif of Islamabad stated that heishu was taken up with Wapda and a hearing was
band working in Labour, Manpower & hel d. Wapdaods represent
Overseas Pakistanis Division was declarednedical reimbursement case of themeo
unfit by the Central Medical Board on 28thplainant was returned to Superintending
October, 1996 and he died on 23rd MarchEngineer, Chakwal with the request te-r
1997. The Ministry granted hineave on submit the case alongwith time barred
half pay for 365 days, about which the-A proforma. It was promised that the case will
countant General Pakistan Revenue refusetie finalised soon.
stating that it was not covered under the The Superintending Engineer (E),
existing pension rules. The complainant als&Chakwal was directed to resubmit the ied
stated that the family pension case had natal reimbursement claim of the complainant
been finalised. alongwith time barred proforma immede-

On taking uphie matter with the Miis- ly. The Chairman Area Electricity Bo#
try it informed that pension papersosuitted Wapda, Islamabad was directed to finalise
by the family of the deceased had been althe case urgently after the same and make



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 20

the payment to the poor widow. Compliancethe poor widow should not be made to suffer

was desired within 30 days. for no fault of her and she should be paid the

burial expenses amounting to Rs.1,500 as
Complaint No. Reg. H/22198/97 admissible under the Rules. Representative
Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance of the Staff Welfare Organisation agreed to

Dues Paid to Widow. Also Delaye@urial it.
Charges Paid to Her

Mst. Kaniz Fatima, widow of late Mr. Complaint No. Reg. H/14590/97
Muhammad Jamil complained about delayBenevolent Fund Grant Sanctioned to
in the payment of Benevolent Fund andwidow
Group Insurance (BF&GI) Grants as well as Mst. Jaflan Bi, widow of Mr. Ghulam
Burial Expenses in respect of her lateshu Rasool presently residing in a village of
band, who had worked as Naita§)d in the Tehsil Kahuta District Rawalpindi stated that
office of the DG, Ports & Shipping anc-e her husband eired on 18.9.1996 and she
pired on 10.4.1996 during service. She hadiad not received the Benevolent Fund grant
been paid pension, gratuity and GP Fundso far. She requested that the Federal E
However, the BF&GI Grants and Burial ployees Benevolent Fund and Group su
Expenses had not been paid. ance, Islamabad be asked to sanction the

The matter was taken up with the DGBenevolent Fund grant to her. On taking up
Ports and Shippm who informed that the the matter with the Agncy it reported that
case regarding payment of benevolent fund he compl ai nant 6se-cl ai m
and group insurance has been referred to trezived in their office. It was found that the
Assistant Director, FEBI&GI Organisation. required documents submitted by themeo
Similarly, the case regarding payment ofplainant were held up in the office of the
burial charges had been referred to the Chiedurveyor General of Pakistan, the employer
Welfare Officer Staff Welfare Organisation. of the deceased employe€hat office was
Follow up by this Secretariat resulted inreminded. The intervention of this Secreta
finalisation of the benevolent fund grant toat resulted in that Benevolent Fund grant
the complainant w.e.f. 1st April, 1996, i.e.was sanctioned to the complainant on
the date of sad demise of her husband, till5.4.1998.
death of the complainant or her remarriage.
Rs.85000 were also paid to her on accounComplaint No. Reg. H/273/98
of Group Insurance. As regards buriad- e Welfare Fund Grant Ensured to Widow
penses, the Staff Welfare Organisation stated  Mst. Igbal Begum, widow of Mr. Sakhi
that these are grantable within six monthdVluhammad, resident of Khumbi Tehsil
from the date of expiry of the employee. AsSerai Alamgir, District Jhelum complained
Mr. Muhammad Jamil had expired on 10thagainst Wapda for delay in grant of Welfare
April, 1996 the request had become timeFund. On failure to get relief from the Agen-
barred. A hearing was held, which was a cy, she sought intervention of thiscgetari-
tended by the representatives of Ports &t. The complaint was taken up with the
Shipping Wing as well as the Staff WelfareAgencyfor comments. The Assistant Secre-
Organisation. It transpired that although theary (Fund) responded that a monthly grant
request for burial charges had been made lyf Rs.1,080 had been sanctioned to the com-
the widowin time, it was delaye@n route plainant with effect from 14.2.1996 for life
by the Agencies concerned. It was held thabr till her remarriage, whichever is réar.



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 21

The complainant was apprised of the reportsion by Pakistan Railways in which her late
ed paition. She gratefully confirmed the father had served till death on 28.5.1993.

receipt of Rs.30,855 upto June, 1998. She stated that he was drawing pension @

1,175 p.m., her other brothers and sisters are
Complaint No. Reg. H/18476/97 married, her mother had died earlier, she is
Welfare Fund Grant of Widow Restored unmarried of 42 years of age and has no

Mr. Khalid Mehmood of Mirpur Khas stated source of income. She had been trying to get
that Wapda had stopped payment of Welfaréamily pension of her late father eversince
Fund grant to his mother, whe & widow. 1993 but had failed.

His late father was an employee in thehFis On taking up the matter with the Agen-
eries Division, Wapda, Mirpur, Azad Klas cy it informed that consequent to an
mir. He sought help in the matter. On & re amendment made to the Rulestheg Go-
erence, the Deputy Director (Admn), Office ernment the complainant who is a daughter
of the Chief Engineer, Mangla respondedof late Mr. Munirul Hassan ehief Goods
that the wi dowo sddsa sGesknRawalpmdi has fpgrame religible for
Beldar on workcharge basis for a period of family pension w.e.f. 1.7.1997. The Agency
eight months. He expired while in service.informed that it has issued payment ohpe
The Managing Committee of Wapda Welfaresion order in favour of the complaimaas
Fund sanctioned a grant of Rs.200 f&- d under:

fraying the funeral expenses of the deceased i) Rs.4536 @ Rs.756 p.m. from

as well as a monthly grant of Rs.k® the 1.7.1997 to 31.12.1997; and
widow for a period of three years, or, till her i) Regular payment of monthly pe
remarriage, whichever is earlier. The grant sion of Rs.756 p.m. from
was paid to the widow. It was howevesdi 1.1.1998.

continued on expiry of the sanctioneerip It was a matter of satisfaction that the

od. Since the grant was a pittance, it wasomplainant confirmed the relief.

recommended that the matter beronsil-

ered and the said grant be allowed tatece  Complaint No. Reg. H/21184/97

ue, as a special case, for life, or, téhmar- Family Pension ¢ a Widowed Daughter

riage of the widow. The Agency eplied of a Late Pensioner Restored

with the recommeradion. Mst. Zahida Waheed of Attock City is

the daughter of late Mr. Abdul Waheed, who

was a pensioner. She stated that she had

been living alongwith her minor children
There were cases in which daughters ofith her father after the demise of hershu

deceased employees got the relief orr a band. Her father who was getting pension

count of family pension, as in the casedied in April, 1996. Her mother had already

DAUGHTER OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE GETS
FAMILY PENSION

guoted below: expired. After the sad demise of her father
she was allowed family pension w.e.f. April,
Complaint No. Reg. H/22446/97 1996. However, the same was stopped on the
Family Pension of Her Late Father plea that if the pensioner had drawmgien
Granted to Daughter for 10 years his widowed daughter was not
Mst. Misbah Khanum daughter of Mr. entitled to family pension.
Munirul Hassan of Rawalpindi complained On taking up the matter the District

that she was not being granted familynpe Accounts Office concerned, it informed that



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 22

on reference to the Accountant General andompleted and she is now waiting for the
Finance Department it was held that thepayment from that office, which would be
complainant wasiot entitled to family pe- made to her shortly. She thanked this office
sion. Investigation of the complaint revealedfor taking up her case, asresult of which
that this plea is not in conformity with the the relief has been provided in the matter
instructions contained in the two of theoPr held-up so long.
vinci al Finance Departmentos Notifications
dated 22.7.1989 and 30.11.1993 retipe- Complaint No. Reg. H/10791/98
ly. It was seen that in similar cirecostance Daught er Gets Her Mot her
another lady had been allowedp®n. Miss Rehana Batool stated that her

It was accordingly held that family mother Mst. Fatima served as Aya in the
pension sanctioned in favour of thenco Capital Hospital, CDA, Islamabad for meo
plainant since April, 1996 was perfectly inthan 10 years. She retired from service on
accordance with the Rules. It was observedhedical grounds and expired 14 days after
that the pension lmwed to a widowed she applied for pension on 10.3.1997. She
daughter of a deceased pensioner could ntgft behind 2 daughters as legal heirs. The
be withdrawn or set aside by any Authorityelder one nominated her younger sister to
without even hearing her. It was observedeceive the dues of her deceased moiee.
that even God Almighty did not deprive was unmarried and wholly dependent on her
Satan of his abode without affording him anmother, as her father had already died. She

opportunity of hearing. was not considered eligible for family ipe
sion, being over 21 years of age and also the
Complaint No. Reg. K/2810/97 condition of removal of age limit of 21 years
Withheld Family Pension of Late Mother  in case of unmarried daughtevas effective
Paid to Daughter from 1.7.1997.
Mst. Farzana Nazeer resident of Lan- A hearing was held, during which it

dhi, Karachi filed a complaint against thewas pointed out that the pension case had
Accountant General Sindh regarding stopstill not been finalised and beneficiaries had
page of payment of family pension in re-still not been established. In the meantime,
spect of her la& mother Mst. Anwari the Finance Division issued an amendment
Begum, who had died on 6.3.1996. Herdated 3.7.1997which removed the comd
pension had been stopped w.e.f. 26.2.1992ion of 21 years in case of unmarried daugh-
Sheequested t hat her tera tit evasmeconmmendell ghatpthe rpsnsian n
from 26.2.1992 to 6.3.1996 may be paid tccase be finalised and payment made to the
her. complainant immeictely.

The matter was taken up with the AG
Sindh. The investigationfahis Secretariat WIDOWS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEES
resulted in resolving the matter which hadf*LLOWED TO RETAIN ACCOMMODATION
been delayed so far. The AG Sindh informe ITH EMPLOYMENT PROVIDED TO HER OR
that a revalidation letter was required to b N
issued in respect of pension of late Mst. In the cases quoted below widows of
Anwari Begum. The same was issued omleceased employees were allowed to retain
21.1.1998. The complainantas asked to accommodation allotted to their deceased
confirm. She intimated that all necessaryhusband, with employment provided either
formalities at the Treasury Office had beento them or son or nominated persooc;ad-



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 23

ing to Government policy in thigspect. Complaint No. Reg. H/13878/97

Widow of Deceasd Employee to Get
Complaint No. Reg. H/14309/97 Employment and Retain Quarter
Widow Allowed to Retain Quarter. Mr. Hameeda Bibi, a widow stated that
Adopted Son to Get Employment after the sad demise of her husband Mr.

Mst. Ameer Begum stated that herHakim Ali Shahani who was an employee of
husband Allah Dad a Chowkidar in th& o Ministry of Finance, Islamabad she applied
fice of AGPR, Islamabad, expired while to the same Ministry for a job in the light
performing Hajj, she has no real child laut  Cabinet decision dated 8.1.1996. The i€ab
adopted son Mr. Ameer Sultan, who is thenet decision lays down that a widow, or, a
sole breadwinner and is presently joblessmember of the family of the deceaseu-e
She stated that her family has no shelteployee should be given employment. The
anywhere except the Government quarteMinistry of Finance having no suitable job
allotted to her late husband by the AGPRreferred her case to the Ministry of Educ
She requested that her adopted sonrhe etionfor appoi nt ment i n
ployed by the AGPR so that the quarterColleges. The Establishment Division who
could be retained. In this connection thewere approached by the Education Dépar
complainant also referred to a Cabinetidec ment advised that they may consider her
sion dated 18.1.1996, which laid down asase for adjustment somewhere. In the
follows: meantime the complainant received a notice

AThe widow of a ddocveatora te guarierealiottech® her late

employee one of his eligible children husband and since she had no place to go,

should be preided employment in the except this quarter, has three minor children,
government at the appropriate level. Ifshe requested that she be allowed to stay in
the widow of the children of theed the quarter till finalisation of her case for
ceased government employee ara-u employment.

ble to take a job, the widow should be The Agency in its reply submitethat

authorised to nominate any one persomllotment of Quarter No. 71/B, Sector

for employment. In case of the widow G-7/1, Islamabad was cancelled from the

herself aking up the job, her age limit name of Late Hakim Ali Shahani w.e.f.

should be rel axed,?21.2197mgieing wrie yeardimefor vacation,

On taking up the matter with the according to the Rules. A hearing was held.
AGPR, he stated that the matter has beeh t was Treported that
referred to the Auditor General of Pakistanemployment is under process in the Federal
for the appointment of the adopted son in th®irectorate of Education and she is hopeful
light of the Cabinet dedsn. On follow up to get employment. The Estate Office was
by this Secretariat, the AGPR informed thatdirected not to eject the widow from the
her adopted son was interviewed and will beuarter till the finalisation of her emplo
appointed shortly. With the same, the widowment case. At the same time, the Federal
was allowed to retain Quarter No. 33/A1 Directorate of Education was directed to
G-9/2, Islamabad. finalise the case for employment. Compl

ance was to be reported within 30 days by
both the parties.

any

t



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 24

Complaint No. Reg. H/11890/98 that Quarter No. 20/D, F6/1, Islamabad
Service Dues Paid to Widow and Vacation was allotted to her husband, an Accountant
Notice of Govt. Accommodation With in the Estate Office who died on 27.7.1996,

drawn with Employment Provided to Her  leaving behind six children and a widow.
Mst. Nazir Jan wife of Mr. Iftikhar The widow quoted a few precedents where
Haider lodged this complaint on behalf ofthe widows were allowed retention of houses
her husband who was employed as a Naib i | | compl etion of their
Qasid in the Ministry of Law, Justice,ud She further stated that the Federal Cabinet in
man Rights and Parliamentary Affairs. Hertheir meeting held on 8.1.1996 had irdéia
husband Mr. Iftikhar Haider esl to remain taken a number of decisions to facilitate the
sick permanently, was therefore asked tdamilies of the deceased governmentvse
appear before the Medical Board and on itants. She requested that Wafaqi Mohtasib
report he was retired from service. Theneo may kindly intervene and issue directions to
plainant stated that her husband is still sickthe Works Division to maintain status quo in
is under treatment and requested that sinaespect of her quarter and take demisbn
there is nobody to earm livelihood, she her application for appointment of her real
should be appointed as a Nurse/Aya in thérother and consequent transfer of quarter in
Ministry of Education. She stated that shehis name.
had been previously employed as Aya by the  After hearing the parties and in view of
Ministry of Education, but her services werethe circumstances of the lady and the fact
later on terminated when her contract- e that there were cases where the widows and
pired. She stated thateshas five children of the children of decead Government se-
tender ages and there is nobody to suppoénts were allowed to retain the Government
her family, specially when her husband hasccommodation in relaxation of rules, the
been permanently incapacitated. Works Division and Estate Office were-d
Compl ainant 6s h u s tectad tb sedtheir way i dllowknd thento
Haider had been allowed House No. 4A&/1 plainant to retain the quarter for 5 years. The
G-7/4, Islamabad, in which the familyas Works Division was als directed to take a
living and now a Notice had been receivedd eci si on on the applicat
for vacating it. The complainant also prayednominee and adjust him in terms of the Cab-
that the same be stopped. With the interve inet Degsion.
tion of this Secretariat, the lady complainant
was employed as an Aya. It was alscedted Complaint No. Reg. H/8415/98
that the family be not oustdtbm the Quar- Widow Allowed to Retain House Allotted
ter on the condition that upon the grant ofto Late Husband
pensionary benefits the family should pay Mst. Maryam Ishaqg, a widow, stated
for the rent of the Quarter, which should bethat she wadiving in House No. 3/&,
fairly fixed by the Estate Office. Compliance Street 5, G7/2, Islamabad, allotted to her

report was desired within 60 days. late husband. The complainant is a school
teacher in the Federal Government, is in
Complaint No. Reg. H/15227/97 BPS15 and hopes to be promoted to BPS
Widow to Retain Quarter Allotted to Late 16, since her case is under consideration
Husband. Her Nominee to Get with the Federal Diretorate of Education.
Employment She applied to the Prime Minister and the

Mst. Shahnaz Zafar, a widow submittedWorks Division for allotment of the same



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 25

house under Rule 16(4) and quoted a fewomplainant can pay in 42 instalments.
precedents where houses were allotted to the A hearing was held, whitwas #&end-
widows of the deceased Governmentvse ed by the complckadawhant 0s
ants even two categories afeotheir entle- edged that the problem of the family has
ment. been solved with the intervention of this
Keeping in view the fact that the wid- Secretariat.
ow was living in the house alongwith her 5
children, her case was already ripe for proComplaint No. Reg. H/20216/97
motion, the house in question was only on&Vidow Ensured Remission of Interest on
category above whereas in the pasiomis HBFCd6s Loan According to
had been allotted housesen two caggories Mi n i s Rebef Rackage
above as a special case, the Estate Office Mst. Ghulam Sakina of Tando Adam,
was directed to allot the house in question t®istrict Sanghar, a widow complained that
the widow. the House Building Finance Corporation had
delayed in grant of remission of interest on
loans announced for the widows. Her late
PERSONSAGAINST L IABILITIES OF husband had taken a loan of RsO®D in the
HBFC/SBFC AND ADBP L OANS year 1975. He died in 1983. Due to financial
In the following cases relief was given difficulties she could not repay the loan. She
to widows and retired persons in the contexihad submitted several applications to the

RELIEF GIVEN TO WIDOWS/RETIRED

of loan liabilities inheted by them. HBFC. She alleged that the District Neay-
er, Mirpurkhas demanded bribe from her and
Complaint No. Reg. H/13182/97 as she did not pay the sajmher case was
Relief Provided to Widow Against turned down on the ground that the plot was
Liability of Loan Taken by Her Late sold out to someone who was in passan
Husband of the same.
Mst. Hajran Begum widow of Mr. Ab- The widow had further complained that

dul Hafeez of Hyderabad stated that ts#e  she or her late husband did not sell the house
husband had taken a loan of Rs.56,000 frorto anyone. One Shamshir Qaimkhani had
the HBFC, Hyderabad in 1985 for complet-occupied her howsillegally with the help of
ing the construction of his house. Her husthe District Manager, Mirpurkhas. She could
band died in 1988 and when he was alive haot sell the house as the original property
was repaying the instalments. The complaindocuments were in the possession of the
ant stated that she was a poor widowg haHBFC, against the loan. She, therefore,
two sons and five daughters; only one sompproached this Secretariat, requesting for
was a lowpaid Government servant, draw-writing off the interest on the loan and o
ing a monthly salary of Rs.1,130. She resequent return of the documents and p®sse
ferred to the recent Federal Governmension of the prperty.
instructions for relief to wdows in such The matter was taken up with the
cases and requested for the same. Agency. Their report was considered; hea
The matter was aken up with the ings were held and it was observed that she
Chairman, HBFC. Consequently, the Agencyor her husband could not sell the house as
intimated that a remission of Rs.53,953 hashe original property documents were with
been granted to the complant and there is the HBFC. It thus appeared that grave $aju
still a debit balance of Rs.50,733 which thetice was being done to her by the Agency.



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 26

The Agency could not produce any dec case of death during the repayment period
mentary evidence of sale of property by thegrovided he had been paying instalments
widow or her late husband. The HBF@-a including Inswance Premium regularly.
peared to &ve manipulated a case against A hearing was held. During the same
her. Mr. Shamshir Qaimkhani did not appeathe Agency pointed out that was only by
before the Investigating Officer, nor, anyan application dated 3.3.1997 that theneo
evidence of his ownership of the house wagplainant approached the Agency for the first
produced. time about disability of her husband. Ceftif
After hearing the parties and examiningcate from a private medical practitioner was
the record it was recommended that thettached stating that her husband had been
HBFC dhould process the case of remissiordisabled for the prgous three years. The
of interest on loan according to the PrimeAgency also stated that it was only with the
Mi ni ster 0s Rel i ef fsaue &f peeationdél CircularWo. @42 wated
HBFC was also required to proceed dépar2 9. 5. 1996 t hat rekri ef i
mentally against the District Manager,ance Claim from State Life Insurancerc€o
Mirpurkhas Mr. Khurshid Alam Qureshi poration (SLIC) on Permanent Disablement
who had caused unnecasg harassmentto o f | n s ur ead prévidad.sAs peothew
the widow. The matter was also referred tcCircular, relevant documents and evidence,
the Chief Secretary Sindh to have the allegaspecially evidence of disability of the bo
tion of trespass and occupation of the houseower based on Medical Examination, is
of the widow to be inquired into and for required to be provided for processing the
taking action according to law. A copy of the Disability Claim with the State Life Insu
order was also serid the Honourable Pro- ance Corporation (SLIC This was never
vincial Ombudsman of Sindh for his kind done by the complainant and as such it is too
information. Thus the grievance of theme late to process the Disability Claim.

plainantwidow was redressed. It was thus seen that relief can only be
provided to the complainant on the basis of
Complaint No. Reg. H/8735/98 Death Claim. The only repayment made
Request for Remission of Loan Liability against the loan was of Rs.8418ipto the
w.e.f. 3.3.1994 When Her Deceased death of the borrower on 29.3.1998. No
Husband Became Disbled Acceded repayment had been made after that. As

Mst. Mukhtar Begum, widow of Lal such, default of the Principal amount at that
Khan of Tehsil Fateh Jang, District Attocktime comes to Rs.64,866. To avail of the
stated that her late husband had taken a lodhr i me Mi ni ster 6s Rel i ef
of Rs.73,000 from the House Building-F sion of interest in case of widows, them-
nance Corporation (HBFC), fell ill in 1994, plainant is required to clear the same. The
became disabled on 3.3.1994 and udiehy complainant stated that as a widow she has
died on 29.3.1998. She requested that she Ib® source of income, has 6 unmarried
given remission in respect of the loan llabi daughter starting from 25 years age dew
ity w.e.f. the date her husband becanmsa-di wards and the only son, who is the youngest,
bled, i.e. 3.3.1994. is studying in 6th Class. She stated tha s

On taking up the matter with the Agen-is not in a position to clear the default
cy it reported that liability of the eteased amount of Rs.64,866.
borrower tothe extent of outstanding bal- The Agency further stated that itgre
ance was covered under Group Insurance iresentative, by personal visit, had obtained



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 27

from the complainant the documente-r could be given to the widow. Representative
quired for processing the Death Claim. Thisof the Agency stated during the hearing that
effort of the Agency wasappreciated. A the borrower was insured and a clais i
payment of Rs.51,448 was expected fronbeing taken up with the State Life Insurance
SLIC on processing the Death Claim. As aCorporation (SLIC). During processing of
special case, on humanitarian grounds, ithe complaint, the Agency reported that an
was recommended that the complainant beasurance claim of Rs.38,557 in respect of
given the benefit unheidowthds deerPreceived. It WHsmeost er 0O s
Relief Package for remission of mplete mended that HBFC should adjust this
interest on loans to widows, in the followingamoun as further repayment from the wid-
manner: ow and should not demand any more amount
i) the HBFC should take up the from her. However, the liability of the other
Death Claim with SLIC at pe co-sharer will be dealt with cgording to
sonal level in order to get the Rules.
payment of Rs.51,448;
i) as a special case, this amount be&omplaint No. Reg. H/19949/97
adjusted against repayment ofinterest on Loan Drawn by Widow
principal amount of R.73,000. Remitted According to the Policy
The already deposited Rs.8,134 Widow of Mr. Abdul Wahid of Hydea-
should also be adjusted againstbad stated that she had obtained a loan of
prindpal amount; Rs.65,000 from the HBFC in 198D for
iii) the remaining balance of principal the construction of a house. When hes-hu
amount would be Rs.13,418 band was alive he kept on paying the sepa
which may be paid by the oe ment instalments regularly, but he died in
plainant. With the same, hec-a 199. She stated that she has no source of
count be completely closed. livelihood, is under financial difficulties and
Compliance of amon to be taken by had approached for remission of interest
the Agency with SLIC as per (i) above wasaccording to the recent policy package of the

desired to be ensured within 30 days. Government. The widow was entitled to
remission of interest on clearing the lil#yi
Complaint No. Reg. K/1675/97 of the principal amount only. On the inte
Relief to Widow in Respect of House vention of this Secretariat her case wag-<car
Building Loan fully examined by the Agency. She was

Mst. BismeAllah of Hyderabad had given the relief accordingly.
taken a loan of Rs.180,000 in 1993 frore th
HBFC and had repaid Rs.35,000. Heshu Complaint No. Reg. H/16109/97
band had died in 1984. She stated that hdrnt er est on HBFC6és Loan
son is handicapped and is fighting for his lifeCase of Widow
in a Government hospital. She stated that it  Mst. Fehmida Jean of Rohri, Sindh,
is very difficult for her to meet even his widow of Mr. Abdul Hakeem stated that her
expenses. husband had taken a loan of Rs.59,000 from
The matter was taken up twi the HBFC for construction of a house. He had
Chairman, HBFC and a hearing was heldrepaid an amount of Rs.67,045. He died and
The Agency stated that there were fouleft the widow with seven daughters and one
loanees in the case and as such 25% benefign year old child. Shstated that her fima



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 28

cial condition is poor and thereforequest- fixed as Rs.5,600 per quarter year. Aatot
ed that the remaining liability beemitted payment of Rs.43,250 had been made upto
and her house bestored to her. 30.6.1998. It was verified during the hearing
The matter was taken up with thethat due credits had been given in the Loan
Agency, which reported that an amount ofAccount against original receipts that were
Rs.15,293 was remitted on 31.3.1988d available with the complainant. The total
further remission was under process. Theutstanding amount as on 30.6.1998swa
complainant is required to deposit the-d stated to be Rs.98,837 including Rs.42,087
fault amount of Rs.8,171 towards the prHnc on account of interest. The Agency stated
ple. A hearing was held. The Agenaport- that as a matter of policy it cannot resthe
ed that a further remission of Rs.16,864 waslle the instalments, as had been requested by
given to the complainant and that thecdo the complainant, however, in a genuine case
ments could be returned to the legal heirs obn a loss of business, it can gik@mission
the deceased. The widow gratefullyof interest upto 30% and in case of extreme
acknowledged that her grievance has beehardship upto a maximum of 50%.

redressed. She was asked to collect thp-pro Keeping in view the pathetic cirou
erty documents from the HBFC if noe-r stances of the complainant, who is prepared
ceived already. to take the responsibility of the loan taken by
her son, it was recommended that:
Complaint No. Reg. H/10101/98 i) Rs.43,2D paid by the complai
Request for Recovery of Loan Drawn by ant be adjusted towards rgpa
Her Son in Easy Instalments and ment of the principal amount.
Remission of Interest Acceded This will leave the outstanding
Mst. Razia Begum of Rawalpindi, a principal amount as Rs.1 lakhi-m
widow stated in her application that her nus Rs.43,250 = Rs.56,750. On
husband died 21 years ago, she has B chi payment of Rs.56,750 the princ
dren including 5 daughters and 3 sons. She pal amount should stand cleared.
stated that about 3 years ago her son took a  ii) On doing the sameshe be given
loan of Rs. 1 lakh from Small Business F the maximum remission of inte
nance Corporation (SBFC) for setting up a est. As a special case, she ba-co
business which did not succeed. She stated sidered for maximum remission,
that she has repaid 6 instalments, but is now even over and above the 50%.
extremely hareup and her son who had The complainant who was extremely

taken a loan went abroad in quest of earnindistressed at the beginning of the hearing

a living, but has been left unemployed everexpressed a sort of satisfaction on éheve.

there. Compliance was desired within a month.
When the matter was taken up with the

Agency it replied that the complainant isComplaint No. Reg. H/11812/98

neither the borrower nor the guarantor in theClosing of Account of Loan Drawn by Her

case of this loan and hence is ahen. Husband Facilitated for Widow

Agency advised that the borrower, son of the Mst. Said Jan, widow of Abdul Karim

complainant, should file his caserself. resident of Mohra Jojo Dakhli, Tehsil Gujar
After obtaining rejoinder of the o Khan, District Rawalpindi sted that her

plainant a hearing was held. The loan wasate husband had taken a loan of Rs.2 lakh

taken in 1994, with repayment instalmentfrom the ADBP and he died on 16.2.1990.



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 29

She stated that she had paid back Rs.2 lakh, The only repayments made against the
i.e. principal amount but the Agency hadloan were; Rs.2 lakh on 17.7.1994 and
served her a notice for payment of interesRs.12,000 on 11.2.1998. The Agency ielar

amounting to Rs.120,000. Skited that she fied that ifthe complainant had paid another
is a widow with no means of income, herRs.75,590 by 15.3.1995, thus paying 50% of
elder son had been medically boarded ouihe outstanding interest also, in addition to
from Army, is unemployed and is not in Rs.2 lakh paid on 17.7.1994, equivalent to
good health. She further stated that hethe principal amount, the account could have

younger son is also unemployed aret r been <cl osed. The compl ai
guested that interest on the loan takeméry tha they could not arrange the amount at
late hisband be remitted. that time and requested that the benefit be

On taking up the mater with the Agen-given at this stage. The Agency stated that if
cy it stated that the first instalment of re-benefit of remission of 50% interest tou
payment was due on 7.7.1990 but nothingtanding as on 30.9.1998 were to be given to
was paid upto 30.6.1994 when Rs.2 lakithe complainant now, the payment required
were deposited. The Agency stated that heirsould be of Rs.86,288.
of the late borrowewere informed to avalil The complainant being a widow, with
PMés incentive but thereirgumdtances as stated,tomhumanitarman On
informing about the relief available undergrounds and as a special case, it was re
SBP6s package onl y aommdndee that Re loah 2ccdurt Be closed e
deposited. with the payment of Rs.86,288 now. A time

In her rejoinder the complainant statedlimit of 30 days was giverio the Agency
that there are three heirs, i.e. 2 sons andnd the complainant for this gaose.
herselfthe widow and therefore dividing the
principal amount on the three, the liability of Complaint No. Reg. H/12496/98
each heir comes to Rs.66,666. She prayemb Years Old Veteran Worker of the
that the heirs be given the benefit of remi Independence Movement as well as the
sion of interest kndvevementhoelLib&dlénsof Jddenuand f Pac
age of 1994. A hearing was held which wa¥Kashmir Provided Remission of Interest
attended by compl ai oanH®FC0bs oL b @rPrilecnado rsdoinn g
on her behalf as well as representatives dfii ni st er 6s Rel i ef Packag
the Agency. ADBP Circular No. GCD/4/94 Khwaja Ghulam Mohyud-Din Tranbu
dated February 8, n-1 8r8sdntlysesiding in Rawapindi js a weterano |
centives for R e p a g-mefthie Pakitan IMovanmest @nd wstiauggledpfar
duced. Under the same, borrowers who hathe freedom of Kashmir. He and his wife had
availed bans upto Rs.50,000 were to bejointly taken a total loan of Rs.29,000 in
given remission of full interest on payment1973 and 185. The complainant had been
of principal amount and borrowers who hadvery regular in making repayments. The last
availed loans between Rs.50,000 and Rs.fpjayment was made on 2.10.1994 and as such
lakh were to be given remission of 50%he had deposited a total amount of
interest, if they pay principal amount as wellRs.42,691.36, but the Agency had refused to
as the remaing 50% interest. The facility give clearance certificate to the complainant
was initially available upto 8th May, 1994 and to return ts property documents.
but was ultimately extended upto February On taking up the matter with the Agen-
23, 1995. cy it intimated that a debit balance of



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief

30

Rs.18,627.23 was outstanding against th®ECEASED EMPLOYEES SON APPOINTED
loan, as on 31.8.1998, on simple intereSACCORDING TO GOVERNMENT PoOLICY

basis. It was thus required that the complai
ant should pay this amountfore the case
could be closed. On the other hand, adeor
ing to the complainant, he had made full du

repayment. The reason for the difference
was that the Agency had changed the rate %
n

interest from 7.5% to 10% at one stage a
the same was applicable ttee loan. A hear-
ing was held, during which it wadserved
that the complainant is in possession of
certificate issued by the Pakistan Bioast-
ing Corporation, Rawalpindil, stating as
follows:

A Mr . G h u huebin Thobh lras

been employed in Paltan Broadcds

ing Corporation Rawalpindil as
Script  Writer Kashmiri from
27.12.1976 to 1. 1.

At the same time, a perusal ofngo
pl ainant 6s Nati onal

210-23-003839 indicated 1923 as his year o

birth. He had obtained this certifieapatic-

ularly to claim the benefit under the Prime

Ministerods Relief
the foregoing that the complainant can b

rightly treated to have retired at the age o
60 years, during the currency of the loan. H%

is therefore entitled tavail the benefit of

remission of interest on the loan, under th
Rel

Prime Ministero6s
full waiver of interest accordingly, the Loan

Account of the complainant would stand

cleared.

It was observed that the complainant isd

a venerable grson, 75 years of age and
veteran worker of the independence mov
ment as well as the movement for the ldser
tion of Jammu and Kashmir. It was directe
that he should be given the relief aadiog-

ly; no more payment would be required from
him and; his acount should be closed and
property documents should be returned t

him.

fOI’ ohe

P aaﬁp ifiteéh © Naib !

%ation

In the typical cases quoted below, it

was recommended that the son of deceased

employees be given employment in theeli
ith Government policy.

omplaint No. Reg. H/3844/98

on of deceased Employee Gets
Employment

Mst. Munir Sultana of Islamabad stated

Fhat Allama Igbal Open University was not

appointing her son Mr. Safdar Mehmood as
Naib Qasid in lieu of her deceasedsband
Mr. Safdar Aslam who had died during his
service as Naib Qasid in the AIOU.

In its comments the AIOU explained
that the case of Mr. Safdar Mehmood was
uid§r cgnsideration in the light of Cabinet
decrls gn datéd 8.1.1996, which provides that
gfa deceased Government emplgyee

S i 'elisbie(le ehkeifoh ShouldVi:
provided employment in the Government at
the appropriate level. A hearing was also
held. The son of widow has been presently
asidkRIF BRY $of '
hree months perial which are regularly
xtended, but the Agency ensured that his
ervices will be regularised as soon as ban

widow

eon recruitment is lifted by the Government.

conpibint No2Red B/fofaee WH L h
Son of Deceased Employee to be
Appointed on Reserved Quota

Mst. Nowsher dna widow of late Sk
aruddin exineman of Wapda, presently
esiding in Serai Naurang, District Lakki
Marwat, stated that her husband died during

dservice. One of her sons was employed as

Assistant Lineman during the service of his
father. She requested ath another son be

employed on the quota reserved for thd-chi
dren of deceased employees. During invest
it was

fror

h e

di scovered



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 31

son Mr. Salahuddin was employed ome€o was a permanent employee of the PMDC
tract basis, the job was purely temporary an€oal Mines, Degari, Balochistan. Miners
ad hoc and was liable tee terminated on 3 were entitlecto old age pension on conepl
mont hsé notice. A h dgi@enrof $bgyeams afsageh Bld hthg obthined i n g
which the Agency extended -@peration. It retirement on 31.10.1992. However, old age
was recommended that one son of late Mipension was not allowed to him in spite of
Saddaruddin be employed on regular basighe fact that he had attained 63 years of age.
on a pensionable appointment, by eitheHe requested for intervention for the re-
converting the service of MBalahuddin, or, dressal of hisgrievance.
employing the other son, Mr. Allauddin on The matter was taken up with thenE
regular basis. ployees Old Age Benefits Institution (EOBI)
and was pursued with them. In reply, they
RETIRED EMPLOYEES ENSURED THEIR informed that the matter was being dealt
Dues with under Section 33 of EOB Act, 1976.
In the cases quoted below some of thérders of the Adjudicating Authority date
lower level retired employees got their duesl9.6.1998 allowing pension to the complai

or other relief. ant were received by this Secretariat. It was

stated that the Authority examined the case
Complaint No. Reg. H/7403/98 and observed that the complainant did not
Gratuity Paid to a Retired Miner approach the EOBI for the award of EOB

Mr. Nazar Hussain of Kalabagh, £i benefits. However, he wrote to the PMDC
trict Mianwali had worked as Miner in the for tracing of his old age pension case. Now
Salt Mines, Kalabagh, had rendered 38 yearsn perusal of the documents provided by the
of service and retired on 7.1.1998. He hadPMDC it has been confirmed that thenco
applied for gratuity to the PMDC authorities plainant is entitled to EOB old age pension.
of Kalabagh where he was eloped, but His date of birth is 15.4.1935 and his iresu
could not get the same. ble employment was from July, 1976 to

On taking up the matter with the Agen-October, 1992 and accordingly he is entitled
cy it informed that payment of gratuity hadto EOB old age pension at the age of 55
been held up due to financial difficulties years. The Agency advised that themeo
faced by the Agency. It wanted some exte plainant can therefore, approach ang-R
sion in time for providing the relief. With the gional Offices for the settlement of hisrpe
intervention of this Secretariat the mattersion case. Address of Islamabad and Rawa
was resolved, the complainant agreed t@indi Offices of the Agency, close to the
accept the payment of his gratuity in threecomplainant, were also indicated. The Agen-
equal instalments. It was a matter ofgati- cy further stated that his first intimation will
tion that grievance of the complainant wasbe treated as the date on which the EOBI

thus redressed. received his application form from the Hon-
ourabl e Ombudsmands Of f i

Complaint No. Reg. H/4875/98 unlesshe provides some other first intima-

Old Age Pension Ensured to a Retired tion with the Institution.

Employee Further, it was seen that pensiom€o

Mr. Ghulam Muhammad, presently tribution has not been paid by the PMDC.
residing in a village in Tehsil and District The EOBI Regional Office was advised to
Rawalpindi stated in his complaint that herecover this contribution from the PMDC.



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 32

Vide his letter dated 3.7.19981et complan-  Complant No. Reg. H/2790/98
ant gratefully confirmed the redressal of hisRetired Employee to be Reimbursed

grievance. Expenditure on Medical Treatment
Mr. Muhammad Naseer Khan of Ra-
Complaint No. Reg. H/15173/97 walpindi had retired from Railways &el
Reg. H/15656/97 Workshop in May, 1993. He was suifgy
Increase in Pension Granted to Ensure to  from urinary problem and reported to the
Retired Railway Employees Railway Hospial, Rawalpindi for treatment.

Mr. Fazal Hussain, retired SectionThere was no improvement with the med
Controller, Mirpurkhas, presently resid in  cines and the Doctors did not operate upon
a village in District Chakwal complained him stating that they did not have necessary
that Railway Administration had failed to arrangements. Under the circumstances the
grant him increase in pension w.e.f.complainant requested the Medical Supe
1.7.1995, though he had addressed them tandent (MS) R&vays Hospital to refer him
number of times. On taking up the matterto the Combined Military Hospital (CMH),
with the Railway Administration, it reported but the MS did not agree. However, he was
that authority letters in respect of 1995 andold verbally by the MS Railways to get
1997 in favour of the complainant had to behimself treated and was promised that he
corrected. With the intervention of this&e will be reimbursed the cost of surgicaler-
retariat, the matter so much delayed wastion and medicinete. He incurred an ex-
expedited. The Agency reported that autho penditure of Rs.5,500 and Rs.927 on the
ty letters duly corrected in respect tife same, but his bills when presented were not
complainant had been sent to the Divisionapaid.

Pay Master, Rawalpindi for arrangingypa During the investigation of the oo
ment to him. The complainant gratefully plaint it transpired that the complainant
acknowledged the relief and stated that itemained admitted in hospitals for 3 months
became possible only with the assistancbut he was not operatagon for prostrate

provided by this Seretariat. gland. He could not be cured without the
operation. He went to a private hospital to
Complaint No.Reg. K/644/97 get himself operated and incurred the afor
Retired Employee of PTCL Sanctioned mentioned expenditure. It was held that the
Pension and Paid GP Fund Dues expenditure is legitimate, and the treatment

Mr. Muhammad Rafi, ePaftari, was received in emgent circumstances. It
AOTR (Central) Hyderabad complainedwas, therefore, recommended that then€o
against the PTCL stating inordinate delay inplainant be reimbursed the hospital charges
the finalisation of his pension case and finabf Rs.5,500 and cost of medicines of Rs.927
payment of Genat Provident Fund. Inte immediately and compliance be reported
vention of this Secretariat expedited thewithin 30 days.
outstanding matter and the Agency reported
that pension has been sanctioned and th@omplaint No. Reg. H/23047/97
final payment of GP Fund has been made tdVithheld Pension ofRetired Railway
the complainant, who gratefully acknbw Police Constable Paid and Pension Book
edged the relief. Returned

Mr. Khan Muhammad, eRailway
Police Constable stated that after his eetir



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 33

ment he was getting pension regularly fromwas taken up with the AGPR, afachi,
the Divisional Pay Master, Rawalpindi. Hewhich resulted in expeditious action. The
sent his Pension Book to Rady Admin- AGPR intimated that GP Fund balance of
istration, Karachi, from where he had re-the complainant amounting to Rs.76,639 has
tired, for renewal. The same had not beeteen transferred to the DAO, Hyderabad.
returned though 11 months had passed. The complainant was requested to confirm
The intervention of this Secretariat compensation. He gratefully acknowledged
expeditiously resulted in relief to theme that his grievance has been redressed by the
plainant. The Divisional Accounts Officer, Agency on the intervention of this office.
Pakstan Railways, Karachi intimated that
the pension book of the complainant hasComplaint No. Reg. H/20913/97
been since sent to the Divisional Pay Masteisability Pension Ensured
Rawalpindi, duly renewed for arranging Mr. Sultan Ahmed Abbasi, efssistant
payments which had been withheld. Cens of Ministry of Foreign Affairs (MFA) can-
quently, the complainant gratefully plained that he was not been gexhtEx-
acknowledged thathis problem has been traordinary Pension in spite of suffering

resolved. from the disease Paraplegia or hemiplegia.
On investigation of the complaint it
Complaint No. Reg. K/1882/97 was found that the MFA had requested for
Pension of Retired Railway Employee Extraordinary Disability Pension for the
Revised complainant, but it was on the opinion of

Mr. Anwar Ali, a retired employee of sucessive Medical Boards that the illness
Pakistan Railways stated that his pensiomvas not considered to be due to the nature of
was to be increased w.e.f. 1.7.1995 anthis duties. On the other hand, MFA had
1.3.1997, according to the ordenf the explained that the complainant wasdpaci-
Government. He had made a number ofated due to the pressure of heavy work and
requests to the Railway Administration, butunusual tension which he suffered wile
to his dismay nothing was done to removevorking in the Ministry.
his grievance. Intervention of this Secretariat A question arose as to under what au-
expedited the matter, in which complainantthority of law, the Medical Board can give
had not succeeded to get even goaese an opinion amounting to a final decision that
from the Agency. It was reported by theillness of an individual is, or, is not due to
Agency that orders regarding increase irhis nature of duty. Further, it came out that it
pension w.e.f. 1.7.1995 and 1.3.1997 haves also the Mirstry of Finance which is
been issued in favour of the complainant. involved in accepting or rejecting such a

claim. Two hearings were held in the case. It

Complaint No. Reg. K/122/98 came out that the Medical Board gave its
Delay in Transfer of GP Fund from verdicts without considering the opinion of
AGPR, Karachi to Distri ct Accounts MFA, the employer of the complainant,
Officer, Hyderabad regarding the judiication that the illness had
Syed Zafar Hussain of Hyderabadresulted from the nature of his duties.
complained against AGPR, Karachi redyar It was accordingly recommended that

ing delay in the transfer of his GP Fundthe case of the complainant be referred again
balance from AGPR, Karachi to the Districtto the Medical Board by the MFA for a final
Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. The matterreport, the Board may take a compassionate



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 34

view in the matr, in view of the fact that the alleged loss of Rs.44,520.
the individual has suffered quite a lot in the On taking up the matter with Agency in

process. its reply it stated that the complainant had
been proceeded dar Efficiency and Dise
Complaint No. Reg. H/7711/97 pline Rules after completing all the formal
Retired PTC Employee Gets His Service ties and the penalty was imposed @ns
Dues quently. The Agency informed that on an

Mr. Muhammad Asghar of District appeal the amount of recovery was reduced
Mirpurkhas complained about delay inypa to Rs.21,931 and the monthly deduction
ment of his service due€n taking up the from salary of the complainarhas been
matter with the Agency it reported thatnpe reduced to Rs.200 per month.
sion case of the complainant has been settled On examination of the whole matter it
and payment of six months pay in lieu ofwas observed that the 2nd Inquiry Cortimi
LPR has been made to him. The report of theee should have traced the quantities of T
Agency was sent to the complainant. Hdrons used by various workshops, to point
acknowledged thankfully #t his grievance out the persons concerned and how they
had been settled with the intervention of thigemoved the mterial from open yard wht

Secretariat. out information of the yard staff and without
proper counting. It was held that the report
Complaint No. Reg. H/1950/98 of the 2nd Inquiry Committee was faulty and
A Lower Grade Employee Absolved of was not supported by proper documentary or
Penalty Imposed oral evidence. In the light of the same, it was

Mr. Ali Afsar, Ward Keeper of Pakistan held that action taken against the complai
Railways stated that during Eid holidays inant is illegal and charges against him are not
1995 there was theft in the open yard of substantiated by the facts of the case. It was
Carriage Factory, Islamabad in which 106 Taccordingly recommended that the nco
Irons were stolen. He made a report to th@lainant be absolved of the responsibility of
authorities, consequent to which an inquiryloss of Flrons which appear to have lmee
was held and also theft case was reported t&tolen due to inadequate security arexng
Police for investigation. It was observed thatments in the open yard. The Agency was
the Ralway Police was present in thedfa  further directed that the recovery made from
ry Area during the Eid holidays and therec o mp | ai nant 6s sal ary
were big holes in the boundary wall whichhim and an FIR be got registered with the
had been left open like that. Consequent t®olice, if it would serve any purpose atsthi
the two inquiries it came out thatlibns had belated stage, otherwise an inquiry be-co
perhaps not been stolen but had been useflicted to determine the security arreng
by different Agencies of the Carriage Facto-ments at the open yard and rest of the-Ca
ry without the information of the Ward riage Factory and those found responsible
Keeper of the yard. Even after replying tofor lapses in security arrangements be-pr
the charge sheet the penalty of stoppage akeeded under the law. A compliance was
promotion was imposed on the complainantlesiredwithin 30 days.
as outcome of the final inquiry. Consequen
to the same, w.e.f. October, 1996 the-d
partment started deducting a sum of Rs.500 In the typical cases quoted belom-e
p.m. from the salary of the complainant forployment was ensured to disabled persons

1i:)ISABLED PERSONS

sho



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 35

against quota laid down by the Governmentiown for recruitment against disabled per-

and other relief was ensured. sons quota and the Estabhsent Division
has lifted the ban on thearuitment of disa-
Complaint No. Reg. H/12033/98 bled persons. Accordingly, it was recom-
Disabled Person to be Employed as mended that the complainant be employed as
Naib Qasid Naib Qasid. Compliance was desired within

Mr. Muhammad Maroof Khan of & 30 days.
lote, Tehsil and District Bagh (Azad Kas
mir) stated that he belongs to a poor familyComplaint No. Reg. H/3132/98
and is the only son of his father. He passed ppoi nt ment Agai nst Disa
his Middle Class examination but due toQuota Ensured
disability and poverty could not continue Mr. Mujahid Hussain Jokhio, of ltka-
further education and was presently ome na, adisabled person stated that he had been
ployed. He had applied to the Directoratesubmitting applications for emptment
General of Registration for employment as ainder 1% quota reserved for emypitent of
Naib Qasid against the quota for disabledlisabled persons, in line with the Ordinance
persons. According to the complainant theref 1981. The Social Welfare and Special
are a few vacancies of Naib Qasids availabl&ducation Division, which oversees the
in the Registration Office in his native Bi  implementabn under the aforenméoned
trict Bagh. He requested for intervention ofOrdinance, forwarded the complaint 0 s
this Secretariat for employment as Naibapplication to the Ministry of Railways for
Qasid against the disabled persons quota. providing a suitable job. That Ministry in-

On calling a report from the Agency it formed the complainant that due to ban on
stated that the complainant had appeared foecruitment he cannot be appointed. The
interview in the District Registration Office, complainant submittéthat the ban has been
Rawalakot on 4.1.1996 before the Selectiofifted on fresh recruitment of disabledrpe
Committee but he failed to produce his doms o n s vide Establi shment
icile certificate. These interviews were con-dated 21.8.1997 and the Ministry of Railway
ducted for PhasHl of Centralised Sggem yet not given him employment.
of Recruitment and ultimately noearuit- On taking up the matter with the Ms-
mentwas made as a result of thesgei- try of Railways it stated that lhas not yet
views. The complainant had everoguced been able to work out the number of vaca
his domicile certificate later on. He agitatedcies which are to be filled against 1%- r
in his rejoinder that the Federal Governmenserved quota for disabled persons. This was
has recently lifted the ban on the employ-considered not be a reasonable explanation
ment of disabled personscarding to Estab- of the Ministry when according to the Q«d
lishment Division O.M. No. 5/7/9&W.Il nance of 1981 in case of nappontment
dated 21.8.1997. On follow up of the matteragainst 1% quota of disabled persons the
of this Secretariat the Directite General Agency is required to pay a sum equal to the
Registration informed that it had soughtsalary carried by the vacant posts. In view of
instructions of Establishment Dsion the same, there is all the more reason that the
through its parent Ministry i.e. the Ministry complainant cannot be kept on the waiting
of Interior. On examination of the matter, it list only for the reasothat Ministry has not
was observed that the complainant was inyet been able to calculate the number of
terviewed and fulfilled all requements laid vacancies to be filled in. Accordingly, it was



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 36

directed that the complainant be given a jolof this Secretariat some old retirees, includ-
on daily wages basis immediately, preferablyng the complainant, had been allowed the
at Larkana Railway Station and his case fobenefit for life time.

regular appmtment against 1% quota for Further amendment was made by the
disabled persons be processed according teederal Employees Benevote Fund and
rules after the Ministry has done its internalGroup Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1996.
exercise. A compliance report was desired’his amended Act of 1996 does not provide

within 30 days. any concession for life time grant. However,
it allows the Benevolent Fund grant for

Complaint No. Reg. H/2728/98 fifteen years, or, upto sixifjve years age of

Invalid Complainant Exempted from the employee, whichever is &ar, in those

Recovery of Exces Benevolent Fund cases only where retirement/invalidation or

Grant Paid to Him death during service of an employee- o

Mr. Muhammad Sadiq of Rawalpindi curred prior to 4.9.1988.
complained against stoppage of his benev As the date of birth of the complainant

lent fund grant. He had retired on medicalis 2.9.1930, he attained the age of sifie
grounds and was allowed the said grant @ears on 1.9.1995, whereas the fifteen years
Rs.300 per month, which was stopped irmperiod was from 5.1.1981 to 4.1.1996, which
March, 1997. He presoed that the grant was on the higher side. As such, the emtitl
was admissible for life time to the personment of benevolent grant in this case was
retired on medical grounds. w.e.f. 5.4.1981 to 1.9.1995, i.e. upto sixty
On taking up the matter with the Agen-five years of age, being on the lesser side. As
cy, it firstly informed that the cuoplaint is a result, the benevolent fund gtasar-
incomplete and the complainant be advisedioned in favour of the complainant and
to furnish some relevant documents far e other identical cases as well, was stopped
amination of his case. When thenq@ainant  being contrary to the provisions of existing
was addressed, he informed that being Act/Law. Also consequently, the benevolent
disabled person he cannot attend the officelund grant drawn by the complainant at the
personally and submitted the dmoents to rate of Rs.300 per month w.e.f. 2995 to
this Secretariat. On taking up the matte3 1. 1. 1997 as per eBankoés
further with the Agency, it stated thateth came irregular and liable to be recovered, in
complainant was retired on medical ground®rder to avoid violation of the law. It was
w.e.f. 5.1.1981, was sanctioned Benevolenstated that the complainant has already
Fund grant @ Rs.300 per month for a periogvailed maximum benefit, upto completion
of 10 years w.e.f. 5.1.1981 to 4.1.1991 undeof sixty-five years of age on 1 P85, as
Section 13(1) of the Federal Employeesallowed under the provisions of existing Act
Benevolent Fund and Group Insurance Actpf 1996 and no further extension is pesmi
1969. The Act was amended w.e.f. 4.9.1988ible as desired by the mplainant.
where under the period was extended for life However, it was recommended that the
time in case of a spouse or an invalid emeomplainant being an old disabled person, is
ployee and fifteen years nftead of ten unable to earn even his livelihood anck th
years) or upto reaching sixfive years of recovery of about Rs.5,100 (from 2.9.1995
age, whichever was earlier. The benefiswato 31.1.1997 @ Rs.300 per month) could
meant for those retired on 4.9.1988 andinancially burden him at this old age. It was
afterwards. However, with the interventionobserved that he deserves special sympathy



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 37

and relaxation of rules in view of his old ageant was reinstated and posted to the area,
and disability. It was therefore mmmended Beer Daghi, which is approximately 5
that the recovery liable to made from theminutes walk from her residence. The poor

complainant may be condoned. lady complainant was thusquided reief.

L ADY COMPLAINANT ADJUSTED NEAR RELIEF GIVEN IN CASESOUTSIDE

HOME JURISDICTION

This is a case of a Lady Health Visitor Matters relating to Defence Division

who was adjusted to serve near her home. Under the provisions of Article 9(1)(c)
of the Establishment of the Office of Wafaqi

Complaint No. Reg. H/20117/97 Mohtasib (Ombudsman) Order 1983, the

Young Lady Adjusted Near Home Mohtasib does not have any jurisdiction to

Mst. Balgees Khatoon daughter ofinvedigate or inquire into matters which
Malik Muhammad Akbar of Taxila Cantt. relate to, or are connected with the defence
Stated in her application that she was r of Pakistan or any part thereof, the military,
cruited as a Lady Health Visitor (LHV) and naval and air forces of Pakistan, or thetma
after she had completed her training anders covered by the laws relating to those
served for over one year, she was relieved dbrces. Despite the jurisdictional corsnt
her dutieson 1.9.1997 without assigning anythis Office has informally referred oo
reason. She stated that she is a resident pfaints of delays in sanction of pension to
Bilal Colony and belongs to a poor family. widows and restoration of commuted portion
Due to her family circumstances she hadf pension, nopayment of pensiomcreas-
joined her duties as LHV which also gavees announced by the Government from time
her an opportunity to serve the people of theo time and cases of extreme hardshigfhc
area. 8e stated that since she had nounfl by exservicemen to concerned offices of the
ence with the authorities she was not allottedefence. The response from théfices of
the area where she was residing, but wathe Adjutant General, Director Geral Pay
allotted Shahpur area which was far fromand Pensions and Director General Welfare
her residence. She sought intervention foand Rehabilitation has been smle. The
reinstatement in service, stating these h action taken by Military Accouant Gemeral
maritarian grounds. and the Controller Military Rwesions has

On calling the report from the Agency been equally spontaneous and prompt. Rela-
it stated that the complainant was notdesi tively, a smaller number of references ad-
ing in the area for which he had bee r dressed to similar offices in the Pakistan Air
cruited. She was supposed to establish Borce and Pakistan Navy evoked a favoura-
Health House, which she had established dile response. This Office has lent a supp
her home. It was far away from tp&ace for ing hand in resolving ssues which have
which he was pointed, i.e. Shahpur. benefited the families of eservicemen.

It was thus established that theneo There were no provisions for pension to
plaint was genuine, as the complainant is $oreign widows of Pakistani Gffers. On an
resident of Bilal Colony and not Shahpurinformal reference GHQ took up the matter
which is at a distance from her residencewith Ministry of Defence and ultimately
The complainant had performed duties te th obtaired the orders of the @ernment of
entire satisfaction of the authorities. With thePakistan to allow family pension to four
intervention of this Secretariat the complai such widows who were settled in countries



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 38

abroad. On a recommendation of this OfficeaKhalabat Townsip, Tehsil and District

an amendment was made in the Liberalisetiaripur stated that he has not been adjusted
Pension Rules, 1977 allowing pension tdoy the Forest Department, Government of
unmarried daugters beyond 21 years in caseNWFP as a Chowkidar/Mali in spite ofih

of civilian pensioners. On an informal refer- manitarian grounds.

ence from this Office GHQ has taken up the The matter with the Secretary/Chief
matter with Ministry of Defence for applica- Conservator, Forest Department, Gaower
tion of the same rule to Armed Forces Perment of NWFPand a hearing was also held.
sonnel as well. This Office has recommendThe complainant informed that he has been
ed that the Miistry of Fnance take appro- given employment by the department.vidto
priate action in the case. The affable attitudever, he stated that he has not been paid
of the officers of the Defence departmentssalary.

has helped hundreds of -egrvicemen and Basic grievance of the complainant

their families. having been met, the Chief Conservator of
Forest Departmentiovernment of NWFP

Provincial Matters was asked to ensure the payment of salary to

It is fortunate that the provinces of the complainant for the period he had
Punjab and Sindh, asell as Azad Jammu worked with department.
and Kashmir now have the institutions of
Mohtasib. Quite a few complaints relating toComplaint No. Reg. H/22183/97
provincial matters are received. In case theframily Pension to Widow Ensured
relate to the two aforementioned provinces  Mst. Janatan Bibi a widow residing in
or Azad Jammu and Kashmir, which haveTehsil Essa Khel, District Mnwali can-
their Ombudsmen, the cotants are passed plained of delay in grant of family pension
on to them. The provinces of NWFP andto her. Her late husband had served in the
Balochistan do not have the Provinciah© Police Department, NWFP, in the Ders |
budsman institutions. However, they havemail Khan Range.

extended valuable eoperation when ao- The matter was taken up with the- |
plaints involving provincial matters are spector General of Police, Government of
referred to them. NWFP. After some correspdence, hen-

Reported here are faw cases relating formed that according to the report of DIG
to the Defence Division and Provincial Go Dera Ismail Khan, the family pension papers
ernment of NWFP, in which matters wereof the widow have been submitted to the
resolved with the coperation of the Age=  Accountant General Punjab, Lahore by the
cies concerned/Provincial Government,District Accounts Officer, Mianwali. It was
resulting in relief to the complainant. further stated that the DIG, Eelsmail Khan

This cooperative relationship has has been asked to pursue the case for early
demonstrated the efficacy of informal ces finalisation.
lution of grievances under Article 33(1) of The intervention of this Secretariat
the President s Or deresultRthin sottingoofit the 9n@ter. between

these Agencies of the two provinces. The

Complaint No. Reg. H/183/98 Accountant General Punjab, Lahoeguest-
Complainant Gets Employment on ed the Accountant Geral NWFP, Peshawar
Humanitarian Grounds to issue family pension authority on receipt

Mr. Abdul Salam, Village Qazian, PO of which family PPO will be ssued to the



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 39

widow. The Accountant General NWFP, do . Thus, her pay was stopped. On check-
Peshawar wasequested to cordinate ac- ing by superior officials on various occa-
tion with the AG Punjab, in order to provide sions, she was found absent from duty. She
relief to the complainanttaan early date. requested for release of her pay. On referring
Copy of the Findings were fewarded to the the case, the Agency reported that the com-
two Accountants General for effective-co plainant was constantly irregular in attend-
ordination and with the dioions to arrange ing to her duties. She obtained transfer order
the issue of PPO to the widow within 30from an officer was not competent to do so.

days. During hearing, all concernegeared and
bore testimony to the fact that the complain-
Complaint No. Reg. P/387/98 ant was mostly absent from duty. The com-
Due Salary to be Paid by the Educabn plainant put forward her difficulties dhe
Department NWFP transport plying between her house and

Mr. Muhammad Jamil CT Teacher, school, which was accepted as one of the
Government Higher Secondary Schoolreasons but not as the major cause of her
Zaida, District Swabi, NWFP complained absence. During the hearing, the complai
that he did not receive salary for 11/95 wherant unconditionally apologised for absence
he was serving as a Teacher in the Gover from duty and promised to attend to her
ment Higher Secondary School Kota, Tehsiduties in most dedicated manner. Keeping in
Bari Kot District Swat. He had received view her young age, start of career aind f
salary for 10/95 and 12/95 and salary fomancial as well as transport difficulties of the
11/95 only remained unpaid. The matter wasffected family, the DEO accepted her lapo
taken up with the Director, Primary Educ ogy conditionally, thus it was recommended
tion, Government of NWFP and it was alsoto release her pay.
referred to the Headmasters of the Schools
concened. Hearings were fixed for various Complaint No. Reg. HI60/98
dates in which the complainant was presenfamily Pension to Widow Ensured
but the Agency was not represented.w-o Mst. Razwana Begum of Peshawar, a
ever, the documents available with thenco widow, stated that she has not been paid
plainant were examined. It was reammend- pension, GP Fund and other dues of her late
ed that the complainant be paid his dudwusband who died while he was working as
monthly salaryand allowances for the month Patwari, Rlozai, Peshawar.
of 11/95 by the present office, after obtai The matter was taken up withe D-
ing Nonrpayment Certificate from the inst uty Commissioner, Peshawar, who was good
tution where he was serving during 11/95enough to inform that payment of rpe
Compliance was desired within 30 days. sion/gratuity has been made to the widow

and as regards payment for encashment of
Complaint No. Reg. P/848/98 LPR, final payment of GP Fund and Group
Salary of Provincial Employee Réeased Insurance etc, the Accountant Generah-co

Miss Shahwana Parveen of Ziarat Kakacernedftate Life Insurance Corporation
Sahib, District Nowshera, NWFP me have been approached. The case was closed
plained that she performed her duty as avith the request that the Deputy Consmi
teacher in a village Girls Primary School.sioner, Peshawar may personally supervise
She was transferred from her actual place ahe case in order to ensure timely disledrs
duty by an officer who was not competent toment of the dues to the complainant.



CHAPTER- Ill: Special Areas of Relief 40

Complaint No. Reg. 1H4568/97 instructions of MAG, Rawalpindi, the case
Commuted Portion of Pension Restored was to be finalised within 2 months. The
Havaldar (Retd) Shah Muhammad ofamount of commutation was not paid to the
Rawalpindi complained about noestoration employee for the reason that he was required
of commuted portion of pension. Thento to appear before the medical board for the
plaint was referred informally to the @Gtool-  second time. This requiremewais comm-
ler Military Pensions (CMP) whonformed nicated to the family after the death of the
that he orders for restoration of pgon have employee. CMP returned the case ofmeo
been issued on 13.12.1997. The complainamhutation of late Fazal Dad for want ofcse
informed this Office that the GPO Islamabadond medical board, which could not bareo
had not received any orders for the same. Thaleted due to his death.
CMP communicated the registry number According to the Government of Hak
under which the orders had been despatchesfan, Ministry of [2fence letter No.
to GPO Islamabad. The complainant wag-.3/12/D31 dated 16.11.1994 the redasr
apprised of the same and was requested toent of a second medical examination was
confirm relief. There has been no responsdispensed with. It was established during
from him. It is assumed that he has receivethvestigation of the complaint that thes-d
his dues. The complaint was disposed ofceased could have appeared before tloe se

having borne fruit. ond medical board if the requment had
been communicated to him in time. This was
Complaint No. Reg. P/1036/98 not done. The requirement for a second
Pension Commutation Relating to medical board was withdrawn by the \Go
Deceased Husband and Family Pension  ernment w.e.f. 1.6.1994 as per the afoen-
Granted to Widow tioned letter. Therefore, it could beroectly

Mst. Subiha Bano, a widow, presentlypresumed that the deceased emplolyad
residing in Peshawar complained that henot been entertained for second medical
husband Mr. Fazal Dad was employed adoard by the medical authorities. It was
sweeper in CMH, Peshawar and was medaccor di ngly recommended
cally boarded oufrom service after rende late husband be granted commutation of
ing 32 years of service. He was medicallypension, which should be paid to her; arrears
examined at the time of retirement and e of pension of the deceased from the date of
pired on 6.11.1994, after 5 months of hisretirement till the date of his death should be
retirement. Pension case of the deceasqohid to the widow and; family pension be
alongwith request for commutation wassanctioned to the widow from 6.11.1994
forwarded to CMP, LahoreAccording to onwards.

—— e PP o



CHAPTER -1V

NATURE OF MALADMINIS TRATION/COMPLAINTS

nature of maladministratio db- completion of the period of commutation;

served from the complaints dealtand refusal to grant commutation of pension
with. First of all the type of maladminisir on the basis of one medical examination
tion common to all Agencies has beeniind conducted at the time of retirement while
cated. After the same an Agensyse pos second medical examination in cases of

I Iighlighted in this Chapter is the basis of automaticestoration of pension on

tion is indicated as below. invalidity could not beconducted due to
_ death. Failure to vacate hired premises and
Common to all Agencies increases in rent after expiry of three years

One of the most common grievancedease, are cause of common complaints in
has bem the delay in grant of pension tocase of some Agencies. Failure to payneo
employees and family pension to widows ormpensation for the land acquired for various
sons/daughters of the deceased employeesshemes and in some easfor the crops
Non-payment of outstanding dues of thedamaged in the process, are causes of some
deceased employees to the families has be@omplaints.
another area. Other common grievances According to a Cabinet decision of
related to; norpayment of General Prov January, 1996 the Agencies are required to
dent Fund and Benevolent Fund grantsgive employment to the widow, one son or
incorrect maintenance of G. P. Fund accountaughter or a nominee of the widow of a
delay in grant of pension on enhanced rate afeceased employee. Fa#uto give an -
minimum rate authorised by the Governmenpointment as such, has been the cause of
of Pakistan; nomgrant of increase on the many complaints.



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 42

Government has prescribed 1% quotalectricity supplylines and making free use
for appointment of disabled persons. In casef electricity. This is a cause of heavy fima
of not fulfilling the requirement the Age cial loss to Wapda. On the other hand, the
cies are required to pay an amount eguiv general public is crying hoarse on thecele
lent to salary othe vacant posts to the eel tricity bills, with surchargs and additional
vant fund. There were quite a few instancesurcharges.
of nonappointment of invalid persons as Other salient causes of complaints are:
such. In some cases the Agencies has primposition of assessment and fine to be paid
ferred to pay the fine, instead of appointingby the consumers without any notice, show
disabled persons against the quota, whicbhause or warning; delay in compensation of
was most unfounate. land utilised for erection of pylons andato

It is significant to note that as per Go ers; irreglar supply of electricity including
ernment of Pakistan Establishment Divisionfrequent shutdowns; low voltage; delay in
Office Memorandum No. F.34/3/88.5 issue of demand notice for electricitynco
dated 15th October, 1998 the employmenhection; delay in provision of electricity
guota of disabled persons has now beenonnection and installation of meter in spite

raised from 1% to 2%. of payment of all dues; issue of accumulated
bills without giving slab benefit; refusal to
Wapda correct the wrong bill; imposition of fine on

Bogus and excessiviilling has been the basis of audit paras without ascertaining
one main cause of complaints. The simplénd checking the connected documents;
job of recording the meter readings anddelay in installation of transformer san
preparation of bills as per actual readings, i§oned by the competent authority; deliay
often not performed. This is both due topayment of claim for the lost Wapda bonds.
lethargy on the part of meter readers, but  There were complaint regardinge-r
largely due to ulterior ntives. It is can- moval of transmission lines passing over, or
mon, not to take the monthly readings andear the houses of the residents; -non
then harass the consumer with heavyuacc reduction of load of; (i) tubevells or; (ii)
mulated bill. In many cases the actual meteindustrial connections; unsolicited comve
reading had not even reached the level fogion of tariff from actual meter reading to
which the bill was served. It is most unfo flat rate; unscheduled load shedding and
tunate that the purposetis strike a bargain nongrant of compensation for electrocution
with the consumer, in order to allow inista of (i) animal (ii) persons.
ments or reduce the bill on some consader
tion. Average and excessive wrong bills ard®akistan Telephone Company Limited
sent without taking readings, with the inte (PTCL)
tion that the consumers may contact the A lot of complaints were regarding
Wapda officials, who tbn rectify and reduce excessive billing. Some dfiese were due to
the bills for some consideration. This isexcessive NWD and overseas calls which
causing a heavy loss to Wapda on one harithd been never made by the complainants;
and on the other it is a pain in the neck for apparently, giving am impression thatetel
large number of consumers. phone of the subscriber had been misused. In

Theft of electricity is a common feature a few cases the NWD and overseas calls
and it has now become wé&hown that were due to technical fault. Isome of the

there is a system o fcasgs Agehcy isglf admittédk nnisuse iofotheo n

t



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 43

subscriber s t el ephoAvidionDivisiasno meone el se than
the subscriber. In some cases the complai There were complaints about the-r

ants were not satisfied with the revision offysal of the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA)
their telephone bills consequent to pratee and Airport Development Authority (ADA)
ings of the Regional Vigence Committee o give pension to workharge staff of Pak
(RVC) or Divisional Vigilance Committee stan PWD, subsequently transferred to them.
(DVQO). Lack of proper facility of drinking water to

There were complaints about delay inpassengers at the Karachi Airport was the
Send|ng bl||S, discrimination in pI’OVIdIng cause of another Comp'aint_

telephone connections; namstallation of
telephones despite paymen_t of amounts dpakistan International Airlines (PIA)
demand notes; delays in renmoy faults and Complainants related to denial ofead

not attending to petitions and complaints;quate compensation for loss of; (i) checked
closure/disconnection of telephones without, baggage:; (i) handarried baggage before
any notice; inclusion of arrears in bill®d gircraft entry: denialof confirmed seats
spite payment of the amounts and, impropefyhile accommodating chance passengers;
behaviour of Exchange and field staff. denial of recruitment despite established
merit or quota and; neissue of tickets by

Special Communication Organsation wrongly stating full booking of aircraft.

(SCO)

Some complaints related to delay in
installation of telephones in Azad Jammu &
Kashmir and Northern Areas, under theC
jurisdiction of the Special Communication
Organisation.

CABINET DIVISION

apital Development Authority (CDA)

Complaints releed to inordinate delay in
transfer of plots; lack of, or, improper maint

Pakistan Post Office and Postal Life nance of physical/service infrastructure and
Insurance Government quarters; delay in development
Complaints related tdelay in delivery work relating to sectors where plots have peen _
sold out/auctioned,; vi ol

of UMS Post and money orders; delay in

payment of surrendered value of policy anoemstng Laws/ ByeLayvs/ Reglatlons; delay in
refusal to accept policy claims. refund of amounts; failure to removen-e

croachments; failure to improve sanit
tion/water supply; delay in allotments of alte
nate accommodation in lieu of acquired land
and; discrimination/favouritism in allotment of
Yesidential quarters torgloyees.

Karachi Port Trust

Complaints related to delay in deciding
the cases of refund of surcharge for heav
lift packages andnon-acceptance of request
for waiver of storage charges despitd-su
mission of delay and detention certificate COMMERCE DIVISION
from Pakistan Customs.

State Life Insurance Corporation (SLIC)
Port Qasim Authority The complaints against State Lifa-|

Complaints related to unjustifiede+ surance Corporation (SLIC) are generally of
covery on account of cancellation of Pilotdelay or outright refusal to pay insurance
Boats. claims. Less payment of insurance wlai



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 44

and cash surrender value is the other area afition in allowing of advance increments;
grievances. The r ai sgoant ofdraovebvereberfefisy unjust ph d i at i ¢
of claims is misrepresentation or conleea drawal of selection grade facility and wrong
ment of material facts like date of birth, typefixation of pay.

of occupation, past history of health and

financial status. The delay isettlement of Accountant General Pakistan Revenues
claims is result of incomplete and slip shodlAGPR)

investigation of claims. The perception of Complaints related to unjust deduction
less payment of life insurance as well afrom salary; delay in passing of bills; delay
cash surrender value can be attributed to th@ release of House Building and Cad-A
failure of State Life Insurance Corporationvances and delay in release of Pension/G. P.
(SLIC) to give a comiete picture to the Fund/Commutation.

client about the implication and cost of a

lapsed policy or a request for discontinuatiorAgricultural Development Bank of

of policy. Pakistan (ADBP)
Some complaints related to unjust
EDUCATION DIVISION service of recovery noticeand arrest of

defaulters without ample justification. There
Complaints related to nemecognition were complaints about grant of agricultural
of equivalence of degrees; refusal to givdoans on the basis of improper security in the
admission in spite of merit andefusal to form of land, specially in the case of rural
change the shift of school student fromareas. As a result of the same, repayments of
evening to morning in spite of valid reasons. the concernetbans became doubtful. There
were some complaints about delay in refund
Allama Igbal Open University of amounts deposited, consequent to -non
Complaints related to delay in issuingsupply of tractor.
of certificates/degrees; disputes regarding
using unfair means in examinations; delay in>tate Bank of Pakistan (SBP)
declaration of results; failure to include Complaints related to delay in release
assignment marks in the final results; delayf amounts; failure to confirm bank tracsa
in issuance of workshop results; delay intions and dely in return of shares.
issuance of admission form; irresponsible
behaviour of tutors; delay in issuance ofHouse Building Finance Corporation
books; dispute about showing the student§HBFC)
absent in the examinations; issuance of  Complaints related to issue of caamtr
wrong result cards; delay in issuance ofdictory account statements from the Head
verification/degrees/certificates; delay inOffice and the Branch Offices; mistakes in
intimating appointment of tutors; abnormalthe account statements; nsuapply of &-
delay in declaring results and; refusal tocount statements regularlypongrant of

grant admission. concession under ¢&he Pri
lief Package for widows, orphans andnpe
FINANCE DIVISION sioners and; harsh action for recovery in the

form of auction notice of property without
There were emplaints about discrim resorting to less harsh means.



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 45

Small Business Finance Corporation export rebate claims.
(SBFC)
Quite a few complaints related to non Income Tax Department
release of loan amounts in 1995 tomeo Complaints related to wrong asses

plainants who had fulfilled all the formalities ment of income tax and consequent unjust
and in some cases the loan had beem-sarservice of notice and; delay in refund of
tioned. This was due to the stoppage of th€xcess amount charged.

credit line of the Agency. However, the

complairants complained about discrinain FOREIGN AEFAIRSDIVISION

tion in release of loans to some other-pe

sons, a matter which the Agency was asked = Complaintsrelated to failure to arrange
to inquire into. Complaints also pertained todeath compensation from the Saudi Authori
delay in disbursement of loans and fraud ties and failure to locate whereabouts of
lent drawal of loan amount by someone elsepersons missing abroad.

Central Directorate of National Savings HEALTH DIVISION

There were complaints about the unjust
deduction of Zakat from the Savings Céxtif There were complaints about lack of
cates at the time of encashment. proper attention/neglect by dors/para
medical staff in Fedeta&overnment Hepi-
Nationalised Banks tals and; delay in payment of bills for medi-
Complaints related to delay/refusal incines supplied.
payment of deposited amount; delay in return
of pledged documents; violation of agreemenPakistan Medical & Dental Council
in the payment of amount; delay in payment Complaints related to delay in the
of recovery amount; delay in payment ofrecognition of foreign degrees.
pension/commutation; arbitrary reduction of
pension; unjust deduction of mauk against HOUSING & WORK S DIVISION
loan; unjust deduction of Zakat; unjust-d
duction of service charges; ngayment of Complaints related to neallotment of
salary amount; inaction on request for &an gccommodatin to Government servants in
fer of Family Pension; illegal deduction from gpjte of justification and long waiting; 6a
Provident Fund; misbehaviour of bankioff cejlation/withdrawal of quarters allotted to
cials with the general pUb“C and SpeCiﬁca”yGovernment servants; unjust notice for
with pensioners and; failure to re@imings ejectment or vacation of Government-a
for receiving utility bills. commodation in spite of recommendation of
Out of Turn Allotment Committee (OTAC)
Central Board of Revenue (CBR) and failure to increase rent of hired atco
Customs Department modation on the expiry of lease agreement.
The cases against the Customg-D
partment generally related to disputes aboutederal Government Employees Housing
imported goods; detention of importedneo Foundation
signments and levy of additional duty and Complaints related to neallotment of
taxes. There were some cases relating tdiouses/plots on ownership basis in spite of



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 46

justification; in@ease in cost of construction processing of claims for blood mondgath

of houses allotted on ownership basis;tallo compensation. Majority of housing schemes

ment of plots to nomntitled persons; delay launched by Overseas Pakistanis Foundation
in refund of amount deposited for allotment(OPF) have run into legal snags. There were
of plots and; delay in giving possession ofcomplaints regarding delay in handing over

allotted plots. plots due to delay in development. Land was
also not acquired as per propengedure
National Housing Authority under the Land Acquisition Act and as such

Comphints related to delay in refund some of the original owners went in lidig
of amounts deposited for the purchase ofion, which was also the cause ofnto
plots and; deduction of 10% out of costplaints.
deposited for the purchase of plots under the

RESOURCESDIVISION

INTERIOR DIVISION
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Ltd. (SNGPL)

Directorate General of Immigration & Sui Southern Gas Pipelines Ltd. (S$&)
Passports Complaints related to excessive billing
Convplaints related to delay in issuanceand issuance of bills without meter readings.
of Passports, new or duplicate ones. In some cases the complainants wege a
grieved of delay in issuance of the first bill.
Directorate General of Registration There were numerous complaints about the

Complaints related to inordinate delaydelay in providing of Sui Gas connemti, in
in issue of National Identity Cards (NICs), spite of depositing the requisite amounts and
new or duplicate ones in case of loss ohaving fulfilled all the formalities.
original and delay inssuing new NICs in

case of change of residence. RAILWAYS DIVISION

Federal Investigation Agency _ Complaints related to loss or short
- Complaints related to delay in corepl delivery of consignments booked by Rak
tion of action in respect of complaints stan Railways; noavailability of berths in

lodged by individuals. spite of booking; refusato book/give a
_ _ ticket in spite of availability of seats; i0a
Islamabad Capital Territory tion to repair damaged Railway compar

Complaints related to delay/refusal toments; irregularities in awarding of Vending
supply opies of revenue record; misb&ha Contracts and failure to remove encroac
iour on the part of officials of the Capital ments on Railway land.

Territory Police and inaction to register FIR

by them. RELIGIOUSAFFAIRS, ZAKAT, USHER

AND MINORITIESAFFAIRSDIVISION
LABOUR, MANPOWER & OVERSEAS
PAKISTANISDIVISION Complaints related to nemomination

for Haj duties, in spite of recommendation of
There were complaints about delay inthe employer Ministry; nogpayment of



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints a7

compensation in case of pilgrims lost duringNational Savings Officer, National Savings
the fire at Mina during Haj.997. Centre, Misri Shah, Lahore was running
In case of Evacuee Trust Propertyp ar al | el banking in his
Board (ETPB) there were complaints aboutGhauri was called upon, he made a cenfe
unfair removal/ejectment from Evacueesional statement in the presence of twé- wi
Trust Properties on which complainantsnesseon 24.5.1994 that during his posting
were residing ever since partition. in the Centre, he had illegally committed
As regards Zakat and Usher Wing,fraud in respect of Special Saving Ceftif
there were complaints about discontinuatiorcates, Regular Income Certificates and-D
of grant out of Zakat Fund/neinclusion of fence Savings Certificates to the tune of
name for Zakat grant. Rs.27.00 lacs, 15.00 lacs and 1.5 laspec-
tively. A memorandum was sent to the Fed-
eral Investigating Agency on 24.5.1994
giving the details of the fraud committed
who recorded FIR No. 40/90 on 24.5.1994.
citizensd Aftee pnuestigatic, Two more audits were conducted and

Government decides to reimburse. M- two different Officers made similar reports
less the Officers would not reimburse. RecOn 17.4.1994 givinghte details of comnsi
ommendations of Wafagi Mohtasib ¢ so sion of fraud.
sought to be delayed instead of being im- A Committee consisting of three @ff
plemented. The Prime Minister defeated théefs was constituted on 7.7.1994 to find out
delaying tactics and directed implentstion how the people had been defrauded and how
of the Recommendations. could they be returned their dues. The
There is a National Savings Centre afCommittee  submitted its report on
Misri Shah, Lahore. Ordinary poor andtilli 18.8.1994. When the regiowas submitted
erate people awell as widows, retired pe tot he Federal Government, it directed the

sonnel and others deposited their hardentral Directorate of National Savings on

NATIONAL SAVINGS CENTRE

Corrupt Officersd misappropriating

earned money and | i RP¥5d85astowshgs in various
investment schemes of the Centre. They AAl 1 those individuals
were given forms on which entries of receipt 6good faitho in differ

of money were made. The receipts were
countersigned and sealedth official seal

by the Officer Incharge. They were even
given profits on the due dates for sometime.
However, the amounts received were not

CDNS and followed the prescribed
procedure should besimbursed their
claims. The Government
morallyd bound to do t
To give effect to the directions of the

deposited by the officials of the National Federal Government, another Committee of

Savings Centre in the Government Treasuryour Officers was constituted on 27.7.1995.
When some of the deposisoasked for e It submitted its report on 17.8.1995.
cashment it transpired that there were no  In the meanwhile some of the affected
entries in the official record Protests werePersons had lodged complaints before the
made and the matter was raised in the medijVafagi Mohtasib (Ombudsman) in theeR
The Audit Department reported on gional Office, Lahore. These were inquired
19.5.1994 to the Regional Directorate ofinto thoroughly and it was found that the
National Savi ngoyd L geererhad made the investngnts hona fide.
ready know Mr. Sohail Khawar Ghauri, Most of the casewere heard by the Wafaqi



CHAPTER- IV: Nature of Maladministration/Complaints 48

Mohtasib himself who found that then-i Wafaqi Mohtasib and to tak effective
vestments were bona fide and as per thmeasures to ward off the repetitions of such
decision of the Federal Government dated@omplaints, besides taking action against the
25.5.1995, the Goveronniencterwasofdliedalllsy iamwol
morall yd bound t o r eThareafterr theeimplementaton of therien. T h e
recommendations were acdingly made. ings of the Wafaqi Mohtasib were given

Notwithstanding the directive of the effect to and payments havaccordingly
Federal Government and the Findings of thdeen made to the affected persons.
Wafagi Mohtasib, the Central Directorate of From the above it would appear that
National Savings dragged its feel andt i the grievances of the complainants were
dulged in clerical haisplitting and filed investigated and the recommendations made
representations allegedly undentidle 32 of to redress the same. When there wasl+teca
the Presidentos Ot d eitratioNio impleinentatibn oflLt®e8FBdingsa
hough the provision does not envisage filingof the Wafagi Mohtasib and the matter came
of a representation by an Agency which isto the notice of the Prime Minister, he gisa
required under Art i cptoed f8ifg Df reptesentalians againstrthe a i d
the Mohtasi bo and unGiderrof the Wafag Mehtastb9andi dgectéda r r e
At o quest i oflany achionm takem, | thatdtihet Order of the Wafaqi Mohtasib be
or intended to be taken, or order made, omplemented and action taken against the
anything done or purporting to have beerOfficers and officials involved in the racket.
taken, made or done unThefmal action by the Pdnee MMister

When these representations came to theot only helped the poor people but is a clear
notice of the Prime Minister of Pakistan, hepointer to the administrative authorities that
di d not A a p psal fv @entral htike repommagnaations of the Wafaqgi Maht
Directorate of National Savings to file asib redressing the grievances of themge,
representation against the order of th&faA/ should be implemented and not delayed
qi Moht asi bo. He f u rthirough rthe dlévicee af tmakihg tepressentMi ni s -
ter of Finance/Central Directorate of Nation-tions.
al Savings Ato i mpl ement the order of t he

— 9 PP o



CHAPTER -V

REPRESENTATIVE CASES

was noticed from the complaints hasplace of residence. An employee might have

been highlighted in the precedingsettled in his village after retirement, or, his
Chapter. One reamofor the same, is the widow may be the aggrieved person having
apathy of the Agencies to provide meapin been denied due relief. As compared to the
ful access to the complainants and to galisadvantages faced by the complainant, the
even out of way to help them. If the systemAgercies have fully equipped offices, with
were working correctly, the grievancestelephones and faxes and even the facility to
should have been redressed within the Agertravel from one station to the other onvso
cy offices. Recourse to ithinstitution is the ernment expense for resolving a problem.
last resort for the complainants in most ofUnfortunately, the Agencies often do not
the cases, when they feel dejected from allesort to these means. Things are taken in
other sources and when all their efforts haveoutine and matters are left to mere eorr
failed. The poor complainant, specially if spondence, instead of personal contacts and
she is widow residing in far off place, or anefforts.
orphan, ora disabled person, has to move This Secretariat very often makes up
from office to office and still does not get for the aforementioned deficiencies and lack
response. In many instances the poanco of efforts. When a matter involves cesr
plainant is residing in a far off village, while spondence with a number of offices, it is
the solution of his problem involves cetr taken up promptly and on a priority basis
spondence and dealing with a number ofith them by this Secretariat. This is one

The nature of maladministration which offices lccated far away from his present



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 50

significant means by which the long teu coolers were being fillednal supply main-
standing problems are solved, due proc tained. In addition, four water coolers were
dures are fulfilled and ultimately, the relief being replaced in the West Satellite and four
becomes available to the complainant. Thén the East Satellite at Domestic and Interna-
heaings provide the unique opportunity to tional Departures. As regards escalators, one
the complainants to argue their cases on was being replaced. The Trolley Cement
one to one basis with the Agency, whichRamp was being astructed. Duty Facilita-
might have earlier put them off. Quite a fewtion Officers were posted for 24 hours to
of the complainants acknowledge relief withoversee the facilities.
not only grateful expressions, but with pra Thus on the intervention of this Seer
ers for this Secretariat and the Ombudsmartariat the facilities of drinking water, esa-
for the resolution of their problems, ie-r tors etc are being improved. It wasom-
spect of which they had in many casesnended that all the concerned officers
reached the dead end. shoud make daily inspections of the faell
Some of the relevant cases disposed dfes provided and the Manager Airport will
during the year, highlighting the relief@g@r also inspect as far as possible, so that the

vided are quoted below: passengers and the visitors do not feel-diff
culties.
AVIATION DIVISION Complaint No. Reg. H/3593/98

Failure to Increase Pension

CIVILIAN AVIATION AUTHORITY (CAA) Mr. Muhammad Aslm of Rawalpindi
Complaint No. Reg. H/18270/97 complained against the Civil Aviation Au-
Request for Improvement of Water thority (CAA) for failure to increase his
Supply and Escalators at Karachi Airport ~ pension w.e.f. 1.3.1997. The complainant

Mrs. Shehnaz, presently resident ofstated that pensions of all the Government
Manama, State of Bahrain, reported that shemployees of his category had been i
was a frequent traller and visited Pakistan creased by 10% w.e.f. 1.3.1997, buinet
every six or eight months. She had observe@AA had not increased the pension of its
that there was no proper drinking wateremployees. He stated that with the high
supply at the airport for the passengers angrices due to inflation it is very difficult for
that the automatic stairs were not in workingetired employees of CAA to make their
order. Even glasses were not available itoth ends meet and therefore the pension of
sufficient number for drinking water. The retired personnel of CAA should also be
water coolers installed were too small andncreased w.e.f. the aforementioned date.
the water was not cold enough. She stated A report was called from the Agency
that the same is unfair, as the passengeesxd a hearing was fixed. It is appreciated
were paying huge amount as boarding fees.that before the hearing could be held the

The matter was taken up with the CAA informed as follows:
Agency. A report was dlad, also the Agen- AThe competent authori
cy was heard and the problem was exam- the payment of 10% increase pen-
ined. The Agency informed that the present sion to CAAO0s -lgee/nsi one
water coolers were being replaced with four (equivalent to BPS. to 16). Increase of
heavy duty water coolers at the Domestic 10% in pension as well as arrears in
and International Lounges. Bottle type water this regard wil/ be pa



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 51

It was a matter of satisfaction that-i ticket at AlFKhobar, Saudi Aralai. When he
tervention of this Secretariat resulted in thdanded at Karachi Airport the PIA staff asked

above elief. him to pay Airport Tax of Rs.400. According
to the complainant this amounted to double

Complaint No. Reg. H/5745/98 payment. PIA staff did not agree and took

Failure to Declare Him Permanently Unfit  the position that the tax is to be essentially

for Flying & Denial of Consequent paid at Karachi also.

Benefits On taking up the matter with the Agen-

Mr. Taimur Malik, presently residing in cy it was found that there was some confu-
Lahore stated that firstly he was temporarilysion with regard to following of the revised
grounded by the Civil Aviation Medical procedure of Airport Tax at Karachi. How-
Board in B95; he underwent some surgeryever, it was made clear to the passenger that
but he was not fully cured. He had cardiamecessary reimbursement will be made after
problem and hypertension. He had his med confirmation from the PIA officials stationed
cally assessment from UK and Canadiann Saudi Arabia. Dahran station was consult-
Medical Experts, which declared himrpe ed and the mistake was admitted. The PIA
manently unfit for flying. The Agency had apologised from the complainant for the
refused to accept trame. The complainant inconvenience caused and waisedted to
referred to the rules of the International Civilrefund SR 38, or, Pak Rupees 400 to the
Aviation Organisation (ICAO), which pr complainat. Compliance was desired within
scribe fithess as mandatory for the flying30 days.
personnel.

In addition to the report of the Agency, Complaint No. Reg. K/2963/97
a hearing was held, which was attended bon-Payment of Family Pension and
the conplainant and two Law Officers pe  Others Dues
resenting the Agency. On the examination of Mst. Zainab Bibi of Karachi qo-
the matter, it was held that the complainanplained about nopayment of family pe-
is entitled to the benefits accruing under thesion and other service dues of her lats-hu
rules due to his permanent unfithess foband Mr. Noor Muhammad o was e-
flying. It was accordingly recommended thatployed as Driver in PIA and expired on 7th
he should be paid the benefits accordinglyJune, 1997 after retirement from service.
by the National Insurance Corporation.The complainant had applied for grant of
Compliance was desired within 90 days. family pension and payment of other dues of

her late husband. PIAC did not give her a

PAKISTAN INTERNATIONAL AIRLINES satisfactory reply, on which she messed

CORPORATION (PIAC) the apprehension that it is perhaps transfe
ring the above dues to her stegn Mr. Wali

Complaint No. Reg. H/12559/97 Muhammad.

Unjust Charging of Airport Tax The matter was taken up with the

Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhatti,resident of Agency. In reply it stated that Mr. Noor
Al-Khobar, Saudi Arabia complained aboutMuhammad, esDriver retired from service
the unjust charging of Airport Tax by PIA on w.e.f. 1st February, 1996 on attimg the age
Karachi Airport when he travelled from of superannuation. He expired on 7th June,
Saudi Arabia to Pakistan. He had paid-Ai 1997, is survived by a widow Mst. Zainab
port Tax SR 38 at the time of purchase of aiBibi (complainant), three sons and one



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 52

daughter. The eldest son Mr. Wali Muham-of Sarai Alamgir District Gujrat involved
mad was born to the first wife who expiredbizarre circumstances, never heard of before.
before Mr. Noor Muhammad m@&ed Mst. He was travelling on a PIA Flight fromaK
Zainab Bibi. Mr Wali Muhammad is the rachi to Islamabad and was rendered wAco
nominee for terminal dues from PIA. It wasscious by a cgassenger aftehe was made
further stated that upon retirement variougo inhale something. Thereafter, he was
terminal dues were paid to late Mr. Noordeprived of Rs.80,000 which had been in his
Muhammad and at present the only amounpocket and certain other articles. Due to his
payable is Rs.300,000 on account of paytemporary state of senselessness, he was
ment of Graip Insurance and monthly pen-unable to lodge a report with the PIA fun
sion @ Rs.866. tionaries. He approached thiSecretariat
Three hearings were held, in which thewith a complaint against PIA for negligence
petitioner as well as representatives of then preventing a criminal from committing a
Agency participated. The Agency statedcriminal act and requested for compensation
again that the only amount payable isfor his loss.
Rs.300,000 on account of Group Insurance  During the course of investigation, it
and sincelate Mr. Noor Muhammad had transpired that not only had the thief taken
nominated his son Mr. Wali Muhammad,away Rs.80,00 fr om t he compl
from the first wife, hence the amount ispocket, but had also walked away with his
payable to him as per rules of the Agencyluggage after pocketing the baggage tags.
The complainant objected to this and said  The PIA was, therefore, directed to
that it would be gross injustice to her and heascertaintheep as senger 6se-i dent i
children. After déailed discussion, it was abouts, etc. from its computerised record and
agreed that the Agency would settle/finalisesend the relevant fiormation to the FIA.
the dues of late Mr. Noor Muhammad on thePIA was also directed to enquire how an
basis of succession certificate issued by thanconscious person had remained tiemal-
competent court of law to avoid any-i ed to, by its crew on the plane. The FIA was
volvement of PIA in litigation between the also asked to verify, on its own, the record of
parties. Petitiner agreed to produce requ thecegpassenger obtained fr
site succession certificate to PIA for settl puter and investigatthe matter thoroughly
ment of her dues. Her share of familynpe to its conclusion. All the Ageies involved
sion and other benefits will be determinedwere directed to submit their investigation
according to the same. reports within 60 days from the date of the
The matter thus being settled, theFindings and also to pass on the relevant
Agency (PIAC) was directed to makeypa information gathered to the Police Authori-
mert of service dues to the legal heirs of theties, with whom an FIR had also been
deceased employee, according to thew r lodged.
spective shares, within 15 days from the

receipt of the Succession Certificate. CABINET DIVISION

Complaint No. Reg. H/16743/98 Complaint No. Reg. H/5578/98

Negligence on the Part of PIA to Watch Discrimination in Determination of Status
Over a Pick-Pocket WhoTook Away of Constitutional Bodies

Rs. 80,000 Mr. Muzaffar Igbal, an employee of

The complaint of Mr. Muhammad Riaz Wafaqi Mohtasib Secretariat complained



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 53

against the Establishment Division faot In view of above he requested the Cab-

determining the status of the Wafaqi Maht inet Division that the status of Wafaqi Moh-

sib Secretariat. The complainant stated thagsib Secretariat may also be detmed at

he had made an appeal to the Secretary Epar with the Ministries/Divisions in the

tablishment Division against a decision ofsense that its employees could not be de-

the Cabinet Division (Management Servicegprived of the privileges as enunciated in

Wing) with regard to the determinatiasf  Article 8(3) of P.O. of | of 1983. He oe

the status of various organisations includingended that hevas badly affected by the

the Wafaqi Mohtasib Secretariat. In hisipet decision taken in Cabinet Division (Ma

tion dated 30.12.1997 addressed to the- Seagement Services WIiAGPARC)'s O.M.

retary, Cabinet Division, he had contendeddated 18.10.1997. As such, he sought the

that: intervention of this Secretariat, for issuance
fi a | am an employee of Wafaqi®i-  of directions to the Agency for the removal
tasib Secretariat since 23.11.86. of discrimination in he determination of
i b | appeared in S.O. Promotional status of the constitutional organisations and
Examination, 1996 but the FPSCto evolve a justified formula so that public
withheld my esult. servants of all these bodies may be odnsi

A ¢ | requested the Cabinet Divisioner ed t o be eligible for
for the determination of status of Promotional Examination and other such
Wafaqgi Mohtsib Secretariat. purposes.

fi d Cabinet Division in its letter has When a report was called from the
left the status of Wafagi Mohtasib Cabinet Division it stated that it is concerned
Secretariat in vacuum in violation with the determination of status of Federal
of provisions of Article 8(3), 27 Government Organisations. So far as, the
and 37 of P.O. No. 1 of 1983. determination of eligibility for Section Of-

A e While determining the status of ficer's Promotional Examination is con-
President's  Secretariat, Primecerned, Cabiet Division has nothing to
Minister's Secretariat, P.M.n{ contribute in this connection as this is the
spection Commission and Intell function of Federal Public Service Commis-
gence Bureau at par withegbMin-  sion and its administrative Division, i.e.
istries/Divisions and of Fkeral Establishment Division. The report further
Public Service Commission, Fed- stated that while determining the status of
eral Services Tribunal, Office of the Wafagi Mdtasib (Ombudsman)'s Secre-
Attorney General, Office of the tariat, the criteria for this purpose was ob-
Auditor General and other such served in letter and spirit. Indeed, the Om-
like offices at par with the A budsman's Secretariat is a unique institution
tached Departments to enablein the Federal Geernment. Keeping in view
their employees to appear in(5. the provisions of P.O. No. | of 1983, the
Promotional Examinations, Cab office of the Wafagi Mohtasib (Ombuds-
net Division (PPARC) has arb man)'s Secretariat is not comparable to Min-
trarily committed discrimination istries/Divisions of the Federal Secretariat,
with the employees of Wafaqgi but worthy of compason with the judiciary.
Mohtasib Secretariat to deprive In order to ensure authoritative and func-
them to appear in the S.O.0R10-  tional autonomy and to fulfil other statutory
tional Examiat i on. 0 requiremets under the Establishment of the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 54

office of Wafaqi Mohtasib (Ombudsman)'s sponsors, i.e., NTM and Pakland Cement
Order 1983, it was advisable to keep thihhad been misappropriated. He demanded
office outside the Federal Secretariat andelease of the prize.
free from the control of the Cabinet and the As CDA did not furnish comments/
Prime Minister. report on the complaint, a hearing was a
From an examination of the case itr anged. CDAG6Gs repthhaesent a
transpired that the complainant had earlien painting and drawing competition for
also lodged a complaint in this Secretariatschool children was held under the auspices
which was disposed of, on the basis that hef the Pakistan National Council of Arts
had also filed a petition in the Federal Ser{PNCA). It was widely advertised in the
vice Tribunal, Islamabad in August, 1997 forPress. The PNCA selected the best entries.
the redressal of the same grievanthe FST Prizes were also to be delivered by the
in its verdict dated 2.2.1998 declared theCourcil, but no funds were allocated to the
complainant eligible to appear in S.00Pr Public Relations Director, CDA, for the
motional Examination held in 1996 and prize distribution.
directions to FPSC were issued for declaring  The PNCA which was approached,
the result of the complainant with ceas intimated that the advertisement of thenco
guential benefits, if any. It was thiseen that petition was released to the Press by CDA.
the cause of grievance of the complainanAccording to the advertisement cashzps
has been resolved in the light of the decisionvere donated/sponsored by NTM andkPa
of the FST, Islamabad dated 2.2.1998. land Cement. The Council provided tech-
nical input through a panel of Judges who

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY adjudged the winners. The exhibition was

Complaint No. Reg.H/20204/97 thus entir edibjity CDAGS r esp
Delay in Release of Cash Prize of Rs.5,000 In order to resolve the outstanding
Sanctioned in nnection with matter, two hearingggyer e hel - CDAG:
Celebration of Islamabad Day in 1993 resentative intimated that cash awards were

Mr. S. M. Zafar Igbal of Islamabad to be given to 12 winners. Cheques were,
stated that in September, 1993 his daughtdrowever, delivered to 11 winners while it
Afshan Batool, then studying in Class Vinr e mai ned undelivered to
an Islamabad College, was awardétiize  daughter. The undelivered cheque was later
for her painting of Parliament Buildg in a on cancelled. The comgahant pointed out
competition in connection with the Islam that his address and telephone number were
bad Day. A shield was given to her bytheavai | abl e with the Agen.
then Chairman CDA and a cash prize ofrepresentative had no reply to this and stated
Rs.5,000 was to be awarded to her accordintpat he had recently been posted in his pre-
to the advertisement in the Press. He wasent job. When his attention was drawn to
informed telephonically by Director CDA, Agency6s redpr ecsemp-lad tiev i
Mr. Zubair Usmani, to remain ready for therance of the matter during the first hearing,
cash award presentation ceremony. He-co he stated that the subject matter was the
plained that cash prize had not been awardetbncern of the Audit and Accounts Direc-
so far. After repeated contacts he was toldorate. He gave an assurance that the cheque
that the matter was closed with the therfor cash award of Rs.5,000 would be deliv-
Chairman CDAOGs t r an sefeé shortly.tbebsequentiye €EBAsindirdat- t h e
fear that the amount after receipt from theed that a cheque dated 23.4.1998 has been



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 55

issued in the name of Mst. Afshan Batool,sion of NIRC was provided. From the same
daughter of the complainant. Thereby that was observed that the Full Bench of NIRC

complainant has been provided relief. had directed CDA to consider cases of regu-
larisation of services of the compiants
Complaint No. Reg.H/839/98 without any discrimination. The sinction
Discrimination in Regularisation of made by the Agency beegn Regular Cadre
Service and Regular (Project) Cadre was not rele-

Tanwir Ahmad and others of Islamabadvant. As regards ban omgloyment, it may
submitted that they were working in CDA on be pointed out that the ban does not apply to
daily wages for the last 5 years. They ap+regularisation which ¢mot be considered as
proached the National Industrial Relationsinitial recruitment. The daily wages staff
Commission (NIRC) in connection with were part of the exigg establishment and
regularisation of their services, which hadwere being paid $ary/wages by the Agency.
vide decision d&d 3F' July, 1996 declared Keeping in view the above position, it
them as permanent employees of CDA. Arwas recommended that services ofmeo
appeal was filed before the Full Bench ofplainants, who have been working on daily
NIRC by the Agency which submitted thatwages for the last 5 years or more and are
in accordance wit h ahemviseBeatigibledli sregalised agsinsb n
dated 17th April, 1996 the services ohe available vacancies.
ployees working on dailyages for 5 years
would be regularised in the first instance. InComplaint No. Reg.H/24327/97
view of this decision, the Full Benchi-d Delay in Transfer of G. P. Fund
rected the Agency to consider the cases dhccumulations Plus Interest to AG,
respondents, but the decision had still noONWFP
been implemented. They complained that the =~ Muhammad Ayub Khan, retired Div
Agency regularised # services of 4 daily sional Accounts Officer, submitted that he
wage workers in November, 1995 on thewas on deputation to CDA from September,
orders of NIRC but no action was taken in1974 to February, 1997 from the Gower
their cases. The complainants demanded thatent of NWFP. A deduction of Rs.40 p.m.
the Agency be directed to stop the disefim on account of G. P. Fund was made from his
natory policy. salary. He retired in December, 1996 and

CDA intimated that the decision of Full was informed that the Agency did not tsan
Bench was pplicable to the filling of vacant fer the GPF deductions to the AG, NWFP.
posts under Regular (Project) Cadre and ndtle requesteche Agency in January, 1997 to
for Regular Cadre and since ban om-e expedite remittance of credits to AG, NWFP,
ployment of staff was imposed by theso so that he could receive final payments, but
ernment, it was not possible to consider thelespite several visits to the CDA Office the
case for regularisation of services of dailymatter was still pending.
wages stdftill the lifting of ban. The cm- On reference, CDA reported that the
plainants in their rejoinder stated that idec complainant remained on deptibn from
sion of Full Bench of NIRC made nostinc- 16 September, 1974 to 3 February, 1977.
tion between Regular or Regular (frct) Thereafter, he was repatriated to his parent
Cadre, nor did it link regularisation with department, i.e. AG, NWFP, from where he
lifting of ban on employment. retired. On his application, in March, 1997

A hearing was heldA copy of the deci- the 22 years old record was searched but the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 56

necessary file/papers couldtrize traced. He Complaint No. Reg. H/25276/97
was asked to obtain a certificate from hisDelay in Issuance of Duplicate Documents
parent department that his GPF subscriptionsf Property to Widow
were not received. On receipt of requisite Mst. Shafaida Jan stated that a reside
certificate thr ough tiakPoeNo. Wasnldo/l, Idamabadawas b 6 s
Secretariat, a cheque had been prepared fallotted to her late husband. After his death
remittance to the AG, WFP. on 23 March 1981, the other legal heirs
During the heara ngurreBderad sheirr shprese is ehert favour
tive intimated that the Cheque of Rs.18,184hrough Civil Court, Islamabad. Her elder
on account of GPF accumulations alongwithson, who was not a person of good character,
interest had been deposited in the Statstole the allotmentetter and the Power of
Bank, Islamabad, for remittance to AG,Attorney from her house. She disinherited

NWFP. him and published this in the newspaper,
lodged an FIR in the Police Station and also
Complaint No. Reg. H/1819/98 reported the theft to the Agency. Sher
Delay in Issuaxce of NOC for Obtaining quested Chairman, CDA in 10/96 and 12/96
Loan from HBFC for issuance of duplate copy of the pimer-

Mst. Nazish Tazien, who is a widow, ty documents and even furnished thddm-
submitted that she purchased Plot No. 521 inity Bond on stamp paper in 11/97, but to no
Model Village Chak Shahzad, Islamabad.avail.

The transfer letter was issued to her on On taking up the matter with it, CDA
16.2.1995 and possession of plot handeceported that the subject case was already
over to her on20.10.1996. She cleared all subjudicein the Civil Court, Islamabad. As
the requisite dues, got the design approveduch, action aald not be taken in the matter.
but CDA was not issuing the NOC which The complainant intimated that the suat r
was required for obtaining a loan from thelated to dispute of inherited propertye-b
HBFC. She was thus unable to construct thewveen two real brothers and she was not a
house. party to the case. A hearing was heldribg

On calling a report from it, CDAer the same, it was pointed out that the Civil
ported that theNOC was being withheld as Suit hadno relevance to the complaint. On
the original allottee of the plot had obtainedthe intervention of this Secretariat the Agen-
double allotment by hiding the true facts. Itcy provided a duplicate copy of the Transfer
was stated that as soon as a policy decisidretter, which was handed over to the wid-
was taken in the matter, cases of issuance ofv/complainant.

NOC for obtaining loans would be pro-

cessed. Complaint No. Reg. H/4555/98
A hearing was held. During the same, it Reg. H/4556/98 and
was pointed out that matter of double &llo Reg. H/5592/98

ments was between the Agency and th®elay in Issuance of Transfer Letter of
original allottees and the complainant wasPlot

not at fault. Also, in cases where all formal Three complainants submitted that they
ties had been fulfilled, there was no point inpurchased plots in Model Village Chak
withholding the issuance of NOC for HBFC Shehzad, Islamabad, in  November
loan. It was recommended that NOC beDecember, 1996 from the original allottees.
issued to the complainant. They conpleted all the formalities in front



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 57

of the caicerned Deputy Dector, CDA, in On reference, the CDA reported that
the same year for transfer of the said plotsransfer documents in respect of abglet
After their transfer applications were admit-in the name of complainant were received in
ted by the Agency they paid the cost of plotshe office of Rehabilitation Directorate,
to the respective sellers. They had still notwhen the plot file was summoned by CDA
been issued Transfer Letters despite sever8lecurity Directorate, where it remained upto
visits to theAuthority. 17.10.1996. By that time the validity for the
On referring the matter, CDA reported purpose of transfer, which was 28.1995,
that the transfer applications were admittechad expired. As such, the transfer case could
in 1996, but these were held up, pending theot be processed further. Later on, it was
decision of Commissioner CDA on theA revealed that the original allotment of the
peal against award filed during 1989,subject plot was forged and fictitious and as
whereby Built Up Property (BUP) of Vdge such the same was withdrawn from the name
Dhrek Mohri (alongwith some otherlidag- of the original allottee  21.5.1997 with the
es) was acquired. approval of competent authority, as the so
A hearing was held. During the same, itcalled allottee failed to submit a reply to the
was pointed out that allotments of the saidShow Cause Notice.
plots were made in favour of the sellers, i.e. A hearing was held. During the same, it
original allottees in the year 1996, who soldwas pointed out that the date of validity of
their property ights to the complainants. the transfer application expired on
The transfer applications were also admitte®6.12.1995 due to inefficiency of CDA and
by CDA. As such the Authority was bound not due to any fault of the complainant who
to abide by its action. It was recommendechad submitted it on 28.9.1995. The security
to the Agency to issue transfer letters inclearance of the said plot was also given on

favour of the complainants. 17.10.1996. The order of vadrawal/can
cellation of original allotment of the plain
Complaint No. Reg. H/4757/98 21.5.1997 was thus void and of no oens
Delay in Issuance of Transfer Letter of qguence, as the Authority knew that thenco
Plot plainant had acquired the right to property

Mrs. Rukhsana Igbal Malik submitted and she was not even issued any notice. It
that she purchased Plot No. 508 in Humakvas, therefore, recommended to the Agency
Zimni  Model Town, Islamabad, on to setaside the cancellation order, being
28.9.1995 from the original allottee. All the without notice to the person likely to be
formalities for transfer of allotment of plot affected, i.e. complainant and transfer the
were compted by both the parties in the said plot to her, having been once cleared by
presence of an officer of CDA the same daythe Scrutiny Committee.

An amount of Rs.300,000 was also paid to

the seller. Later on, the Authority intimated Complaint No. Reg. H/25605/97

that investigations in respect of some plotPelay in Grant of Family Pension and
including this plot were underway. However, Payment of Dues of Her Late Husbad.

she stated that this plot was cleared onProvision of Employment as Per Cabinet
17.10.1996 by t he&ec-A ecisionyaddsReténdon of Quakttey D
torate. Despite repeated written requests and  Mst. Zubaida Begum submitted that her
personal visit, the Transfer Letter had notlate husband, who was working as Farash in
been issued. CDA, died on 6 September, 1996. Even after



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 58

14 months her pension case had not beeaetention of the above quarter allotted to her
finalised. Sherequested for retention of the fathe, as they had no other house.
quarter allotted to her late husband, as she On taking up the matter with it, CDA
had 7 children aged-B7 and had no otherr eport ed t hat the compl
shelter. She also requested for provision of atirement was allowed to retain the house
job by the Agency in accordance with theinitially for 2 months on payment of normal
Cabinet Decision to provide suitablene rent as per Rules and then for one year on
ployment b the widow, a child or a nominee standard rent.Further extension was not
of a deceased employee. She stated that spessible. As regards her appointment; a
has no other source of income. On referenceording to her qualifications the job ofipr
the CDA reported that they prepared hemary teacher was suitable for her, but there
pension case, but it could not be finalisedvas no vacancy against the disabled persons
due to noravailability of Succession @&-  quota in the CDA Model Schools. Ag-r
icate CDA had however done the jpassing gards other postshére was ban on fresh
of the case otherwise. recruitment.

During a hearing, the complainant was During the hearing the complainant
asked to provide the Certificate. The Agencyintimated that the ban on recruitment against
was advised to pay anticipatory pension till1% disabled quota was lifted by Government
her case was finalised. Through the effortdon 21. 8. 199 7. The Agency
of this Secretariat mepension case was stated that the case regarding appointment of
finalised in April, 1998. The complainant the compainant against disabled persons
was also allowed to retain the quarter till aguota was under process. It was raeo
job was provided to her and the quarter isnended to the Agency to process the r
transferred in her name. It was also meeo cruitment case against disabled persons
mended to the Agency to take up her case oquota expeditiously and also to allow exte
humanitarian groundsvith the competent sion in retention of the quarter to thento
authority, seeking exemption from the banp | ai nant 0 saynfera toth andard n p

on recruitment as well as for aggaation. rent, until the compl ain
Complaint No. Reg. H/8171/98 Complaint No. Reg. H/25/98

Failure to Appoint Her in Place of Her Failure to Allot Quarter Despite Approval

Retired Father Against 1% Disabled of Competent Authority on Out of Turn

Quota Basis Since 1990

Mst. Iffat Sakina submitted that her Mr. Amjad Parvaz submitted that he
father, exMortar Mate, retired from CDA on had been working in CDA since 19&kt
9.3.1997. He was allowed to retain the quarwithout any official accommodation,lta
ter for 2 months on payment of normal renthough the competent authority issued the
and then for one year on payment of standerder in 1990 for providing accommodation
ard rent. She was a visually hacapped to him on owof-turn allotment basis. Some
person and virtually blind. She was a ma-of the employees who were junior to him
triculate and had done PTC course fromand lower in the list had been allotted gqua
AIOU. She had applied to the Authority for ters. On reference, the CDA initially imhat-
employment against the disabled quota. Shed that Dtype quarter of his entitlement
requested that CDA be directed to proceswere not available. The complainang-r
her case for employment and allow furthersponded that 9 persons listed have been



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 59

allotted Dtype quarters in-8/1, but his time of taking out the policy. As such the
name was ignored. Even his case fety@e claim was repudiated.

accommaation in Sector & was not ihal- A thorough investigation revealed that
ised. A hearing was held. During the samethe Agency had failed to substantiate its
the Agencyds r epr es ehegatians. Aceordimg ®© the aldctors, the e
give proper reply regarding nadlotment of assured person was suffering frdmepai-

the Dtype quarter to the ogplainant when tis-A, but at the time of taking out the policy,
matter had approval of the Got-Turn Al- he had recovered from the ailment. It was,
lotmert Committee and also allotments weretherefore, recommended that the SLIC
given to other employees. It was observedhould pay the sum assured to the nominee
that the procedure for atiment followed by within one month and compliance eport-

the Agency smacks of discrimination anded soon after the payment.

favouritism; all the mployees are entitled to

fair deal and deserve equal treatment and i@omplaint No. Reg. K/1817/97

this specific case gross injustice has beebelay in Payment of Insurance Claim

done to the amplainant. It was therefore Mst Zahida Aziz of Karachi, widow of
recommended that the first available quarteMr. Aziz Ahmad Rahoja stated that hershu

of his entittement or one entitlementband had purchased an insurance policy on
above/below be allotted to the complainanB0.9.1990 from the State Life and Insurance
within 60 days of the issuance of the Find-Corporation (SLIC) through its Area -

ings. ager Mr. Rana Dilshad, for a sum assured of
Rs.100,000. The husband of complainant
COMMERCE DIVISION had deposited premia upto 1992. Thereafter,
the amount of premia was collected by the
STATE LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION said Area Manager in cash from the husband
(SLIC) of complainant for the years from 1993 to
1996 and proper receipts were issued. The
Complaint No. Reg.K/1904/97 husband of the complainant died on
Delay in Payment of Insurance Claim in 20.10.1996. When she lodged the insurance
Respect of Deceased Son of Petitioner claim, the SLIC pointed out that the premia

Mr. Fateh Muhammad Khan of Jhuddo,from 1993 to 1996 were not deposited with
Taluka Digri, District Mirpurkhas stated that SLIC and the policy had already lapsed. The
his lak son Qamaruz Zaman Khan who wagomplanant requested Wafagi Mohtasib to
holding an insurance policy from SLIC, died direct the SLIC to make payment of the sum
on 16.5.1994 due to heart failure. The SLICassured as the premia were regularly paid by
however, did not respond properly to settleher husband and she should not be punished
the insurance claim. On taking up the mattefor the fraud committed by the Area k-
with it, the Agency reported that the risker of SLIC.
under the subject policy commenced from Investigation conducted by this offic
31.3.1994 whereas the insurant died omevealed that the SLIC had declined payment
16.5.1994, i.e. only 45 days after themeo of the sum assured to the complainant on the
mencement of risk. As such, detailed isve ground that the premia from 1993 to 1996
tigations were conducted which revealedvere not received. The receipt which was
that the assured person had concealed hissued by the Area Manager of SLIC, was
actual occupiion and state of health at thetermed as forged by the representatives of

t

0]



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 60

the Agency. It was, therefore, recommendedistrict Gujrat lodged a complaint against
that the SLIC should make payment of theState Life Insurance Corporation (SLIC)
sum assured to the complainant after veco abait delay in payment of insurance on

ering the amount from its Area Mager. account of her late husband Muhammad
Muzaffar, an exemployee of Wapda who
Complaint No. Reg. K/2180/97 had taken a policy of Rs.50,000 on 8.6.1994.
Discrimination in Reimbursement of He died after a brief illness on 4.6.1995. The
Medical Expenses Incurredo n D a u g hAgeneydeported that he died due to Cardio
Treatment Under llizarove Technique PulmonaryArrest. The assured was a patient

Mr. Rasool Bukhsh of Karachi stated of Chronic Renal Failure (CRF) since 1993
that while in service of SLIC, he hadi-i on the basis of the history of patieetord-
curred an expenditure of Rs.44,791 on thed in May, 1995 when he was admitted to
medical treatment of her daughter through &Vapda Central Hospital. The claim had been
new Al l i zar ove &eesth nrepagdiateddby thédAgenbyaod thaeghhtion
ed SLIC to reimburse the amount but theof misrepesentation.

SLIC declined payment on the ground that The complainant submitted that he did
the technique had not been recognised by th&ot take even a single day leave nor absented
Pakistan Medical and Dental Councilfrom the office due to illness. His CRF prob-
(PMDC), while another employee of SLIC lem was not known prior to his death in
had been allowed reimbursement of medical 995. There was no hospital admission and
charges undehe same technique. it was observed that sicknesstbé assured

The Agency reported that at the timein the preinsurance period should be dsta
when complainant had got medical treatmenlished with the support of medical evidence.
of her daughter under the llizarove Miec This was not done by the Agency. It was
nique, it was not recognised. However, byheld that repudiation of the claim merely on
the time another employee referred to by théhe basis of a reference letter for outdoor
complainant availed the treaént, the tele-  treatment, signed by a nanedical officer,
nigue had been recognised. As such, this unreasonable and arbitrary. This amounts
claim of complainant was not justified. to maladministration as defined underiArt

After investigation by this office,itwas cl e 2 of the President s
concluded that under the rules, the case df was therefore recommended that time i
the complainant as well as the precedenturance claim be paid with all benefits to the
guoted by him, did not qualify foreim- widow and compliane report be submitted
bursement. Being a case of discrimination, itvithin 30 days. Accordingly, the SLIC made
was decided that the case of the complainaqayment of Rs.50,000 to the complainant.
should also be processed/placed before the
Executive Committee of SLIC on the sameComplaint No. Reg. H/3506/98
criteria under which payment was made tdPayment of Accidental Claim of Her Late

another employee at a later stage. Husband

Mst. Naziran Bibi, resident of Chak
Complaint No. Reg. H/18545/97 No. 20 North, Tehsil and District 8odha
Delay in Payment of Insurance Claim of complained that the State Life Insurance
Her Late Husband Corporation (SLIC) has declined to pay her

Mst. Nargis Bano resident of Mohallah the accidental death benefit claim. Heishu
Aluki, Old Hospital Gali, Kunjab, Tehsil and band died on 20.10.1993 as a result of an



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 61

accident in Ali Dal Factory, Faisalabadadministration. It was according rene
where he was working for over 15 yearsmerded that the widow be paid the complete
The refusal was due to nsmbmission of accidental death benefit claim, alongwith
Police FIR and Post Mortem Report. SLICprofit that may have accrued on it, due to the
reported that late Mr. M. Rafig (husband ofunwarranted delay in payment.
the complainant) was given an insurance
coverage of Rs.50,000 under endowmenComplaint No. Reg. H/24314/96
insurance plan together with accidentalFailure to Pay Insurance Claim of Her
death benefit(tADB). The occupation € Late Husband
clared by the deceased on the form was Mst. Rasheeda iBi of Gulehra Gali,
indicated as a Zamindar, owner of 10 AcresTehsil Murree, District Rawalpindi stated
land, whereas he was an employee of Althat her husband Mr. Muhammad Gulistan
Dal Factory, where he died and for whichhad taken an Insurance Policy for Rs.50,000
the employer paid a compensation ofwhich commenced from 28.5.1994. He paid
Rs.50,000. The Agency concludédiat the three six monthly premiums. On 27th June,
accidental mode of al99,he mad & sumafeRa186hon account d n o't
be established and hence claim for basic suwf the premiums due on 11/1995 and 5/96
accrued plus bonus only was accepted andand was issued a provisional receipt. Next
cheque for Rs.52,200 was issued in favouday on 28th June, 1996 in the morning he
of the widow. had an encounter with his brother who died.
However, further investigation showed He himself soon died with heart attack. On
that affidavits preided by ceworkers of the 17.7.1996 receipt of the amdwf Rs.3,436,
deceased showed that he was an employes per the provisional receipt, was ackhow
of Ali Dal Factory, Faisalabad and he diededged and the Agency demanded a late fee
while working on the machine, in the pre of Rs.182 and a personal statement. These
ence of witnesses. Further, he was illiteratevere furnished and received by the Agency
and the original documents were filled in byon 7.8.1996. The policy was revived and an
the Sales Marger. The fact that declaring official receipt was issued kowledging
his profession as a labour or a Zamindar hathe receipt of the sum of Rs.3,436 for the
any difference in the rate of payment ofpremium of 11/95 and 5/96.
premium for the purpose of ADB, was not When the complainant, widow of the
known to the insured and also its consequerRolicy Holder Mr. Muhammad Gulistan
implications. He just put the thumb imgre applied to the SLIC for honouring the policy
sion on the fan completed by the Sales that was not done; hence, the complaint.
Manager. It was observed that the relevanContention of te Agency was that since the
documents were available with the Agencypremium for 11/95 and 5/96 was not paid
and hence its plea that the widow had notithin the grace period the policy had
provided documentation in support of thelapsed. The Agency took the stand that the

claim was not correct. This was consideregp ol i cy was Orevi ved?a, on
to be unreasonabl@a biased. Policy Holder was alive and fulfilled the
It was therefore held that denial ofconditions of contmed i nsurabil ity

ADB claim to the widow is oppressive, held that this contention of the Agency is
unjust and showed the predisposition of thavithout any force or merit whatsoever. It
Agency to deny the claim without examiningwas observed that the deceased had paid all
the merits, which amounted to provinglma the due premiums before his death. These



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 62

were accepted by the Agency and utilised foon face value. Her proposal form was signed
its purposes.tirevived the policy. It is only by the Insurance Agent and Coursggned
an afterthought to say that it had wronglyby the Sales Manager as well as the Area
assumed the policy holder was alive. He wadlanager. To a question during the hearing as
alive on the date the payment was receivedo why antecedents of the insured were not
It was observed that it is not good to pockethecked at the time of acceptance of the
the money of poor and refuse payment byolicy the Agency stated that the same was
ruse. not necessary at the proposal stagbe

It was, therefore, recommended that theAgency could not produce any evidence to
Agency, in honour and truth, pay the widowestablish any material gain by, or, amal-
the assured amount with requisite duesafide intention on the part of the deceased in
Compliance was desired within a month.  giving a wrong profession.

It was held that SLIC is equallyer

Complaint No. Reg. H/21855/97 sponsible to verify the antecedents of the
Non-payment of Insurance Policy insured. Meresignatures by a number of

Raja Abdul Rehman presentlysiding functionaries of SLIC on the proposal form
in the Sultanate of Oman complained abouts not an empty ritual, but it is accompanied
delay in the payment of Insurance Policy orby responsibility as well. The failure of
account of his wife Mst. Zahida Jabeen. HESLIC to verify important antecedents,vha
stated that the State Life Insurance Coapor ing a direct bearing on Term 36 offered to
tion (SLIC)b6s Agent thdinsured bed not absblwiit of isaedpop r e -
pared the proposal form which hisfevhad sibility, being the bigger party in the o
signed in good faith. She was not aware ofract. It was thus held that the action by
the implications of having been shown as &LIC to repudiate the claim is arbitrary and
School Teacher in the proposal form. Afterunreasonable and amounts to maladstrig
her death the SLIC refused to pay claimtion. It was therefore recommended that the
alleging that misstatement had been made biyll amount of claim be paid to the Bband
the insured in declaring her pref@on as of the assured. Compliance was desired
Teacher at TameerMillat Public School, within 30 days.
Khewra. They based their plea on comfir
ing from the Tameee-Millat Public School Complaint No. Reg. H/8511/98
that the deceased had never served as Delay in Payment of Death Claim
Teacher in that School. Mr. Anwar Khurshid resident of

A hearing was held, during whichcee Khushab, stated that he alongwith his wife
ord of the Agency was x ami ned. tAgekcy oépol i cyt hhindepl @dee
Shahabad Plan TabB6 was perused. This 31.12.1995. His wife died on 8.9.1997. In
was specifically meant for working women. spite of submission of complete documents
However, similar benefits were also deai the State Life Insurance Corporation (SLIC)
ble under Tabk®3 and difference in pmi- had not paid him the insurance claim. After
um payable was only marginal, amtéiag protracted correspondence and hearings the
to a few paisas per thousangpees. At the SLIC submitted that the corhpai nant 6s wi
time of proposal statement of the assureevas pregnant at the time of submission of
person about her profession as Schogbroposal for insurance on 31.12.1995. She
Teacher and place of her employment akad died from chronic renal failure as per the
Tameere-Millat Public School was accepted death report, but SLIC took the plea that the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 63

disease was aggravated due to theypae- was not appointed as a Rivetter. He took up
cy. In this connectiorthey relied on an en- the matter with the Chairman, KPT, but to
dorsement on the policy documents whicmo avail. The posts were filled up from by
reads as follows: selecting some of the candidates who did not
Al f the f emal e &-i ffulilthe fosnalities @nd didinet evenassbmian  r
sult of pregnancy, child birth or comipl their applications on prescribed proforma
cations thereof within 12 months from through HBL. They did not pass the trade
the date of this policy was signed ortest, nor they were called for interview.
from this date this gicy was last e- The matter was taken up with Chai
vived then benefits payable under thisman, KPT who submitted a report. It was
policy, will not exceed the premiums ac-examined and hearingsvere held. The
tually received under thispoc y . 0 Agency stated that 28 posts of Rivetters
Careful examination of the hospital were advertised in 1994 out of which seven
records provided by the complainant showedve r e f or Sindh (Rural)
that his late wife suffered from acute renal(pass list) produced by the Agency indicated
failure, pulmonary cocks and peritonitis forthat the complainant was at serial No. 26 and
which she remained under treatment fronmvth among the canditks belonging to Sindh
5.5.1997 to 9.8.1997. Investigation revealeqRural). There were no adverse remarks
that her second and last child was born omagainst him in the pass list or in the
1.7.1996, i.e. almost 10 months before sheterview sheet. In view of the same, the
was admitted to hospital in a serious den Agency should have appointed the com-
tion. Nowhere in the medical history sheetplainant against the Sindh (Rural) quota as a
the disease has been related to pregnancy Bivetter, which the Agency fiéd to do. It
child birth. It was held that in the absence ofvas theefore recommended that the com-
any concrete, scientific evidence ofbsu plainant be appointed as a Rivetter without
stance which could establish that the- d any further loss of time and compliance be
ceased was suffering from a fatal @dise reported within two months.
about two years earlier, the conclusion of
SLIC that the lady in question or the dlei Complaint No. Reg. H/24134/97
ant concealed information about pregnancyJnjust Auction of Vehicle Imported from
is highly presumptuous, unreasonable andapan by KPT/Customs Department
arbitrary. This amounts to maladministration Mr. Mahmoodul Hasan of Pir Mahal,
as defined under Article 2(2) of P.80. 1 of Tehsil Kamalia, District Toba Tek Singh
1983. It was, therefore, recommended thatomplained against KPT/Customs Depar
the claim be paid in full to the beneficiary ment regarding unjust auction of a vehicle

and compliance be reported. imported by him from Japan. According to
the complainant, the vehicle was auctioned
COMMUNICATION DIVISION without informing him in the first place and

secondly, it was auctioned at Rs.661,000,

Koo Porr s (kP e et e o e vl

Complaint No. Reg. K/365/97 According to the Agency no one came
Irregularities in Recruitment to Trade Posts  forward to take delivery of the vehicle, the
Mr. JavedAhmed of Karachi alleged same was therefore aiamed under the KPT

that he qualified in a test/interview but heAct/Customs. An examination of the case



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 64

revealed that the complainant paid Importpayment of premia for continuous two years
Fee amounting to Rs.22,303 and he was ialong with bonuses. However, when the
the process of clearing the vehicle, but theomplainant applied for payment of surre
same was unjustly auctioned. He hagt d der value, the PLI authorities did notica
manded the sale proceeds ®rid to him. any bonus but, on the contrary, they made
Keeping the facts of the case in view anchayment of the amount even less than the
also that the Agency had acted arbitrarilypremia paid by the complainant. HEuest-
the Agency was directed to pay the saleed the Wafagi Mohtasib to direct the PLI to
proceeds to the complainant. pay him according to the rulesegailing at
the time of purchase of the policy.

After investigation and keeping in view

POSTAL LIFE INSURANCE (PLI) ) =
various decisions already taken by the

Complaint No. Reg. H/11483/97 Wafagi Mohtasib in identical cases, it was
Inaction on Request for Rewal of Policy decided that the loss due to the revision of
Lapsed Due to Nompayment of Premia rules should be shared by the PLI and the
Consequent to Fall of Dhaka (Former policy holder equally. The PLI was, theer

East Pakistan) fore, drected to make payment of an amount

Mr. Qamaruddin of Karachi eo- of Rs.8,878.50 instead of Rs.6,575.
plained that while residing in former East
Pakistan (now Bangladesh) he hadr-pu Complaint No. Reg. H/955/98
chased a policy from the PLI. After the fall Wrong Calculation in Payment of Policy
of Dhaka, he migrated to Pakistan and theAmount
original policy document was lost in transit. Mr. Muhammad Amjad of Chakwal
His claim for revival of the policy could not stated that his father Mr. Muhammad Igbal
be entertained by the PLI authorities a-K took a Postal Life Insurance policyf o
rachi. He requested for intervention. TheRs.100,000. Except for two premia of 10 and
matter was pursued with the PLI. Baswd 11/96 which could not be paid in time due to
the reference of this office, the PLI (RPak illness, all other premia had been paid by
stan) wrote the PLI (Bangladesh) who, indue date. After the death of his father on
turn, agreed to make payment of the suire 4.12.1996 when he claimed the amount, the
der value of the policy in question providedAgency sanctioned a payment of Rs2Z28)
the complainant furnishes an indemnityonly. He requested for intervention forypa
bond. ment of the due amount to him.

It was a matter of satisfaction tha On taking up the matter with the Agen-
foreign Government Department gave a vergy it reported that the Policy Holder took the
positive response as a result of interventiopolicy on 7.1.1992 for Rs.1 lakh and the sum

by this office. assured was for 21 years. He opted for
monthly node of payment of pmium. As
Complaint No. Reg. H/25348/97 such, a sum of Rs.478 waequired to be
Wrong Calculation of Surrender Value of  paid regularly on account of monthly premi-
Policy um, in order to keep the poy in force. On

Mr. Muhammad Saleem of Karachi hadthe contrary, the Policy Holder paid the
taken an insurance policy from thLl in  premia late. The Agency gave details of the
October, 1995. At that time, the rules of PLIlate paymentand stated that the same ren-
allowed payment of surrender value aftedered the policy lapsed under Rule 39 of



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 65

Post Office Insurance Fund Rules. Thedue amount of unpaid premia upto the date
Agency stated that the policy was not coverof death of the insured pers, the balance
ing life risk and as such the premia paid afteamount of the policy, together with the inte
lapse of policy amounting to Rs.26,290 forest due thereon, should be paid to the inom
2/92 to 8/96 aly was efunded. nee(s)/legal heirs(s) of the insured person.
The case was heard by the Invedtiga Compliance was desired to be reported with-
ing Officer at Jhelum. The complainant asin a month.
well as his mother, the widow of Mr. Mu-
hammad Igbal attended the same. She stat%(\)K'STAN POSTAL SERVICES
that the deceased had become diabetic arif?RPORATION (PPSC)
blind and his kidneys had also fall They ComplaintNo. Reg. H/5171/98
had to incur heavy expenditure on his medillegal Deduction of Zakat. Request for
cal treatment by borrowing money. TheRefund
widow stated that she is illiterate and her son  Sub. (R) Mushtaq Hussain residing in a
was very young at that time and she did notillage in Tehsil Gujar Khan, District Ra-
know whether the premia were being paid invalpindi stated that he deposited Rs.250,000
time or not. Also, no intimatiomegarding in Post Office Special Savings Account. As
late or nompayment of premia was even per Post Office Rukg if after 3 years the
received from the Agency. The widow statedamount is to be reinvested, it should be first
that besides the son she has two youngithdrawn and then revested. In such
daughters whose marriages are also to beases, Zakat is not dedime. On maturity
arranged. The Agency again stated about thef investment on 16.10.1997 the complain-
lapses in payment of premia. During theant went to the Post Office, the Post Master
hearing, the Agency admitted that the policydeducted Zakat aounting to Rs.6,250 even
was never declared as void nor was it- fo on reinvetment, as instead of first with-
feited. Although it was specifically me drawing the amount and then depositing it,
tioned in the notice for hearing that thgg+e the Post Master first deposited the amount
resentative of the Agency should bring theand then withdrew it. Despite pointing out
original file of the case and all origihsup- by the complainant that it was against the
porting documents, they did not produce anyRules, the mistakavas not rectified. The
evidence, not even office copy to show thatomplanant prayed that the deducted
any intimation or notice regarding delay oramount of Zkat be refunded to him.
nonpayment of premium was sent to the In its report the Agency stated that the
insured person. The file which they hadcomplainant opened his Special Savings
brought did not contain any office comy Account at Syed Post Office on 13.12.1994
any such notice. Keeping in view (a) thewith an initial deposit of Rs.280,00 He
circumstances of the widow, (b) the factswithdrew the amounts of Rs.10,000 and
that the policy was allowed to remain intactRs.70,000 on 5.7.1995 and 16.11.19@5 r
despite a few months lapse in depositing thepectively from the principal value. Fu
amount of premia, (c) if there was any faultthermore, he continued to withdraw the
in depositing tshheneadnmunh bf, profit tthereim aftarnevery six
could have been given to the insured persomonths. He deposited an amount of
but not to his heirs and (d) there werei-ser Rs.250,000 (Rs. Twtakh fifty thousand) in
ous lapses on the part of the Agency as welthe said account on 16.10.1997 and thus the
it was recommended that after deducting théalance came to Rs.518,750. He thereafter



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 66

withdrew an amount of Rs.268,750 from hisyears, he submitted all the required waoc

account on the same date. On the basis of teents in respect of his son to the Postal

same, the Agency justified the Zakat dedu authorities concerned. His claim though

tion of Rs.6,28. genuine had not been accepted without any
The Investigating Officer held a hrea justification.

ing, in which not only representative of the On taking up the matter with the Ros

Post Office but also a representative ohCe master General, Northern Sindh Circle,

tral Directorate of National Savings wasHyderabad it was revealed that orders for

called. The Agency repeated its stance. Thgrant of cash award were issued on 8.2.1996.

complainant stated that there is no seinse Due to limited funds, the Central Screening

taking the cash of Rs.250,000 to the Pos€Committee had decided to sanction araal

Office, depositing it and then withdrawing it to those applicants whose sons/daughters

immediately. Examination of the matterhad completed HifeeQur 6an on or

revealed that the Clerk concerned was nd . 2. 1996 . Since mpléte appl

aware of the Rules. He made deposit andd the HifzeQur 6 an before the

withdrawal entries in the documents and tdhis case alongwith the other six ajpphts

support the same, he also got deposit andere rejected.

withdrawal slips filledin. Further, as the After having examineall the relevant

complainant was also not aware of thenfei papers, it was observed that injustice has

vestment procedure and the Clerk had toldbeen done to those who have been left out.

him that unless the slips are filleal, rein- The Agency was, therefore, advised ts-di

vestment could not be made, he completettibute the available funds equally among all

the formalities of filling in the slips. During such persons who had completed H&fz

the hearing, the representatives of the AgerQur 6 an .

cy could not even produce the deposit and

Withd_rawal slips of 16.10.199_7. It was held ppyisTan TELECOMMUNI CATION

that in such cases the bengflt of doubt alsg:q\ipany LIMITED (PTCL)

goes in favour of the aggrieveany. The

plea taken by the Agency was, tdere, Complaint No. Reg.K/1498/98

considered to be incorrect and unjfisble.  Excessive Billing, Disconnection Due to

It was accordingly directed that the deductedNon-Payment and Issuance of Notice for

amount of Zakat be refunded to the com-Recovery of Rs. 215,505

plainant and compliance be reported withina ~ Mr.  Muhammad Moosa of Old

-
C

month. S&rand, District Nawabshah felt aggrieved
of a notice dated 22.4.98 issued by PTC
Complaint No. Reg. H/362/98 for recovery of Rs.215,505 against his tele-
Delay in Grant of Cash Award for phone No. 336 (Sakrand). He was excessive-
Hafiz-eeQu r 6 a n ly billed during January and February 1994

Mr. Muhammad Siddiq Baig, Peas- for which he had lodged complaints but,
ter Line Par, Nawabshah, Sindh stated in higistead of conveying any decision, his tele-
complaint that in accordance with the policyphone had been disueected.
of the Postal Department that a cash award The case was investigated and report of
for Rs.5,000 would be granted thet chil- Agency was called. In reply, the Agency
dren of Postal employees who Completecp|eaded that the bills were in order and the
Hifz-eQur 6an wi t hi n ancompiisant was fable to pay the pugstan



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 67

ing amount. After hearing the parties andiraced and the case should be processed
perusing the billing record of complainantagainst her for recovery of outatiing dues
from January to April 1994, it was observedand the telephones of the complainant
that the telephone of the complainant haghould be restored on permanent basis until
been misused. As per rules, the telephona default is committed by the present owner
should have been disconnected due to- norof the flat.
payment of the very first bill. To stop acc
mulation of arrears to such an extent was th€omplaint No. Reg.K/584/98
responsibility of PTC officials. The PTC Non-Providing of New Telephone
was, therefore, directed to hold an enquiryConnection Despite Payment of Demand
and fix the responsibility for allowing the Note on theGround of Defaulter Premises
arrears to accumulate. It was directed that Syed Mushtag Ali of Karachi hadpba
the amount outstanding against themeo plied for installation of a new telephone
plainant be recovered from the delinqueniwhich was being declined even afterypa
officials. So far as the complainant wasment of demand note on the ground that two
concerned, the PTC was directed to chargether telephones in the name of his tenant
the complainant on the basis of average ofiad been disconnectedthe same premises
undisputed period @ Rs.79 per month forand new connection could not be provided
the period from January 1994 to April 1994. till payment of outstanding dues.
Investigation conducted by this office
Complaint No. Reg.K/202/98 revealed that the concerned officials of PTC
Wrong Issuance of Notce for Recovery of had allowed arrears to accumulate on two
Arrears Amounting to Rs.62,864 on the tel ephones of c admisl ai nan
Address of the Petitioner telephones were not disconnected despite
Mr. Sajid Hussain of Karachi feltga default of several months. After examining
grieved of the notice issued by PTC forall aspects of the case, it was decided that
recovery of Rs.62,864.24 in respect oktel 50% of the arrears should be recovered from
phone No. 571453 which was nevar- i the complainant in easy instalments, while
stalled/used by #h complainant. He apgr the remaining 50% amount should tecw-
hended that his two existing telephonesred from the delinquent PTC officials after
could also be disconnected due to tmpus-  fixing the responsibility for allowing the
tified demand of outstanding arrears. arrears to accumulate without disconnection
Investigation by this office revealed of telephone as per rules.
that the telephone in question was installed
by PTC for one Mrs. Fehmidarahim who, Complaint No. Reg. K/2952/97
in the opinion of the Agency, might have Excessive/Wrong Billing
remained a tenant in the flat. It was, ther Mr. S. Zafar Raza of Karachi, lsscib-
fore, concluded that it was the fault of PTCer of telephone No. 4913006 roplained
to allow accumulation of arrears withoutthat he was incorrectly billed for 107 local
disconnecting the telephone after default otalls, Rs.141.40 for NWD and Rs.21,032.40
one or two Ithwag) thérefode, towards sverseas calls not made by him. On
recommended that action should be takehis complaint the General Manager (North)
against PTC staff who is responsible forpassed orders for disciphry action agast
allowing the arrears to accumulate to suchthe SDO and line staff responsible for steal-
an extent. Mrs. Fehmida Ibrahim may being of line of customer. He ordered that the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 68

amount be recovered from their salaries. Nd&Exchange authorities were requested to
action had been taken and hence the conprovide the details, but no intimation was
plaint. The complainant also requested thateceived. It was directed that the subscriber
his telephone be kept in safe custodly be charged for overseas calls as per record of
future. the Gatway Exchage, Islamabad.

When a report was called from the
Agency it stated that in the meeting oé-R Complaint No. Reg. K/3143/97
gional Vigilance Committee (RVC) held on Delay in Installation of a New Telephone
25.2.1995 the case was considered and @onnection
was decided to delete the amount relating to ~ Mr. Adil Sher of Karachi stated that
overseas calls. However, there was mwre after payment of Demand Note on 30.9.1996
about action against the officials concernedfor installation of a new telephone corre
The telephone had been disconnected also.t#on, Advice Note was issued on 7.1979
hearing was held. Representative of théespite repeated requests in writing the
Agency confirmed restoration of the @el telephone connection had not been provided
phone without restoration charges. to him. He was, however, unofficiallyn

Examination of the matter had revealedf or med t hat there was
that duie to mischief of the concerned staffat his residence, which was absolutely inco
the line of the subscriber was stolen and theect, as the premises had been ingusse-
telephone was misused. It was held that theion since 1973.
subscriber is not liable to pay the amount On taking up the matter with the e
relating to the local calls and NWD calls aseral Manager Telephones concerned, it was
well in addition to the overseas callBhe revealed that the Advice Note for installation
General Manager (North) was also directeaf the new telephone connection could not
to take the disciplinary action against deli be executed because of disconnection of
quent staff, as already mentioned in thdelephone No. 5861918 tite same address.

earlier order. The Agency was further- d During the course of hearing, the DE
rected to keep the telephone under sage cuPhones concerned, however, could nat- pr
tody as per rules. duce any evidence in support of their stat
ment that telephone No. 5861918 was ever
Complaint No. Reg. P/266/97 installed at the premises of the complainant.
Excessive Billing As such, the General Manageeldphones

Adil Medical Store, Dargai, Malakand was advised to provide the new telephone
Agency complained regarding foreign callsconnection to the complainant withoutrfu
included in the bill of their telephone, which ther loss of time.
they disowned to have made. They requested
that the charges relating to overseas callS€omplaint No. Reg. H/21726/97
allegedly made &m their Telephone No. Delay in Providing of a New Telephone
332814 be withdrawn. On referring the caseConnection
the Agency regretted to withdraw the charg- Mr. Ghulam Shabbir stated in hisroe
es. Overseas calls can be booked eithgraint that he had paid theebhand Note
through the local exchange or to Gatewayated 31.7.1993 and paid copy theredf-su
Exchange, Islamabad by direct diallingmitted in the office of the Divisional Eirg
method. The record of thedal office was neer Phones, Gulsharigbal Exchange,
silent about the entries of the calls. Gatewayarachi, for a new telephone connection.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 69

Despite his best efforts the telephonenco 1991, whereas telephone No. 5834198 of the
nection has not yet been provided tanhi complainant was transferred to present-res
Besides the PTCL was demanding a sum adence in 1993. Accordinglythe General
Rs.10,000 as Security Deposit. Manager Telephones was advised to restore
During the course of hearing, the DEthe telephone of the complainant imnegd-
Phones concerned submitted that Demanly. He was further advised to take action
Note dated 31.7.1997 was issued to thagainst those officials who had not taken any
complainant to clear the backlog. Thabat- recovery action from the defaulter in 1991.
ed file was already tresferred to the G
listane-Jauhar Exchange. Complaint No. Reg. K/237/98
Subsequently, the Divisional EngineerDelay in Installation of a New Telephone
concerned appeared before the InvestigatinGonnection
Officer and submitted that Demand Note for Mr. M. Siddique Malik, Labour Law
an additional amount of Rs.5,000 has sinc@ractitioner, Karachi stated in his complaint
been issued to the complainant due to-northat Demand Note No. BENorth-18708
submission of the lease papers of thenpre dated 26.6.1997 was paid by him and paid
ises where the telephone is required to beopy thereof was submitted in the office of
installed. He was asked whether or not théhe Divisional Engineer, Pak CapitalxE
practice of demanding an additional amounthange on 4.7.1997. It was about one year
was in vogue when the actual Demand Not¢hat the telephone connection had not been
was paid. He replied in negative. installed. Even the orders of the Deputy
In the abee circumstances, the Agency General Manager concerned for installation
was advised to arrange installation of thedid not bear any fruit.

new telephone connection for the complai When the attention of & General
ant without additional charges. Manager Telephones was invited in the mat-
ter it was intimated that due to non
Complaint No. Reg. K/869/98 availability of cable network the telephone
lllegal Disconnection of Telephone connection was not provided.
Dr. Rakhshanda Naseem of Karachi It was found that the Demand Note was

filed a complant about disconnection of her issued without prior ascertaining the daai
telephone No. 5834198 by the telephondility of cable network. The Agency was
authorities without any justification. She wasadvised to arrange installation of the new
told by the DE Phones, Clifton Exchangetelephone connection for the complainant
that her telephone was disconnected on awithin a period of 30 days under intimation
count of norpayment of telephone dues byto this Secretariat as per Article 11(2) of P.O.
one Mr. ZulfigarAli against telephone No. 1 of 1983.
577748. She claimed that she had na-rel
tionship with the defaulter in any manner.  Complaint No. Reg. H/25965/97

During the course of hearing the DEIssuance ® Bogus Bills Amounting to
Phones, Clifton Exchange submitted that thdks.56,751
compl ainant déds t el ephonve Shewak Ranhiofs Jacobalbadncot e d
due to norpayment of das of telephone plained against PTCL for issuing a bogus
No. 577748. It was, however, observed frontelephone bill amounting to Rs.56,751. The
the record that the outstanding dues o#-tel matter was taken up with PTCL. In its report
phone No. 577748 pertained to the yeait stated that a telephone was sanctioned in



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 70

the name of te complainant after he had institution for redress against the sordid
paid the amount of the Demand Note. Latenllegation levelled by the PTCL.
on, on the same Registration number another The matter wa taken up with the
Demand Note was issued and the amourAgency. Further, copy of a letter dated
was paid. As the complainant did not pay thé.11.1997 from Ministry of Communication
first bill amounting to Rs.41,713, the éel was also provided by the complainant. The
phone was discarected. Ministry was of the opinion that the Agency
The matter was examined in detail andook a very hasty step without going into the
it was observed that telephone was installedherits of the case andsualising its impact
after the complainant made payment @ r on the respectable senior citizen and his
spect of the Demand Note. However, latefamily members.
on, another Demand Note was issued by  The Agency submitted their report and
using the same documents and the samehearing was held, in which the parties were
Registation number by the Agency. Thus, present. Both the parties were heard and the
issuance of two Demand Notes on ong-Re matter was discussed and it was meo
istration number pointed to unethical meansnendedhat:

used by the PTCL staff. @ The Mi ni stryos
Keeping the above position in view, the 6.11.1997 should be acted upon
Agency was directed to proceed against the PTCL should not issue threateg
people responsible for misusd the tek- letters without full investigion
phone both in terms of recovery and punitive and incontrovertible edence.
action. The Agency was also directed not to (b) The Ministry should constitute a
penalise the complainant for the misdeeds of committee to look into the rel
others. Thus, the complainant was saved vant law, procedure etc. arsig-
from further harassment and his grievance gest suitable amendments to the
was redressed. Ministry. PTCL is a servicergan-
isation and their behaviour should
Complaint No. Reg. K/2888/97 be as such and not as masters of
Wrong and Malicious Allegation of the public.
Malicious/Obnoxious Calls from (c) The Director, PTCL should send a
Telephone No. 5871036 letter of regrets to Mr. Firozuddin
Mr. Firozuddin Ahmed, Chairman, Ahmed (The same was stated to
Pakistan Insurance Corporation, Karachi in have bee sent to him).
his complaint had stated that he received a (d) A token compensation of Rupee
letter from PTCL and was shockeddadis- one only be paid by PTCL tom
tressed. His wife and his three daughters dicate the honour of Mr. Fi-
were being charged by the PTCL for an rozuddin Ahmed and his family,
alleged wrong which none of them had to assuage his feelings, which
committed. The PTCL had alleged that they were hurt by the hasty action of
had received a complaint from a customer PTCL. The Agency had no objec-
and an obnoxious call was traced to his-tel tion to it. Compliance wasotbe
phoneNo. 5871036. He was to explain his reported within two months.

position within seven days, failing which all
telecommunication facilities at his house
would be disconnected. He approached this

et



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 71

Complaint No. Reg. K/2196/97 time. He further agreed that the calls did not
Excessive/Wrong Billing for the Months fit into the trend of earlier calls.

of December 96 and January 97, After hearing the parties and examining

Complaint Rejected by RVC the record it was observed that there were

Mr. Muhammad Shoaib of Karachi lapses on thegst of the Agency, as it did not
complained that the PTC had given att e inform the subscriber at the time of the
cessive bill in respect difis telephone No. heavy calls made. The Agency could not
6675725 for an amount of Rs.190,754 for aven find out the persons who made those
short period from 16.12.1996 to 5.1.1997calls or the called persons. It was, therefore,
Within this period, his telephone was out ofrecommended that an amount of Rs.190,754
order and he had complained to the Agencycannot be remvered from the complainant. It
He alleged that his telephone was misusedas held that this amount should be keco
by someone having contacwith the &  ered from those who actually used the phone
change/department. The calls were made ior from the called parties. Relief was thus
one day minute after minute. There were twgrovided to the amplainant.
different calls to different places at the same
time. He denied to have made those calls. HEomplaint No. Reg. H/12054/97
stated that in the past his monthly bill has Reg. H/13528/97
been of the ordesf only Rs.500 or so. Unjust Issuance of Recovery of Notice

When the matter was taken up with the Mr. Mazhar Hussain of Talhar, District
Agency it reported that the subscriber wasBadin, Sindh complained that his telephone
running a school and the telephone mightvas disconnected by the Agency arbitrarily 3
have been used by someone other than thears back and was given to another party
subscriber. The matter was further processeitlegally, without his knowledge, with the
and parties were heard.h& complainant connivance of PTC officla. He had e-
stated during the hearing that he had takeceived a recovery notice for Rs.66,723,
up the matter with the General Managemwhich according to him was wrong, illegal
Telephones and other officers, but it was oind unjust. He requested for intervention.
no avail. His telephone bill for the last four The matter was taken up with PTC. It was
and a half years, i.e. from July, 1993 was noteported that the contention of the complai
more than Rs.500 penonth on average. ant was correct as his phone N&0 was

According to the procedure of theillegally shifted to another party, i.e. Mr.
Agency if there are heavy calls beyond aAzhar Hussain with the connivance of one
certain limit the Agency contacts thebsu of their officials. The outstanding amount of
scriber to confirm the calls and to deposit theRs.66,723 was to be recovered from Mr.
amount. This was not done by the Agency irAzhar Hussain and not from the complai
this case. ant. Both parties were also called fohear-

Representativefahe Agency accepted ing to finalise the matter. After due examina-
during the hearing that this was the firsttion of the case, the matter was decided in
complaint in this case and there was np eafavour of the complainant.
lier complaint on their record. The Dsion-
al Engineer Telephones was given miéint  Complaint No. Reg. H/15632/97
time to submit evidence, if any, against theUnjust Issuance of Telephone Bills
subscriber. Haccepted that his SAOTR did Mr. Taj Muhammad of Hyderabad in
not report to him about these heavy calls irhis complaint against PTC has sththat he



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 72

had received a bill for Rs.75,078 againstComplaint No. Reg. Q/50/97

telephone No. 42746 for payment wheread)njust Delay in Payment of Service Dues

no such telephone was ever installed in hiso Retired Employee

premises. He alleged that the telephone was Mr. Abdul Ghafoor Khan, m@sently
installed at some other place and with theesiding in District Rahim Yar Khan stated
connivance of PTC officials heas being that he had retired as Assistant Engineer
forced to pay the dues. He stated that he hg@®hones), Digitalll, Quetta on 24.11.1996.
made several representations to the Agencije complained that he was being victimised
but to his dismay, nothing was done & r by delaying his pension while off
move his grievance. He requested for justiceers/officials retired after him had beeaid

On calling a report from the Agency, it stat-their service dues. He further stated that a
ed that telephone No. 42G4vas hstalled on wrong notification was also issued to him by
15.1.1992 and since then bills were regularlghe Chairman, PTCL about his death on
issued on the address of the complainant, bui7.12.1996 while he is alive.

the complainant did not lodge any complaint On taking up the matter with the Agen-
of noninstallation of the telephone. The cy, it informed that the case has been taken
telephone was closed due to quayment on up with the concerned quartersycluding
16.2.1993. Theanments received from the sanction of his outstanding TA bills amount-
Agency were coimunicated to the com- ing to Rs.41,720. Pension case of the com-
plainant for his rejaider. He stated that no plainant was finalised. The General Manag-
telephone was ever installed at his residencey, WTR Quetta was advised tarange
although no doubt he had applied for a newayment of TA bills of the retired officer
connection. No demand note was ever issuedithin 30 days,finot so far paid.

to him. He pleadd that the bill sent to him

for payment was thus bogus. He alleged thaComplaint No. Reg. Q/12/98

the PTC officials were involved in this fraud Bogus Billing

and requested for justice. In order to resolve  Mr. Rehmatullah of Quetta lodged a
the matter, both parties were called for ecomplaint about bogus/wrong billing
heaing. After due scrutiny and discussionamounting to Rs.10,898. On intervention of
during the hearing, it was established thathis Secretariat the Agency informed that the
the Agency had allowed the arrears to be&omplainant should have appealed tte
acawmulated to the tune of Rs.75,078 andZonal Vigilance Committee (ZVC). It was
had failed to disconnect the connection orstated that however his case has been placed
nonpayment of dues. It normally does so, ifbefore the ZVC. Later on, the Agencg-r
dues are not paid even for one month. Theorted that a rebate of Rs.7,500 has been
Agercy allowed the telephone working for given to the complainant.

about more than a year. The Government

dues were to be recovered and should b€omplaint No. Reg. K/6/98 (Imp)

recovered from the actual consumer. It wasmplementation of Order No.

recommended that the entire matter shoul®&keg. K/3309/93 dated 24.10.1996

be properly and thoroughly probed. The Dr. Akhtar Parveen Qadri, Registrar,
Agency was direied to hold an independentShai kh Zaid Bin Sultan
enquiry by a Senior Officer of PTC forxfi  Larkana complained against nron
ing responsibility for the recovery of the implementation of the Order passed in her
Government dues of Rs.75,078. earlier complaint No. K/3309/93 dated



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 73

24.10.1996. According to her,élOrder had telephone in spite of clear orders.
not been implemented in its true spirit and a
telephone bill amounting to Rs.10,254 hadComplaint No. Reg. K/615/97
been received by her for payment. Thetel Wrong Issuance of Billsto Old Subscriber
phone had also been disconnected. Mrs. Yasmeen Feroz of Karachi stated
The matter was taken up with thethat her husband Mr. Feroz Hamid was a
Agency, which looked into the matter ear subscriber of telephone No. 571787 since
fully. Consequently, it reported that anOctober, 1988. After July 1992 the number
amount of Rs.8,734 has been deleted froorwas changed. Her grievance was thhkt a
the bill in question and a revised bill for hough the telephone was not in use even
Rs.1,520 has been issued. It was stated theten bills of the telephone for the months of
the telephone will be restored after theypa August to November, 1995 were received;
ment of the said revised bill. hence this cmplaint.
After sometimethe complainant grat When a report was called from the
fully acknowledged that the telephone hasAgency it stated that telephone No. 571787
been restored and a new telephone numberas opened on 30.6.1992 for Mrs. Nafis

has been provided to her. Ahmed, Ajmeri House No. %42/10, 5th
Lanel Delhi Colony, Karachi. Investigation
Complaint No. Reg. K/964/97 of the complaint revealed that in spite of
Delay in Restoration of Telephone Mrs. Nafis Ahmed being shown asbsarib-
Disconnected lllegally er, the bills were being issued in the name

Mr. Muhammad Azam Khan, bacrib- and address of Mr. Feroz Hamid who was
er of Telephone No. 4917875 wmplained the old subscriber of this telephonenther.
regarding disconnection of his ¢ghone on Cause of the mistake was thus identified.
fal se pretext of i t Ohe Agerxye was directad td® Witbdraw e
complaint to the Divisional Engineer Phoneswrong bills which should be treated to be
the complainant was asked to furnish variougancelled and also to correct the record of
documents, such as affidavit etc., which hehis telephone number. Further, the General
did and the Divisional Engineer PhonesManager concerned was directed to haid
ordered for restoration of the éphone, but inquiry in the matter and take diptinary
the same was not restored. The Telephonaction on departmental level against the
Technician, Naeem Akhtar echanded officials of the Agency responsible for not
Rs.2,500 as bribe for doing the needful. Thehanging the record of this telephone, as a
complainant had complained to the SDOyesult of which the wrong bills have been
but he took no@ion. issued to the old subscriber, resudtiin the

Investigation of the complaint esta complaint.
lished that it was a case of maladmirastr
tion, because the Agency had failed to prove&€omplaint No. Reg. K/3197/97
the allegations levelled against thenco Excessive Billing
plainant. The Agency was therefore directed Mst. Shaheena Begum of Karachbsu
to restore the telephone without chargingscriber of residential telephone No. 7512684
any restoration fee. The General Managecomplained that she had been billed exce
concerned was also directed to hold enquirgively for the months of May and June,
against the aboweamed Technician and 1997. She had been charged.#,138.75
other staff, who had failed to restore theand Rs.176,288 for NWD calls for these



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 74

months respectively. She stated that sha July, 1995 and it had been lying diseo
never made these calls, she has no businesscted. The Agency did not accede to the
or other contacts in any country mentionedequest of the complainant to restore &; d
in the bills. She alleged that therefore it isspite the fact that he produced evidence of
clear that the telephone isibg misused. upto-date payment of genwenbills. Cons-
The telephone had also been lying closed fogquent to intervention of this Secretariat, the
the last 6 months. Her efforts with the Agen-Divisional Engineer Telephones agreed to
cy to have the bill corrected had failed. restore the telephone subject to production
On taking up the matter with the Agen-of clearance certificate from the SAOTR
cy it stated that the matter had been considegarding the payments made by theneo
ered by the DVC on 27.9.199Gut it regret- plainant. On the request of tkemplainant,
ted that no technical error was found. Invesit was also directed that as an when feasible,
tigation of the complaint indicated that thethe telephone should be converted into a
subscriber had made local calls from Sepbigital one, as early as possible.
tember, 1992 to November, 1994, which had
not exceeded from 38 calls to 225 calls in aomplaint No. Reg. K/254/97
month. From January, 1996 May, 1997 the Delay in Payment of Salary Dues
local calls made on the average were 166 Mr. Wazir Muhammad of District
calls in a month. It was revealed that teleUmerkot (Sindh) stated thate had been
phone of the complainant had been misusedorking as a Telephone Operator in the
like a PCO very mercilessly in connivanceOffice of Divisional Engineer Telegraphs,
with the staff of the Agency. The Agency Mirpurkhas on temporary basis. He had
was therefore directed that tisemplainant worked for more than 7 months and had not
be charged on the basis of average monthlgeen paid his salary for the entire period. He
bills for the past six months. The Generaltherefore sought intervention of shiSece-
Manager was also directed to hold enquirgtariat. On taking up the matter with the
into the matter on departmental level toAgency, it reported that the complainant was
bring the culprits to book. It was also di- engaged on a purely temporary basis for six
rected that Divisional Engineérelephones months on stopgap basis, at a fixed salary of
should ensure that the meter, line and wirdks.1,500 p.m.
equipment of the subscribers is checked off  Intervention of this Secretariat resulted
and on, in order to ensure fault free servicén resolving thematter. Consequent to the

to the subscribers in future. same, the Agency informed that thenco
plainant has been paid the outstanding dues,

Complaint No. Reg. H/26306/97 which were now Rs.9,000. The complainant

Delay in Restoration of Telephone, gratefully acknowledged that he has-r

Conversion of the Same into NorRSTD ceived the payment.

Unjustly

Mr. Abdul Sattar of Karachi subscriber Complaint No. Reg. H/24921/97
of telephone No. 6658135 complained thatUnjust Disconnecton of Telephone
his telephone had been converted unautho Mr. Hafeez Uddin of Karachi, $&u
isedly from STD to no#®TD in March, scriber of Telephone Nos. 7771227, 7772930
1994, consequent to which inflated bill ofand 7778358 alleged that due to #fon
Rs.4,067.82 was issuedrfdhe month of payment of bribe to officials concerned, the
June, 1995. The telephone was disconnectddivisional Engineer Telephones, kéton



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 75

Road, Karachi had incorrectly disgwected him.
his aforementioned telephonemioers since Report was called from the Agency. It
29.9.1997 on the false pretext that the samstated that the telephone was disconnected
were being misused as PCOsespite re- due to normpayment in March, 1997 and
peated complaints and persongp@aches when the dues were cleared and Clearance
to the Divisional Engineer and the GeneralCertificate was issued the concerned officer
Manager concerned from 9.10.1997 tillhad been directed to restore the telephone.
2.12.1997, neither the above telephones hatHoweve, the Divisional Engineer, Tel
been restored nor any action had been takgrhones concerned had requested for some
against the guilty officials by the Agency.  time for doing so, because according to him,
On taking up the matter the Agency itthere were some technical difficulties on the
reported that the three telephones werground. In the meantime, the complainant
closed temporarily due to being used adiled another application on 9.7.1998, stating
illegal PCGs. However, they were restoredthat his above telephone number has been
on 12.12.1997 on the directive of higherallotted to some other party by the Agency.
authorities when the whole matter wasHe requested that the same be allotted to him
looked into. It was reported that at presentgain, otherwise he will suffer a great loss in
the same are working perfectly, as alsa-co business.
firmed by the subscriber. Grievance of the Complete examination of the matter
subscriber hatbeen redressed. However, therevealed that officials of the Agepchad
General Manager concerned was directed tbeen guilty of negligence and are also iReff
hold an inquiry in the matter and take d@isc cient. Due to their negligence the subscriber
plinary action at departmental level againstvas being harassed and put to inconvenience
the officials of the Agency found responsibleunnecessarily. The GM concerned was,
for disconnecting the telephones and sefu therefore, directed to take suitable diseipl
ing to restore the same. A compliance reporhary action at departmental léagainst the

was desired within one month. officials responsible for delaying the rexst-

tion of the telephone and harassing the sub-
Complaint No. Reg. K/1/98 scriber unnecessarily. It was directed that the
Delay in Restoration of Telephone telephone be restored without charging any

Mr. Muhammad Hanif of Karachi, restoration fee and request of thenpdain-
subscriber of telephone No. 7731024 statednt for allotment b the old number once
that the telephone which was installed in hisagain, be considered by the Agency, if it is
shop wasdisconnected due to ngrayment feasible, without causing any incomience
of the bill of June, 1997. His grievance wasto the new allottee of the number.
that despite clearing all the bills uptopse
tember, 1997, repeated personal visitst-wri DEFENCE DIVISION
ten complaints and reminders to the author
ties concerned since 28.8.1997, issuance @omplaint No. Reg.H/18349/96
Clearance Certificate dated 27.10.1997 writ-Delay in Grant of Family Pension
ten Orders of General Managerncerned Mrs. T. C. Barganza presenttgsiding
dated 12.12.1997, the restoration of the Telin Western Australia who is the widow of
ephone had been delayed by theiomdis. late Lt. Col. P. C. Barganza of Pakistan Ar-
The complainant requested for @stion of my stated that her husband died on 7.2.1994
the telephone and payment ofniiges to and she had been agitating for family pen-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 76

sion since then without success. been passed on to his opted bank. The com-
The case was referred to Secretarplainant @aknowledged the receipt of his
Defence.This office was informed that the pension but insisted that his old opted bank
complainant was a foreign national formay be changed to Hafizabad. The com-
which there was no provision in the Pensiorplainant was informed that the National
Regulations (Army), 1986 and therefore theBank of Pakistan, Hafizabad had been di-
matter has been under consideration in-co rected to make the payment in future. Ap-
sultation with Ministry of Finance, after parently, the bank did not raee the in-
which approal of the President would be struction and the complaant continued to
obtained. Ministry of Finance cleared theagitate. After a protracted correspondence,
case and a Summary was forwarded by the h e compl ainant 0s pensi
Mi ni stry of Def ence cluding papnent Brdersrmere tkhinsfeiresl toe r 6 s
Secretariat on 7.3.1997. Apparently, somé&PO, Hafizabad for payment to him. The
procedural delay cropped up during thecomplaint was disposed of, as havingrm
process of approvallhe Investigating Of- fruit.
ficer obtained telephonic update from the
Addi tional Secr et a&r yCompRintiNonReg.Mi2404880T er 6 s Se
retariat on 20.12.1997. According to him theFamily Pension of Widow Restored and
proposal required approval of the PresidenNotice for Vacation of Quarter
for which an advice had been prepared fokithdrawn
submission to the Bsident. This was a Mst. Naik Akhtar widow of late M.
happy development in the matter which hadsarwar ExDispenser of Pakistan Railways
been pending for quite some time. It wascomplained that her family pension has been
recommended that the Secretary Ministry oktopped and sheak been served a notice for
Defence may ensure that after receipt ofiacation of Quarter No. 26 Block No.6,
approval of the President, the remainingSaddar Bazaar, Risalpur Cantt. She stated
process of actual grant ofepsion to the that her late husband served the Office of
widow is dealt with expeditiously and this Cantonment Board, Risalpur and retired
office may be informed of the outcome. Afrom service after completion of 25/30 years
copy of the Findings was also endorsed tof service, she hagot no son or daughter,

the Adjutant General Pakistan Army. the quarter was allotted originally to her
husband and after his death it was $ran

Complaint No. Reg. H/5264/98 ferred in her name. She stated that she has

Request for Transfer of Pension no other source of income except meagre

Haji Mehmood Anwarpresently esid-  pension which has been stopped by the Can-
ing in Hafizabad had served in the Paln tonment Board, she hatsa received notices
Air Force. He complained of delay in trans-from the Cantonment Board Risalpur for
fer of payment of his pension to the Nationalvacation of the Quarter.

Bank of Pakistan, Hafizabad, or Post Office, Report of the Agency indicated that
Hafizabad. He stated thahvariably pay- with the approval of the Ministry of Defence
ment of his pension kdabeen delayed. The sanction was issued for giving on lease in
matter was taken up with CAAF, PAF, Pesh+espect of 314 quarters situated in the-not
awar for an early resation. In response, the fied area, Risalpur to the present occupants
complainant wasnformed that the arrears of by private agreement alongwith the existing
restoration of pension w.e.f. 7/94 to 3/98 haduperstructure. According to the Gower



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 77

ment Notification rent of these 314 quarters31.3.1983. The Officer had sufficient lba
was to be Rs.350 per marla + developmerdnce of leave to his credit. However, the
charges @ Rs.10 per Sqg. Yards for a quartecompetent authority to Bation expost
Investigation of the complaint revealed thatfacto leave declined. Dr. Muhammad Saeed
295 quarters were given out on leaseoad- Zahid died on 10.8.1996. On an informal
ingly and all the persons living therein werereference from this Office, the DefenceoPr
pensioners. Matter regarding themaining duction Division referred the case to Finance
19 quarters had been left out. All the occuDivision (Regulation Wing) vide its O.M.
pants of these quarters were alsmgoners No0.5/46/78/DP7 on 2.12.1998lt was re-
or their family members, such as the comommended that proposal of Defencedrrc-
plainant. The Cantonment Board after leastion Division addressed to Finance Bwn
ing out 295 quarters had stopped the procesmsay be approved on extreme hurtanan
leaving the occupants of the remaining 19rounds, keeping in view the fact that late
Quarters in difficulty. A hedng was held, in Dr. Muhammad Saeed Zahid was a scientist
which the Executive Oiter, Rsalpur Cantt. of eminence in the country. He hadebe
Stated that the Camiment Board is going to awarded Pride of Performance in 1978 by
meet shortly to aasider the whole position, the Government of Pakistan for hisntbu-
after which it will submit its Recommenda- tions in the field of Science. The Mstry of
tions to the Geernment through the Direc- Finance approved that LPR be granted from
tor General, Mitary Lands and Canton- 30.4.1982 to 31.3.1983 and on expiry of
ments. LPR the officer be retired orugerannuaon
The final outcome of th matter was pension. Thus, a 15 years old case was suc-
left to the good judgement of all concernedcessfully concluded on anformal reference
in the Government of Pakistan, Ministry of from this Office.
Defence and its concerned Departments.
Howe\_/er, the Cantonment Bo_ard gave a EDUCATION DIVISION
commitment that the occupants including the

complainant will remain in occupatioof Complaint No. Reg. H/20323/97
their respective Quarters and continue to pajecessity of Announcement of Results
rent as advised by the competent authority. Simultaneously by FBISE Islamabad and
BISE Rawalpindi
Complaint No. Reg. H/13370/98 Ms. Nazish Mujtaba of Rawalpindi had
Delay in Grant of Family Pension passed her Higher Secondary School Qertif
Mst. Bushra Begum widow of late Dr. cate (HSSC) examination from the Board of
Muhammad Saeed Zahid complained abountermediate and Secondary Education,
nongrant of family pesion. Her husband, Rawalpindi. She was not admitted in any
Dr. Muhammad Saeed Zahid had proceedefederal Government College of Islamabad,
on retirement on 1.1.1983 after rendering 1%ince the admission tihe graduate class in
years service in DESTO. Dr. Zahid was nothe said institutions had already been closed.
conscious of the fact that by proceeding omThis happened owing to declaration of result
retirement, 91 days earlier than superainu py the Federal Board of Intermediate and
tion, he would be depred of pension. When Secondary Education, Islamabad, one month
the pension claim was rejected, the deparearlier than the Rawalpindi Board. The
ment tried to make amends by extending higomplainant asserdethat both the Boards
leave upto the date of superannuation i.eshould announce the results simultaneously,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 78

so that the student of the twin cities, viz.general educational institutions. It was d
Islamabad and Rawalpindi could get admi rected that progress in this respect dort-
sions on merit in the degree class in the locatd within two months.

educational institutions.

On reference, the Ministry oEdu@- Complaint No. Reg. H/16731/97
tion informed that the Rawalpindi Board wasDelay in Issuance 6Certificate
a member of the Inter Board Committee of Mr. Ghulam Wasay, presently residing
Chairman and adhered to a certain scheduia Karachi stated that in 1971 he was @ st
of examinations while the Federal Board,dent of Quaiee-Azam College, Saidpur,
Islamabad was not a member of the sai®istrict Rangpur, then East Pakistan and
Committee. It was reported that a subappeared in the Intermediate examination
committee has been already constituted tdheld by the Board of Intermediate andcSe
develop the uniformity in the schedule ofondary Education, Rajshahi, East Pakistan.
examinations being conducted by all theHe migrated to Pakistan and consequently he
Boards in the country. could not obtain the certificate. He haet r

A detailed hearing was held, in which peatedly approached the Ministry of Educ
the representative of the Ministry of E@duc tion and Board of Intermediate and Sedo
tion and the Federal Board, dshabad were ary Education (BISE), Islamabad for usg
present. It was revealed that lack of- coof the certificate but he was not provided
ordination among the educational Boards irrelief.

Pakistan and their anomalous procedures On taking up the matter with it, the
and systems in vogue therein resulted iBISE, Islamabad reported that issuance of
wasting of precious time of the youngercertificate in question had been delayed as
generation. Due to uidentical schedd of the matter had been taken up with the High
announcement of results the professionaCommission of Pakistan, Bangladeshthwi
institutions specially the Medical Colleges inthe BISE, Rajshahi, Bangladesh. The Inter
Punjab could not finalise the admissionsBoard Committee of Chairmen, Islamabad
during the last 9 months and each preciouside its decision dated 11.4.1983 had author-
day of thousands of students was wasted. ised the BISE to issue certificate on the basis
was observed that the functionariesthe of verified marks sheets of HRakani stu-
Ministry of Education should realise that ourdents who had passed their exaation
poor country cannot afford to waste iis f from the then East Pakistan in 1971. Verified
nancial and human resources; the adsaini marks sheets of some students had been
trative  procedures therefore requiredreceived but that of the complainant was still
amendments to ensure simultaneous a awaited. It was indicated that the certificate
nouncement of results and hence admissiowould be issued as and when the verification
in the professional and general educationab f t he compl ai byathet 6 s
institutions. Rajshahi Board is received.

It was accordingly recommended that A hearing was held, in which it was
the Ministry of Education should ensure thatestablished that out of 33 cases 18 persons
the results of SSC and HSSC examinationscluding the complainant had not been so
being held by all the educational Boardsfar issued the required certificates due to the
including the Federal Board in thewudry reason that their credential could not be got
are declared simultaneously, facilitating theconfirmed. The BISE, Islamabad as well as
admissions on merit in the professional andhe Ministry of Foreign Affairs had repieal-

c

r



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 79

ly taken up the matter with DhakagBhahi allowed to continue against a vacant post of
and Jessore Boards. As a capgence, the Lecturer in Islamic Studies. Formal orders
complainant had been deprived of his duare dated 15.10.1985. She continued to per-
right during the last 26 years. It was recomform her duties until she retired as stated,
merded that the Inter Board Committee offrom 16.3.1996. Not getting pension, she
Chairmen should issue an equivalence certifiled the canplaint.

icate on production of original marks sheet The matter was investigated and the
by the complainant and on the basis of théacts stated above stood established. Finance
same BISE, Islamabad should issue th®ivision contended that since the complai
desired certificate to the complainant. Aant had held ad hoc appointments thioug
compliarce report was ebired within 60 out, without regularisation, she was not

days. entitled to pension. Howeveit, was admi-

ted that a temporary employee of more than
Complaint No. Reg. H/18705/97 ten year ds service, on
Delay and Discrimination in Grant of entitled to paesion.
Pension A hearing was held. The complainant

Director of the Federal Educationsti- appeared on a wheel chair. She had imparted
tutions, Islamabad vide Order datededucation to the young students and this she
17.1.1980 allowed Mrs. Magbool Naz Zafarhad done dér more than 10 years. Question
and two others to teach the Government therefore arose that whether the continuous
Girls Higher Secondary School No.3, T&T ad hoc appointment of the complainant for
Colony, Islamabad with effect from over 16 years could be treated as temporary
8.10.1979. Subsequently, on 29.11.198lappointment, if not regular. The ad hge-a
Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Educ pointee has a security for the period of ad
tion selected the complainant for apgein hoc apptment, whereas a temporargne
ment as a Lecturer in Physics on ad hoployee has no such security. The complai
bass. Since then the appointment of theant 6 s conti nuous service
complainant was extended from time to timenot be said to be less than temporaryb-Su
with the approval of the competent authoritystance had to be seen rather than the shadow.
till her retirement on 16.3.1996. AccordingNot i c e wa s t aken of Fi
to the report of the Ministry of Education Memo dated 5.2980 wherein it was nme
dated 23.2.1998, the post of a Lecturer it i o n e d -hochajppbintnieat thas always
Physics was referred to the Federal Publibeen treated as a tempor
Service Commission (FPSC). The complai this case the Establishment Division also
ant submitted a petition on 15.11.1983toth@ bser ved t hat nshe has
President of Pakistan for employment. Aappointment on an &doc basis contumous-
copy of the same was forwarded to theaMi ly for more than tenyears, which might
i stry of Educat i on- begttlethereo pfopdrtidrate peBgon Ak anc
at, Islamabad on 23.2.1984 with therarks when her services aretémma t e d 0 .
that her ad hoc appointment on the present There was a Supreme Court judgement
post should not be terminated mut a i n t he case of NFeder at. i
reference to that Secretariat. A selectee aft her s versus Rai s Khano
the FPSC for the post of Lecturer in Physicas SCMR 609, where Mr. Justice Shafi
having joined, the complainant was relievedRe hman had observed at p
on 8.9.1995 but on the same day she wasoc appointments belong to the family of



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 80

6of ficiatingéo, 0t e mpmay kindlyyissue astrdctionds uonthie iFéderd
ordersodé6 appoint ment sGovernment to finance the scheme. This
In view of the above, it was reep  Secretariat accordingly used its good offices.
mended that the matter be looked into in itsSThe Ministry of Education stated that the
proper perspective anetter of the law be Ministry did not have any budget provisions
not construed in the Shylockian way, and theut of which funds could bprovided to the
complainand a teacher, old and disabid PBSA for grant of pension to its employees.
be allowed pension as soon as possible. A hearing was held, in which the compmiai
The complainant vide her letter datedant argued that in addition to available C.P.
28.9.1998 informed that in compliance ofFund amounting to Rs.827,256 (as on

urth

the Findings the AGPR sanatied pension 23 . 2. 1994) the Associ ati

to her. Account amounted to Rs.6.0 ifivh in
March, 1998, of which Rs.2.0 million was

Complaint No. Reg. H/23162/97 sanctioned as refundable loan to Pakistan

Implementation of Approved Pension Boy Scouts Cadet College Batrasi and Rs.5

Case of Pakistan Boy Scouts Association lakhs for foreign travels of individuals. The
Mr. Muhammad Rafig Aslam ofllam- complainant argued that the C.P. Fund and
abad is an eSecretary of Pakistan Boy accrued profit on the Khaas Deposdcount
Scouts Association (PBSA). He and 19 otheshould have been converted to Pension
employees allged norimplementation of Fund.
the Employees Pension Scheme which was The Agency consequently commun
approved and adopted after its thorougltated that C.P. Fund and accrued income
study by the National Council of Pakistanfrom the Scout Cadet College or a redfan
Boy Scouts Association in its meeting heldble loan extended to the College will be
on July 16, 1994, participated by 64 mme consolidated so as to materialise the Pension
bers and chaired by Mr. diice Syed Ghous Scheme. It assured that the National Council
Ali Shah, Chief Conmissioner PBSA. would also be impressed upon to fix a-ce
It had been observed in the aforeme tain date to ensure an early recovery of loan.
tioned meeting that the Pension Scheme hatihe case was closed, with the hope that
taken too much time for its implementationNational Council will do the needful and the
in the PBSA when there had been previou®ension Scheme will bexplemented.
decision of the Council and its Commeéte
for adoption and implementation of thenPe Comphint No. Reg. K/2185/97
sion Scheme. The Council therefore decidedUnjust Premature Retirement from
to form a subcommittee to assess arxhen-  Service
ine the recommendations of all the poas Dr. Zakia Zeba Abidi Professor of
subcommittees and to report back the plarPolitical Science, Karachi Universitye+
of implementation within two months ten quested for reinstatement in service. She was
to the Chief Commissioner, PBSA for hisretired on the basis of wrong birth date of
final decision. 30.12.1933 whereas her aat date of birth
On calling a report the PBSA first took is 30.12.1938. The earlier date was based on
the plea that the Association is a voluntaryher matriculation certificate whereas the
organisation and not controlled by thevso later date was as per birth certificate which
ernment, but it stated that it would irepl she obtained personally from India where
ment the scheme if the Wafatylohtasib she was born. This certificate was also au-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 81

thenticated by the Hig Commissioner of Complaint No. Reg.H/769/98

Pakistan in India. It was held that it is theDelay in Issuance of CT Certificate

inherent right of a person to have his or her ~ Mr. Chatromal of Chachro Taluka,

correct age recorded in the service recordistrict Tharparkar made a complaint

The established ruling of the High Court isagainst Allama Igbal Open University

that the first authentic proof of date of birth (AIOU) for delay on their part in the igs

is the bith certificate which supersedes allance of CT Certificate to him. The matter

age records. It was accordingly directed thatvas taken up with the AIOU for meeting the

the complainant be reinstated in service andrievance of the complainant. The AIOU

she may be paid the difference by way otide their leter dated 2.3.1998 intimated that

back benefits for the period she remainedCT Certificate No. 18945 has beensde

out of service. patched to the complainant vide Registry
No. 846 dated 27.2.1998. The complainant

ALLAMA 1QBAL OPEN UNIVERSITY (AIOU) confirmed the receipt of CT_ Certif_icate from
the AIOU and expressed his gratitude to the

Complaint No. Reg. H/20815/97 Omb u d s maitutios for lthe selief po-
Refusal to Grant Admission in B. Ed. vided to him.
Programme

Mr. Qaiser Nawaz Khan of District Complaint No. Reg. H/12793/98
Mianwali complained about refusal by theRequest for Issuance of B. Ed. Certificate
AIOU to grant him admission. The o Miss Shabana from Badin complained
plaint was referred to the AIOU who replied regarding nonssuance of B. Ed. Certificate.
that the complaiant did not fulfil the merit She had passed the examination in March,
criteria for admission to B. Ed. Programme.1998 and had paidhé¢ requisite fee for iss
However, the Agency advised that thanzco ance of the certificate but no action had been
plainant may apply for admission in thetaken by the AIOU. On taking up the matter
coming semester in November, 1998, i.e. thavith it, the Agency reported that the B.A.
Spring, 1999 Semester. The AIOU howeverprovisional certificate issued to the rneo
stated that the Uwersity was not making plainant was not got verified from the &o
any commitment and case of the complai troller of Sinch University. A letter had been
ant will be considered according to the meritwritten by AIOU to the complainant, pdin
criteria. According to the same, a student isng out the discrepancy. The Agency ipro
required to have secured at least 55% markised that as soon as the complainant fulfils
in B.A., whereas the complainant hat-o the requirement the case for issuance of
tained 54.88% marksThe complainant, B. Ed. certificate will be further peessed.
however, stated that he is an orphan and is A protraced correspondence wa$-u
poor, having keen interest in getting higherdertaken by this Secretariat, consequent to
education. He desired to be admitted in thevhich the AIOU vide letter dated 6.10.1998
B.Ed. programme. Considering all this, itinformed that B. Ed. Certificate No. 29365
was recommended that the eligibility scorehad been despatched to the complainant by
i.e. 55% may be taxed by 0.12% for the registered post. Confirmation was sought
complainant and he should be granted a from the complainan She confirmed receipt
mission in the B.Ed. programme of theof the B. Ed. Certificate issued by the AIOU
AlIOU. Compliance was desired to be-r and expressed her gratitude for settlement of
ported within 14 days. her grievance. The case thus stood disposed



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 82

of, having borne fruit. received this remuneration. He approached
the University authorities for payment of the

Complaint No. Reg. H/15389/98 said remuneration to him but in vain. On

Delay in Issuance of PTC Certificate taking up the matter with it, the A&gcy

Miss Rubina Mushtaq of Chak No. informed that the Regional Director, Rawal-
136/%L, P.O. Khas, Tehsil Jahanian, Districtpindi is being requested to send the bill of
Khanewal complained of delay in theuss the complainant for payment, iéaeived by
ance of PTC Certificate to her. Thento him and as soon as the bill ieceived, the
plainant stated that she had passed the PTSame will be processed. In its subsequent
Examination from the Allama Igbal Open report the Agency intimated thtéte Region-
University, Islamaba and had deposited the al Director, Rawalpindi hasnformed that
requisite fee, but the University had notthe bill in question has not yet been received
issued her the certificate despite her nume from the complainant and the payment will
ous requests. On calling a report from it, thébe arranged by the Agency on receipt of the
Agency stated that there is a reappeane  claim from him.
ination fee of Rs.50 for PTC Course 613 The Agencyods report W
outstanding agast the complainant and shecomplainant for # comments. He did not
had been directed to compete the formalityeply. It was presumed that the complainant
for the issuance of the said certificate to her.felt satisfied over the reported position.

The report was sent to the complainanHowever, he was advised to submit his
for her comments. In reply she informed thatclaim to the concerned University authorities
she had paid the required fee amounting téor payment, if it was not done earlier. The
Rs.50 tathe University and requested for theUniversity authaties were directed to make
settlement of her grievance. On furthel-fo the payment of the said remuneration to the
low up of the matter by this Secretariat, thecomplainant within 30 days of the receipt of
Agency informed that PTC Certificate No. his claim. The case thus stood disposed of
93313 had been despatched to the complaiwith relief.
ant. The case thus stood disposed of, having

borne fruit. Complaint No. Reg. H/16139/98

Unjust Declaring Fall
Complaint No. Reg. H/15446/98 Mirza Ghulam Mustafa Baig of &im
Delay in Payment of Remuneration Yar Khan complained against the nekhv-

Mr. Muhammad Feroze of Governmentiour and improper office discipline of the
Elementary School Dalwal, Tehsil ChowaRegional Office of the Allama Igbal Open
Saidan Shah, District Chakwal complainedUniversity. He stated that he had passed both
about nompayment of remuneration. The the Semesters of his CT Examination by
complainant stated that hedh attended the obtaining 60% and 80 marks respectively,
new PTCO Course for Spring Semester 1996ut he was shown fail in Islamiyat (CT
and even completed the workshop. Gsns Course Code No. 635) on the pretext that he
guently, he passed the Examination and thdid not submit his assignments which was
University issued him result card acdimmg- not correct. He approached the concerned
ly. He had submitted his remuneration claimoffices of the University but of no avail.
through his Tutor Ch. Muhammadlam but On taking up the matter with it, the
the payment had not been made to him. HAgency infamed that the Tutor of the oo
contended that his other lmagues had plainant, Mirza Ghulam Mustafa Baig, me



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 83

tioned wrong Roll Number against the-a but her name was not included in the cumu-
signment marks of CT 635 course and thalative list of assignment results available in
the correction had been made after getting the University.

clarification from the Regional Director, The University did not furnish the
AIOU. Copy of the evised Result Card sent results of the inquiry conducted blget Re-

to complainant was also endorsed with thejional Director, AIOU, Faisalabad anarg-
report. The complainant in his rejoinderly informed that as per report of thegon-
confirmed the redressal of his grievance. Hal Office, Faisalabad, the complainant was
expressed his gratitude over the settlemerghown absent in the compulsorssignment

of his genuine cause of complaint due to theomponent of courses 634 and 635. There-
intervention of this Secretariat. He also fore, the complainant wasquired to tak
prayed for the issuance of directions toi-Un fresh admission in the gacular courses.
versity authorities to issue him CT Cartif Examination of the record of the case,
cate without delay. It was advised that theparticularly the photocopies of both the
University authorities should issue him theassignments provided by the complainant
CT Certificate accordingly. The case thusindicated that the complainant had submitted

stood disposd of with relief. her assignments to her Tutor and the portion
of the assignment to be filled in by the Tutor
Complaint No. Reg. H/16440/98 was duly filled by him and signed by him
Unjust Declaring Fail Despite Submission and the complainant was awarded 93% and
of Assignments 92% marks in English and Islamiyat respe
Miss Naznain of Chiniot, District Jhang tively. The Tutor had also recommended the
stated that she appeared in her CT Examins t udent as O0V. Goodbo

tion held by the Allama Igbal Open Unive The inclusion of the name of the complai
sity. She appeared in alhd four subjects ant in the cumulative list had been omitted
(Courses Code No. 634, 635, 604 and 605jJue to some mistake of the tutor. This was
but was declared fail in English and Islam-the reason the University had not given the
iyat (Code No. 634 and 635). She contendedetails of inquiry conducted in the matter.
that she had passed the final examinations of The complainant had already passed
these subjects but was declared fail 81 a the final examination and the submission of
signments, while in accdance with her assignments to her Tutor had been proved as
statement she had submitted her assignmenper above. It was observed that there is no
to her Tutors in time and she was announcerkason to punish the complainant due to
pass accordingly. She provided photocopiesone of her fault. It was accordingly regco
of the assignments of English and Islamiyatnended that the University should consider
wherein she was shown as pass. the case of the complainant on compassio
On taking up the complaint with ¢h ate grounds on the basis of the copies of the
Agency, it referred the matter to its Regionalassignments submitted by her, in which she
Director, Faisalabad in order to know thehad secured very high marks (92% and 93%)
facts. Photocopies of the assignments-pr and issue her revised pass Result Card in
vided by the complainant showed that theyEnglish and Islamiyat subjects. Compliance
had been duly evaluated by Mr. Abdulwas desired to be reported within 30 days.
Ghafoor Chughtai of Government Elemen-
tary Colege of Teachers, Chiniot (Tutor of
the complainant). The same showed her pass



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 84

Complaint No. Reg. H/14587/98 Joint Secretary he was posted in the dgza
Delay in Issuance of PTC Certificate my on deputation and pointed out thatpeer
Mr. Mumtaz Ali of Shahdadpur District Est abl i shment Di visiono:

Sanghar complained of delay in issuance 01/14/70T.ll dated 17.3.1986 officers who
PTC Certificate. He stated that he hadhave served on the directing staff of arrai
passed his PTC Examinatidrom Allama ing institution like him for at least 2 years
Igbal Open University, Islamabad, depositecare exempted to fulfil the condition of su
the requisite fee and had sent the relevartessful completion of a regular cearat the
documents to the University authorities forPakistan Administrative Staff College, or,
the issuance of his PTC certificate inpSe the National Defence College, for promotion
tember, 1997 but no action had been takerto BPS21. He stated that he is entitled to
On taking up the matter wvitit, the Agency this benefit as well as the benefit of grant of
informed that the University has noe-r qualification pay @ Rs. 500 per month. He
ceived any application from the complai quoted the example of MiShafgat Ezdi
ant. It was advised that the complainanShah who was allowed to draw qualification
should submit his application on theepr pay @ Rs.500 per month in terms of Finance
scribed form for the issuance of PTC cettif Di vi si on6s Office -Memor a
cate to him. Imp/91 dated 13.10.1992.

The report was sent tthe complainant The Agency took the stand that as per
to do the needful. No response was receive@ffice Memorandum No. F.6(9)/Imp/91
from him. He was further advised that hedated 17.1.199% is laid down that in future
should apply to the University on theepr the qualification pay shall be allowed to
scribed form supported by attested copies ahose officers only who have qualified the
the relevant documents for the issuance gbrescribed courses. A hearing was held, in
the Certificate directlywith intimation to which the complainant and representatives
this Secretariat. The complainant repliedof the Finance Division and Establishment
back that he has completed the departmentélivision were present. It was held that the
formalities and requested to help resolve hisomplainant has retired on 26.10.1994 and
grievance. On a further reference from thisas such he would not be effected by the
Secretariat, the Agency confirmed that PTQOffice Memorandum dated 17.1.1995. On
Certificate No. 8930 had been despatchedthe other hand, by virtue of Finance DBiv
to the complainant vide Registry No. 574si oné6s O. M. dated 13.10.
dated 14.11.1998. It was thus seen that thiellly entitled to thequalification pay. It was
desired relief had been provided to theneo accordingly recommended that the relevant

plainant. authorities should allow him qualification
pay of Rs.500 per month from the date he
ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION jOined the Civil Services Academy, Lahore
until he retired on 26.10.1994. It was d
Complaint No. Reg.H/17849/96 rected that the qudilcation pay be added to
Refusal to Grant Qualification Pay the salary drawn by him for the purposes of
@ Rs.500 per Month pension and other dues. A compliance report

Mr. Ata-ur-Rehman had served as-D was desired within a month.
rector (BPS20) in the Civil Services Ack
emy, Walton, Lahore w.e.f. 1.9.1991 to
26.10.1994, i.e. till his retirement. Being a



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 85

FEDERAL EMPLOYEES BENEVOLENT FUND
AND GROUP INSURANCE (FEBF&GI)

been defined and there is no provision for
inclusion of Incentive Pay towards calaul
tion of pension and Benevolent grant etc.
However, the representative ofethNTC
Less Payment of Groupinsurance and provided a copy of letter No. 1/555/027/96
Benevolent Fund 97 dated 16.4.1997 notifying therein the
Mst. Mehfooz Fatima resident of Adrra coverage of employees of National &el
Rawat, District Rawalpindi complained communication Corporation, Islamabad
about less payment of dues of her husbangnder the provisions of Federal Employees
relating to Group Insurance and BenevolenBenevolent Fund and Group Insurance Act,
Fund. She stated that her husband expireto69 w.ef. 10.1.1997. Para 2 of the letter

when he was serving ithe National Ted- dated 16.4.1997 described the emoluments
communication Corporation (NTC), Islam reckonable for pension aslow:

bad. The employer department of hershu ifAccording to Sdction
band had paid all the dues to her. However,  eral Employees Benevolent Fund and
the Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and  Group Insurance Act, 1969, the contr

Complaint No. Reg. H/9692/98

Group Insurance, Islamabad had paid her
only Rs.115,000 as Group Insuraneed

Benevolent Fund grant of Rs.900 per month.
She contended that the monthly contribution
from the pay of her husband had been made
as Rs.50.75 and Rs.71 for Group Insurance
and Benevolent Fund respectively. She
claimed that the calculation against btte

claims has not been made correctly. She

butions of Benevolent and Group-|
surance Funds are required to be reco
ered on emoluments which reckon for
pension. Therefore, the contributions
will be recovered on Pay, Senior Post
Allowance, Special Pay and any other
pay/allowance which reckons for pe
sion. o

It was obvious from the aboubat the

sought help of this Secretariat for the settl wo r d s | fiany other Pay/ A

ment of her grievance. cover the o6lncentive Pay
On taking up the matter with FEB&GI, Pa y 6 . The NTC further c

it informed that the amount has beenwgalc e x i sting strengthy-of NTC

lated in accordance with the rates specifie@es is 1402 and that incentive pay is given to

at Serial Nos. 4rad 25 of the Second Sdite  all employees of NTC and the contition

ule of the Agency 0 stowkdsfpénsion beMedredtfuadahdigidup

dated 28.12.1995. However, it admitted thainsurance is being made after including this

clarification had been sought from thé F pay in the basic pay of the employees. In the

nance Division whet Ip@dencd df enis @larification it wasgco Pay o

be considered reckonable for pensiorr-pu firmed that the Incentive Pay is included in

pose and for calculationf the Benevolent the Basic Pay of the employeef NTC and

Grant and the Sum Assured. That Divisionthe contribution towards pension, benevolent

had replied in the negative. A hearing wasund and group insurance is made after i

held and the case was discussed at lengtbluding the same. The resultant amount is

The representatives from the FEBF&GIplaced at the disposal of Federal Employees

reiterated their earlier stand and relied upoBenevolent Fund and Group Insurance for

the reply of Finance Divien under Civil the calculation of benevolentrid grant and

Service Regulation (CSR) 486, wherein thegroup insurance accordingly. It was tier

reckonable emoluments for pension havéore held that there is no ground to deprive



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 86

the widow of the deceased employee for th&und Grant, if any, in favour of the benefi-
payment of dues paid by her husband duringiaries of the late employee. The Survey of
service/lifetime. It was accordingly reme Pakistan promptly provided a copy of the
mended that the Incentive yYand Good previous sanction letter issued by the
Conduct Pay on which the contributioo-t FEBF&GI, Rawalpindi in favour oftwo
wards benevolent grant and group insurancsons of the deceased employee. The case
has been received by the FEGP and Glas again referred to the Benevolent Fund
Islamabad should be included for therpu Department for report, which it furnished,
pose of calculation of Benevolent Grant andstating as follow:

Group Insurance. Compliance was dested
be reported within 60 days.

Complaint No. Reg. H/5766/98
Delay in Extension of Benevolent Fund
Grant

Mst. Jan Bibi residing in a village in
Tehsil Kahuta District Rawalpindi oo
plained about noextension of Benevolent
Fund Grant sanctioned to her &l for
another five years. She stated that due to the
death of her husband on 13.11.1972 she was
allowed benevolent fund grant which she
received for ten years from 14.11.1972 to
30.6.1981. She contended that in accordance
with the amended Act, 1996 stvas entitled
to receive this grant for 15 years or the age
of 65 years of her husband while the date of
birth of her husband was 1.7.1921. She had
approached the Director, Regional Board,
Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and

fas per record favail al
fice, late Tindol Faiz Ali of No. Il par-
ty, Survey of Pakistan, Rawatali,
who died on 13.11.1972 nominated his
two sons Master Muhammad Gulfaraz
and Muhammad Nisar to receive the
Benevolent Fund grant in the event of
his death. On the basis of said Noax
tion, the benevolent grant @ Rs.75 per
month (in equal share) for thaeriod
from 14.11.1972 to 30.6.1981 i.e. upto
sixty years age of the deceased was
sanctioned to them and not to his wid-
ow. Accordingly, the matter iseng
taken up with the concernedepart-
ment with a view to establish the eligi-
bility of widow (complainat) other
than actual beneficiaries and complete
the relevant document s
entitl ementd. 0

It was seen from the documents-fu

Group Insurance, Islamabad fure ext&- nished by the FEBF&GI, Islamabad that the
sion of grant, but no action had been takerclaim for the grant of benevolent fund and
Hence this complaint. group insurance to the beneficem was
On a reference from this Secretariat thdorwarded by the Survey of Pakistan on
Agency reported that the complainant did19.3.1973 and nomination sent therewith
not furnish any reference of her old casetendered by the deceased on 14.1.1969 was
She was advised to provide the same. An favour of his two sons, e.g. Muhammad
hearing was Hd. Representative of Gulfaraz and Muhammad Nisar who were of
FEBF&GI showed his inability to examine 10 and 5 years ages at that time. @sns
the case without any old reference. Theguently the Benevolent Grant and Sum
Investigating Officer took up the matter with Assured was sanctioned in favour of both
the employer department of the deceasethe sons of the deceased employee. The facts
husband of the complainant, e.g. Survey o0bf the case indicated that neither themeo
Pakistan and requestedeth for a copy of plainant was allowed the said grant nor she
the previous sanction of the Benevolentresponded to the communications sent to her



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 87

by the Baevolent Fund. It was regonend- Thus the intevention of this Secretariat
ed that the Agency should take steps to esielped to resolve the matter of restoration of
tablish the eligibility of the widow (ao- benevolent fund grant to the complainant.
plainant) and allow her the said grant for

another five years, if she completes the doc€omplaint No. Reg. H/10552/98 and

uments and proves her eligibility for the Reg.H/16421/98
sanction oflie above said grant. Extension in Grant of Benevolent Fund

Mst. Rasheeda Begum widow of Mu-
Complaint No. Reg. H/6359/98 hammad Ibrahim copiained about faure
Withholding of Benevolent Fund Grant to extend the Benevolent Fund grant to her

Miss Shakeela Bibi daughter of a lateby the Agency. She stated that she was al-
Government Servant, Mr. Samuel Masihlowed the said monthly grant of Rs.250 for
presently residing in a village in Tehsil the period from 16.10.1985 to 15.10.1995.
Shorkot, District Jhang complained aboutLater on, the facility was extended. She
withholding of benevolent fund grantl-a approached the concerneffices for exta-
lowed to her for 10 years from 12.12.1987 tcsion of the grant, but no action was taken.
11.12.1997. She stated that she had aet rThe Agency in its report stated that the date
ceived the grant for the last two years. of birth of late Muhammad Ibrahim was

On taking up the matter with the Agen-17.10.1932. He attained the age of sifiixe
cy, it clarified that the complainant could notyears on 16.10.1997 whereas fifteen years
draw the grat from 18.1.1994 onwards, due period comes from 16011985 to
to shifting her residence, as per her statet4.10.2000 which is on the higher side. After
ment. This Secretariat took up the mattededucting the ten years period already
with the Federal Employees eBevolent availed from 16.10.1985 to 15.10.1995, the
Fund and Group Insurance Orgsation as complainant is entitled for the grant for the
well as National Bank of Pakistan, Shorkotadditional/remaining period from 16.10.95
City Branch Distret Jhang. The Bank clari- to 16.10.1997, i.e. upto sixfive years age
fied in its report that as per rules on the subef the deceased, being on earlier side. The
ject if the grantee could not draw benevolenteport added that the complainant and the
fund grant continuously for 6 months orNational Bank of Pakistan, Sitara Market,
over, the payment is stopped and could naslamabad had been advised to provide some
be released until receipt of fresh approv-documents. It was stated that as and when
al/sanction fren the Regional Board, the requirement is fulfille and the dasc
FEB&GI. Consequently, the payment ofmentation is completed, the case would be
grant was stopped. Secondly, the complai finalised.
ant had been shifting her residence time and  The report was sent to the complainant,
again. The Bank stated that now it has r but she did not respond. Consequently, the
ceived the fresh approval from the Regionamatter was again taken up with thenco
Board, FEB and Gl, Islamad and the an- plainant and other concerned Departments.
plainant has been advised to receive th@he FEBF&GI, Islamabad tk very prompt
grant, but the beneficiary has not yet visitedaction and informed that the complainant
the Bank. It was stated that the Banki-off had been sanctioned the Benevolent Grant
cials are making all out efforts to search the@Rs.250 per month for an atdn-
complainant so that the grant may be giveml/balance period from 16.10.1995 to
to her. 16.10.1997 i.e. upto the age of skfiye



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 88

years of the deceased, being on the earlidiut she said that the same had been lost. She
side, as permissible Section 13(1)(b) of thegrovided a copy of FIR lodged with Police
Federal Employees Benevolent Fund andtation Saddar, Multan with regard to the
Group Insurance (Amendment) Act, 1996.loss of payment order issued earlier in the
The case thus stood disposed of, havingame of her husband. The matter was taken

borne fruit. up again with the Agency to examine the
case on the position reported by the Bank.

Complaint No. Reg. H/16085/98 The Agency again advised the Bank dar

Non-Transfer of Benevolent Fund Grant ing the position that the complainant widow

Mst. Imtiaz Bgum of Rampur Alamdi, as well as they have no objection but
Sooraj Miani Tehsil and District Multan FEBF&GI requires the original copy to be
widow of Mr. Mumtaz Hussain stated that asent to the Bank of the deceased employee,
Benevolent Fund grant was sanctioned to hewhich is a prerequisite for the issuance of
husband on 8.1.1994. After the death of herevised anction in favour of the widow
husband she requested for the transfer of th@omplainant for the transfer of grant in her
said grant in hemame but no action was name.
taken by the Agency. On taking up thetma It was observed that
ter with it, the Agency informed that (late) husband had retired on 16.2.1992 and he
Mr. Mumtaz Hussain retired from service onwas allowed benevolent fund grant w.e.f.
medical grounds w.e.f. 16.2.1992. He wasl7.12.1992 till his death. He expired on
sanctioned the Benevolent Grant @ Rs.6008.7.1996 ad her widow is entitled for the
per month w.e.f. 17.2992 till his death. The transfer of the said grant in her name.
report added that it had been observed frorffthough the documents belonging to the
the documents received from widow that thebeneficiary have been lost but there is no
beneficiary had expired on 18.7.1996 andeason for the misplacement/loss of the doc-
the Benevolent Grant was transferable to hisments which should be available in the
widow subject to the audit/confirmation of Bank.
the previous pgment made to the deceased In view of what has been discussed
by the Bank. Therefore, the National Bankabove, it was held that the complainant is
of Pakistan, District Courts Branch, Multan entitled for the transfer of grant to her; ron
had been asked to return the originaypa provision of documents by the National
ment order documents, previously issued t@ank of Pakistan, District Courts Branch,
them. It was stated that the case will be seMultan is gross negligence on their part. It
tled by transérring the Benevolent Grant in was held that th&lational Bank of Pakistan,
favour of the complainant as soon as thédistrict Courts Branch, Multan is duty
requisite documents are provided to thébound to provide the original record of the
Agency by the said Bank. beneficiary, late Mr. Mumtaz Hussain @iu

The matter was taken up with thento band of the complainant) sent by the Federal
plainant and the National Bank of PakistanEmployees Benevolent Fund and Group
District Courts, Multan by this Secrei@. Insurance, Islamabad idanuary, 1994. It
The Bank informed that the original ypa was therefore recommended that the said
ment order pertaining to late Mr. Mumtaz Bank, should provide the original record
Hussain was misplaced somewhere by thasked for by the FEBF&GI, Islamabad in
deceased and after death, the widow watheir letter dated 2.12.1998 within 30 days of
asked to return the original payment ordethe receipt of these Findings and thereafter



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 89

the FEBF&GI, Islamabad sh@d issue the the case of the complainant will be settled.
sanction for the grant of Benevolent Fund in The National Bank of Pakistan, Kallar
the name of the complainant within 15 daysSyedan, Rawalpindi was directed to provide

of the receipt of record. the original documents or certificate to the

Federal Employees Benevolent Fund and
Complaint No. Reg. H/11153/97 Group Insurance, Islamabad, which was
Payment of Benevolent Fund Grant directed to sanction the Benevolent Fund

Mst. Rozina Khatoon widow of Mu- grant to the complainant for the additional
hammad Nazir Stated that she iiged Be- period. @mpliance was to be reported with-
nevolent Fund grant upto 30.5.1988, aftein 30 days.
which it was discontinued. She requested for
its restoration. The matter was taken up wittComplaint No. Reg. H/25902/97
the Agency. It stated in its report that theDiscontinued Benevolent Fund Grant
complainant had been asked to return th&anctioned to Widow
original payment order cardfter which her Mst. Anwari Begum, widow of Mr.
case for sanction of Benevolent Fund granMuhammad Ramzan residing in Islamabad
for the additional period will be considered. stated that she received Benevolent Fund

The complainant could not produce thegrant upto 3@®.1997 after which it was
original payment order card. Hencegtldn-  discontinued. She requested that Federal
al Bank of Pakistan Gulehra Gali was asked&Employees Benevolent Fund and Group
to provide requisite documento the Feder- Insurance, Islamabad may be asked ta-san
al Employees Benevolent Fund and Grougion Benevolent Fund grant to her for life.
Insurance (FEB and Gl), Islamabad, for theThe matter was taken up with the Agency. It
purpose of assuring due relief to the comstated in its report thathe case is under
plainant. The National Bank of Pakistan,process and will be finalised soon. Finally,
Gulehra Gali and the complainant werethe Agency informed that the problem has
advised to provide the requisite docunt®® been sorted out and Benevolent Fund grant
after which the FEBF and Gl was directed tahas been sanctioned to the complainant for a
settle the case at the earliest. Compliancturther period of 5 years, from 24.8.1997 to

was to be reported within 30 days. 23.8.2002, as adssible under the existing
rules.
Complaint No. Reg. H/9881/97
Payment of Benevolent Fund Grant Complaint No. Reg. H/1357/97 and
Mst. Karim Jan widow of Muhammad 16 Others

Yousaf, presently residing in willage of Payment of Benevolent Fund Grant and
District Rawalpindi stated that she receivedGroup Insurance to Employees of
Benevolent Fund grant for 10 years aftefPopulation Welfare Division Ensured

which it was discontinued. She requested 17 employees of the Population We
that Benevolent Fund grant may be can fare Division complained against thedeeal
tioned to her for an additional period of SEmployee Benevolent Fund and Group |
years. The matter was taken up withe surance, Islamabad for their refusal tocsan
Agency. It stated in its report that theaN tion Benevolent Grant to them. They were
tional Bank of Pakistan, Kallar Syedan,employees of Provincial Population Welfare
Rawalpindi had been asked to return prev Departments originally and were absorbed in
ous payment orders documents, after whickthe Federal Population Welfare Division,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 90

later on. Sanction of Benevolent Grant waseld on 29.4.1998. It was observed that all
denied to them by the FEBF&GI on thethe four Provinces have now started dedu
reasons that their deductions were not madions at Federal rates. After detailed dscu
at Federal rates and the amounts realiseslon, it was finally agreed that Provincial
from them by the Provincial GovernmentsGovernmets will accept the liability of
were still with them. making payment of Benevolent Grant and
While deciding two similarcases No. Group Insurance on Provincial rates to the
Reg. 1/9114/95 and Reg. 1/9115/95 it hademployees who expired or retired before
been recommended that the Populatiol-We1.10.1997 and Federal Employees Benev
fare Division should sort out the issue withlent Fund and Group Insurance, Islamabad
the Provincial Governments and ensure thawill be responsible fomaking payment in
all pending cases of this nature are finalisedespect of those employees who expired or
at the earliest. The Populati®elfare Div-  retired on or after 1.10.1997.
sion had informed on 1.3.1997 that an It was appreciated that this longteu
amount of Rs.2.379 million had been san standing issue has been mutually resolved
ferred by the Provinces to FEBF&GI and thebetween the Population Welfare Division
matter was finally resolved. However, thisand Provincial Population Welfare Depar
Secretariat have continued to receiveneo mens. It was directed that the amount of
plaints from employees of Populatidiiel-  contribution received so far by Provincial
fare Division that Benevolent Grant was notauthorities and Federal Employees Banev
being sanctioned to them. The matter wadent Fund and Group Insurance, Islamabad
therefore, taken up again with themay be adjusted as agreed. It was also d
FEBF&GI, Islamabad. They intimated thatrected that it may be ensured that payment of
the entire contribution had not yet beenBenevoent Grant and Group Insurance is
remitted to them by the Provincial Gower made to all the seventeen complainants and
ments. Hace, they were not in a position to all pending cases of this nature are cleared at
entertain certain cases. This Secretargat athe earliest. It was hoped that no sucimeo
dressed a number of letters to the Provincigblaint for norpayment of Benevolent Grant
Governments. A meeting was convened bynd Group Insurance will arise in future.
this Secretariat which was attended by eepr Comgiance was desired to be reported with-
sentatives of Population Welfare Division,in a month.
Provincial Population Welfare Departments
and FEBFI&GI, Islamabad. It was noted thatComplaint No. Reg. H/5288/97
in spite of Supr e me Pagnoent oftBénsvolehteGecants i on dat ed
19.1.1993 declaring the employees of Popu-  Mr. Taif Khan of Bannu stated that his
lation Welfare Departments as Federal Govyounger brother Mr. Naik Dad had expired
ernment servants, deductions were beinguring service and Benevolent Fund grant
made fromthem at Provincial rates. It was and sum assured have noebeanctioned to
agreed that deductions from them may béis family members so far. The matter was
made at Federal rates w.e.f. 1.10.1997. #taken up with the Federal Employeeg-B
was also agreed that liability of employeesevolent Fund and Group Insurance, Iséam
who expired or retired before 1.10.1997 maybad. They stated in their report that the claim
be accepted by Provincial Population IWe for Benevolent Fund grant was received on
fare Departrants. However, the matter still 31.3.1996, sanction was igglin favour of
remained unresolved. A final meeting wasthe family members on 18.11.1996 and



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 91

payment orders/documents were dispatchednd submitted pension papers to the Federal
to National Bank of Pakistan (NBP) BannuDirectorate of Education for onward tsan
on 19.11.1996. On receipt of the complaintmissionto the AGPR for the grant of pe
the position was confirmed from NBP, whosion. After several months, instead of dran
stated that they did not receive pasnt ing pension, the AGPR referred the case to
documents. Postal authorities were alsthe Establishment Division in February,
asked to investigate the matter. 1998 with the request to clarify whether she

Consequent to intervention of thisshould be allowed the benefits of ERBS, or,
Secretariat, the FEBF and Gl, Islamabadtherwi®, in view of Establishment Div
informed that misplaced documents haves i on 6 s Oof fice Me mor an
been traced out and Benevolent Fund upt@9.12.1997 regarding deferment of the said
30.6.1997 has been paio the complainant. scheme. The complainant submitted that

Subsequently, the complainantn-i such clarification was not required, as she
formed that the sum assured has not yet bedrad stood retired from Government service
paid to the family members. The Agencywith effect from 3.11.198 and on the other
stated that the matter is pending due to-norhand the Establishment Division O. Me-r
availability of guardianship certificate. The garding deferment was issued on
complainant was asked tarhish the same. 29.12.1997. She pleaded that as such it is
On his doing the needful, it was reportedunjust to deprive her of the benefits under
that the sum assured has also been paid ERBS. The complainant requested that the
the family members, in accordance with theAGPR, Ministry of Education and thestab-

guardianship certificate. lishment Division be directed to finalise her
case under the ERBS and be restrained from
FINANCE DIVISION taking any action which may adverselff a
fect her rights under the said scheme.
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL PAKISTAN The AGPR submitted that it has to
REVENUE (AGPR) AND AG OFFICES follow directions of the Establishment Div
sion ad the Finance Division in matters
ComplaintNo. Reg.H/5835/98 requiring clarification and in this particular
Delay in Finalisation of Pension Case case a clarification was required as to

Miss Afroze Begum, eDirector Ge- whether the complainant be allowed the
eral, Federal Directorate of Educatictain- benefits under ERBS in the particular-ci
abad complained that in spite of coetfin cumstances as narrated. The Establishment
of all formalities and submission of pensionDivision in its comments communicated that
papers to AGPR in November, 199fe it had sought the advice of the Financeibiv
AGPR had not finalised her pension. Shesion.
had opted for retirement from the post of A hearing was held wherein theme
Director General under the Early Retiremenplainant pleaded her case as aforementioned.
Benefits Scheme (ERBS). Her option hadShe stated that she was under constant stress
been accepted by the competent authorit@nd strain due to frequent transfer nogfic
The same was done under the ERBS fotion issued by her parent Ministry (Ministry
Governnent servants as envisaged in Bsta of Education). She stated that even while her
| i shment Di vi si o-RW-s cdsewas under pioeess shd \Bas Rostedl i the
Il dated 12" August, 1997. She relinquished University Grants Commission. The Méni
charge of the post on™3November, 1997 try of Education confirmed that it hadrfo



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 92

warded the pension papers of the complai 5.12.1940. A hearing was held. The original

antto the AGPR on 27.11.1997. During theService Book waseen and found that there

hearing, representative of the Establishmens no question of tempering. The entries had

Division submitted a copy of the replg-r been made under the orders of the competent

ceived from the Finance Division. In the authority. It was observed that for umpteen

same, it had been advised that the complai years nobody checked the entries. The date

ant 6s case may b ee-s aoflbirth of theecdmplairant ashnethe seovicep

tent auhority for acceptance of her option asrecord,i.e. 1.12.1947 should be taken into

6fait accompl i 6. account. It was accordingly directed that
It was held that the complainant,vha pension and other dues of the complainant

ing applied under ERBS, her option havingbe paid on that basis.

been duly accepted and she havingnreli

quished the charge on 3.11.1997, legal righComplaint No. Reg. H/18266/97

for the pension benefits under tkeheme Discrimination in Grant of Personal

had accrued to her. It was held that as sucllowance

her case would not be affected by the Bsta Mr. Muhammad Pervez Zafar, ancA

't shment Divisionos c@urtantMresedtlp wwarkihg id 93he Féderdl 9 9 7

regarding deferment of the Scheme. It wa®irectorate of Education (FDE), Islamabad

directed that the pension benefits be workedtated that as a result of his absorption in the

out by the AGPR accordingly drpaid to the Education Directorate he was allowedr-pe

complainant within 30 days. The AGPR sonal allowance, which he used to get in the

implemented the Orders. Ministry of Water and Power, but later on,
the AGPR, Islamabad disallowed the same.
Complaint No. Reg. H/19466/97 He therefore requested for intervention.
Request to Grant Pension on the Basis of On reference to the Director General,
Date of Birth in Service Book FDE, Islamabad it was reported that the

Mr. Ghulam Khan, presently residing consequent to refusal of the AGPR to absorb
in a village of Haripur stated that hie-d the personal allowance in the pay of the
partment sent his pension papers to the- Di complainat the matter had been referred to
trict Accounts Officer, Rawalpindi by imd the Finance Division. Consequently, the
cating his date of birth as 1.12.1947, as pefinance Division (Regulation Wing) gave a
his service book, whereas the DAO assumetlling that in terms of their OM.
the date of birth as 5.12.1940 on the basis d¥.1(2)Imp/94 dated 16.1.1995 the compiai
medical certificate issued by the Dist ant is entitled to continue to draw personal
Headquarters Hospital, at the time of his firsillowance w.e.fthe date of his absorption in
entry to service. The complainant stated thathe Education Directorate. It was a matter of
he was given pension and gratuity by thesatisfaction that the intervention of thiscSe
DAO taking his date of birth on 5.12.1940,retariat helped in providing due relief to the
which date did not appear in any of theerel complainant, who was also paid the arrears
vant documents, i.e. ServicBook and of personal allowance.

School Leaving Certi€ate.

The complaint was referred to theComplaint No. Reg. H8331/97
DAO, Rawalpindi who stated that date ofFamily Pension/Arrears Paid to Legal
birth recorded in the Service Book has beemeirs of Deceased Employee
tempered and he has taken the same as Mr. Muhammad Mubarik resident of a



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 93

village in Tehsil and District Abbottabad the representative of the complainant had
stated that his deceased brother Muhammaeceived the original authority for safe
Banaras was serving as a Valveman in Sutransmission to the AG Punjab. It was also
Division, Murree undethe control of kec- stated that duplicate authority would be
utive Engineer Public Health Engineeringissued on knowing thactual position from
Division No. 1, Rawalpindi and he died onthe complainant. When asked if the original
25.1.1996 while in service. He stated that thauthority was passed on to the AG Punjab
deceased had rendered more than 10 yeaise complainant stated that she had wrongly
qualifying meritorious service, entitling him retained the authority with her. However, she
to pension; the deesed being unmarried, sent it to the AG Punjab who finalised the
his father was entitled to receive hisnpe pension case angsued PPO No0.2205/Bal to
sionary benefit, but he also expired onthe District Accounts Officer, D. G. Khan.
25.1.1996, after five days of the death of hisThe complainant gratefully confirmed that
son, before receiving the pensionary é&en her pension was fixed at the rate of
fits. The complainant had applied forypa Rs.637.14 per month and that she received
ment of pensionary befits to the District arrears of pension amounting to Rs.7,357.63.
Accounts Officer, Rawalpindi, who had Thus, the complainamot due relief with the
declined. intervention of this Secretariat.

The complaint was referred to the
above mentioned Office and was followedComplaint No. Reg. H/6953/98
up considerably. It was intimated that theDelay in Payment of Attendant Allowance
matter had been taken up by the officeco Mr. Muhammad Nazir, a retired Hdva
cerned with the Accounta@eneral, Punjab. dar of Loralai Scouts agitated against-A
Consequently, the AG Punjab addressed theountant General Pakistan Revenue (Sub
DAO, Rawalpindi, directing him to make Office) Qudta that the Agency has delayed
payment of life time arrears of pe payment of his attendance allowance of
sion/gratuity to the legal heirs of the lateRs.80 p.m. granted to him on invalidation
pensioner. The DAO, Rawalpindi was- d from service with effect from 31.10.1991.

rected to ensure compliance of the ordgrs The Accountant General Pakistan Rev-
AG Punjab and intimate this Secretariatt nues ( Sub Of fieealpd Quet t
within 60 days. that the IGFC had noproduced coplete

relevant documents to his office, due to
Complaint No. Reg. H/14770/98 which the case was pending in his office.
Delay in Payment of Family Pension Both the Agencies were instructed to settle

Mst. Kaniz Fatima of Wah Cantt. @ the case by mutual consultation. Cens
plained against A. G. Punjab for delay inquently, the case of the retired official which
payment of family pension and sought helphad remained pending fabout seven years
in the matte When the complaint was taken was settled.

up with the Agency it reported that the

sealed authority was not received from theComplaint No. Reg. Q/18/98

Accountant General, Balochistan and thatllegal Recovery of Amount of

the latter was requested for the supply oRs . 21, 459. 44 from His Wi
duplicate copy of the authority so thatypa Dues

ment of pensin could be made to the e Haji Ghulam Hussain of Quetta lodged
plainant. The AG Balochistan replied thata complaint against Accountant General



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 94

Balochistan that illegal recovery of Sindh, in connection with less payment of
Rs.21,459.4 had been made from hie-d GP Fund as he had received only Rs.12,000
ceased wifebs pensi asfina payment ob leteeméntid theae t 1 r e d
as an employee of Health DepartmentyGo 1991 as primary school teacher, whereas his
ernment of Balochistan. Investigatiore-r cdleagues had been paid Rs.40,000 each.
vealed that the said recovery was made by The matter was taken up with theneo
the Health Department on the grounds thaterned Agency. The Agency informed that
the service book ofhe official was ms- necessary authority for the remaining
placed and she could not be retired at the agamount of GP Fund, amounting to Rs.73,959
of superannuation and served upto the age ¢iad beenssued on 1.6.1998 in favour of the
60 years and 7 months. Hence, recovery fotomplainant.

seven months salary was made from her  The complainant, in his letter dated
service dues. The Chief Secretary, Gaver 17.6.1998, expressed his heartfelt gratitude
ment of Balochistan waadvised to refund for getting his case processed to his satisfa
the recovered amount as the official did notion after the lapse of seven years.

remain in service intentionally. Moreover,

for the period of seven months she was pai€omplaint No. Reg. K/2893/97

for the duties she performed and in IslamUnjust Recowery of Rs.56,935 After 11

and General Law, there is no concept offears on the Alleged Grounds of Wrong

getting labour witoutremuneration. Fixation of Pay
Mr. Allahdad Chandio of Mirpur
Complaint No. Reg. H/23190/97 Mathelo, District Ghotki complained about
Abnormal Delay in Payment of GPF to unjust recovery of Rs.56,935 after about 11
the Widow of an Employee of Health years of his retirement on the alleged
Department, Government of Balochistan ~ grounds of wrong kation of pay.
Widow of Abdullah Jan an employee of Examination of the case revealed that

Health Department, Government of Bethi- the alleged overpayment of pay on- re
stan approached this Setariat agitating fixation to the complainant was noticed by
against Accountant General Balochistan fothe Agency in the year 1993 whereas the
delay in payment of GPF amount of her lateAgency had issued a letter in this connection
husband. Investigation of the case indicateth 1983 and cognisance of this lettead
that the Accountant General, Balochistarbeen taken by the Agency after more than 10
had asked the C&W Department, Gaver years. This lapse on the part of the Agency
ment of Balochistan to provid@formation was taken notice of, as the complainant had
about deduction of GPF contributions of thedrawn his pay after due authorisation of the
late official, but no response was coming.competent authority. Therefore, after more
With the intervention of this Secretariat thethan 10 years of his retirenmtepointation by
case was finalised and payment of GPRhe Agency to a recovery to the tune of
amount was made to the widow which wasRks.56,935 from a poor pensioner was held to

pending since long. be unjust in view of the fixation of a pay
made by the competent authority. Aator
Complaint No.Reg. H/20928/97 ingly, the Agency was directed not to make
Less Payment in Respect of GP Fund any recovery from the complaint.
Mr. Abdul Haq of Rahimyar Khan filed Upon timely intervention of this Office

a complaint against the Accountant Generalvhich resulted in redressal of his grievance,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 95

the complainant wrote a letter to this Officein accordance with the prevalent instru

and expressing his extreme gratitude. tions. The intervention of th Secretariat
resulted in tracing out of the original service
Complaint No. Reg. H/14589/97 roll of the complainant, his pay was fixed,
Commuted Portion of Family Pension giving benefit of the increment and the-r
Restored vised Pension Payment Order (PPO) was

Mst. Syedan Bibi, residing in a village sent to the District Accounts Officer, Rawa
in Tehsil Kahuta, District Rawalpindi filed a pindi. Compliance was diged within 30
complaint against AGPR, Karachi regardingdays.
delay in restoration of commuted portion of
pension of her late husband Mr. Adalat Khanc ;stoms DEPARTMENT
to her. The matter was taken up with the
AGPR Karachi who reported that the caseComplaint No. Reg. K/12/98 (Imp) in
has been since finalised and the National Reg.K/4026/93
Bank of Pakistan, Kallar Syedian Branch,Delay in Settlement of Family Pension
Rawalpindi has been authorised to make  Mst. Fatima Haider of Karachi, one of
payment on account of restoration ofnco the two wives of a Customs Officer who had
mut ed portion of p eiedswhite in.serviCecomplbireed of delay i s
grievance was thlaredressed to her satisfa grant of family pension. The first wife of the
tion. deceased did not recognise the complainant
as second wife of the deceased employee for

DISTRICT ACCOUNTS OFFICER, the purpose of payment of proportionate

RAWALPINDI pension as per rules. The Department was
Complaint No. Reg. H/21024/97 earlier directed vide
Failure to Grant Anomaly Increment. order dated 11.12.1994 to distribute the
Payment of Difference of Gratuity and service dues of the deceased among both the
Grant of Additional Increment widows as per rules subject to mutuah€o

Ch. Hag Nawaz an eRub Inspector of sent. However, according to the complai
Police presetty residing in Bheen, Tehsil ant, the first wife being well settled in life,
and District Chakwal had retired from Policehad no interest to get the service dues and
Department w.e.f. 1.1.1992. After retirementwas delaying the matter due to which the
he was granted an additional incrementomplainant, with minor children, wascfa
w.e.f. 1.1.1991 and entry to this effect hadng hardship.
been made in his service book, but he did  The matter was pursued with the Cu
not receie the benefit of the additional toms Department and the first wife of the
increment. He had made efforts with thedeceased employee was also called at our
office of the Senior Superintendent of PoliceRegional Office Karachi. Ultimately, she
(SSP) and District Accounts Officer, Rawa agreed that the payment of the service dues
pindi to resolve the issue. of the deceased employee be made to both

On taking up the matter with thefi@-  the widows as per rules. She gave a written
es concerned it was found ththe service consent to the disbursement of the dues. As
book of the complainant could not be tracedsuch, the case was closed with directions to
and due to noiavailability of the same the Customs Department to settle the ssav
department of the complainant had beemues of both the widows and report compl
requested to prepare a duplicate service boance within 30 days.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 96

Complaint No. Reg. H/184/98 (Imp) in When the matter was taken up with the
Reg. H/4332/98 Agency it acknowledged that relief was due
Delay in Settlement of Pension Case to the complaiant, if she clears the default

Mr. Anjum Hilal, Senior Intelligence of principal amount she could be given the
Officer of the Directorate General of &u desired remission. The complainant was
toms and Excise who hadtired on medical addressed. She did the needful and replied
grounds complained that his Departmenback that she had deposited an amount of
was delaying his pension order/case. Rs.70,000 as advised by the Agency when

The matter was taken up and pursuedhe contacted itApparently, nothing had
with the Agency. As a result thereof, Agencybeen paid against the loan and the outstan
reported that pension case has been finalisadg amount was the entire principal amount
and Pension Payment Order (PR@¥ been of Rs.70,000 itself, with entire interest being
issued on 14.7.1998. Through his letter datr e mi t t ed wunder t he Pri me
ed 21.7.1998 Mr. Anjum Hilal also ne Package. On further follow up of the matter
firmed the position and thanked this Secr the Agencyasked that the complainant be

tariat as follows: advised to collect property documents on
Aal l I have t o e-ayroduaion fofl legalnhkeirshipo aertificatel as r
cal l t he sayi ng 0 beguredeunderl thet ralestafiea whiche®kv er 0 .

That my case was delayatie Agency demption Deed will be executed. Thento

in its finalisation has regretted after all. plainant got relief with the closure ofcA

May your esteemed organisation §ro count after paymentfdhe principal amount

per forever and may Allah Almighty of Rs.70,000 instead of Rs.141,052 with

give you the power and strength for ini-interest for which notice was served upon

tiating justice in favour of the ndlul  her.

(Ameen). The case may very kindly

now be filed wihout any further m- Complaint No. Reg.H/1611/98

ceeding and that too, with a bundle ofRequest for Remission as a Widow

thanks. o Mst. Salamat Bibi of Rawalpindi had

stated that her husband who was a Gover

HOUSEBUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION ment sevant had died quite sometime ago
(HBFC) and her source of income is the meagre
Complaint No. Reg.H/67/98 family pension of Rs.688 p.m..She had taken
Request for Remission of Interest on Loan & l0an from the Agency for building a house,

Mst. Tahira Begum of District Islajs  © Nt he guarantee of her
bad stated that her late husband wasriog  M!- Fazal Alam because on the basis of her
Proof Reader in a newspaper, had taken @€agre inome the loan could not be san
loan of Rs.70,000 from the Agency in 1983t|oned._ The loan of Rs.97,000 was ta_ken in
and died on B October, 1989. She stated 1989, instalment for repayments was fixed at
that the instalments could not be paid afte[3$-1,324 p.m. and Mr. Fazal Alam kept
the sad demise of her husband and she hR&Ying the instalments till he unfortunately
now received a notice of an outstarglin died on 29.4.1996. The complainant stated
amount of Rs.141,052 against the loan. ShBer patheticsituation in that she has three
requested that she be given the benefit gions and three daughters with very meagre
remi ssion of inter edipanc@fegqurces and feqyestedjhagshesbe e 1 6

Relief Package for widows. given remission on the basis of insurance of



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 97

late Mr. Fazal Alam. Office took up the matter of settlement of
When the matter was taken up with thedeath claim with the State Life Insurance
Agency it informed that late MFazal Alam, Corporation (SLIC) an objection wasised
the guarantor, being a third person, no reliefbout discrepancy in the date of death being
is admissible to him in the form of death9™ or 10" April, 1993. The HBFC had been
claim from State Life Insurance Gmration. asking the complainant for furnishing the
However, the Agency agreed that the ladycorrect document in this respect. On the
complainant is entitled to remission of entireother hand the Union Council had been
rent (interest) in prsuance of the Relief refusing to do so.
Package announced by the Prime Minister of It was observed that is extremely sad
Pakistan. The Agency advised that the comen the part of the Union Council to refuse to
plainant should contact the drict Manager, make a small correction as such. Theneo
Rawalpindil for needful. Consequent to the plainant has stated the date of sad demise of
same the Agency iimhated that on the basis her husband as 10.4.1993 and it should be
of calculations if the complainant makes a taken as that. It was directed that with the
payment of Rs.11,845 before 30.4.1998 hesame the controvey should stand closed
case will be processed for remission of enand the HBFC should immediately forward
tire rent charged on her account since itshe case of the complainant to SLIC. It was
inception upto 30.4.1998. The complainanturther directed that the matter should be
deposited the amount of Rs.11,845 orpursued by the HBFC with SLIC on ngen-
27.4.1998, consequetd which the Agency al level and due relief to the complainant
remitted the entire rent amounting toshould be ensured withB0O days.
Rs.89,225. It was noted with satisfaction that
she has got due relief with the interventionComplaint No. Reg.H/4644/98

of this Secetariat. Delay in Return of Original Documents

on Closing of Account
Complaint No. Reg.H/2792/98 Malik Muhammad Nawaz of Rawa
Delay in Release of Land Documents pindi stated that he had taken a loan of
Despite Clearance of.oan Rs.97,000 from the Agency, of which he had

Mst. Farhat Bibi, widow of Muham- been paying the instalments since Septe
mad Rafique of Attock stated that her husber, 1987. He enclosed a detailed statement
band died on 10.4.1993, being in grief due t@f amounts deposited by him, giving a total
the sad demise the date of death was inadf Rs.90,404 upto 7.7.1997 and stated that
vertently entered as 9.4.1993. She stated thatcording to the advice of the HBFC, Ra-
she approached the Union @ou which  walpindi Office he deposited a further
refused to correct the date of death. She waamount of Rs.40,837 on 11.8.1997. This
asked by the Agency toeposit Rs 56,219 amount wasridicated to him by the Agency
due from her before further action could beas the outstanding one. The complainant
taken. She did the needful on 18.9.1996 bulleged that after the same the Agency was
her account was not closed. She complainednable to reconcile the account and close it
that she has orphan &dien, cannot run within the stipulated period of one month.
from office to office and her problem shouldHe also alleged demand of illegal grat#ic
be solved. tion for closure of the Loan Account.

On taking up the matter with the Agen- When the matter was taken up with the
cy it came out that when the HBFC, HeadAgency it stated that no doubt the account is



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 98

required to be closed within a month ihet Complaint No. Reg. H/12812/98

erwise in order for closing, but the case ofRequest to Refund Amount Deducted on

the complainant had been delayed due téccount of House Rent Allowance

omission of entes in respect of two pa Mr. Munir Ahmed Shams had taken
ments and certain audit observations. Th@remature retirement in 1992, twgears
Agency denied the allegation regardingearlier than his superannuation when he was
demand of illegal gratification. However, theworking as Chief Manager, HBFC, Zonal
intervention of this Secretariat resulted inOffice, Islamabad. He stated that he did so,
closing of Account on 14.3.1998 and thebecause of being a heart patient when he was
complainant gratefly acknowledged that transferred to Gilgit at the age of 58 years
the same has been done exclusively becausad his health did not allow himoving as

of this intervention. He confirmed that hissuch. The presence of his wife, a Head
property documents have been returned andurse in the Federal Government Services

the Redemption Deed has been signed. Hospital, Islamabad was essential forKeo
ing after his health. The complainant stated
Complaint No. Reg.H/5601/98 that at the time of his retirement, an amount
Request for Giving Insurance Credit in of Rs.99,792 was deducted fronis hpen-
the Payment of Loan Dues, Keeping in sionary dues, without giving him any notice,
View the Disability of Her Son or, a hearing. This was on account of House

Mst. Ghulam Aisha widow of Mu- Rent Allowance paid to him for the period
hammad Ramzan of Sargodha had stateldebruary, 1982 to December, 1988. His wife
that her late husband had served as a Drivérad been allotted Government accomarod
in Pakistan Air Force for 22 years, becamdion, in which he was residing and thgen-
disabled and was discharged fronrvéee. cy took the plea that he could not draw
She stated that a loan of Rs.139,000 walouse rent allowance in this situatiorg- a
taken from the Agency on the guarantee o€ or di ng t o Finance Di
her son. She had stated further that her sddo.5(17}GAZ.Imp(1)/73 dated 20th b+
worked in Saudi Arabia and it was with hisvember, 1974. The same provides ak fo
earnings that repayments were madefotd  lows:
tunately, he became ill and the Maeadlic nlf both husbandg and w
Board in Sargodha examined his disability. ernment servants arresiding together
The complainant requested that since her son  at the same station in a Government
has become disabled and the case is insured residence allotted to one of them, house

she should be given the benefit of the msu rent allowance shall not be admissible

ance. to the other even if the station is a spec-
When the matter was taken up with the i fied one. o

Agency it indicated in its repbthat a claim The complainant enclosed copy of a

has been lodged with the State Life Insu decision of Federal Serviceilbunal, Ham-

ance Corporation (SLIC) and the complai abad dated 23.6.1986 in the case of Mrs.

ant should wait for the decision. The AgencyRazi Begum, a Section Officer of tha-F

was directed to expedite the finalisation ofnance Division. Her husband was working in

the insurance case at personal level witthe Quaide-Azam University. In the context

SLIC. It was directed thatug benefit should o f t he Finance Di visi o
be ensured to the complainant within 3020.11.1974, the Tribunal observed ag- fo

days and compliance be reported. lows:



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 99

ANeither the Uni v eplaisanttwas entled tonthek lrousent al-u | e

affecting the Federal Governmenne lowance, the deduction of Rs.99,792 from

ployees nor the Federal Governmenthe pensionary dues of the complainant has

can make any rule affecting the iJn no lawful authority and is unjust. It was

versity empl oyee. oaccordingly directed that the amount should

The Order of the Tribunal concluded asbe refunded to complainant. Compliance
follows: was desired within 30 days.

AThe net resul tisis that we accept t h

appeal and direct that the appellanycome Tax DEPARTMENT

should be allowed house rent alio

ance as admissible under the rules an@omplaint No. Reg. H/5937/98

refund the amount already deducted orRequest for Refund of Overpaid Income

this account. 0O Tax

In its report, the Agency tried to justify Mr. Abdul Qayyum an BExContractor
the deduction. They took support of Financeof Gujar Khan complained that a refund of
Divi si on (Regul ati on RWwl4h2l4 @as due noohimhan raccadnt Bf.
dated 10.4.1988, by which they have ilar Income Tax already paid/deducted from him.
fied that House Rent Allowance will not be On taking up te matter with the Agency it
admissible even in cases where one of thacted promptly in the matter, which had
spouses is employed by the FederalvGo been delayed unnecessarily. The Agency
ernment and the other by an autonomousgeported that the amount has now been paid
organisation,if posted at the same stationand the complainant confirmed receipt of the
and one of them has been provided witrsame.
accommodation.

Further report of the Agency was calledComplaint No. Reg. H/1029/98
and a hearing was held. It was seen that by@elay/Inaction in Refund d Rs.221,420
letter dated 23.8.1997 the HBFC, Heafi O Mr. Abdul Aziz of Rawalpindi cm-
fice, Karachi had asked the Finance Divisiorplained regarding nepayment of the due
whether they had filed an appeal against thamount of Income Tax refund. Whennco
aforementioned decision of the Federal Sements were called from the Agency they
vice Tribunal. It was confirmed during the were not found to be satisfactory and ier
hearing that in spite of lapse of all this timefore a date was fixed for hearing by the
from 23.8.1997, the Finance Division havelnvestigding Officer. After hearing the pa
not replied to this question. It wéheld that ties and examining the record produced by
Finance Di vi si onds temhitrangpiced thad despite thd availgb8 8
cannot overrule the view held by the Federaity of documents to the fact that tax had been
Service Tribunal judgement. That OM.pai d/ deducted at source
therefore does not hold any ground. Theown decision that the refund was payable to
only manner of reversing the decision of thethe complainant, the refund was not made. It
Federal Service Tribunal would be appeal has been admitted by the Agency that the
against the same in the competent higheexcess amount had been paid/deducted at
forum. There being nbing to indicate the source, but it was not refunded. No plausible
reversal of the aforeméoned decision of reason for the same could be given by the
the Federal Service ifunal, it still holds Agency. However, after verifying the pa
ground. As such, it was held that the comiment challans, the Assistant Commissioner,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 100

Income Tax gave a written undertaking thatADBP should also adopt this facility ave
refund would be issued at the earliest. Relieble in the case of government servants. Dur-
was thus provided to the complainant withing the hearing, representative of the Agency

the intervention of this Secretariat. informed that the matter is under considera-
tion.

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BANK OF As for relief to the complainant, it was

PAKISTAN (ADBP) recommended that; (i) the complainant be
appointed again on contract lmsas the

Complaint No. Req.H/2447/98 Agency had appointed her earlier; (ii) with

Request for Regularisation of Service in the same, she should be allowed to retain the

Place of Her Deceased Husband accommodation allotted to her late husband,

Mst. Nusrat Amina presently working in which she is presently residing with her
as Typist in the Library of ADBP, Head children and; (iii) the Agency should extend
Office, Islamabad stated that her lateshu the facility as above gen by the Cabinet
band was working as a Driver in th®BP, Decision in the case of government servants,
became invalid with an attack of paralysis inin respect of its employees also. With the
1992 and expired on 1.12.1996. She stateshme, the complainant should be considered
that the Agency was good enough to employor regular appointment, subject to hei-fu
her on workcharge basis, later on she wadilling the requirement of typing speed for
employed on contract, but on the expiry ofthe post of Typist.
the same she had been again emploge It was observed that human tragedy can
work-charge basis. She stated that her eldefall on anybody. Everybody should do what
son is 18 years old, is invalid and requiredcan be done to avert the devastating effect of
treatment. As a special case she had bedghe same. A sympathetic response was e
allowed to retain the accommodation &llo pected within a month.
ted to her late husband, but with hen-e
ployment on workcharge basis she had Complaint No. Reg.H/7074/98
become urentitled to the same. She prayedRequest for Appointment in ADBP Unde
that in order to solve her problems her serDisabled Persons Quota
vice may be regularised. She also gave some Mr. Ahmad Naveed Zafar of Islamabad
instances of incumbents who have beewstated in his application that his father is
employed by the Agency on humanitarianworking as an Assistant Director in the
grounds. ADBP, Head Office, Islamabad and has

A hearing was held. It was noted thatserved the institution for more than 23 years.
there is a ban on recruitment, but thevGo He stated that he is theddest son and was
ernment of Pakistan, Establishment Divisionquite normal upto 1993 when he met severe
vide its O.M. No. 5/4/9R.M. dated 18 motorcycle accident resulting in his left arm
January, 1996 have in accordance with Callbecoming absolutely weak after serious
inet Decision of 8.1.1996 laid down that thefracture. He stated that after prolonged-ho
widow of a deceased governmemimoyee pitalisation, he passed his Matriculation
or one of his eligible children should be examination in 1995 andad made efforts
provided employment in the government atwith the Agency for employment as ars-A
the appropriate level. This facility is in the sistant under the quota of disabled persons,
case of government servants only. It wa® r , t hat reservedm-for <ch
observed that it will be fair and just that theployees. His efforts not having succeeded,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 101

he requested the Ombudsman office fodied in July 1995. A cheque for payment of
intervention. gratuity for Rs.61,011.54 was issued by

The matter was aken up with the Wapda and credited to her account mnai
Agency which inteialia stated that presus- tained in Habib Bank Limited (HBL), $a
ly the Bank has provided employmentto 10g o d h a . She all eged that
disabled persons under centralisegruit- brother Mr. Faheem Noor Khan alse-r
ment system of Phad# against 914 abled ceived the followng amounts from Wapda:

persons. However, due to downsizing and i) Welfare Fund Rs.65,000

curtailing of staff in all ffices and inancial i) Burial Fund Rs.18,000

institutions, the Bank has nowedded to She also alleged that Mr. Faheem Noor

pay Rs.2,000 against each vacant post tghan later on, drew all amounts from her

National Council for Rehabilitation of disa-ac count s Aafter falling
bled persons. bank staff fraudulentlyo

The Bank thus admitted not havingsingle penny to heiShe requested that Mr.
fulfilled the statutory requirement of 1% Faheem Noor Khan be asked to return the
guota reserved fodisabled persons and is above amounts to her.
paying the penalty as above for not doing so.  On taking up the matter with it, HBL
In his rejoinder the complainant referred toreported that the cheque dated 26.3.1996 for
the Government of Pakistan, Establishmenthe amount of Rs.61,011.54 was received
Di visionds Offi ce -Mefrono tha XENuWapds an. favéur @f/Msto6
RW.II dated 21.8.1997, which provides thatFahmida Bgum and credited to her account
Ai n or dress tha grievanees of theon 10.4.1996. She issued a cheque for
disabled persons, the competent authoritirs.61,000 in the name of Mr. Fahim Noor
has been pleased to decide to lift the ban okhan and the amount was paid to him. The
fresh recruitment/employment of disabledstatement of account for the period 4.1.1996
persons against 1% quota reserved for theo 2.9.1996 was despatched to the complai
under the Disabled Persons (Employmenant and she nev@ointed out any discpan-
and Rehabilitatin) Ordinance, 1981 subject cy. The XEN Wapda 2nd Division &mdha
to adoption of procedure as prescribed undassued another cheque dated 28.12.1995 for
the rul eso. Rs.65,000 in favour of the complainant. This

It was accordingly recommended thatwas encashed by the complainant from the
the complainant should be considered for &atchery Bazaar Branch, Sargodha. There
suitable appointment in accordance with thavas no transaction ¢¥s.18,000, being Buri-
above and compliance reported within aal Fund.
month. On calling her rejoinder, the comptai
ant stated that she did not withdraw
Rs.61,000 and that she did not issue any

HaABIB BANK LIMITED (HBL
( ) cheque for Rs.65,000. As for burial fund, she

Complaint No. Reg. H/18232/97 stated that this amount (Rs.18,000) was
Alleged Fraudulent Drawal of Dues of deposited in her accourand she believed

Her Late Husband with the Collaboration that it was misappropriated by Mr. Faheem

of Bank Staff Noor Khan with the coll a

Mst. Fahmeeda Begum residing inStaff. A hearing was held, during which also
Mandi Bahauddin stated in her complaintthe complainant refused to own the sign
that her husband Mr. Nadeem Noor Khartures and the cheques for the amounts of



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 102

Rs.61,000 and Rs.65,000hd representative issued ATM Cards to soe persons who are
of HBL was asked to produce opinion ofknown to be the friends of the Bank staff.
handwriting expert about genuineness of the  On calling a report from the HBL,
signatures appearing on the chequesn-co Head Office, Karachi, they stated as follows:
paring the same wath TWanpH av ex ame & Xxesgufgonr me d
tures on Account opening form. Represent tive, Habib Bank Ltd. Bahrain that the
tive of the Bank stated that hechiearnt that matter was personally discussed with
Mr. Faheem Noor Khan had deposited a sum  the complainant (Mr. Muhammad Ab-
of Rs.127,000 in National Savings in the dul Haneef Qureshi). After listening to
name of compl ai nant 6s Hsiimonvenisncen he was explained
Another hearing was held, which was the position and assured that ormeo

attended by Mr. Muhammad Afzal, AVP, pletion of computerisation which iswu
HBL and Mr. Wagar Raza, Accounts Assi der process at our branches in Bahrain,
tant, Wapda, Qice of XEN(E) 2nd Division he will be issued an ATM (Benefit)
Sargodha. Representative of HBL produced  Card. The report added that thenco

a copy of Forensic Science Laboratorg-L plainant has shown his satisfaction over
horebs | e tFEC datedN402.1998 4 2 the discussion and has also withdrawn

asking for the compl aihniasntodesmpsli aginmtt.urf sc oMry t
ten in slow and fast speed and stated that the letter dated 13.6.1998 was also-e
complainant hd been asked to provide the dorsed with the report
same. The required signatures were awaited. The investigation of this Secretariat
Representative of Wapda produced a papdrelpedto alleviate the grievance of theme

from which it appeared that codsring the plainant.

fact that Mr. Faheem Noor Khan had pur-

chased Defence Savings Certificates O&rate BANK OF PAKISTAN

Rs.127,600 in the nanod the complaia nt 6 s

son, the dispute between them was settle€omplaint No. Reg.H/1255/98

What transpired from the position broughtDelay in Releasing of Full Amount of

out above was that the complaint is in faciGratuity

related to a family dispute. However, the Mr. Irshad Ahmed resident of Bah
intervention of this Secretariat was of help inwalpur stated in his complaint that he was

resolving the ratter. employed in Radio Pakistan andired in
November 1996. He did not get full amount

Complaint No. Reg. H/10045/98 of his gratuity. In this connection he wrote to

Delay in Issuance of ATM Card the Accountant General Pakistan Revenues,

Mr. Abdul Haneef Qureshi, working in Islamabad who asked the Manager, State
Bahrain complained against Habib BankBank of Pakistan (SBP), Islamabad to credit
Ltd. Bahrain, stating that he had applied fora sum of Rs.12,515.30 to the PB@nsion
issuance of an ATM Card, the Bank pro Fund. However, the complainant had not
ised to issue the same withihweeks, but received the full amount of his gratuity, due
even after several months the card has nab which he had requested for intervention.
been issued. He further stated that the Banks The matter was taken up with SBP
in Bahrain, including the UBL Pakistan issuewhich intimated on 13.3.1998 that the \Go
an ATM Card normally within 10/12 daysofer nment 6s aut ho-i/PBCy bear
the request. He further stated that HBL hag7596-97/1926 dated 18.6.1997 for ypa



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 103

ment of Rs.12,515.30 was received by themvith US$ 324.74 on 4.11.1996 with Chase

on 20.6.1997 and payment of the same wallew York. Theyreferred the matter to their

made on 25.6.1997 per contra credit @g-N FE Recon Deptt., and after tracing the credit

tional Bank of Pakistan, Main Branchs-1 and on basis of Commerzbank tested TLX

lamabad for onward credit to PBC Cehtra dated 8.1.1998, remitted funds to their Civil

ised Account No.@l PBC Pension Fund Lines Branch, Jhelum vide their FMT 3/2 for

maintained with their Foreign Affairs Brach. Rs.14,257 which stood credited to benefi-

National Bank of Pakistan, Main Branch,cia r y 6 sint an@G101998.

Islamabad has also confirmed vide their However, the complainant insisted on

letter dated 9 March, 1998 that the above payment of profit for the period during

amount was transferred to National Bank ofwhich the amount remained with the UBL.

Pakistan, Ministry of Feign Affairs They held that they were not at fault for

Branch, Islamabad on 30.6.1997 for credit talelay in payment. What appeared was that

the above mentioned account. US$ 324. 74 were ountedi ted
A copy of SBPO0s a@amo4ellmelmt9ioneld was UBL

letter was sent to the complainant forimfo cr ed i t t he amount to co

mation and necessary action. He informecccount immediately thereafter. However,

that he has received the cheque of Rs.20,33Ge credit was afforded to her account as late

dated2.4.1998 from the PBC, Headquartersas 20.1.1998. Although payment was made

Islamabad for the amount due to him. to the compl ai naendateds wi f

prevailing on 17.1.1998, yet the face-r

mained that US$ 324.74 remained with the

UNITED BANK LIMITED (UBL
( ) UBL and as such payment of interest at

Complaint No. Reg. H/861/98 prevailing rate for foreign currency account
Delay in One Year in Payment of 334.62 appeared due to the complainant. Therefore,
US Dollars to His Wife it was recommended that the PresiderigL.U

Malik Muhammad Siddique presently should look into this case to afford due cred-
wor king in thioffbmp itte theconpripaotb |
stated in his complaint that he remitted US$
334.62 in September, 1996 from China, fortComplaint No. Reg. H/1333/98
credit to his wif a-0sNompaymentaiRs.7INB650fHISO 45 ma i
tained in the United Bank Limited (UBL), Deceased Father Despite Provision of
Civil Lines Branch, Jhelum. This amount Succession Certificate
was not credit eumt.t Heo h MrsMulhamrmael Fasin Khanof Islaamn
took up the matter with the UBL, but therebad stated in his complaintah his father
was no response. He requested for interve expired on 18.5.1997. He maintained his
tion for redressal of his grievance. Account No. 8678 in the United Banknrht

The matter was taken up with the UBL.ited (UBL), Dijkot Branch, Faisalabad. Ba
They informed that the matter had alreadyance in this account was Rs.71,865. He and
been referred by TLX to Commerzbankother successors of his father obtained a
Frankfut on 30.12.1997, requesting to checkSuccession Certificate. The same vgab-
their record and confirm whether any suchmitted to the Bank for withdrawal of fund
remittance was received at their end and r om hi s f at her 6s accoun
transmitted to them. Commerzbank Hean not make payment on one pretext or another.
furt confirmed that their A/C was credited He therefore requested for intervention.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 104

The matter was taken up with the UBL.equivalent to Pak Rs.13,704 was paid on

They informed that payment was made td®6.5.1988 through MT to their City Branch,

the beneficiary as per provisions of thecsu Peshawar who further remitted it to their

cession Certificate, by crediting his PLSBatkhela Branch for credit to berf i ci ar y os

Account No0.11837/1 maintained at theiraccount. Vide their subsequent letter dated

Dijkot Branch and that delay was caused ir80.10.1997 they intimated that the proceeds

the process of seeking approval of theneo of the TT No0.54188 dated 26.4.1988 were

petent authority of the Bank for paymentincr edi t ed t o benefinci aryo

termsof the Succssion Certificate. ant , to whom copies of |
The complainant was informed of this 16.10.1997 and 30.10.1997 wepeovided,

position. In reply he, confirmed that ypa informed that he was approached by the

ment has been made to him, by affordingManager NBP Batkhela Branch to receive

credit to his PLS Account. The case wasRs.13,600 against US$ 800 in October, 1997

closed as having borne fruit. and the same was refused by him. He also
asked for payment of US$ 800 at the e

Complaint No. Reg. H/36/98 (Imp) in change rate of Rs.45 per dollar plus 12%

Reg. H/17080/97 interest for the nine years and compensation

Non-payment of Remittance of US$ 800 for the expenditure incurred and mental

Mr. Mumtaz Zafar Khan of Islamabad torture suffered by him.
stated in his complaint that he deposited A hearing was held, during which the
US$ 800 in UBL Lebanon and Pakistan,representative of NBP accepted that the
Tripoly, Lebanon on 26.4.1988 for remi amount of US$ 800 was received by NBP,
tances to his f adidm-e rNew YoklLo® 23:6d 388 and paymemwds N
al Bank of Pakistan (NBP), Batkhelama d e t o beneficiaryos
Branch, Malakand, NWFP. UBL sent this27.19.1997. He expressed willingness to pay
amount to NBP, 100 Wall Street, New York. profit on sum of Rs.13,704 at PLS rate of
NBP Batkhela issued a certificate datedprofit from May, 1988 to October, 1997. The
9.6.1996 stating t hacomplainas PresSed for payment oiPakistarb e e n
credited to the relevant account during andRupees equivalent to US$ 800 at current rate
after 1988 neitbr we have received original of exchange plus profit plus compensation
i nstrumento. NBP H eoa drario@sf dcdounts., It wHsa evideaththat
refused to take responsibility of US$ 800cr edi t was afforded to t
and advised that no credit regarding US®ount in Pakistan Rupees equivalent to US$
800 was outstanding in NBP, New York 800 at the rate of exchange prevailing in
Branch. He requested for intervention forMay, 1988 as late as October, 1997, whereas
recovery of the amount of $% 800 with this amount should have been credited as
interest and requested for compensatiorgarly as in May, 1988. The result was that
equivalent to the principal amount of US$the beneficiary could not make use of this
800. money either for investment or otherwise

The matter was taken up with the UBLduring the period May, 1988 onwards due to
who informed that as the funds were alreadyhe fault of NBP.
with the NBP, the matter was to be settled by =~ Taking all aspects of thease in view,
NBP, Karachi Office. A refemce was made the President, NBP was directed to pay prof-
to the NBP who vide their letter datedit on the sum of Rs.13,704, as would have
16.10.1997 informed that the said remittancédeen due to the beneficiary, from year to



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 105

year, had the amount of Rs.13,704 beehad been rude in dealing with the borrowers.
credited to his account in May, 1988, at theThe concerned Manager gave assurance that
rate of 15% per annum (from 231988 to no cause of such complaint will be given in

27.10.1997). the future. The complainant requested that
she be allowed to make repayments in the
SMALL BUSINESSFINANCE CORPORATION manner that is possible for her. The ngpa
(SBFC) ment period has not expired. The complai
Complaint No. Reg. K/1252/98 ant offered to make repayments in imsta

Harassment by the Officials of Agency in ments of Rs.50,000 each on guarterly basis.
Recovery of Loan of Rs.4 Lakhs Granted ~ 1N€ Agency agreed to receive the same thus
Under the Unemployed Scheme in !nstalments giving benefit to the e
Ms. Musharraf Jehan Pasha of KarachPlainat. The Agency also promised to take
alleged oppressév and discriminatory the issue of waiver (_)f interest WI"[I"I the_nmo
proach in making recovery of a loan of Petent a_u_thorlty in view of the critical fina
Rs.400,000 granted in the name of M/s info cial position of Fhe borrower and totall€o
tech Computer Centre in 1994. The ladyapse of her business.
complainant stated that she was aggrieved
by the highhandedness and inhuman fseha FOOD, AGRICULTURE AND
iour of the recovery staff ohe Corporation. LIVESTOCK DIVISION
The complainant further stated that heribus
ness could not flourish due to disturbance€omplaint No. Reg. H/829/98
in the city. Moreover, her partner who wasRequest for Payment of Medical Bills
co-borrower of the loan, got married and Mr. Muhammad Sharif, a Scientific
abandoned the business activity. Her oldAssistant in National Agriculture Research
father fell ill to the extet of becoming para- Council, Islamabad stated in his complaint
lysed and invalid. She stated that despit¢hat his son was suffering from drug acdi
heavy odds she managed to repaygion/narcotics and was admitted for indoor
Rs.191,000 to the Corporation. treatrent at Sunny Trust, Bhara Kahs- |
On calling a report from the Agency it lamabad with the prior approval of thenco
stated that a loan of Rs.400,000 wateed- petent authority. The Agency howeves-r
ed to the borrowers on 19th of June, 1994 téused to make payment of medical bills
eshblish the business of a Computer Instiamounting to Rs.33,200. The matter was
tute under the Youth InvestmentoRrotion taken up with the Agency and a hearing was
Society Scheme through SBFC. The borheld, in whichthe § encyés represer
rowers were irregular in repayment of loanstated that their medical rules do not provide
instalment. It was reported that at this stagéacility for treatment of drug addh
an amount of Rs.180,000 is lying in defaulttion/narcotics and therefore, the claim of the
agairst the outstanding balance of complainant for reimbursement of medical
Rs.437,000; recovery notice stands issued ocharges for the treatment of his son was not
account of the default. The Agency deniedadmissible. Thecomplainant produced a
the allegation of misbehaviour by the reco copy of Medical Rules of the Agency. P&a
ery staff. of the same states that specialised medical
A hearing was held, in which the-r services for some diseases which may not be
spective parties clarified their positions. Itavailable in Government hospitals but may
was quite apparent that the recovery stafbe available in other hospitals will beopr



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 106

vided with priorpermission of the competent clear the bills of medicines supplied by them
authority in the Council. As the competentfor dispatch to Rwanda. They stated that the
authority had allowed the treatment ohco purchase order was issued by the FGSH on
pl ainantds son who 21318199 fodthesgpplysotindediagnes; tlzet
special facility and issued expenditure csan needful was done, but the medicineg-r
tion for the total amount incurred on hismained dumped in a warehouse for 7 months
treatment, theefore, it was recommended to after which they were returned. Thento
the Agency to pay the medical chargeglainant was then asked by the MFA te-d
amounting to Rs.33,200 to the complainantiver this consignment to M/s International

on account of tréenent of his son. Moving and Trading Company (IMTshm-
abad. After deliveringhe stock to IMT on

Complaint No. Reg. H/5991/98 behalf of MFA a bill dated 18.7.1996 for

Non-payment of Bills of Work Done Rs.76,000 was forwarded to MFA who wer

Mr. Muhammad Naseem Ibrahim, fied and duly stamped it on 5.9.1996. Ever
Proprietor, M/s Al Usman Autos, stated that since then payment had not been made to the
he had done repair work of vehicles of Pak complainant in spite of many reminders to
stan Agriculture Research Council (PARC),the MFA and FGSH.

Islamabad as per their work order dated 15th ~ When tle matter was taken up with the
August, 1996. He submitted his claim MFA they stated it was on the recommeand
amounting to Rs.23,080 but payment of thigion of Pakistan High Commissioner in
outstanding bill Bd not been made by the Kenya that the MFA approved donation of
PARC. He sought the intervention of thismedicines to the tune of US$ 5,000 in order
Secretariat. to help alleviate the sufferings of the ethnic

The matter was taken up with thewar torn RwandaMinistry of Health was
Agency, which failed to respond. The matterasked to arrange procurement of the same
was therefore followed up with the Seer and dispatch them in December, 1995. That
tary, PARC on telephone, who was asked tdinistry directed the MS, FGSH for the
settle the claim fothe complainant immed purchase. It was in July, 1996 that the FGSH
ately and submit a report to this Secretariatwas asked by the Ministry to send the med
The Agency stated that due to financial con€ines to IMT who were a receive and
straints the firtiedls trhspdrtitre sane hyl P4A Cargotwhile the s e
A hearing was held in the case. During thePlA authorities agreed to transport the medi-
hearing, the Agency gave the undkitg cines to Nairobi at half the cost. The FGSH
that the atstanding bill of the complaant informed the Ministry in November, 1996

will be paid in the next 15 days. that the medicines had been dispatched to
Rwanda and the payment be maliectly
FOREIGN AFFAIRS DIVISION to the supplier concerned whereas the imed
cines had not been actually dispatched and
Complaint No. Reg. H/4984/98 were lying with IMT Company in the sun
Non-payment of Bills of Medicines and were probably no longer useable.
Supplied A detailed hearing was held, cens

M/s Amin Agencies of Rawalpindi quent to which it was observed that M/s

complained against the Federal Governmerdmin Agendes and some other suppliers
Services Hospitl (FGSH) and the Ministry delivered the medicines in time to IMT, the
of Foreign Affairs (MFA) for their failure to representative of the MFA. The supplier



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 107

including the complainant were only rco fused. Claim for leave encashment could
cerned with the delivery of medicines andarise only if leave was entitled, it was-r
not beyond it. They are certainly not respo quested and was refused.

sible for the falire of one or the other Mi

istry or their authorised agent to dispatch the HEALTH DIVISION

goods from Islamabad to Rwanda. It was

held that the payment has been unnecessaripakistan MEDICAL AND DENTAL

delayed and stopped. It was recommende@ounciL , | SLAMABAD

that the MFA should immediately pay the

sum of Rs.76,00@0 the complainant along Complaint No. Reg. H/246/97

with profit on this amount on bank rates.Discrimination in Registration of MD
Compliance was to be reputed within 30Cardiology Degree

days. Dr. Saeed Ahmad Sangi, Seniordie
trar, Cardiology, Chandka Medical 0ege,
Complaint No. Reg. H/3283/98 Larkana, felt aggrieved due to non
Non-payment of Pension Contribution registration of his MD Cardiology Degree
and Leave Encashment by the Pakistan Medical and Dental Colin

Mr. Wajahat Ashraf Qazi of Attock City (PMDC), Islamabad. The complainant stat-
stated that he haderved in the Pakistan €d that he obtained a degree of Doctor of
International School, Riyadh, Saudi ArabiaMedicine in Cardiology from the Uwersity
from 10.2.1996 to 10.2.1998 and was aens of Sindh, in 1996 but when hepglied for
quently relieved on due date. He claimedegistration of his degree the PMDC re-
that he is entitled to receive a sum offused to do so, even though he had present-
SR4,950 on account of gratuity and a sumed a pecedent for the registion of this
of SR 16,724 on accounf encashment of specialisation, i.e. the case of one Dr. Kha-
leave which he did not utilise. The Pakistarlida Soomro, a fellow candidate of MD
Embassy who have administrative control ofCardiology of the same department and
the School refused to pay the said emol institution as the complainant. He sought
ments. intervention.

The complainant had been selected for ~ When a report was called from the
this deputation by open competition when hé?MDC it stated that Liaquat Medical GCo
was serving as SecreyaBoard of Interne- lege, Jamshoro had started postgraduate
diate and Secondary Education, Punjabdiplomas and degrees in various specialities,
Lahore. On examination of the matter, it wagncluding Cardiology, without advising the
held that the School is obliged to paynpe Council and also without recognition by the
sion contribution t GounaldmihplidaSaamrothas appligddor e n t
Department and it has no obligation to payegistation of her qualification of MD Ga
gratuity to the complaima. The School was diology (1990 about 6 years back) awarded
directed to pay the relevant pension centr by the Sindh University, through training at
bution and it accepted the liability. Grie Liaquat Medical College, Jamshoro. The
ance of the complainant was thus redresseeffice of the Council had presumed that
according to the Rules and Regulations. Asince the degree had been awarded by a
far as his claim for leave encashment idegally constitited authority/University the

concerned, it came ouhdt the complainant general requirements laid down by PMDC
had never applied for leave, nor, it was r must have been fulfilled. Dr. Khalida Soom-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 108

rods qualificatisered wasi bherefore regi
but deregistration of her MD Cardlogy by The Agency was of the view that it
the Council would now be indted. In 1992, could not review a matter which is sub
the Councillearnt that MD Cardiology and judice as above. The complainant wasssati
other similar qualifications were being fied with the promisemade by the Agency
awarded by the University of Sindh throughand requested for withdrawal of his case,
training at Liaquat Medical College, Jams-stating as follows:

horo and these were notcognised by the ASir, I am extremely t
Council. The Council awlucted inspection teous behaviour of all your staff and

of Liaquat Medich College Jamshoro on cannot find the words for the hard work
24.6.1993 and noted that the facilities for and painstaking investigation done by

training of MD degree in Cardiology were your office which mad all this poss

not upto the required stdard for the award bl e. 0o

of MD degree. The Council, therefore, de- In view of the above commitment of

cided not to recognise University of Sindhthe Agency and satisfaction expressed by the

MD degree in Cardiogy. Since then the complainant the case was treated to ks di

College  apparently had not im- posed of, with relief.

proved/rectified the deficiencies pointed out

in the inspection 1 epgplisnGgg WORKSDRMASONOS repor

concluded that the quailifation of MD Car-

diology of Dr. Saeed Amad Sangi Registra-

tion No. 1247¢S was not thus a cegnised ESTATE OFFICE

qualification (when he had applied for regis-Complaint No. Reg.H/20653/97

tration in January, 1997). Unjust Cancellation of Allotment of
Extensive correspondence was unde Quarter Allotted in Relaxation of Rules

taken by this Secretariat with the Agency as Mst. Nasreen Siddiqui, UDC, Ministry

well as University of Sindh, Liaquat Medical of Women Development, Social Welfare and

College, Jamshoro, Sindh and the complai Special Education complained against unjust

ant. The ame proved inconclusive. A hrea cancellation of allotment of Quarter by the

ing was held which was attended by theEstate Office. She stated thatteaf many

complainant and representative of PMDC efforts her case was considered by the-Out

The latter furnished a written report statingof-Turn Allotment Committee (OATC) of

as follows: the Ministry of Housing and Works and she
Alt is submitted tdsadonsdguently Slkoteeed bn AR.HOME9E
Sangi has given an application to thisQuarter No. 76/18, G-9/2, Islamabad,
Council forreconsideration of his case subject to vacation. She stated that during
on individual merit. His case will be the Caretaker Government the allotment was
placed before the Recognition @mit-  withdrawn on 5.12.1996 without assigning
tee/Council for consideration spa- any reason. She prayed that the original
thetically and favourably on the basisallotment be restored, or, an alternate a
of the new facts mentioned in hip-a commodation of her entitlement be allotted
plication. His case will be taken up for to her.
consideration only on the withdrawal On taking up the matter with the Agen-
of the case filed by him in judicial fora, cy it reported that allotment including that of
including Honourable Wafagi Moht the complainant were cancelled as per deci-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 109

sion of the Caretaker Government. Theion, consequently the allotment of the said
complainant in her rejoinder protested aboutuarter in the name of the complainant was
this plea of the Agency, stating that the alcancelled and 14 days ejectment notice was
lotment to her was issued due to mtion  issued. After expiry of the notice peridle
of the Prime Mini st euade waS gotvaatedhand popdsessaon was a f t «
placing of her case before the OTAC ancdhanded over to the new allottee.
approval by it. She also alleged discrimina- The parties were heard in person and
tion with her as according to her, in case ofecord was examined. It transpired that the
various other allottees such action had noso-called spot enquiry conducted by the
been taken. During the hearinigetAgency Estate Office was not based on facts. The
was asked about actual status of the aforéd g e n c g Glsowedl noting to the effect
mentioned quarter. Reply of the Agency waghat the quarter was visited and it was found
evasive. The complainant was askedtoindit ocked. Thi s confirms th
cate some other vacant quarter of her entihat he was away to Karachi and the quarter
tlement. On her indication it was recom-was locked. Representative of Estate Office
mended that Quarter No. 69¢3 G-10/3  could not justify the action whereby they
Islamabad, should be allotted to her in ordecanelled the allotment by showing the quar-
to undo the injustice done by the Agency. Itter as sublet. The Agency was directed to
was also recommended thahawthorised compensate the complainant for the wrong
occupant, if any, be ejected forthwith anddone to him, by allotting another quarter of
compliance be reported within a month. his entittement. Compliance wagsited to
be reported within 60 days.

Complaint No. Reg. H/1820/98
Unjust and Illegal Ejectment From Complaint No. RegH/25772/97
Allotted House Failure to Deliver Possession of Allotted

Mr. Younas Ali Khan, Stenographer, Quarter
Secretariat Training Institute, Islamabad Mr. Hamid Ali, Lower Division Clerk,
stated that he was allotted Quarter No. 51/1working in the Ministry of Health stated that
Cat. V, F9/4, Islamabad on subject tome he was allotted Quarter No. -By G-6/1-4,
pletion basis. He occupied the quarter andslamabad on the basis of his seniority on the
proceeded t&arachi in connection with his General Waiting List He stated that the
own marriage and when he came back witlgquarter is occupied and there appear to be no
his family he received an ejectment noticesigns of vacation of the same. He requested
He approached the Joint Secretary Workshat he be allotted some other quarter in lieu
Division and the Estate Officer immediately of the said quarter.
and explained the actual position, but during On calling a report, the Agency stated
his absene the quarter was got vacated bythat the quarter in question stoodbtikd to
force. He again approached the Joint 8ecr one Mr. Muqgarrab Khan, a police official,
tary Works Division, but with no fruitful since 22.3.1988 and that allotment from his
results and therefore he requested forrinte name was cancelled w.e.f. 24.5.1997, as per
vention. general order of the Government. After en-

The Agency in its report stated thatquiry, it was learnt that the exdlottee had
spot enquiry indicated that the quarter waslied and his widow who wasving in the
found to be sublet, two Show Cause Noticegjuarter had obtained a Court Order for not
were issued on the allottee to clear thelposbeing disturbed.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 110

Parties were hepr €CompldintMo. Reg BI/A5ZHR/0B r e
resentative promised that some other quartddelay in Payment of Rent of Hired House
will be allotted to the complainant. On this, Mr. Muhammad Younas, a Section

the complainant pointed out that quarter NoOf f i cer i n the President

23/11 CatV, 1-9/4, Islamabad was expectedstated that he got his house in Bani Gala
to fall vacant, which may be allotted to him.hired for himself in 1987 and thah June
Agencyd0s represent atloor aeequested the Works Divisgoo to deo n
it. It was therefore directed that thenco hire the said house. At the same time he
plainant be allotted the said quarter, ob-su asked for hiring of another house located in
ject to vacation basis and compliance beé-8/4. Since the Estate Office delayed hiring

repoted within 30 days. of the house in-B/4 he went back to the
Works Division requesting for ancelling

Complaint No. Reg. H/12726/98 their previous orders for e@ring of his

Request for Dehiring of House Bani Gala residence. The Works Division

Mrs. Nuzhat Akbar of Rawalpindi, a accordingly cancelled their letter and also
widow, stated that her house hired by tlee E sanctioned him advance rent for the same
tate Office for a period of 3 years. She sent ahut the Estate Office was not makingypa
application to the Estate Office not to extendnent on the pretext that a house omiee
the agreement beyond 3 years, as she requirbted cannot be rehired as per current policy.
the house for her seticcupation, but thed= The parties were heard in person and
tate Office instead of deiring the housex record examined. It transpired that after
tended the lease unilaterally for one year. getting dehiring orders of his Bani Gala

During investigation and personal hear-house the complainant changed his mind and
ing with the parties it transpirechat the went back to the Works Division and gbet
Estate Office extended the lease for one yeate-hiring letter cancelled. It was observed
unilaterally taking cover of Claus of the that actual ddiring never took place since
lease agreement. They, however, did nothe dehiring orders were to be followed by
observe the provisions of Clau8e which formal handing over through the Enquiry
required them to gi WOficeaftereverificationt ohtlbesinvemtory etcc e
the lesser for such terminatioduring hear- Thus, the plea of the Estate ©# that the
ing, the present occupant of the house whbouse cannot be rehired does not hold
too had submitted an appeal for being alground. Accordingly, the Estate Office was
lowed to retain the house for one year alsalirected to release payment on account of
appeared and by consent of the owner it wasent which had been duly sanctioned by the
agreed by all the three parties, i.e. the Estat@/orks Division.

Office, owner of the haese and the occupant

that the present occupant will be allowed taComplaint No. Reg. H/7944/98

remain in the house for three more monthskailure to Give Possession of Adtted

after which he will vacate the house andQuarter

hand over the possession to the owner; the  Syed Anwar Igbal, working in the Pak

Estate Office in the meantime will arrangePWD Islamabad stated that he was allotted

some other hired hae for the present oge Quarter No. 6/8C, Gali No.5, G7/2, Idlam-

pant. abad in July, 1997 in exchange of his present
Quarter No.6/14 Cat.V, 8/4, dlamabad, on
subject to vacation basis, topossession of

t

t

o

o



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 111

the quarter was not being given to him deComplaint No. Reg. H/2666/98
spite his repeated requests. He requested thaelay in Increase of Rent a Per Rules
either possession of the allotted quarter band Also Misbehaviour Committed by
given to him, or, h eDedlirg Assistdntot t ed any ot her
type quarter in one of the main sectors. Mr. Shahzad Saleem of Islamabad
On taking up the miter with the Agen- stated that the lease agreement of his house
cy, it reported that although thexalhange by the Estate Office, Rawalpindi expired on
was allowed, ultimately the other quarter31.12.1997. He approached the said Office
was not available for some reason. Thdor the renewal of the agement and @
Agency submitted that the complainant mayhancement of rent, but no action was taken
point out any other quarter forxéhange, by the concerned functionaries of the Office.
which will be considered. Acedingly, the He alleged that concerned Assistant had
Estate Officer was directed to allot somedeliberately delayed his case for ulterior

ot her 6C6 type quar tmotives.i He approadme nthge eJoirit destatec 0 m-

pl ai nant 6s present @ffccer persomally, but ro acioyvas taken. a | -

ready approved by the Agency. The Agency in their report submitted
that case of the complainant was referred to
Complaint No. Reg. H/19668/97 the Works Division for enhancement of rent
Non-Allotment of Govt. Accommodation with effect from 1.1.1998, on expiry of the
Even After 16 Years ofService lease agreement. The Works Division- a

Syed Ikhlag Hussain Shah, an Inquirycorded sanction, increasing the trénom
Clerk of Pak PWD, Islamabad stated thaRRs.2,450 to Rs.3,720 p.m., which was paid
even after 16 years of service with thev&o to the landlord. The Agency further sulbmi
ernment he had not been able to gew-Go ted that explanation of the dealing Assistant
ernment accommodation, although manywas called for and also admitted that initial
Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries hadeply regretting enhancement of rent was
recomnended his case. The complainanissued due to some misundersiagd The
requested that he be helped in gettingr<Go complainant subsequently acknowledged the
ernment accommodation. redressal of his grievance with regard to the

Report was called from the Agency andenhancement of rent.

a hearing was held. It transpired that the  The concerned staff of the Estaté O

official did not apply for a quarter according fice, Rawalpindi was found guilty of rha

to the prescribed procedureati he applied administration for not processing the case of

in that manner, his name would have beethe complainanproperly and in time. It was

ripe by now to get a house. Keeping in viewecommended that the Agency shouldhco

his circumstances and discussion with th&uct a proper inquiry against the concerned

representative of the Agency, it was agreedfficials and take disciplinary action against

that the applicant may apply for out of turnthem.

allotment and the Agency ilv submit his

case to the Out of Turn Allotment Comtmi TAK-P-W.D.

tee (OTAC). The Estate Office repressent Complaint No. H/17012/97

tive promised to process his case in time, sDelay in Payment of Bill

that it comes up before the next meeting of Mst. Asghari Shaheen, widowf Mr.

the Committee. Azeemud-Din complained about delay in
payment of bills relating to the work done by

C



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 112

her late husband as a contractor for the Pakrnment payment has to be made out of
PWD. The work related to construction offunds meant for the specific work. Theeel
four Secr et ar y8bilsidam-u nvgna paymest pertained to ntwdgeted
abad. The bills had not been passiering work and, thereforejf payment is made
the life time of the deceased in spite of effrom any other source then the cheques are
forts. He has left five grown up daughtersl i kel 'y t o be dishonour ed
and there is no other source of income forepresentative stated that no other funds are
the family. available, but they would like to concentrate
In its report, the Agency had stated thatall efforts to get this case finalised within
completion of construction work had beenminimum time
delayed and the matatiused for consti The complainant agreed to defemco
tion were found below specifications andpliance of Findings for 4 weeks to enable the
quality. The Pak. PWD could not makedepartment to get the case finalisedwdu-
payments in 1996/97 due to financialneo er, it was viewed that 4 weeks time is a very
straints and also a penalty amounting tdong time and in view of the fact that a wid-
Rs.433,920 was leveied. Later on theneo ow with large liabilities is sufferingthe
petent authority waived of the penalex-  following actions were agreed to:

cept a token penalty of Rs.1,000. Theneo (@ The widow will be paid security

plainant had been paid Rs.3 lakh through a amount of Rs.23,900 appriex

cheque dated 8.9.1997 on account of release mately, after ascertaining the-e

of security deposits. This was done simply act position, immediately.

on humanitarian grounds. For payment of (b) Progress of movement of file will

the final bill, case for rappropriatio of be intimated by the department by

funds amounting to Rs.445,170 had been calling on me on weekly basise.

initiated and it was promised that payment on every Wednesday.

due to the contractor will be made on receipt (c) Payment will in any case be made

of the requisite funds. before the expiry of 4 weeks and
Out of the above amount, the amount no more extension will be grant-

payable to the complainant comes to about ed.

Rs.290,852 as detemed from the Mes: It was also agreed that above actions

urement Book. As per Findings datedwill be taken without waiting for written
27.5.1998 it was recommended that theroceedings, which may take some time to
Agency should make arrangements foy-pa issue.
ment of the pending bills as well as thewsec
rity deposits to the complainant immediately. |INDUSTRIESAND PRODUCTION

As the matter was delayed, a hegr DIVISION
was held. Representatives of Pak. PWD
stated that they have moved a case fer r&Complaint No. Reg. H/12626/98
appropriation of the amount for payment toDelay in Delivery of Vehicle or Refund of
the complainant and the file was beingAmount
moved from hand to hand. Planning and  Mr. Sabir Hussain of Chak No.95/W,
Development Division, Finance Division Tehsil and District Vehari complained that
and the Miniry of Works were involved. he booked a vehicle on 19.3.1993 by depo
During discussion, it was also indicated thaiting an amount of R86,500 in the Bank,
according to the current policy of the Go but neither the vehicle had been delivered,



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 113

nor, the amount had been refunded to himfuture the complainant should be accooam
He requested for intervention, as such a longated first.
time had lapsed.

On taking up the matter with the Agen-
cy, it reported that Sindh Engineering (Pvt.)
Ltd. had dispatched the relevant file of the
cqmplalna.nt to their Area Office, Lahore PAKISTAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION
with the directions to refund the amount, aZPBC)
the booking was effected through the sai
area office. It was intimated that thento Complaint No. Reg. H/11238/98
plainant had also been advised to colleet t Delay in Payment of Service Dues
cheque from the Lahore Office. Mr. Muhammad Ameer Kharpresent-

In this manner, a matter outstanding forly residing in Karachi had worked as a Clerk
such a long time as 5 years was resolved aritl the Pakistan Broadcasting Corgiwn

INFORMATION AND MEDIA
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

the complainant got the refund. (PBC) and had taken a prematuegrement.

He stated that he has five daughters and five
Complaint No. Reg. H/5784/98 sons, none of whom is employed. He stated
Failure to Accede to His Request for that in order to marry his dabtgr he had
Appoint ment Under Dipinaed hopeg tha pension epmmagian will
Quota be paid to him, but the same had been re-

Mr. Mujahid Hussain Jokhio of ka- fused by the Agency. In a subsequent letter,
na brought his grievances to the notice ohe stated that his elder sister isffeting
this Secretariat, stating that he had submitteffom cancer and he has also to incur expens-
a petition for employment under the 1%es due to her illness. He m@ned a case of
quota reserved under the Disabled Persoriwo other persons and alleged that they had
(Employment and Rehabilitation) Qrd been promptly paid the dues, while his case
nance,1981. His application had beenrfo was delayed.
warded to the Pakistan Steel by the Women  On taking up the matter with the Agen-
Development, Social Welfare and Speciaky; it intimated that it had paid the pension
Education Division as well as by the Fres dues to the complainant vide cheque dated
dent 6s Secretariat (1898 adca)payment towards commuta-

In its report, Pakistan Steel intimated agion, amounting to Rs.212,422.44 was also
they had intimated the @fementioned Div  made vide cheque dated 11.7.1998.
sion also, that they had already given excess Keeping in view the problem intimated
employment to disabled persons against they the complainant regarding marriage of his
1% quota fixed for them and that there was glaughter, the Agency, as a special case made
room for further appointment. Pakistan Steepart payment of the rermang dues of the
further informed that the total strength ofcomplainant by a cheque dated 15.6.1998 for
employees workig in it is 21,134; 1% quota Rs. 1 lakh.
for disabled persons thus works out to 211,  The Agency explained that due tB f
whereas 255 disabled employees arekwor nancial stringency it is paying the dues of
ing in Pakistan Steel against that quota. Th#he retired employees correctly in turn and
position stated was appreciated, but at th#he two persons mentioned by the complai
same time the Agency was advised that iint had retired &lier than him. The co-
and when anyacancy occurs and is filled in plainant also stated that he has spent



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 114

Rs.15,000 on his travel from Karachi toan application for the correction of his caste on
Islamabad for the purpose of gettingmeo the gounds that in the revenue record his caste
mutation and he wanted to be compensatelds ment i oned as O6Tel i 6 bu
for that in the form of penal interest. Wo Goria. The report added that in the light of
ever, the Agency stated thithey do not have copy of Mutation No. 2670 dated 30.1.1994
any provision in the Federal Governmentproduced by the complainant the caste of the
pension rules to pay any penal interest. applicant in the revenue recoa Village
The case was closed, expressing all thBhimber Tarar has now been corrected from
sympathy with the complainant. Observingat Tel i 6 t o Mughal @G@Geria. C
the same time that the financial difficulties ofplainant was thus redressed with the interve
the Agency are also ther It was recm- tion of this Seatariat.
mended that the complainant should be paid
all the remaining dues on account of hisfpe Complaint No. Reg. H/24898/96
sion commutation in view of his special-ci Delay in Grant of Ownership Rights
cumstances within next one month. Mr. Ghulam Yasin Awanand 9 other
complainants stated that each one of them
had made the full payment of Rs.25,000 to
INTERIOR DIVISION the authorities of Islamabad Capital Tery
on account of nucleus houses allotted to

| SLAMABAD CAPITAL TERRITORY (ICT) them but they were not being given owne

Complaint No. Reg. H/2530/97 ship rights. They stated thatrihg the time
Failure to Correct Case in Revenue of late Mr. Muhammad Khan Junejo, the
Record then Prime Minister of Pakistan the Federal

Mr. Abdul Razzaq caste Mughal Goria, Government had launched a scheme for the
resident of Bhimbar Tarar, District Islam shelterless people in Golra Sehan, Humak,
bad complained against the Revenue-D Islamabad. According to this scheme the
partment, ICT, Islamabad against theoerr National Housing Authority was to csimuct
neous entry in respect of the caste in thaucleus houses for the shelterless. Each
revenuerecord in respect of his agricultural allottee/beneficiary was to pay Rs.5,000 as
land. He stated that his actual Caste islown payment and remaining Rs.20,000 in
Mughal Goria while the entry made in the40 six monthly instalments. They further
revenue record i s 0 3dtaddithat.theyrhad niadedfull paymeunters t e d
the Deputy Commissioner, ICT, Islamabadumpsum instead of through instalmentsi an
for rectification of record in November, they had been given possession of houses on
1996, but noaction had been taken. He 24.3.1990, but they were not being given
therefore sought help of this Secretariat. ownership rights by transfer of property in

The matter was referred to the Chieftheir names. Despite all efforts and nume
Commissioner, ICT, Islamabad and a hearingus reminders to Chief Commissioner, ICT,
was held. The complainant did not attendslamabad they were not getting any favou
despite informati oan. ablE heply, Hegce theyyappsoachesl phis<Ses e n t
tive furnished a cop of a report, which it retariat for intervention.
claimed, had been dispatched earlier. The On taking up with the Agency, it stated
report stated that Abdul Razzaq s/o Mardathat the matter has been taken up with the
Ali, Caste Mughal Goria resident of Bhimber Punjab Government for advice regarding
Tarar, Tehsil and District Islamabad submittechrocedure/formalities to be adopted. The



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 115

administrative approvawas required to be pension had been granted to her. Sheedtat
accorded by the Chief Administrator who isthat she has only been paid a Benevolent
the Provincial Government in respect ofFund grant of Rs.510 per month, she has
ICT. The National Housing Authority had minor children and is unable to feed her
conveyed its no objection to the tsan family with such a meagre grant.
fer/allotment in case lumpsum payment was On calling a report from the Inspector
made by the benefiries. General, Capital Territory Police, Islamabad

Inor der to understawadregd et hméntcdanpl ai nant
viewpoint a hearing was held. During theMr. Muhammad Nawaz No. 730 waslist-
s ame, t he Agencyoe reeipriseumabadtPalicda oanel0. 71881 ardp
cifically asked to state his objection to thedied on 27.6.1993. Thus his total service
request of the complainants for transferringcomes to 8 years 11 months and 17 days
ownership rights and if the Government waswvhich does not call for pension due to the
likely to suffer any loss in case of ac-reason that it is lesshan 10 years. The
ceptance of request of complainants. TheAgency informed that however, the fole
Agencyds represent atingywayments haveeheen tmhde tto thelktkee y h a «
asked the Provincial Government if thereplainant:

was any precedent/decision which could be i) Service Gratuity Rs.19,905
followed by them also but Provincial &o i) B. Fund grant Rs.510 p.m.
ernment has stadl that they had received no iii) Group Insurance Rs.44,000
request on these lines. Regarding the second iv) G. P. Fund Rs.7,592

part of the question he stated that there was The complainant in her rejoinder trei
no question of any loss to the Government asrated her eter stand and requested for the
the related loan was nanterest bearing. grant of some financial assistance. The |
In the light of the above and in view of lamabad Police Department took up the
the fact that immediate transfer of ownershipmatter with the Benevolent Fund Orgamis
rights to the complainants would not causdion, on which they reported that entitlement
any damage to the Government interest oof the complainant is only for the grant of
the Project itself which has since been calledRs.510 per mnth, which is being paid to the
off, it was recommended that ownershipwidow. As a result of the intervention of this
rights of the houses be transferred to th&ecretariat, the Capital Territory Police
allottees/beneficiaries immediately aftergranted a stipend of Rs.500 per month to the
ensuring that they have made full paymentwidow out of their Welfare Fund, as aesp
of the due amount of Rs.25,000 to thevGo cial case. This gesture of the Capital Tterr
ernment. Compliance was desired to bey Police was appreciated and it wasedted

reported within 30 days. that commencement of the stipend should
start within the shortest possible time. A

| SLAMABAD CAPITAL TERRITORY POLICE period of 30 days was given for this purpose.

Complaint No. Reg. H/11467/97

Widow Complainant Granted Stipend Complaint No. Reg. H/700/98

from Welfare Fund Delay in Reimbursement of Medical Bill

Mst. Nasreen Akhtar presently residing A lady complaimnt presently residing
in Tehisl Pasroor District Sialkot stated thatin Wah Cantt, District Rawalpindi stated that
her husband had died on 27.6.1993 whilshe had incurred an expenditure of
serving in Islamabad Police and no familyRs.12,735 on account of indoor hospitalis



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 116

tion and delivery charges, but when her through Ministry of Health. And finally
husband applied for reimbursement of the the sanction will also be got endorsed
claim of his employer deparent, viz. k- from Finance Division.
lamabad Police it refused to oblige. She It was recommended that tldaim of
stated that she had the @aomplanant bed considared davourably P OF 6
hospital in emergency and gave birth to aunder the Rules, as and when it is restbmi
child. ted by the husband of the complainant.
On calling a report from the Agency, it
stated that Government servants working irComplaint No. Reg. H/19700/97
B-1 to B-15 are granted omthly medical Inaction in Registration of FIR by
allowance on prescribed rate; they ard-entlslamabad Police
tled to get reimbursement of medical ex- Mst. Hameeda Begum of Baharakahu
penditure incurred by them on account ofcomplaned of illegal possession and sale of
indoor treatment through a Governmenther property by her brother. She stated that
Hospital. However, the Ministry of Health the matter had been reported to the local
have dleted the military hospitals atuding  police but no action was taken. Sleguest-
the POFOG6s hospital ed tbamtheePolitel authodtieseberdttediton t hi s
case. The Agency stated that the complairregister an FIR against the people who oc-
ant who is the wife of Constable No. 1922cupied her property forcibly.
had sbmitted a simple application along On referring the complaint to then-l
with vouchers etc. and she was advised tepector General of Police, ICT, Islamabad
prepare her case properly on Proforimaad for comments it was reported that MrhA
Il and get it signed from the concerned Hosmad Habib who is brother of the complai
pital for processing the matter in an emerant had sold away the ancestral house thus
gent sitation like this one. The Agency depriving her of her ledaights. An inquiry
stated that neither the complainant nor hewas held by local police. Accused party as
husband submitted such a proper claim. Thevell as the complainant were called tzer-
matter was examiProed tainrfacts. Me Anhjad dlabib amdfthe tom-
dure for Reimbursement of Expenditureplainant came to the Police StatioahBAra-
incurred on medical treatment of Govern-kahu. They requested for 3 days time so that
ment Servantso. Ru | ethe 3disqut2 ) coutnl f be ¢sbived priaately pr o -
vides as follows: through arbitration of Malik Yaqoob (Ex
Al n addition t o akCharman,iUhion €ouncil, Paharakadu).Theh a s
to get medical treatment from any-u request was acceded to, but thereafter the
authorised/private  hospital/Clinic in complainant did not submit any application
emergency, he is required to produceor objection.
emergency certificate from the treating The complainant, in her rejoinder on
doctor about nature of disease andhe basis of theeport of the Agencynk-
treatment given and get Proforrha formed that no compromise was reached and
countersigned from the nearest awtho the position was communicated to SSP,
ised medical attendant. Then the officelslamabad who referred this matter to the
will have to get the approvafl bead of DSP Secretariat for inquiry and report within
department to consider the case éa r 7 days, but no action had been taken. The
laxation of rules and then refer it to- F matter was referred agaio the Agency. In
nance Division for their concurrencei t s consequent report it



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 117

report of Police Station, Baharakahdaim- cy was considered to be highly unsicto-
abad, there is a dispute over demarcation a¥. It was observed that how it was possible
land, between the parties who happen to bthat two constables were present at a certain
brother and sister. The case is of civil natureplace without the knowledge of their superi-
therefoe, local Police cannotinfe e r e 0 . ors and even the duty roaster is silent on the
It was thus concluded that thengo point as to who was on duty at the place of
plainant relates to a dispute regardingpero incident. It was observed that whether the
erty between the complainant and her brothe f f e nder s wer e fAknown
er; the matter suited to the jurisdiction of anot, one fact is clear and that the Police has
Civil Court, is not a pertinent one for the failed to trace the culprits dpite a timely
Ombudsman It was observed that Civil information. This negligent and callous
Court is the proper forum for redressal ofattitude of the Police hagsulted in denial

grievance in this case. of justice to a law abiding citizen who was
subjected to foul language on the roadside
Complaint No. Reg. H/2306/98 and felt physically thraaned. It was ob-

Misbehaviour of Armed Police Constable  served that the Police h#sus failed to pro-
Mr. Riaz A. Khan living in Islamabad tect the dignity of a citizen. It was therefore
and working in Rawalpindi stated that onrecommended that Inspector General Police
24.6.1997 maring he was going to hisfo should probe in the matter thoroughly and
fice and when he reached near MCB at I&Tefficiently and take suitable action against
Road behind PTC main building he wasthe delinquents. Compliance report was
stopped by two Armed Police Constablesdesired within 30 days
They asked him in a very rude manner to
show car documents. On his pointing outREG'STRAT'ON DIRECTORATE
that they (Constables) were ratthorised to Complaint No. Reg. H/9553/98
check papers/documents, the ConstableBelay in Finalisation of Benevolent Fund
used foul/uncalled for language and tried taCase
open the car door. The complainant fled the Mr. Sher Ali, a retired Official of Bi-
scene for fear of being insulted by then€o trict Registration Office Kalat lodged oo
stables and immediately reported the matteplaint that he was retired from service on
to ASI, Mr. Michael Gill aad Sergeant Sadig. 30.9.1996 due to weakness@afesight. The
The ASI assured the complainant that ag®\gency submitted incomplete documents of
soon s he gets some free moments, he woullds case to the Assistant Director, Federal
visit the area and take action. The complainEmployees Benevolent Fund and Group
ant contended that about six months havénsurance, Karachi, which raised objections
elapsed but no action has been taken againfste times, but the same were not removed
the defaulters so far dpite his numerous by the Agency. Thus the case wall pend-
requests to higher authorities. ing. The Director General of Regiation
When a report was called from thewas stressed upon to deal with the case care-
Agency it contended that two unknownfully and attentively and at last thesgistant
Constables who misbehaved with thanco Director, Federal Employees eBevolent
plainant could not be traced out. The Agencyrund and Group Insurance Fund finalised
stated that in this regard duty roaster datethe case and payment of theenBvokent
24.61997 of Police Station Margalla was Fund amount was made to the complainant
also checked. This explanation of the Agenas a result of intervention of this Secretariat.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 118

Complaint No. Reg. H/742/97 him. The complainant stated that he was
Delay in Issuance of N. I. Card ready to render all help and assistange e

Mr. Yasar of Rawalpindi stated that hecept that he could not giveny information
was brought up by a person named, Nooin respect of his parents or any bloodarel
Muhammad. He did not kmo the name of tions or place of his birth or early childhood
his parents nor place of birth in Pakistan. Oras he did not know anything about these
reaching the age of 32 years he applied fodetails. Mr. Noor Muhammad, his benefactor
the issuance of N. I. Card to him, but on onevho had brought him up at Gujranwala had
pretext or other he was denied this basidied sometime back. Howex Mr. Noor
facility. Muhammadds ot her col |

On a reference from this Secretariatwitnesses and endorsed the plea of tha-co
Agency took tle plea that the complainant plainant. Investigations were held by this
had failed to produce/attach any documenSecretariat in the field through its own staff.
which could help the DRO, Rawalpindi to It transpired that Mr. Yasar did live inujs
issue a computerised identity card to himranwala during his early dyhood and
Report added that as per standing irestru worked in the workshop of Mr. Noor Mu-
tions of Directorate General of Registrationhammad along with others. About ten (10)
fresh applicant®f urban areas are requiredyears back he shifted to Rawalpindi. Here he
to produce Domicile Certificate or Citize has a workshop of his own, he lives in the
ship Certificate. Keeping in view the pdie  first floor of his workshop premises which
ar situation of the case, it was resnended are rented. He has employed thregkmen.
in Findings dated 30.6.1997 to issue to thé>ays them handsomely. Produces spare parts
complainant an N. I. Card on Police verifica-of automobiles. Enjoys good reputation. Is
tion as s done for issue of passports. well to do.

Instead of implementing the reoe All this led to the conclusion that Mr.
mendations, Agency preferred to file ReviewYasar was a genuine citizen of Pakistan but
Petition stating that N. I. Card cannot beit was not enough to satisfy the law to
issued to a person in the absence of Gitize acknowledge his right of egistration. He
ship/Domicile/Inheritance/Educational  or was fighting for his right to be recognised as
Birth Certificates.Production of at least one a genuine citizen of his country. As a last
document was legally essential. The Agencyesort Deputy Commissioner, Rawalpindi
stated that the complainant has failed tavas asked to satisfy himself regarding the
produce anyone of these documents, éher true credentials of the complainant. District
fore, N. I. Card cannot be issued to him ormAdministration was dected to carry out an
the basis of Police verification only. Inquiry, which confirmed the above ftin

The parties were tlad up and the case ings. Additional Deputy Commissioner,
was discussed to find a way out to provideRawalpindi verified the details thus |tect-
relief to the complainant. The Agency wased. Mr. Muhammad Shafiq, Director, Re-
represented by its senior officers. Theneo gional Registration Office, AK&NA, Islam-
plainant was also accompanied by hisabad. Mr. Khalid Jehangir RegistrddRO,
friends and sympathisers. The DepartmentaRawalpindi promised some valuable assis-
officers insisted that foa meaningful o4 tance and took personal interest. Their posi-
come it was important that the complainantive attitude and approach is comrdehle.
co-operates with the Department for grant ofFinally, the District Administration certified
his legitimate rights as being demanded byis credentials and a National idi¢y Card



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 119

was issued to the omplainant. tion of the mistake, but the Regation
Office had not taken action and that is why

Complaint No. Reg. H/5242/98 he had requested for intervention of this

Delay in Issuance of National Identity Secretariat.

Card On a reference by this Secretariat, it

The complainant, Mr. Muhammad was reported by the Directorate General of
Sajid Abbasi resident of Near Baz KhanRegistration, Islamabad on 17.10.1998 that:
Shaheed Road, Tehsil Murree, District Ra- nlt has been reported
walpindi had stated in his complaint that he office that the grievance of the e
had submitt e donahldestity wi f pladnant hdwetbeen redressed ara N
Card Form to the Registration Office, Mu tional Identity Card with correct name
ree on 21.2.1998 and was asked to collect has been issued inviaur of the con-
the Identity Card on 8.3.1998. When he plainant and Mr. Noor Zaman s/o Mu-
visited the Agencyobs lammadcRamzano (compainant chas t h
Identity Card, the Form was returned to him coll ected his I dentit
with the objection that againghe Number A handwritten statement of the oo
21500-216648 allotted to his wife in form plainant was also enclosed with the report, in
0BO6, someone el se nwhioeHeyad Aonfmzed thdt the dorreidno
Abdul Aziz had been issued National mtie in his I. D. Card Bs been made. It was a
ty Card. He further stated that the ticket formatter of satisfaction that the grievance of
Rs.5 pasted on the form had been removeithe complainant was redressed within one
by the Agency osiplaiodntf imonthaof the interdehtion ofcthis Secretariat.
alleged that this act of the Agency was arhe case thus stood disposed of, having
fraud and he sought intervention of thisborne fruit.

Secretariat for issuance of Identity Card to

e
y

his wife. _ KASHMIR AFFAIRSAND NORTHERN
The matter was taken up with the \REASAND STATESAND FRONTIER
Agency, which informed that the compiai REGIONSDIVISION

ant was contacted through onetbéir offi-

cials who handed over the Identity Card ofComplaint No. Reg. H/16082/97

his wife to him. The Agency also submittedFailure to Absorb Him in Education

a receipt duly signed by the complainantDepartment. Also Alleged Discrimination

confirming the receipt of Identity Card. Syed Muhammad Toaha, belonging to
underdeveloped area in District Skardu,
Complaint No. Reg. H/7057/98 Northern Areas stated that he was working
Inaction for Issuance of N. I. Card with as Lteracy Inspector (BR$6) under the
Correct Name Nai Roshani Programme. Since the winding

Mr. Noor Zaman from District Khush- up of the programme, he had tried his level
ab complained of inaction in issuance of N.best to get employment, but with no result.
I. Card with correct name. He had appliedn March, 1997 the Directorate of Education
for the issuance of his N. I. Card which hadNorthern Areas requested Secretary Educ
been issued with the wrong name of Nawazion, NA, for his appointment as MT teacher
Khan s/o Muhammad Ramzan instead of hisn middle school, Shagri Kalan, Skardu
correct name, i.e. Noor Zaman s/o Muham-district, but nothing had been done, whereas
mad Ramzan. He had requested for corredche majority of his colleagues working in the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 120

defunct LAMEC Project had already beenand District Haripur. Land measuring 2526
absorbed in various educational institutionskanals and 14 marlas belonging to them and
He dso mentioned that his applications fortheir families was taken on lease by the
employment were rejected on the pretexCommissioner, Afghan Refugees, NWFP,
that there is ban on recruitment. He citedPeshawar on rent @ Rs.150 per kanal per
several examples of recent appointments iannum w.e.f. 1.7.1985. The lease agreement
various Directorates of Northern Areas andwvas terminated after the financial year 1991
requested that he be provided employment. 92. As per agreement an amount of
On taking up the matter with the Agen- Rs.379,005 per annumas payable as rent
cy it intimated that request of theroplain- to the complainants by the States andnFro
ant cannot be considered due to ban on rdier Regions Division. The complainants
cruitment imposed by the Government ofwere paid rent for three years while rent for
Pakistan. It promised that request of thdhe remaining four years had not been paid.
complainant can be considered on merit as  On taking up the matter with the Agen-
and when the bais lifted. In his rejoinder cy it transpired that sincéhe matter related
the complainant mentioned that the Chieto the Government of NWFP, Home De-
Commissioner, Northern Areas made d&pu partment and clearance of Finance iBion,
lic announcement on 1.4.1998 that the baGovernment of Pakistan was alsajuired,
on recruitment in the Directorate of E@duc the payment was held up. With the interven-
tion has been lifted. The complainant pleadtion of this Secretariat the matter was sorted
ed that thereforeit should be easy for the out between the various Ageies and finan-
Directorate to appoint him on a suitable postcial sanction was issued for the payment of
A hearing was held, in which the Agencyland compensation to the roplainants as
again reiterated its stance. Thamainant well as others whose land was occupied for
faxed a message that the office of ChiefAfghan Refugees Camps in NWFP.
Secretary, Northern Areas vide its Office It was a matter of great satisfaction that
Order dated 18.1998 had pBpoin- this long outstanding case was thutise.
ted/adjusted four eteachers of Nai Roshani

Schools against vacant post of teachers L ABOUR. MANPOWER AND

Considering that the complainant has

an MA degree in Political Science and isComplaint No. Reg. H/7428/98

jobless for last several years, iasvrecan-  Delay in Payment of Outstanding Bills
mended that he be employed in the Educ M/s Azmat Autos of Islamabad stated
tion Directorate Northern Areas, on priority in their complaint that they were given work
basis, as done in other cases. Complianaarder for the repair of a staff car of Ministry

was desired within 30 days. of Labour, Manpower and Overseas Pak
stanis. They carried out the repairs anb-su
Complaint No. Reg. H/6241/98 mitted the bills to the Agency, but they did
Delay of 12 Years in Payment of Lawful not receive the payment for nearly two and a
Dues of Land Taken on Leas half years. They sought the intervention of

Mr. Safdar Zaman Khan and 7 otherthis Secretariat for payment of their hills
complainants with him complained of delay The matter was taken up with the
in payment of their dues. They were ownersAgency and with the intervention of this
of land in village Bado and Mumaya, Tehsil Secretariat outstanding bills of the nco



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 121

plainant were settled and they received fulWhile allowing the pension the AGPR also
payment. The complainants expressed theolemanded the following recoveries:

gratitude for the help extended in the settl i) Lifetime arrears Rs.13,902.98
ment ofthe claims. i) House Building
Advance. Recovery
Complaint No. Reg. H/3987/98 of Advance Rs.43217.00
Request for Payment of Commutation of iii) Pay and Allowance
Pension to Widow Complainant overdrawn Rs.25,507.00
Mst. Sharifa Fatmi, widow of Mr. Mu- The Agency in its aboveentioned

zaffar Ali Fatmi of Islamabad stated that herNote recommended to the Finance Division
late husband was serving as Seniesdarch that the arrears outstanding against thm-co
Officer in the LabourManpower and Over- pl ai nant 6s husband may b
seas Pakistanis Division. He suffered a heawidow be allowed 50% commutation l@en
attack in September, 1995 and was admittetits. The Agency informed that the B
in Federal Government Services Hospitalplainant had been sanctioned FamilynPe
The Medical Board declared him unfit for sion and Benevolent Fund Grant and her
further Government service and he wagequest regarding 50% commutation had
retired on medical ground$le expired on been taken up with the Finance Division for
27.7.1997. The complainant sought the intheir approval.
tervention of this Secretariat for allowing her As the late husband of the complainant
pensionary benefits, to which her late hus€ould notexercise his option for comnait
band was entitled in his lifetime. tion of pension in lifetime due to his sudden
The matter was taken up with thedeath which was an act of God over which
Agency and was followed up. As per theirno mortal has any control, it was reco
U.O. Note dated 5.4.1998, addressed to thmended that the complainant should lbe a
Ministry of Finance and copy endorsed tolowed to draw 50% commutation ofrsgon.
this Secretariat, the Agency informed that

the complainantos hypeEat BEVERNMENTANDRERAL ©
Economic Group was working as Senior DEVEL OPMENT DIVISION
Research Officer in BR$8 in the Labour,

Manpower andOverseas Pakistanis Div. Complaint No. Reg. H/5502/98

sion. He suffered from heart problems andNon-payment of Bills

prolonged illness. His case was referred to Messrs Mehboob Hussain and Mu-
the Health Division, which constituted ahammad Munir, residents of District
Medical Board. According to the Agency, Chakwal stated in their complaints that they
the compl ainant 6s h uhadworked oncvariods projects df thesidi g n h i s
pension papers due this severe illness in try of Local Governrent and Rural Deve
his lifetime. The pension papers wereepr opment, Government of Pakistan andneo
pared later on and submitted to AGPR. Impleted the work on these projects during
the same, the Agency had proposed all th&99394. They had approached the Ministry,
pensionary benefits including 50% comsm Administrator, Peoples Works Programme
tation. The AGPR issued PPO allowing theand Assistant Director, Local Government
widow only family pension foRs.3,533 per several times for payment of thedills but
month with effect from 28.7.1997 without could not succeed in receiving the payment.
giving her the benefit of 50% commutation. They sought the intervention of this Secr



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 122

tariat for payment of their dues. The matterof Rs.600 per kanal per annum amounting to
was taken up with the Agency and thenco Rs.33,972 has been paid to the complainant,

pl ai nant 0s | ong 0 u twhod alsod comfigned cthe areceist of ette r e
settled with the intervention ofihSecetar- amount. With the intervention of this Seer
iat. tariat the complainant was paid his long

outstanding dues.

Complaint No. Reg. H/5503/98
Non-payment of Bills Complaint No. Reg. H/9089/98

The complainant, Mr. Muhammad Delay in Payment of Bills of OfficeChairs
Munir resident of District Chakwal stated Supplied
that he had worked on two projects of the Malik M. Rafiq of Rawalpindi stated
Ministry of Environment, Local Government that he had supplied chairs to tAeplied
and Rural Development, Governmeont Physics Division of Pakistan Institute of
Pakistan and completed the works durindNuclear Science and Technology NPI
199394. He had approached the concerne@TECH) Nilore, Islamabad and was not paid
authorities for payment of bills for the work his bills. He sought the intervention of this
done by him, but had failed in his efforts. HeSecretariat for the payment of his outstan
sought intervention of this Secretariat foring bills. On taking up the matter wittme
payment of his bills. Agency it responded that the chairs were not

The matterwas taken up with the according to the specifications and therefore,
Agency. Quite a bit of correspondence waghe supplier was advised to take back the
exchanged between the Agency and thishairs and bring them after getting properly
Secretariat. As a result of the same, the lonfinished. A hearing was held and the matter
outstanding claim of the complainant waswas resolved amicably. Theomplainant
ultimately settled and the complainard-r was made payment of his outstanding dues
ceived his claim, amoumiy to Rs.118,184.  of Rs.34,000. He expressed his gratitude in

writing for the help and coperation &-

PAKISTAN ATOMIC ENERGY tended by this Secretariat.
COMMISSION (PAEC)

PAKISTAN BAIT-UL-MAL
Complaint No. Reg. H/11168/97

Failure to Pay Rent of Land Being Complaint No. Reg. L/6834/97 and
Utilised by PINSTECH Reg.H/21339/97

Mr. Abdul Hameed of Islamabad statedDelay in Payment of Fhancial Assistance
that a piece of land belonging to him andfor Treatment of His Sister
other land owners was occupieat fuse by Mr. Abdur Rehman residing in Village
the PINSTECH Complex, an establishmentAdenzai, District Dir had been requesting
of Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission.for financial assistance for the medical
According to the complainant the Agencytreatment of his sister. He had approached
had not paid him land rent for the last tenPakistan Batul-Mal in this respect. On
years. He sought the intervention of thistaking up the matter by this Secretariat it
Secretariat for payment of land rent to himwas found that the Director Bait-Mal,
On taking up the matter with the Agency itPeshawar had asked for a medical report
informed that the rent of 6 kanal and 7rma from the Hayat Shaheed Teaching Hospital,
las belonging to the complainant at the ratéeshawar and the investigation report of the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 123

patient had already beemfzarded. on 9.7.1995. The complainants had retired
It was reconmended that medical ttea from service not only prior to handing over
ment case of Mst. Said Pari, sister of theneo of the Unit to the Buyer on 9.7.1995 but
plainant, be pursued expeditiously and theven before signing of the Sale Agreement

payment be made immediately. Compliancen 13.6.195. At that time MCL wasamin-
was desired to be reported within 30 days. istered by the PMDC. It was held that
PMDC is responsible for making payment of

Complaint No. Reg. H/4184/98 gratuity to the complainants. An argument
Unjust Stoppage of FinancialAid by was advanced on behalf of the PMDC that
Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal under the Sale Agreement the Buyer should

Mr. Niamatullah Khan of Lakki Marwat pay the dues. This amgnent was notaept-
complained that he was granted assistanax because these nine persons (the-co
from Pakistan Bait-Mal. He used to draw plainants) had retired when MCL was under
monthly grant from the nearest Post Officethe PMDC. It was directed that the nco
but since 3.4.1997, his stipend was stoppeghlainants be paid the gratuity within 30 days,
He requested fassue of drection to Bakul-  after due verification of their service record.
Mal to restore his grant. Director, Pakistan
Bait-ul-Mal, Peshawar submitted a report thaSul GAS NORTHERN PIPELINESL TD
the complainant was granted Atta subsidfSNGPL)
stipepd on mpnthly basis. He did not report tct:omplaint No. Reg. H/25228/97
receive his stlp_end for the last one year. sW_,'hu Reg. H/25065/97
as per ryles, his account was closed as it was Reg. H/25262/97
inoperative for more than 6 months. To redres§e|ay in Giving Sui Gas Connections
the grievance, it was recommended that the  \irza Muhammad Fazal, Mr. Muham-

complainant may apply a fresh for the stipendmad Ismail Khan and Mr. Muhammad Ar-

which shall be granted on priority. It was alsoghad of Jhelum complained of delay in sup-
recommended after amalysis that the system ly of Sui Gas connection to theil@n call-

of payment needs improvement, which mus g a report from the Agency, it admitted
be considered at the National and ProvinCialhat the matter had been delayed due to the

levels to avoid recurrence of such cases. large quantum of work. The Agency was

directed to hold survey for supply of Sui Gas

PETROLEUM & NATURAL in the month of February, 1998. It was also
RESOURCESDIVISION directed to report comjgince as®on as Sui

PAKISTAN MINERAL DEVELOPMENT Gas is supplied to the three complainants.
CorpoRaTION (PMDC) Complaint No. Reg. H/4738/98 & 35 others
Complaint No. Rg. H/21960/97 & 8 others Delay in Provision of Sui Gas Connections
Delay in Payment of Gratuity Mr. Muhammad Bashir and 35 other
Mr. Muhammad Ameer and 8 other complainants from Sargodha District had
complainants had retired from Makerwalcomplained about the delay in provision of
Collieries Limited (MCL) before its privat Su Gas connections. Among these, 8 of
sation by the Pakistan Mineral Developmenthem had applied for Sui Gas facility as
Corporation (PMDC). MCL was privatised early as 1995 while others had applied for
vide Sale Agreement dated 13.6.1995 andhe Sui Gas connection in 1996. It wds o
the Management of the Unit was transferregerved that it is regrettable that the cases of



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 124

1995 are still pending and in some cases thernment of Punjab, Rawalpindi made this
Demand Notices had been issued so late. tomplaint requesting that an illegal conne
was observed that some cases of 1997 arnn was allowed to Director, Agriculture
1998 had been processed earlier. It was e (Extension), Gvernment of Punjab, RaWwa
phasised on the Agency that the principle opindi without valid sanction and it should be
first come first served should be strictly disconnected by the Sui Northern GasePip
followed. It was explained by the Agencylines Limited (SNGPL).

that Tehsil Bhalwal of District Sargodha, to During investigation of the complaint it
which the complainants belong, was newlywas found that the Soil Conservatiore-D
given the Sui Gas facility. It was directed partment had obtained a Sui Gas conpact
that these 36 complainants be given Sui Gashich was disconnected due to late payment
facility positively during the months of Ju- of gas charges. The connection was+ei

ly/August, 1998. stalled on clearance of the arrears. It was
found that during the period betweers-di

Complaint No. Reg. H/2225/97 connection and rstalment, SNGPL had

Delay in Provision of Gas Connection given an illegal connection to the Agrleu

Syed Mubeerud-Din Hassan Gilani, ture Department from the supply line of the
Aastanae-Qadria, Gujar Khan complained Soil Conservation Department. The nto
on behalf of Jamia Mosque Qadria, Gujamplainant, therefore, also prayed for refund of
Khan that supply of Sui Gas to the Mosqudahe amount charged unauthorisedly from his
was promised within 50 weeks but the sam®epartment.
has not beenrpvided in spite of lapse of A hearing was held, in which repr
considerable time. Rs.62,500 required to bsentatives of the two departments as sl
deposited for providing gas connection toSNGPL were called. Consequent to the
the Mosque had been duly deposited. Theame, it was directed as under:

Agency stated that it was not in a position td) The SNGPL would provide an ipd
accommodate the Mosque during the current  pendent gas connection to the Director
financial year and they would lay the g@r Agriculture (Extension) after comgpi
posed extension duly during the subsequent tion of all the requisite formalities.
financial year. It was observed that it & r ii) If the Director Agriculture (Exénsion)
grettable that an application for the Sui Gas  failed to complete the formalities with-

connection was given to the Agency on in the specified time, the SNGPL
22.8.1995 and the supply has been delayed would disconnect the supply already
for so much priod. On explanation of the given to him; and

Agency that it has no funds to provide theiii) SNGPL should determine the actual

Sui Gas connection to the Mosque during amount of gas bills overcharged and

the current financial year it was directed to adjust the same in the future bills of the

provide Sui Gas connection to this Mosque Soil Conservation Department.

during the first half of the next financial In this manner a dispute involving two

year, i.e. 998-99. Provincial Government Departments and
SNGPL was amicably resolved.

Complaint No. Reg. H/11614/98

Request to Disconnect the lllegal Complaint No. Reg. H/7107/98

Connection Delay in Giving Gas Connection

Soil Conservation Department, &o Mr. Zaki Zaheer s/o B. M. Wazir



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 125

Chand, Pastein-Charge  Preshligrian under the then Government of West Pakistan
Church of Pakistan, Jhelum City lodged aand the Project did at have a pension
complaint of delay in giving Sui Gas mo scheme when she joined. She stated that she
nection within 50 days from 10.9.1994 whenwas deputed for training abroad under US
he deposited the application but the samdéid Programme in 1972 and at the same
had not been given till April, 1998. time the Project was converted into Training
The case was fixed for a hearing atResearch and Evaluation Centre (TREC). On
Jhelum. he Agency reported that the distr completion of the trainingthe complainant
bution network of Sui Gas does not exist inwas allowed to join as Deputy Director in
the locality of the complainant and aniest the Family Planning Division and served in
mated cost of Rs.54,500 was required fronvarious capacities as Director (BRS).
the persons residing in the vicinity, like theUIltimately she served as Director General
complainant, in order to make the coone (BPS20) under the Population Welfare
tion possible. During the hearing therme Division, till her superannuation on
plainant stated that M/s Sher Khan and-M 16.3.1995. She stated that the Accountant
nir Khan had been given Sui Gas facilityGeneral Pakistan Revenue (AGPR) firstly
despite the fact that both these persons agecepted the 32 years service rendered by
living quite near to his house. There was der, but later on, for some unknown reason,
difference of opinion between the parties asvithdrew the acceptance.
to whether the network of the Agency exists Investigation of the complaint revealed
in the vacinity of the complainant or not. that the PopulatiolVelfare Division had not
Therefore, a site inspection was made. Théully appreciated the Rules of absorption of
Agency was directed to consider the case dhe complainant for regular/pensionable
the complainant during this very fiscal yearservice. It was seen that Articles 370 and
and provide Sui Gas directly from a point371 of CSR are relevant in the case. These
considered to be appropriate by the Agencyare quoted dow:
It was observed that the complainant is a  370. An officer transferred from a ne-

Pastor and is serving at Jhelum and therefore porary to a permanent apptin
deserves special attention and the Agency ment can count his service in the
was directed to ensure supply of Sui Gas temporary office. If, though at
connection to the complainant within the first created experimentally or
period recommended. temporarily, it temporarily, it
eventually becomes permanent.
appointment officiating in anfe
Complaint No. Reg. H/19186/97 fice which is vacant, or the pe
Refusal to Allow the Benefits of 10 Years manent incumbent of which does
Service Towards Pension/Commutation not draw any part of the pay or
Mrs. Jamila Naeem who had retired as count service, may, if he is o
Director General from the Population We firmed without interruption in his
fare Division stated hiat she had overall service count his officiating ser-
service of 32 years, which has not been vice. o

counted towards pension/commutation. She ~ The Population Welfare Division was
stated that she joined service on 2nd Januarynable to refutethe clear position under
1963 in the Medical Social Research Projecthese Rules. Accordingly it was renmend-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 126

ed that the complainant should get her pen- RAILWAYSDIVISION
sion/commutation for the entire service of 32

years. The Population Welfare Dsion and Complaint No. Reg.H/78/98
AGPR was directed to reportmpliance for Misbehaviour of STE Rawalpindi

havingr made payamnt of pa- Mr. M. Anwar Butt of Islamabad, an
sion/commutation to the complainant withinexpatride located in Germany, had anco
a period of one month. plaint that he had to travel from Rawalpindi
to Lalamusa in Railcar 72 Down in lower
Complaint No. Reg. H/22941/97 AC class. He was accompanied by his wife
Failure to Establish Vocational Training and two children. He therefore purchased 3
Centre for Women Population in District tickets, two for adults and one for 2 children.
Lakki Marwat He wasallotted seats No. 97, 98 and 99. He

Mr. Muhammad Hussain, President,had also occupied seat No. 100 which was
Chunai Welfare IdaraZzangi Khel, District meant for the AC attendant, with the consent
Lakki Marwat stated that the SenioroPr oOf the latter. The Special Ticket Examiner
gramme Officer Population Welfare Dsion  (STE) who checked him, asked him that he
had issued direction to the Secretary, Proshould purchase another ticket for seat No.
vincial Population Welfare Department for100.LNot accepting t he comp
necessary verification in order to ddtsh  nation, the STE charged him Rs. 195 as fare
Vocational Training Cem¢ at Rkwanabad. for another seat for travel between Rawa
After a |apse of 5 months renders were pindi and Lalamusa. The STE also na@sb
issued. Planning Officer, Poptibn Welfare haved with the complainant.

Department, Government of NWFP clarified On taking up the matter with the Agen-
that the proposed project would be undertakey it acknowledged that the iwgplainant was

en on availability of funds. During a hearing, not required to purchase the extra ticket and
it transpired that # delay had occurred due charging him the extra amount was unfair.
to submission of incomplete documents bylhe Agency also intimated that the STE
the initiating authority and nemmclusion of concerned has been warned to be careful in
cost estimates in the PICProforma. The the future by the Divisional Uperintendent,
complainant was repeatedly asked by all th&awalpindi. While closinghte case it was
concerned epartments to depute a well observed that it is a rather light penalty and
educated, ampetentrepresentative to com- it was directed that a letter of apology should
plete the proedural requirements, which he also be sent to the comptant. Compliance
did not. It was thus a clear fault of the com-was required within 30 days.

plainant that instead of pursuing the case in

the correct manner with the concerned deComplaint No. Reg. K/998/97

partment, he opted to submit the complaintRequest for Refund of Amount of

He did not everappear on the occasion of Unutilised Tickets

all the hedngs. It was held that the case is Mr. Zafar Hassan Bakhtiari of Karachi

being pusued by the concerned authority incomplained about nerefund of amount of
the carect manner. the unutilised Railway tickets. On calling a

report, the Agency stated that the complai
ant should be directed to furnish the original
tickets together with the photocomf his
National Identity Card, for arranging nece



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 127

sary payment. The complainant was@d- lamabad complained about denial ofypa
ingly addressed for doing the needful. Thenent of advance increments for higheu-ed
Agency, consequently, arranged the refundational qualifiation, authorised under the
to the complainant. The complainant con+elevant letter of the Finance Division. He
firmed that he had received the refundiei  stated that a number of his colleagues had
and expressed his gratitude to this institutiobeen given the advance increments fos-po

for resolving his problem. sessing higher qualifications. He claimed
that since he had done his FA for a job which

Complaint No. Reg. H/13036/97 required maic as qualification, he was

Delay in Payment of Salary and TA Bill entitled to two advance increments. Despite

Mr. Sardar Ali of Jacobabad, Sindh agitating before the competent authority,
stated that the Railway Administration hadthere had been no response. On calling a
not paid him salary for the omths of June report, the Railway Carriage &ary, Islam-
and July, 1996. Similarly, the dues of his TAabad stated that the application of Mr. Bashir
bill from May to July, 1996 had also not had been ansidered and declined by the
been paid to him. The matter was taken ug\ccounts Branch of Carriage Factory. The
with the Divisional Personnel Officer, Hak matter had been referred to General Manager
stan Railways, Sukkur. This expedited thgPersonnel) Pakistan Railways Headquarters
long outstanding matter aritdwas promised Office, Lahore. While the investigations
that the dues will be paid to the complainantvere in progress, the oplainant submitted
within a week. Comments of the Agencyanother apptation stéing that he was enti-
were conveyed to the complainant. He grat tled to four increments because at the time of
fully acknowledged that he has been paid thais appointment, the qualification of his job
outstanding amounts of salary and TA bill. was undematric whereas he was matric.

This additional equest too, was conveyed to

Complaint No. Reg. H/75308 the Agency. On follow up by this Secretariat,
Delay in Finalisation of Case of the Ministry of Railways informed that:
Regularisation in Service AAdvance increments

Mst. Nusrat Aziz of Quetta stated that officials possessing diploma of Assoc
she had been serving in Pakistan Railways ate Engineer, only on possessing or a
since 5.9.1970 on ad hoc basis without any  quiring B. Tech. Honour/B.Sc. ERg
break, but her services had not beeruliaag neering or M.Sc. Engineering in the
ised. As a result of inteention of this Sec- relevant technology."
retariat the Agency informed that the case In his repinder, the complainant &agt-
for regularisation of service of the complain-ed that the report of the Agency did not
ant is under active process. The Agency wasover his case because he had initially taken
directed to finalise the same within 30 daysup the job as a Tracer (BF, for which the

and report compliance. required qualification was undematric and

he had nothing to do with holding an Ass
Complaint No. Reg. H/12314/97 ciate Emi neer 6s di pl oma.
Failur e to Grant of Two Advance also provided copy of a judgement of the
Increments on Account of Acquiring Supreme Court of Pakistan in an analogous
Higher Qualification case where advance increments had been

Mr. Muhammad Bashir, a draftsman inauthorised. The matter was referred again to
the Pakistan Railway Carriage Factory; | the Ministry of Railways for reconsideration

ar

T h ¢



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 128

onthebass of Finance Dimatedasundeds | et ter No.
F.1(12)Impll/91 dated 29.6.1991 and the i e above restoration has already
points raised by the complainant. been sent to Station Master/Mianwali

Consequently, Pakistan Railways on 25.8.1998 and duplicate copy $s |
Headquarters Office informed that the case  sued for early payment to the pensioner
of the complainant has been examined in ( bot h copies attached)
depth and it has been decidédt he is eft On forwarding a copy of the above to
tled for the grant of two advance incrementghe complainant for confirmation, he geat
because of acquiring the FA qualification.fully replied as follows:

The complainant thus got relief in line with il am highly thmankful

his original complaint. ing me. | pray to God for the prosperity
During the course of investigation the in your business (AmisumaAmin) |

complainant had raised the point of qualif have received my pension and dues

cation of his original job being underatric, with the help of Almighty. | am thadn

which had not been dealt with in the present  ful to you for sympathy and help to me

investigation. It was observed that themco because lam a blind person. At the

plainant is free to take up this matter directly time of receiving pension from Rai

with the Agency. Relief having beenopid- way Station | have to get help difiath-

ed to the complainant on higiginal com- er person for guidance. At the end

plaint registered in this Secretariat, it was again | am thankful to you from the
treated to have been disposed of, having core of my heart and pray to God for

borne fruit. your success in life at all places."
Complaint No. Reg. H/15487/98 Complaint No. Reg. H/10461/98 and
Refusal to Pay Full Pension Due to Non Reg.H/11252/98
Issuance of Confirmation Letter by Delay in Payment of Service Dues to
Headquarters Office Widow

Mr. Abdur Rehman peently residing Mst. Amna Bibi widow of Late Mu-

in village Ghattal Tehsil Talagang, District hammad Sadiq presently residing in village
Chakwal had retired from Pakistan RailwaysChena Tehsil Khan District Ravwmandi
after serving for 30 years as Shunting Mastestated that her husband died on 30th August,
at Railway Station Kotri. He was nove-r 1997 after servig for 40 years in Pakistan
ceiving pension from the Railway Station, Railways. She stated that she is a parda
Mianwali but the full pesion was not being observing lady and has not been able to get
paid to him. He had taken up the matter witithe service dues of her late husband despite
the Pakistan Railways Office, Karachi bylapse of one year.

registered post AD, but did not heartinng On calling a report the DivisionaluS
from them. The complainant stated that heerintendent, Pakistan Railways, Rawalpind
had lost his eyesight and was unable at thiseeplied that the case of the deceased e
old age to traveback and forth to the Rail- ployee had been referred to the Seniar A
ways Office, Karachi. The intervention of count Officer (Stores) Pakistan Railways
this Secretariat sorted out the matter, whictHeadquarters, Lahore for issuance of a
ended in confirmation/action by the Rail- clearance certificate. Consequence to follow
ways Office, Karachi. The Accounts Officer up by this Secretariat the DS, Rawalpindi
(Pension) Pakistan Railways, kahi inti- intimated as follows:



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 129

Alt 1 s respect f al IPglicei Lmesj Abaditabad, whicla tvas can
ceipt of Clearance Certificate from evacuee property. She stated that a house
Senior Accounts Officer (Store) Hka was built on the property/plot in 1957 but in
guarters Office, Lahore, vide No. 1982 they were dispossessed forcibly by the
SV/1432/1993 dated 5/98 received onlocal police.Later on, the Joint Secretary of
16.7.1998, the payment of Comraut the Ministry in his order decided thatme
tion amounting to Rs.16816.49 has pensation of the building should be paid by
been paid to Mst. Amna Bibi widow of the Commissioner to the lease holdernCo
Muhammad Sadiq late PWI/Haripur sequently, the Commissioner Hazara iDiv
Hazara, on 30.7.1998 vide Cheque Nosion directed his subordinate icH
577357 dated 27. 7 .eisficls 0 not to disturb the
A complaint in the same matter hadhouse/property. The complainant stated that
also been submitted by the son of theneo not caring for these directions the ioff
plainant LN/Clerk Mr. Naeem Ahmad, @6 ers/officials damaged the house and she was
Field Regiment Artillery, Sialkot Cantt. rendered homeless along with herldren.
through his Commanding Officer to this She further stated that in accordance with
Secretariat. He had also complained aboubte estimated cost the compgation as-
nonpayment of dues to her widowed moth-sessed was to be Rs.5 to Rs.6 lakh but she
er. Confirmation was requested from thewas given a meagre compensation of
widow, but she did not reply in spite of re-Rs.5,000 only. She stated that her faiher
minders. A copy of Railways letter was law could not bear the shock and died. She
therefore sent to the Commanding Officer ofprayed that she be given a reasonablenfina
t he widowds son LN/ Cidl aessistanckicompemsatienesm tHad be
mad. In response, the Commanding Officeable to arrange shelter for her family.
confirmed that the commutation amount has ~ When the matter was taken up with the
been received by the widow. However, aAgency it reported that the land which was
request was received afarwarded by him on lease with Mr. Fateh Ali, the compiai
that monthly pension dues may be paica nt 6 s -in-fawa twhse 3 kanals and 14
through Station Master, Gujar Khan. It wasmarlas. The Agency reported that on an
therefore recommended that the Divisionabpplicaion from Idara Tadreesl-Quran,
Superintendent, Pakistan Railways and- St Hazara Abbottabad, about 12 kanals of land
tion Master Gujar Khan may expedite actionwere given to it on lease for building an
to issue the PPO for the paynef monthly orphanage and the land belonging taneo
pension dues to the widow w.e.f. 28.8.199% | a i n a ninh-ldw wak iacluthed in it. In
immediately. her rejoinder on the report of the Agency the
comgainant requested that she should at
RELIGIOUSAFFAIRS, ZAKAT, USHR least be allotted 10 marlas out of the land

& MINORITIESAFFAIRSDIVISION given to the orphanage. The Agency did not
concede to that nor could allot any alternate

Complaint No. Reg.H/9487/97 10 marlas piece of land to her. It wag-re
Demolition of House Without Payment of ommended that the complainant widow be
Compensation allotted 10 marlas of land in order to enable

Widow of Muhammad Miskeen of her to construct a shelter for herself and her
Abbottabad statkthat her fathemn-law was family. A period of 60 days was given for
in possession of Khasra No0.701 situated itompliance.

r



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 130

Complaint No. Reg. H/6213/98 of compensation of Rs.50,000 each in case

Delay in Payment of Compensation, of deceased pilgrims and Rs.25,000 in case
Insurance Claim and Reimbursement of injured pilg i ms . Name of comp
Against Unutilised Return Ticket of His wife appeared in the list of 72 missing-pi

Wife Who was Lost During Fire at Mina grims.

During Haj 1997 The Agency stated that a meeting-b

Mr. Muhammad Rafique of village tween Pakistani and Saudi Authorities is to
Jhaverian Tehsil Shahpur District Sargodhde held sometime towards the end op-Se
stated that his wife was lost during the fire intember, 1998 and the Agency would request
Mina during Haj 1997 on the 8th Zilhaj. He the Saudi Authoties to obtain datwa that
stated thashe was lost in the fire, he made athe missing persons be declared as having
lot of efforts, could not find her and ult died. The Agency took the stance thah-co
mately returned alone to Pakistan. He hadequent to the same, approval of the cemp
applied to the Agency for compensation.tent authority will be obtained for payment
Insurance Claim and reimbursement of thef compensation of Rs.50,000 to heirs of
cost of her return ticket, but had failed in hiseach of the 72 m&ng pilgrims andequest-
efforts with the Agency. ed that it may be given time acdorgly.

When the matter was taken up with the It was directed that the Agency should
Agency it stated that the name of the ladyake the aforementioned matter on priority
has not appeared in the death list of Habasis and pay the compensation to the-co
1997 but has appeared in the list of missinglainant as follows: (i) Rs.50,000 asnto
pilgrims. The Agency took the stand thatpensation; and (i) Rs911 cost of return
death of c ofenipa$ @ benaw n tticket. It was further directed that if there is
firmed from Director, Haj, Makkah Muka no outcome until the beginning of October,
ramah and the Saudi Authorities before any1998 the complainant should be paid this
compensation can be given. As regamds | amount, in any case, as there is hardly any
surance claim, it turned out that at the timedoubt about the sad demise of his wife- A
of application for Haj the same had not beertordingly, the Agncy was asked to report
opted for. compliance by 15th October, 1998.

While the compmint was under inveist
gation the complainant appeared personallomplaint No. Reg. H/15847/98
and pathetically showed the handbag of hiRequest to Include Her Name in the List
lost wife containing some of her clothes. Heof Deserving Persons for Zakat
furnished an affidavit already given by him Mst. Khairun-Nisa of Islamabad stated
to the Agency, stating that his wife had diedthat she is a class IV employee, working as a
during the fre in Mina. The representative Helper inthe Centre for Handicapped rpe
of the Agency was called to appear withsons, drawing a salary of Rs.1,800 per
record relating to the said accident. Gans month and her husband is a retired Gaver
guently, the Agency informed that after thement servant, getting pension of Rs.594 per
last return flight of Haj, 1997. The position month. She stated that this total income is
that came out was that during the fire ininsufficient to meet the expenditure of the
Mina 96 plgrims had died, 7 had been-i family of 9 pesons, which includes 4 daugh-
jured and there were 72 missing. The Mini ters, 2 sons and a gractild in addtion to
try had submitted a summary and obtainedhe husband and wife. Her eldest son is
approval to the Prime Minister for paymenthandicapped, while three of her children are



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 131

schoolgoing. She had been pai@uzara tervention of this Secretariat resulted in
Allowance @ Rs.300 per month from dan guiding the cemplainant and her husband
ary to March, 199&nd it was then stopped. towards getting due relief.
She had also applied for a grantJathezto
the Chairman, District Zakat and Ushr
Committee, Islamabad and had been refuse@j:'TPB)
the same. Stoppage @uzara Allowance Complaint No. Reg. H/25497/97
and this refusal was on the basis that she isFailure to Pay the Counsel Fee of Her
Government servanand under the policy Deceased Husband
laid down by the Central Zakat and Ushr Mst. Fateh Khatoon, widow of Mr.
Administration, working Government 1se  Liaquat Hussain Khan complained that her
ants are not eligible for allowances andate husband was the Counsel nominated by
grants from Zakat Funds. the Agency in Bhakkar and was brutally
On taking up the matter with the Agen-murdered on 18 July, 1994 when he was
cy, it explained its policy, according to coming out of the Court after appearing in
which afoementioned refusal was made.one of the cases of the Agency. Themeo
Rejoinder of the complainant was called, inplainant attached copy of a letter of the-A
which she controverted the report of thesistant Commisener, Evacuee Trust Rer-
Agency. A detailed hearing was held whichty, Bhakkar which pays rich tributes to the
was attended by the Chairman, Secretarflonesty and hardiorking nature of the
and Administrator of Zakat and Ushr @e deceased Advocate who pleaded the Agen-
mittee, Islamabad awell as the complar cy és cases in Bhakkar.
ant, who accompanied by her husband, MirCounsel Fees due to her late husband,
za Shafiqg Ahmad. It was acknowledged thaspreading over the yearsd®and 1994 and
there is no doubt that the condition of theeven earlier, had not been paid. She enclosed
family deserves sympathy. However, accordeopies of correspondence which included in
ing to the policy laid down by the Central one instance a list of 15 cases, total fee
Zakat and Ushr Administriain the com- claimed for which was Rs.17,800. She- e
plainant is not entitled tGuzaraAllowance closed another letter addressed by the late
nor to grant fodahezout of the Zakat funds. Advocate to the AssistaacAdministrator,
However, during the hearing the representaETPB, Bhakkar, giving a list of 44 cases and
tives of the Agency gave an important guid-claiming a fee of Rs.50,800. On the basis of
ance to the complainant and her husbanthe foregoing the complainant prayed that
that their case would be fibr assistance by she be paid the amount of Rs.68,600 by the
Bait-ul-Mal. Representatives of the AgencyAgency as outstanding fee of her lateshu
explained to the complainant and her husbkand.
band the location of the local Bait-Mal During investigéion of the case it was
Office in Islamabad, which could be ap-found that payments are made by the Agen-
proached by them for submitting a propercy in accordance with the provisions of
application. It was the view ohé Agency Evacuee Trust Board Litigation Rules, 1966
that hopefully they could get proper assis-as amended from time to time. The Agency
tance from the Baitil-Mal. The canplainant  stated that one of the reasons for the diffe
and her husband were agreeable to followingnce between the claiméthe late Adwecate
the due procedure. and the actual payment due, is because of
It was a matter of satisfaction that-i the fact that claims are scrutinisegtarding

EVACUEE TRUST PROPERTY BOARD



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 132

to these Rules and the amounts claimed are SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
often reduced as per provisions of the same. RESEARCH DIVISION
For instance, if any case is withdrawn, only
50% of the pescribed fee is paid to the Complaint No. Reg.H/2389/98
Counsel and; if there is more than one casPiscrimination in Grant of Medical
of similar nature then full fee is paid for one Facilities
case while 25% of the fee is paid for each of =~ Mr. Muhammad Bashir, Liaison Of-
the other cases. This dified the disparity ficer, PCSIR had retired from service w.e.f.
bet ween t he compl al3fdI9T. ke organisgtionmis agdmiastr
amountsactually due. tively controlled by the Ministry of Science
The Agency insisted on production ofand Technimgy. Last posting of the co-
copies of Court judgements by thento plainant was in the PCSIR Laboratories
plainant in respect of cases for whichypa Complex, Lahore, from where he retired. On
ment had been demanded. The complainafiétirement, the complainant had settled in
stated that the late Advocate had alreadfRawalpindi and has been allowed to draw
furnished copies of the same with his erig his pension from the National Bank of Rak
nal claims and this was evident from copiesstan, Satellite Town Rawalpindi. He e-
of his letters. The effect of intervention of ferred to the PCSIR Medical Attendance and
this Secretariat is clear from the fact thaffreatment Rules, 1997, which are equally
while this complaint was pending the Agen-applicable to serving as well as retirea-e
cy made a payment of Rs.9,495 to the comployees of the Council. The complainant
pl ainant agai ns taimtofh emadegaeffosts with vhe Agency that he be
Rs.18,000 pertaining to cases of 1994. It wagllowed to avail the medicala€ilities for
noted with concern that the Agency hadhimself and his family at Rawan-
made this payment for cases of 1994 onlyi/Islamabad. He had requested for naém-
consequent to the intervention of this Secretion due to iraction by the Agency.
tariat in 1998. After calling the report of the Agency
The Agency was directed to makeand compl ainantés rejoin
payment of the remaining claimmedate- held. It was observed that under Rule 4(i)
ly. It was held that the stance of the Agencybid Counci | 6s | i abi-l ity o
for producing copies of Court dewn, cal attendance and treatment of theiooff
which had been already attached by the laters/officials and members of their families is
Advocate with his original applications, waslimited to Rs.275 p.m., or, Rs.3,300 per year.
not justified. It was observed that the Agen-The Agency indicated that medical facilities
cy should realise that if icts like this with can be provided to the complainamidahis
its Advocate after his death, it should hopd ami 'y by the PCSIR Chai
not to have an Advocate worth his salt tolslamabad. It further explained that the
plead for it. aforementioned Secretariat has on its panel
The Agency was directed to make theFederal Government Hospitals, i.e. the
due payments straightaway and reporeo FGSH, PIMS, PNS Hafeez of Pakistan Navy
pliance within 20 days. and also four private hospitals. The Aggn
was directed to ensure the provision of med-
ical facilities to the complainant and his
family accordingly, without causing any
inconvenience to him.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 133

Complaint No. Reg.H/3424/98 Vehicle No. GP2538 undertaken on
Unjust Deduction of Rs.4,022.55 from 4.31986. On their reverse, both of these
Pension by PCSIR, Lahore have been checked and verified and stated to

Mr. Muhammad Bshir who had retired be entered at page 16 of the relevant register.
from Pakistan Council of Scientific and The statement is signed by Dr. S. S. H. Zaidi
Industrial Research (PCSIR) stated thatvho is stated to be the Officer Incharge
Rs.4,022.55 had been ordered to be deductdaansport/Director at that time. Theom-
from his pension on account of (i) Rs.4,000plainant also produced photocopy of a note
on account of no@adjustment of an advance signed by him as Administrative Officer on
paid to him in Februaryl986. The amount 9.7.1986 addressed to the Accounts Officer
was utilised for repair of an official vehicle of the Office, in which it had been stated that
and; (i) Rs.22.55 on account of a privatecopy of sanction of Rs.4,000 isaosed.
call made from telephone. The complainant It was observed that althoughwis the
had stated about the first amount that he hagksponsibility of the complainant as the
given it as advance to the Driver for repairsDrawing and Disbursing Officer to have the
of Vehicle Na GR2538, but the amount was amount adjusted and not that of a Driver, it
not adjusted on the books and therefore iis unfair on the part of the Agency to have
resulted in an audit objection. Similarly, theraised the issue at this stage after retirement
amount as per (ii) also figured in audi»-o of the complainant. The amnt of
jection. Rs.4,022.55 had also not appeared as ou

When the matter was taken up with thestanding in the LPC dated 12.6.1994 issued
Agency it stated in its report that adjustrhento the complainant at the time of his retir
against the advance is the responsibility ofment. It was recommended that Rs.4,022.55
the officer to whom it is given and not thatshould not be deducted from the pension of
of a nongazetted official, as the Driver. the complainant and if any deductidras
Since the advance was drawn by theneo been made already, the relevant amount
plainant, and as the Drawing and Disbursinghould be refunded.

Officer it was his duty to get it adjted,

after doing the needcdmplhint NoCRegnp/#13@/98nant 6s pl ea
that the Driver submitted the vouchers byless Payment of Pension

himself, does not absolve him of the respo Mr. Amjad Ali of Gulbaila, Tehsil and
sibility. As regards the recovery of Rs.22.55District Peshawar had retired from the
on account of private calls made fromioff Commissionerate of Afghan Refugees and
cial telephone at residence by tt@mplan- had been granted pensiomder formulaA
ant, it was stated that the matter was-di instead of formuleéB given in the existing
cussed with the AGPR/Audit and it has beenules, which caused loss to the beneficiary.
got settled. In his rejoinder the complainantHe requested the concerned Additional- A
stated that an entry had been made in theountant General and Finance Division but
Register of Vehicle No. GR535 about the without any fruitful results. On referring the
repair, cash memos/bills weregsed for the case to the Agency, was reported that pen-
amount and were sent to the Officar- | sion was calculated on both formulas A & B.
charge Transport for verification/approval. AFormula B was more beneficial to the-ex
hearing was also held. The complainanemployee. During a hearing, it transpired
submitted photocopies of cash memos/billghat calculations were not correctly done in
of two workshops in token or repairs foraccordance with formula B. It was therefore



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 134

recommended that psion to the employee was threatened by the XEN that if he does

be worked out as per rules and formulanot come to érms with them, they would

which was more beneficial to the employee. teach him a lesson and that is why he was
served with the Bmand Notice for

WATER & POWER DIVISION Rs.38,000 and detection bill of Rs.50,828.
Further comments of the Agency were invit-
Complaint No. Reg. H/16405/97 ed on the rejoinder. éport of the Agency
Delay in Replacement of Already Burnt about the transformer indict e d 6one re
Transformer phase damaged?d. The resu

Haji Gul Khan, resident of Beruli, SDO and XEN with remark
Shahbaz KhelTehsil and District Mianwali damaged due to main switch starter short
had alleged that transformer of his tukell C i r cui t 0.
was burnt due to lightening on 6.8.1996, he A hearing was held. Examination of the
submitted a complaint to the SDO(E) whichrecord showed that the complainant was
was marked to SDO(M&T). He complained right from the beginning and haulit forth
that when he and his son visited the Agenhis case truthfully. On the other hand the
cyods oY veieaused dne threatenedAgency firstly had hidden the checking
and on the following day, i.e. 27.7.1997 areport of the SDO (Urban) and SDO (M&T)
notice was served that the cost of the tranglated 8.8.1996 and had tried to cover up the
former amounting to Rs.38,000 may beiSsue in various ways. Further, it was bsta
deposited despite the fact that the transformiished that the complainant had hekilled
er was burnt due to lightening. The com-for six months from July to December, 1996
plainant also statethat he continued receiv- although the transformer had been damaged
ing bills on f ieeciosh aNdthareceuld beg epnsumptigngf power
bill 6 was al so debithesedgftertlpwap resommepded haf tthe He
requested that the transformer should b&ansformer of the complainant should be
replaced by Wapda and fixed charges shoulteplaced by the Agency on its own casid
be levied for the period when there was ndhe detection bill for Rs.50,828 be trit
supply due to buming of the transformer and drawn. Compliance was required to kee r
the detection charges should be withdrawn. ported within 30 days.

On taking up the matter with the Agen-
cy it reported that QorplaintiNo. RegnH1D48%9Mer was dan
aged due to main s wiAbmornal Belagin Grant of Rehsior t ci r c ui
and the consumer was served with notice for  Mr. Kamal Khan of Attock complained
depositing R.38,000 for replagnent of the against abnormal delay in the grant ohpe
transformer. The Agency further stated thasion. He stated that he had applied on
the consumer was charged dtiten bill of 10.8.1996 for retirement w.e.f. 31.12.1996
Rs.50,828 as one seal wampered and the but it was finally on 5.5.1997 that orders
second seal bogus and that Rs.53,020 wewmere issued retiring him from service w.e.f.
outstanding against the complainant as 01.3.1997, i.e. the date upto which he conti
October, 997. In his rejoinder the com- ued to serve. He stated that his pension case
plainant contested the report of the Agencyvas forwarded to the Chairman Area &le
and annexed a report dated 8.8.1996, signddcity Board (AEB) Wapda, Islamabad on
by two SDOs who checked this transformerl9.5.1997 and till the date of his complaint
on his written equest. He alleged that he he had not received the pension nor its



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 135

commuted value. He stated that if he hadertain formalities which remain unsettled
received the commuted value of his pensiorthe employee should be granted anticipatory
in time re would have, by investing it in the pension after obtaining an affidavit from him
National Saving Schemes, earned Rs.6,75fdr meeting any liabilities found outstanding
per month. He requested that Wapda shouldgainst him.
be directed to take action against those r It was held that in the instant case the
sponsible for delay, his pension ordersAgency had miserably fled to act in ac-
should be issued and he should be campe cordance with the rules. It was, therefore,
sated for thdoss of income suffered due to directed that the Agency should issue the
nortpayment of coomuted value of pension. Pension Payment Order including order for
The Agency stated in its report thatpayment of commuted value of pension
certain summary paras/inspection reportwithin 15 days and it should also pay to the
paras were pending against the complainartomplainant marup at the ree of 15% on
and despite several letters he had failed tthe commuted value of pension for therip
get clearance #reof. The complainanter od from 1.3.1997 to 28.2.1998. Congpice
butted the position taken by the Agency andeport was required within one month.
stated that he had provided the necessary
record and given the required clarifications.Complaint No. Reg. H/24671/97
He stated that moreover he had given atssuance of Additional Demand Notice
undertaking to accept any liability againstand Wrong Billing
him later on. H¢ also questioned the delay of Mr. Altaf Hussain of Dhoke Baba Fai
5 months taken in the countersigning of theBukhsh, Post Office Beval, Tehsil Gujar
pension papers. Khan had received an additional Demand
During one hearing fixed, the Agency Note from Wapda to deposit another
informed that the pension case has beeRs.14,980 as security deposit although he
submitted to the Director Pensions Wapdahad deposited a like amount with Wapda
Lahore and that personal efforts were beingvhile obtaining the electricity connection in
made to get the same finalised. A hearind992. The Agecy 6s contention w
was held again on 23.2.1998, in which theamount of security deposit has gone up and
Agency reported that a representative hatherefore the difference has to be paid over
been deputed to visit Lahore for getting theand above the amount deposited originally.
case finalised and report will be submittedThe complainant had further stated that the
by 3.3.1998. However, there was ne-r Agencyés officials were
spong from any quarter of the Agency. the nedful was not done the electric supply
In view of the above, it was quite clearwould be disconnected. Wapda had also
that Wapda had miserably failed to actindecl ared the compl ainant
accordance with the rules, in finalising theto be defective, being slow by 25%lt-a
pension case of the complainant. Accordindhough later on this figure was lowered to
to the standing orders governing pension, 41.2%. The complainant requested that
pensian case is to be initiated six monthsWapda should bdissuaded from demanding
before the retirement of an employee and théhe additional security deposit, declaring the
pension payment order should be issuedheter slow which it was not and discoone
before the retirement date, so that tme- e tion of electricity, for which it has been
ployee is able to receive his pension righthreatening.
after retirement. In case there is any hitch or ~ When the matter was taken up with the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 136

Agency it did not respond despite of twoAttock complained that his son Mr. Rafagat
remindes. A hearing was held, during which Ali, Naib Qasid, 220 K/ Grid Station, Wap-
Agencyod0s r epr esenma tda,\Berhamadeveloped throatandectionhwvlichc o
pl ai nant wer e pr e a-e rbécame Agsevere yhatshe felleupsmoriss e n t
tive stated that the factory applied forneo He was taken to the Wapda Medical Officer
nection in 1992 and deposited Rs.14,980 aat Hassan Abdal who referred him to ENT
per Demand Note served; the complainanEpecialist of Manzoor Surgical Hasa,
had apgked for disconnection in 1994 as theAttock for his throat opetson as emegency
factory could not start operation. Dist®c- case to save his life. He was operated upon
tion was effected on 16.7.1994. The comand remained under treatment in the said
plainant who was serving abroad, on returnhospital for five days, i.e. fromsito 5"
applied for reconnection which was effectedSeptember, 1996 and submitted a bill for
in February, 1996. The amount of securityRs.5,338 through proper channel dulypsu
deposi had gone up in the meahile and ported by relevant document The cm-
hence the Demand Notice for extra amounplainant stated that in fact he had borrowed
was served. money to defray the medical expenses of his
It was concluded that the complainantson, but the bill had been returnedpassed
had duly deposited the security amount ofwice by Medical Superintendent, Wapda
which Demand Note was served on him inHospital Rawalpindi stating that the disease,
1992 and nothing was due from him at thd.e. chronic tonsillitis $ not an acute illness.
time of disconnection in July, 1994. The Agency stated that the official was drawing
complainant was duly issued NOC fag-r cash medical allowance and as such these
connection and he complied with the cond charges are not reimbursable, although his
tions imposed by the Revenue Office and higase had been recommended by the Senior
supply was reconnected. It was, therefore, &ngineer, Superintending Engineer, and
case of restoration of an existing connectiorChief Engineer for reimlbsement. The
and notthat of a new connection. As for complainant stated that the case was covered
slowness of the meter, it was tested at thby Wapda Employees Medical Attendance
time of initial installation. It must have been Rules (as amended upto 1995) and Wapda be
tested at the time of reconnection also. Ifth@r der ed t o r ei mburr s e
meter had been found to be slow the faultioned medical charges.
should be with Wapda which reconnected A hearing was held. The Agency test
ard secured it. It was therefore directed thaated its stand ahproduced a letter issued in
Wapda should withdraw the Demand Notel993 by Superintending Engineer, Wapda,
served upon the complainant for additionaktating that no patime Medical Officer will
deposit of Rs.14,980 on account of metebe engaged in future. The Agency pleaded
security, desist from charging additionalthat referral to a private hospital could not be
units on account of reported slowness ofnade in the light of these instructions. On
meterand rectify the defect if any, ané-r the dher hand the complainant insisted that
frain from disconnecting the electric supply. due to severe throat infection immediate
operation of his son was essential. Exaamin

Complaint No. Reg. H/5172/98 tion of the same indicated that Wapda hMed
Delay in Reimbursement of Medical cal Attendance Rules are statutory rules
Charges made under Section 18 of the Wapda Act

Mr. Sardar Khan of Burhan, District and unlesshey are amended by the autho



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 137

ty competent to make these rules, their proence. During the investigation of thenco
vision cannot be amended by an ordinanplaint, the following facts came out; (i) the
letter of the Superintendent Engineer. It wasneter was reported dead stop by the SDO
held that only the Authority, comprising of initially, but examination of consumption
the Chairman and Members of Wapda igecord showed that in February, 97 the meter
competent to mke or amend Rules underreading was 60149 and in March, 97 it was
the Act. Under t he @0%79,sbuti tiegmet® udades had repotted o
i sed Medical At t-ttme d incrdase ofionlyc 3 units @rebabfy ador justify
Medi cal Of fi cers. T htet nteterswas roff workiogm(p) Ithe imeternt 6 s
son was referred on®1September, 1996 to was installed on an electricity pole on the
the ENT Specialist by Dr. Sikandar Hayatroadside and every time it was mentioned
Khan, Medical Offier, Wapda, Hassan that the meter was dead stop there was no
Abdal under his signatures and official sealmention of the AT box; and (iii) it was not
for throat operation as an emergency caskrought on record whether the AT box was
and he had fallen unconscious on account dbund duly welded or broken. The stand of
respiratory problems. Therefore, the ENTWapda was that the AT box was also found
Specialist, after examining him admitted anddamaged.
performed the operiah. It was held that the The complainant maintained that he
provision regarding reimbursement of med had made verbal reports a number of times
cal expenses as admissible under the originathereas Wapda insisted that there was no
Rules cannot be amended except by theomplaint from the tenant/complainant and
competent authority. It was accordinglythey had acted on the complaint of the own-
recommended that Mr. Rafagat Ali, a poorer. The owner who had appeared in the hear-
Naib Qasid be reimbursdtle relevant med- ing on 5.5.1998 stated that she had twice
ical expenses amounting to Rs.5,338 ininformed Wapda that the meter was going
curred by him on the treatment. Ample- slow and eventually she made a written
mentation report was desired within 30 daysreport. It was only then that the Wapda of-
ficers proceeded to check the meter.

Complaint No. Reg. H/39/98 (Review) in The data of consumption of the other
Reg. P/1734/97 houses in the locality including that of the
Excessive Billing owner was also examinahd it was found

Maj. (Retd) Shafieur-Rehman of A  that the sanctioned load in other cases was 1
tock hadmade a complaint earlier. He is aKV or maximum 2 KV. Whereas the san
tenant of Mrs. Tahira Gillani, owner of the tioned load of the house occupied by the
premises. The complainant did not succeedomplainant was 7 KV. Consumption of
to prove his case earlier and hence submittethese houses and that of the complainant was
a Review application, pointing out the newcomparable for most part of thear. Record
facts. It had been alleged against him that hef line losses in the Subivision was &am-
tempered with the electricity meter duringined which showed losses from 3% to 13%
the winter months. He stated that the sama the months of winter and summer respec-
was prima facie wrong, as electricity isrno tively, which only shows that the theft pat-
mally stolen during the summer months. Atern persisted in the months of summer ra-
check meter and the defective metex r ther than winter as was being alldgegainst
mained installed side by side and the finathe complainant.
reading did not show any appreciable diffe As a result of this complaint an Inquiry



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 138

was conducted by the Director (Investig have got dual checking mechanism in the
tion) Wapda, Lahore. A comprehensive resame meter i.e. digital and mechanicad-sy
port was submitted consequent to the saméem. Principally, reading of both the systems
It was recommended in the same that discishould tally, but in case of variation more
plinary action should beaken against the reliance can be placed on mealtal system
SDO City SubDivision Wapda, Attock for of the meter. The meter was changed and
declaring meter No. 130247 of consumeffine was imposed. The Agency later on,
Mrs. Tahira Gillani as dead stop which wasmposed another fine, thus doubling the
not the case and have charged Rs.21,14zharges. During hearing, the consumption of
from her on account of detection bill. Disc both factories was compared. No abnormal
plinary action was recommendeadainst the variation was observed. XEN statedtthize
Meter Reader City SuDbivision Wapda, seals and other MSS slips were intactw-o
Attock, for not maintaining discrepancy ever, the wiring inside the meter wasnda
register with him despite instructions of theaged. It was recommended that theston-
concerned SDO and noting down wronger be charged as per actual metedireg of
reading, i.e. 60179 instead of 60152 units inmechanical system of the meter and further
the month of March, 97 in respect oiwer charged for 33% slowness of the mefiar
Mrs. Tahira Gillani. It had been remmend- one month. It was additionally recommend-
ed that amount of detection bill Rs.21,144ed that transformers and meters of all Ice
charged wrongly be adjusted in the subseFactories in the area as well as the province
quent bill of Mrs. Tahira Gillani. This Secre- should be shifted outside the premises of the
tariat entirely agreed with the findings of theconsumers to avoid theft of energy.

Inquiry; these would have beenetlsame

consequent to investigation by this Secretar€omplaint No. Reg. H/14368/97

iat as well. It was directed that the FindingsDelay in Installation of Transformer

should be implemented in the minimum Ex-Subedar Inayat Khan of Tehsil
possible time. Takhtbhai, District Mardan complained

regarding delay in installation of transformer
Complaint No. Reg. P/1682/97 for supply of energy to his village. The then
Unjust Fine Remitted MNA had allotted the required funds. Poles

Mr. Gul Muhammad of Dargai, Mal were installed but stiging work was not
kand Agency complainedhat during the done and transformer was not installed. The
start of summer, 1997 before resumption ofAgency was asking the prospective cansu
seasonal supply, his Ice Factory meter waers to pay the transportation charges, who
checked by M&T and found properly fan  were not willing to do so. It was prayed that
tional. Seals were installed. During checkingthe Agency be instructed to expeditento
after 2 months, the meter was found 33%pletion of the projectOn referring the case,
slow. Fine was imposed. The mplainant the Agency stated that the then MNA had not
also quoted the example of a neighbouringleposited the required sanctioned amount.
Ice Factory, whose consumption was lessThe local XEN argued that since installation
He requested for correction of the bill. Onof poles and work was not his responsibility,
referring the case, the Agency reported thakKEN Construction Division may be asked to
the complainant has been charged for 33%ubmit a repd. The canplainant questioned
slowness of the meter. It was bght on that if the amount was not sanctioned and
record that the meters installed in factoriesleposited, how the poles were installed.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 139

Meanwhile, office of XEN ELR was dis- causing losses repeatedly. Lesttedding
banded and the job wastmusted to the also caused stoppage of the factory for 46
XEN RED, who was directed to expeditehours. It was decided by the Agency that his

completion of the piect. factory and hospital would be moected to
the town feeder in order tanprove the volt-
Complaint No. Reg. H/3234/97 age. Only poles were inskadl without

Request of Refrain Wapda Authorities for  stringing and energising. The Agency re-
Shifting of Transformer from the Existing ported that two Ice Factories were being
Location supplied electricity from Serai Naurang

It was complained by two flour mill feeder and the other factory had no such
owners/partners of District Bannu that Wap-complaint. Reason for low voltage in the
da had shifted the transformer from a polec o mp | ai nant 6s |l ce Factor
adjacent to thir premises to the centre of thelocation at the tail end of supply line. More
village. The complainants requested that thso, the consumer was consuming energy
Agency be instructed to 1%hift the trans- more than the sanctioned load. Project for
former to its original place where it wasimprovement in electricity had been san
installed 10 years ago. The Agency reportetioned under ELR scheme. It was raco
that consumers of village Pir Dil Khel, Ban- mended that the consumer be supplieere
nu, canplained of low voltage in the area. gy at the rquired voltage; also the nsumer
On completion of formalities, a high capaci-should also apply for enhancement of his
ty transformer was installed to replace thdoad.
existing transformer. On site checking, it
was discovered that both the complainant€omplaint No. Reg. H/1842/98
used to discontinue the supply of energy tdNon-Payment of Rental Charges of Office
thevillage and consume the entire energy irBuilding
their flour mill especially during night. The Mst. Rasheeda Begum of Mianwali
case was also referred to the Police by thetated that her house had been taken on lease
Agency. The shifting of transformer wasby Wapda and rerfor the same for the last
carried out by the Agency in accordancewo years had not been paid. On reference,
with technical criteria, in order to solvekeg t he Agency reported t ha
low voltage problem of all the consumersofs hor t age of fundso the
the village. It was recommended that thepaid. It was with the intervention of this
complainants should request for supply ofSecretariat that the Agency paid an amount
energy of desired voltage instead of orderingf Rs.32,208 to the amplainant on
re-shifting of the transformer, to the previous28.2.1998.

site. When a copy of the Ag
was sent to the complainant, she wrote back

Complaint No. Reg. P/88/98 to say that while she has received the

Low Voltage Problem amount of Rs.32,208 for the period 1.4.1996

Mr. Shah Jehan Kundi of Serai Nau-to 28.2.1997, rent for the period 1.3.1997
rang, District Lakki Marwat stated that he onwards has still not bagyaid. She accdr
was operating his Ice Factory at Serai Nauingly prayed that the rent for the remaining
rang since 1978, Wapda was committed tgeriod be paid at the rate of Rs.4,000 per
supply electricity to the village contiously. month instead of Rs.2,928 per month.

The voltage often dropped raiptly, thus In his report the Executive Engineer



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 140

did not indicate the rate at which the rentbeen sent to the Chairman/Chief Executive,
had been paid nor did he indieahe period Faisalabad Electric Supply Corporation
for which the amount of Rs.32,208 was paid(FESCO) Faisalabad. The Chief Executive
Moreover, the reason given for npayment had sent it to the Wapda House, Lahore for
of the rent was not justifiable. It wa$-0 approval of the movever.

served that it is a pity that the Agency is in The complainant had stated that he is
occupation of the premises of a widow,hardup, needs the pension for a living and
without paying rent thereofit was further requested for expeditinghe matter. It is
observed that if the public authorities wereunfortunate that the mowaver due 8 years
to occupy privat e c iback kad beers delpyece Expesligosis astiort h 0 u t
lawful authority and/or without paying rent took place with the intervention of this Se
thereof, becoming trespassers and usurpenstariat. The Agency was directed that the
how would they be able to say to the citizengase of mov@ver in BPS17 be decided as
that they shoul abide by law and not o@ early as possible and dreafter, recalcat

mit crimes against properties of the citizenstions of retirement dues be made on the basis
As such, it was directed that not only theof the approved movever.

amount of rent as per terms and conditions

of the lease agreement should be paidchfort Complaint No. Reg. P/61/98

with to the complainant, but also it may beUnjust Demand of Arrears of Wapda
ensured tht so long as the property is in theafter Lapse of 20 Years

possession of the Agency, the rent is paid  Mr. Sher Zaman of Batkhela, Malakand
regularly and properly and no violation of Agency stated that his late father Halbliil
the agreed terms and conditions occurs imwas residing in a rented house appnoxte-
future. Compliance report regarding thely 27 years ago. The meter was installed in
payment of rent upto the end of March, 1998he name of the lessee. During 1972 the

was desed within 30 days. complainant purchased his own house and
electricity meter was installed on 15.3.1972.
Complaint No. Reg. H/8807/98 The family shifted to Karachi in the e
Delay in Payment of Service Dues Due to year and returned to their native home-du
Non-Sanction of MoveOver in Time ing 1995. On return, he was asked to pay

Mr. Alamgir Khan of Mianwali had arrears of Rs.861 pending in the name of his
retired from Wapda 06 sfatlsee which tckeecomplainasmt paidaLateronn g t h
age of superannuation (60 years). He had ntte was asked to make a payment of
been pal pension and other dues. The+e Rs.13,600, which he termed unjust. The
sons being that he was entitled to mowver Agencysubmitted a report that the comre
from BPS16 to BPS17 on 1.12.1990 and tion was running in the name of deceased
this matter was not settled until he retired orHabibullah during 1994. ERO was inepl
9.5.1998. mented and final notice issued for payment

On calling a report, the ExecutivenE of Rs.11,161. Since it was a rented house,
gineer, Mianwali, in whose office the me various tenants occupied the house, but
plainant had been working, reported thatWapda continuedot issue notices for pa
after complying with all the requirements thement to the person, who had vacated the
case of the complainant had been sent to tHeuse during 1972 and later on expired. The
Superintending Engineer, Sargodha, the&omplainant produced documentary i-ev
immediate superior. Further, the case hadence to the effect that he purchased his own



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 141

house and meter was installed during MarchComplaint No. Reg. H/12683/97

1972. Yet he was chardeor the previous lllegal Connection of Electricity with the
rented house in which the meter was i Connivance of Wapda Employees

stalled in name of his father. It was raco Mr. Feroze Khan of Serai Alamgir,
mended that payment shall be recovere@istrict Jhelum stated that he rented out his
from the actual occupants as well as actuahop to one Mr. Muhammad Rafiq. There

consumers. was no connectionfelectricity in the shop.
Mr. Rafig got an illegal connection from the
Complaint No. Reg. H/19149/97 neighbouring shop with the connivance of

Alleged Disconnection of Electrtity of the =~ Wapda employees. The matter was brought
Entire Village Due to No-Payment of Bills  to the notice of the authorities concerned,
by Consumers but to no avail. When confronted with the
Mr. Muhammad Siddique of Ghotki, complaint, the XB(E) reported that the
Sindh stated in his complaint that he has dlegal connection was disconnected. The
small domestic industry and has been fa sucomplainant was apprised of the position as
ferer because if a few bills of some comsu stated by the XEN. He refuted the report.
ers are outstanding thepply of the whole The matter was then brought to the notice of
village is disconnected. He stated that thé¢he Chairman, Area Electricity Board
same results in a loss to his small means AEB), Wapda, Islamabalut there was no
earning. He prayed that default on the part ofesponse to the reference. The case was
one or the two consumers should not resulfixed for hearing. The SDO(E) Wapda, Rajar
in disconnection of electricity supply of thes ub mi tt ed XENOGsS second
whole village the supply of electricity to the tenant was
On taking up the matter with the Agen-discontinued on 28.5.1998 and that the SDO
cy it reported that the petitioner is a domeswas directed to keep strievatch over the
tic consumer of electricity, however, he istenant and if he got the supply reconnected
using it for industrial purposes; in his houseenergy meter be removed from the site. The
there is a small Atta Chucki operating. Thecomplainant was still not satisfied with the
Agency replied that the complainamtas reported position. However, he received the
warned, on which he made the present conreport with a heavy heart. He was assured
plaint. The Agency denied that it ever dis-that if the positionas reported by the XEN
connected electricity of the whole village was proved false, the XEN/SDO would have
due to normpayment of a few consumers. Itto face the consequence of the fictitious
assured that supply of the defaulters only iseport. The complaint was disposed @f a
disconnected. cordingly. However, the Chairman AEB was
When a rejoinder of theomplainant asked to take appropriate steps to avoid
was called, he still reiterated his position andecurrence of such a situati in future.
requested that a direction be given to Wapda
not to indulge in such a practice. Complaint No. Reg. H/76/97
Accordingly, the Agency was directed Medical Facilities from Part-time Doctor
to ensure that supply of only such consumers  Mr. Ghulam Ali Abbas, ExAudit As-
is disconnected who have defadltin pg- sistant complained against Wapda fos-di
ment. crimination in allowing medical facilities
from a paritime doctor at Gujrat. He stated
that an ExDeputy Director (Recovery)



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 142

Wapda, Lahore was allowed medical facil Complaint No. Reg. H/19441/96
ties from the Medical Officer, Wapda,ufs  Unjust Installation of Transformer in the
rat. He requested that he may also be aland of the Complainant
lowed medical facilities from the medical Mst. Fatima Jan of Aliot, Tehsil Mu
officer, Gujrat. On a reference, the Agencyree, District Rawalpindi complained against
submitted that the cothpa i nant 6 s Wapdaufa snstallati@ensof a transformer in
not admissible under Wapda Medical At-her land. She sought help in the matter. The
tendance Rules, as he was entitled to avatomplaint was referred to the Agency for
medical facility at the Wapda dispensary,comments. It was reported that a 50 KVA
Wazirabad. The Agency was asked to clarifyransformer was installed for telephone e
the Rules position in so far as it related tcchange on the existing 11 KVA line and that
the Deputy Director, eferred to above. It the land of the complainant was not involved
failed to justify the grant of medical fakil in the installation. When provided with the
ties to the Deputy Director in relaxation ofAgencyds report the comp
the rules/instructions. This indicated that theeported position. The case was then fixed
treatment given to the complainant in thefor hearing. The SDO(E) Wapda, the SDO
matter of medical facilities was discrinsin (Telephones) and the representative of the
tory in natue and needed to be rectified. Itcomplainant participated in the hearing{r
was therefore directed that the complainanteedngs. The SDO (Telephones) stated that
and his family members be allowed to availon application for grant of power connection
medical facilities from the Medical Officer, for their Aliot Exchange the Agencyn4
Wapda, Gujrat on the analogy of the case aftalled a 50 KVA transformer on 11 KV
the said Deputy Director (Recovery). Thestructure which already existed in the land of
comphinant gratefully confirmed themi the complainant. He assured that theeTel
plementation of the findings of the Agency. phone Deprtment would have no objection
to the shifting of transformer to some other

Complaint No. Reg. H/4055/98 place. The SDO(E) Wapda stated that an
Non-Removal of LT Wires Passing Over expenditure of Rupees ten to fifteen dho
House sand would be required for shifting of the

Mr. Muhammad Walayat of Village transformer. Since the complainant was in
Kasyal, District Jhelum complained againstno way at faul it was decided that thenk
Wapda for norremoval of LT wres passing pugned transformer be shifted to some other
over his house. The complaint was referregblace at the expense of the Agency. While
to the Agency for comments. It wag-r confirming the shifting of the transformer,
sponded that the Village Bogi Chak wasthe complainant expressed her gratitude for
electrified in 1995 by the Rural Electrific the relief provided to her in pursuance of the
tion SubDivision, Rawalpindi. During e intervention of this Secretariat.
cution of work, one LT pole was installat
the wrong location, due to which LT wires Complaint No. Reg. H/10704/97
were crossed over the house of theneo Low Voltage Problem. Failure to Start
plainant. However, the impugned LT poleRenovation Work Despite Its Approval
was shifted and the LT line passing over the  Syed Altaf Shah complained against
compl ai nant 0s h o us e Wapda ®r norerenuton efcapprovad hwerk
complainant confirmed the position. Theorder to remove low voltage problem of
case waslosed as having borne fruit. Mohallah Azad Shah, Dina, District Jhelum.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 143

The complaint was taken up with the Agen-which besides being governed under dsme
cy. It was reported that the poles were shifttic tariff was a part of tubevell connection
ed to the site of work, but the councillor andwith the same account number. In April,
other residents of the area did not allow thel995, general connections were made- pe
erection of poles according to thppaoved missible with certain conditions, so that
plan. They insisted that the poles be installedvailable surplus capacity in aibewell
from other route, which was not possible. Intransformer could be utilised. However, in
the circumstances, the mplainant was February 1996, the facility was withdrawn
advised to seek eoperation of the residents and orders were issued that it would no
who threw a spanner in the work. The Aredonger be admissible to allow generalneo
Electricity Board, Wapda, Islamatbawas nections from an independent tulvell
also advised to take measures for being abkeansformer. The XEN applied these instru
to execute the said work to redress the gendions in the case of the complainant who had
ine grievances of the nelents. The Agency already held his independent transformer. It

implemented the fidings. was therefore directed that since themeo
plainant did not fall in the category of ye
Complaint No. Reg. H/24768/97 eral applicants, domestic connection be
Non-Issuance of Demand Notice for allowed to him with his independent tube
Domestic Connection well transformer. The Agency provided

Mr. Imam Din of Hijka Sharif, Tehsil connection to the complainant.
Bhalwal, District Sargodha complained
against Wapda for neissuance of demand Complaint No. Reg. H/19414/97
notice for domestic connection. The mattetUnjust Removal of Energy Meter Despite
was taken up with the Agency. It waport- Payment of Bills
ed that there was installed a-tip meter Chaudhry Nisar Ahmad of TehsiloS
under domestic té#f for the purpose of light hawa, District Jhelum complained against
in the compartment of motor of the tube Wapda for excessive billgpand removal of
well of the complainant. The tigp meter his meter despite payment of bills. Having
was removed in pursuance of Wapdstiuc- had no relief, the complainant sought mte
tions and light units began to be charged @ention of this Secretariat for the redressal
of 3% of the consumptionecorded by the of his grievance.
motor of the tubavell. It was stated that The Agency was called upon to meet
after removal of the tiep meter, the com- the allegations contained in the complaint.
plainant applied for domestic woection There beng no response to the reference, the
from his independent transformer of tube case was fixed for hearing. The partigs a
well, which was not possible as Wapda hageared on the appointed date and the matter
withdrawn the facility of general ooec- was discussed threadbare. It emerged that
tions from independentansformer of tube the Meter Reader recorded in the Kalamzoo
well. that the consumer was using energy from the

On facts of the case the contention ofdomesic meter in a private school. The audit
the XEN was not tenable. Under previousobserved this irregularity and highlighted it
instructions of Wapda, tubgell connections in the inspection report of the XEN(E) Wap-
of 15 HP and above were given supplyda, Gujar Khan. The Audit also worked out a
through an independent transformer installedum of Rs.7,855 being difference of tariff.
at a tubewell in the name of the owner, The Consumer Services Officer charghd t



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 144

amount to the consumer who contested theeported that the Surveillance Team headed

charge and explained the pioen to the by t he SDO checked the ¢

SDO. The latter objected to the action takeres and found that the seals of the meter were
in the matter and observed that the CSQuspicious and the terminal block was burnt.
neither got the position confirmed from hisTherefore, a notice was issued to the con-
office nor did he get formalpproval of he sumer for explaining his positiom this
XEN for charging thempugned amount in regard. On expiry of the notice a detection
the energy bill of the complainant. He rec-bill for Rs.1,586 was charged to the com-
ommended to the XEN that the audit noteplainant who paid it. When apprised of the
may be withdrawn to settle the complaintAgency 6s report., t he
The XEN referred the matter to the audit. Anaccept the reported position. According to
audit officer was deputed to review the casdiim, neither the seals of the meteere
in the light of relevant record. The officer suspicious nor was the terminal block burnt.
verified the record and reported that alt-Besides, the matter was not referred to the
hough there was found no school at the sitdi&T Department to get the accusation of
the record of the meter reader showed thaheft confirmed. He started that the sanc-
the complainant had used energy from théioned load was 1.172 KW but the Agency
domestic meter. During the course of hea charged him on the load of 3.00 KW. He
ing, the SDO sohmitted that he personally sdd that he paid the bill for fear of discon-
checked the site and found no discrepancgiection of electricity.
regarding the premises being used as a On facts of the case, the Agency failed
school and that the neighbours also told hinto prove the genuineness of its contention. It
that there was no School in the premises as a common experience that detection bills
the complainant. are mostly served to the consumer merely on
On facts of the case, was considered suspicions otheft. It is not ensured whether
that the remarks of the Meter Reader werstealing of energy has been committed or is
given pivotal position in the whole affair. being committed. In all fairness, no dete
Neither onsite investigation was made ont i on bi | | shoul d be
time, nor, any proof was adduced of theaccount only on the plea of seals beimg b
commercial use of domestic energy. It wagyus, suspicion or tampering, unless disho
held that the charging of diffence of tariff est absiaction of energy is established, with
was without cogent basis. It was thereforghe help of a checkneter, or, testing with
directed that the detection bill charged to theéhe appropriate testing equipment. The
complainant be withdrawn and his domesticAgency did not take up the matter with its
meter be installed without charging anytesting Department to ensure the factual

reconnection fee. position. It simply charged a detection bill

on the plea of suspicious seals of the meter.
Complaint No. Reg. H/8304/97 It was therefore directed that the detection
Unjust Issuance of tection Bill bill be withdrawn.

Mr. Bashir Ahmad of Kaloor Kot, 3+
trict Bhakkar complained against WapdaComplaint No. Reg. H/24073/97
regarding issuance of an unjust detectioiDelay in Payment of Dues to Her Late Son
bill. On failure to get relief the complainant Mst. Irshad Begum of Village and PO
sought help in the matter. The case was talBhaun, Tehsil and District Chakwal e
en up with the Agency. In responsewas plained that her son was working as Line

co

debi



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 145

Superintendent in Wapda, he expired orComplaint No. Reg. H/21642/97
12.2.1991 and she has not received his GRemoval of the Fault of Street Lights
Fund and other dues. She requested that Mr. Amanat Ali Ansari stated that street
Wapda may be asked to finalise the case &ghts in Sector &/4, Islamabad are not
the earliest. On taking up the matter, thdunctioning properly. He requested that
Agency inforne d t hat c o0 mp Wapdan lze naskéds to rejmthe same. The
Zulfigar Ali, Line Superintendent wase+ matter was taken up with Wapda. They stat-
moved from service due to misconduct.ed that necessary material has beeniged
Subsequently, Federal Service Tribunabnd street lights have been replaced. Wap-
converted the punishment of removal fromd a6s r eport was sent t o
service into compulsory retirement. Wapdaresponse, he state that street lights had been
filed an appeal to the Suprem@ourt of replaced by Wapda,ub after one week the
Pakistan against the judgement of Servicarea was again in dark. When Wapda offi-
Tribunal. The Supreme Court remanded theials were contacted, they informed that
appeal of the Service Tribunal for recatisi during the construction of a T&T dispensary,
eration of the case. As a result of postWapda cables were damaged. It was assured
remand hearing, Service Tribunal dismissedhat the cables will be repaired in due
the appeal and restored the penaifyre- course.
moval from service. Subsequently, Mr. The Agency was dacted to repair the
Zulfigar Ali expired on 12.2.1991. Accord- damaged cables immediately and restore
ing to the Wapdaobs psteetslightsnof theulbcaliyy., It wah rrtherf f i c i
who is removed from service is not entitleddirected that subsequently, PTCL may be
to any pension and other benefits, Thus, nasked to fix the responsibility of the damage
pension was allowed to Mr. ZulfigarlA done to Wapdads cabl es.
After his death, his mother, the complainandesired within 30 days.
applied for GP Fund and other benefits of
her deceased son. It was stated by the Age@omplaint No. Reg. H/5005/98
cy that her case was under process. Delay in Payment of Bills

Unfortunately, the complainant also Mr. Nisar Akbar of Minhas Traders,
died during pendency of the complaint. GPlslamabad stated that he had supplied some
Fund al other benefits were now due to bestationery to the Federal Flood Commission
granted to the legal heirs of the deceased, and an amount of Rs.31,222 had not been
and when they submit their claim, withgre paid to him against the same. On takimg u
uisite documents to Wapda. The legal heirshe matter with Ministry of Water and Pow-
were advised to do the needful. At the samer, it reported that the amount in gtien
time, the Director (Administration) Area was drawn from the State Bank of Pskn
Electricity Board, Wapda, Islamabad wasby excashier Mr. Gohar Ali Bukhari, who
directed to find out the heirs and pay thedid not disburse the amount. He errdied
dues to them. It was observed that the Agerthis amount alongwith other amounts, total
cy should realise that the widow had expiredf which comes to Rs.640,000. The case had
waiting for the dues on account of callousbeen with FIA. Meanwhile, Mimtry of
attitude and inefficient working of the Agen- Water and Power had been asked to allow
cy. A report was desired within two months. re-appropriation from the head of account

AEstabl i shment Chargeso
head, so that payment could be made to the



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 146

parties conerned. Subsequently, Federaldirective issued by théseneral Manager
Flood Commission informed that Ministry (Distribution) Wapda in 1985 that billing to

of Water and Power did not agree with theit on s umer s 0 +D e fAeEcsttii vimeadt e @

proposal for reappropriation. stopped. It was recommended that the prev

The matter was discussed with theous bills during the defective meter period
concerned officials. Rappropriation from be revised/corrected on the basis of current
AEstabl i shment OWwea r gverage cornswmption cahdethavércharged
under Financial Rules. It was observed thaamount be refunded/adjusted through future
the parties cannot wait for the outcome obills.

FI Abs i nvestigations which may take a | ong

time to finalise. It was therefore directed thatComplaint No. Reg. H/6984/98

the Ministry of Water and Power and Méai  Non-Implementation of Orders of

try of Finance may examine thease in Government in Appointment of Her Son
depth and allow rappropriation to Federal in Place of Her Deceased Husband

Flood Commission from the head of account Mst. Hafeez Khatoon residing in a

ADel egati ons Abr o a-d ovillagearr Tehsiland Disiod Midnwali stageg p r

priate head, so that these long outstandinthat her husband (Mr. Khan Muhammad
amounts are paid to the parties at theiearlKhan) who was a Security Guard in Wapda
est. Compliance was desired witl60 days. died on 20.11.1996, leaving four sons and
three daughters. She had no other source of
Complaint No. Reg. H/21324/97 income. In 1997 she applied for thene
Excessive Billing ployment of her son Mr. Shafaullah ac-

Mr. Muhammad Yagoob of Bhakkar cordance with Government Notification No.
stated that the energy meter installed at hiSORII1-2-42/92 dated 28.3.1993, providing
oneroom house was declared defective bythe facility of appointment in such cases.
meter reader in August, 1993. He had beeithe complainant had been informed that
charged average units on defectigeeter there is a ban on fresh recruitment and her
basis for 4 years till July, 1997, when hisson should apply after lifting of the baThe
meter was replaced. The bill for Septembercomplainant agitated that the same is @ vi
1997 amounted to Rs.23,327 (4659 units)ation of the above reported Notification
which was beyond his reach. He demandedated 28.8.1993, which specifically provides
that the overcharged amount during thé h a't Aban on recruit
defective meter period be refunded. Theagainst the child of deceased government
Agency admitted that the meter remaineds er vant 0. She sadavere d
defective from January, 1995 to August,appointed one Mr. Atta Muhammad against
1997 and the complainant was charged for h e empl oyees sonos
146 units per month as average units omgency had also committed discrimination.
defective meter basis, but the actuah-co She prayed for the appointment of her son
sumption was much more than the unitsagainst the quota of deceased employees.
charged. A hearingvas held. During the On calling a report from the Agency it
same, it was observed that the Agency hastaed that the Authority had imposed a ban
committed maladministration by not repla on fresh induction vide decision of
ing the defective meter for over 4 years. The23.8.1997. Examination of the mattee-r
complainant was charged on average basiealed that Mr. Shafaullah, the complai

me nt

t ha

guo

for a long time in nofcompliance to the ant 6s son, had filed h



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 147

30.3.1997 and hence Wapda lbe@skedttoysbifs thedoalecto espropem o f
23.8.1997 was riapplicable in his case. At place. The matter was taken up with Wapda.

the time of his application, the Notification There was no response. A hearing was held

of 28.8.1993 still held the ground. Therewason 26 . 2. 1998. Wapdads r e]
also the precedent of appointment of one Mrto shift the pole to a proper gl Subs-

Atta Muhammad. It was therefore reeo quently, he confirmed on telephone that the
mended that t he cpo mpole has beemshifbes to a proper plaze. The

pointed in acordance with the Government complainant also confirmed that the pole had
Notification No. SORIII-2-42/92 dated been shifted from his main gate. Problem of
28.8.1993, as it st dhedomfdandnowaethus doleed. Aut hor i t y
decision of 23.8.1997. Compliance was

desired to be reported within a month. Complaint No. Reg. H/694/98

Irregular Supply of Power
Complaint No. Reg. H/22119/97 Haji Abdul Hameed and other o
Payment of Bill plainants of Lakki Marwat stated that they

Mr. Muhammad Ali of Motor Body were being supplied energy from the Swubu
Makers of Rawalpindi stated that he hadban feeder, whereas their close neighbouring
prepared new truck bodies for Wapda inlocalities were being fed from the city feed-
August, 1996. He complained that paymener. The transformer was also loed inside
of Rs.79,900 on this account had not beethe house of a consumer, which made the
made to him so far. He requested that Wapdeepairs, inspection and checking of the trans-
be asked to expedite the payment. @kirtg former difficult, especially during night.
up the matter the Divisional Manager (E),During a hearing, it was observed thab-M
Construction Division, Wapda, Islamabad hehallah Gul Wali Abad District Lakki Marwat
stated that he had sent a demand for releases supplied from the village féer, where-
of funds amounting to Rs.79,900 to thenGe as the two other localities were pglied
eral Manager (Finance), Wapda House; L from the city feeder. Technically, it should
hore. He indicated that payment will benot have happened. All the three areas
made to the complainant as soon as fundshould have been connected to one feeder. It
are released. was recommended that the tsgormer shall

The General Manager (Finance), Wap-be shifted outside the premisetthe con-
da House, Lahore was directed toamine sumer and all the three areas should be con-
the case and release funds amounting toected to one feeder.

Rs.79,900 so that payment which is due
since long is made to the complainamt u Complaint No. Reg. Q/23/98
genty. Compliance was desired within 30 Refusal to Enhancement of Rent

days. Begum Tajuddin of Quetta, a widow
complained against Wapda and stated that

Complaint No. Reg. H/15345/97 she let out her building to Wapda, but while

Request for Shifting of Pole vacating it the Agency failed to make ypa

Dr. Muhammad Latif Virk, Secretary, ment of rent on enhanced rate of 25%. The
University Grants Commission, Islamabadbuilding was hired for the office of the Rev-
complained that Wapda had erected ar-ele enue Officer Wapda, Quetta in 1988. The
tric pole in front of the main gatef dis Agency was paying rent at the rate of
house which was illegal. He requested thaRs.12,315 p.m. upto November, 1996. The



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 148

complainant s&ted that an increase of 25%n ot agree with the Agenc:

was due over the previous rent after expiryejoinder. The Agency was directed to final-

of the last lease agreement. She stated thise the pension case of the complainant

accordingly the rent from 16.11.1996 towithout any deduction because at the verge

15.8.1997 should be paid to her @of retirement it is quite unjustified as no

Rs.15,395 p.m. verification was done in this respect during
The Agency insisted that as the ldil the service of the complainant. It wab-0

ing stood vacated hence no payment onservedthat as such why he should suffer due

enhanced rate can be made. A hearing wde the negligence of those who granted him

held and record was examined. The sammcrements during service.

revealed that the Agency had been making

payment to the complainant at 25%-e Complaint No. Reg. Q/11/98

hanced rate after every three years, but faunjust Delay of About Two Years to

the last three years sheasvnot paid rent on Provide Electricity Connection

further enhanced rate. She had approached Mr. Nadir Khan of Quetta complained

the Agency and claimed the same oragainst delay inproviding electricity cao-

15.11.1996, when her premises were still imection to him since 15.10.1996 in spite of

occupation of the Agency. The premiseshe fact that he had deposited the required

were vacated on 15.8.1997. Hence, th@mount against the demand note. Intarve

Agencyobds stand wiedslt htien ofithid Secrebagat resaljediis pravitling

was therefore recommended that rent witlelectricity connection to the complainant,

25% increase may be paid to the complai who gratefuly confirmed the relief. While

ant w.e.f. 16.11.1996 to 15.8.1997. Theclosing the case, the Chairman Areackle

complainant also stated during the hearingricity Board, Wapda, Quetta was advised to

that her telephone was also in use of théake serious notice of the matter, in order to

Agency and payments of bills thereof wereavoid such delays in future.

outstanding against it. The Agency was also

directed to pay the telephone bill uptoComplaint No. Reg. H/2190/98

15.8.1997. Compliance was desired withinDiscrimination in Payment of Dues

30 days. Incurred During Service

Haji Noor Aslam, presently residing in
Complaint No. Reg. H/23856/97 Village Dalo Khail, Tehsil and District Lakki
Payment of Pension and Service Dues Marwat, a retired employee of Wapdapsu

Mr. Nazir Ahmed of Quetta, a retired mitted a complaint levelling allegation
Stenographer of Wala complained that he against his XEN stating that he stopped the
retired on 3.9.1997 but the Agency on ongayment of bills of all is subordinates. His
hand had not settled his pension case and @uccessor cleared all the dues of all his-su
the other hand it intended to make recoveryprdinates except the complainant, who had
from his service dues on the plea that fiveretired by then. The concerned SE returned
increments granted to him during servicethe bills being timebarred. The complainant
were not accordeds per rules. He argued requested for issue of direction to the Agen-
that this deduction from his service dues iy to pay him tk dues, on account of pur-
unjustified. The Agency pleaded the case fochase of stores made by him, while working
deduction of the amount of five incrementsas Incharge of a Grid Station in Lakki Mar-
on the basis of rules, but the complainant didvat. The present XEN reported that his pre-



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 149

decessor did not hand over the bills at théMirpurkhas stated that they have been pay-
time of handing/taking over of charge. Theing electricity bills regularly, which have
former XEN was cotacted at Tarbela, who been given to them without actual meter
stated that it was his respaitity to check readings. They stated that the meter reader
and scrutinise all claims in accordance withhas not visited the village for the last few
the laid down procedure. The bills of themonthsand bills with fictitious readings on
complainant were rejected as the prescribethe high side are being sent. The complain-
formalities were not observed. The storesants found it difficult to pay these excessive
were purchasd without prior approval of the bills and they took up the matter with the
competent authority, with whom no fund SDO who wrote to the Revenue Office for
were available under the relevant head. Theorrection of bills. This was not done, sub-
case was recommended to the Chairmarseqient to which the outstanding amounts
AEB to deal the matter in accordance withwere ncreasing and in case of npayment

the rules of the department. the late payment surcharges were being
added. The complainants requested that the

Complaint No. Reg. H/17759/97 Agency be asked to send bills in accordance

Non-Grant of Annual Increment for the with the actual readings.

Period from 12/94 to 12/96. Request for As a result of intervation of this Se-

Revision of Pension retariat the Agency took note of this situ

Mr. Muhammad Amin Khan residing in tion. The SDO visited the village personally
Lakki Marwat, a retired employee of Wapdaand admitted that bills were being sent on
complained that annual increments for theaverage basis. In four cases however, meters
years 1994, 1995 and 1996 had not beewere found to be tampered. Examination of
given to him. He pleaded that his pensiorthis complaint reveald that the problem of
needs to be revised on the basis of the samiailling of small villages scattered throughout
The matter was taken up with the AgencyRural Sindh is acute. The meter readers
and t he compl ai n ant degloyed ferjthe waorld generallyfailgo take
tained on the Agen crggdlar manthly readihgs. ThEyhde notcvesit
plainant stated that he was in BBSand the premises and supply fictitious readings
therefore s pay should have been fixed atwhich are attimes in excess of the actual
Rs.2,866 on 1.12.1994, Rs.2,363 orreadings. It was also found that some meter
1.12.1995 and Rs.3,060 on 1.12.1996. Heeaders were involved in mplactices. It
requested that his pension should be revisedas emphasised on the Agency that it should
on the same basis. A hearing was fixedexercise strict control on this situation, on a
which was attended by the Executive Eng continuous and regular basis; surprise
neer, Wapda, MianwaliOn examining the checks lp senior officers should also be
matter, the XEN agreed with the plea of theundertaken.
complainant. It was directed that needful for
revision of pension should be done within aComplaint No. Reg. H/8091/97

month at the latest. Wrong Billing

Mr. M. H. Shabab, Incharge (Admin. &
Complaint No. Reg. H/14791/97 Finance), Academy of Educational Planning
Wrong Billing & Management, Ministry of Education,

Mr. Akhtar Hussain and five other Islamabad complained that Wapda had sent
comphlinants of Tehsil Digree, District excessivebills in respect of their office. He



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 150

requested that Wapda may be asked te coWapda never cared to send correct bills. The
rect the bills. On taking up the matter withdisputed period spreads over 10 years. It was
Wapda it stated in its report that the meter ateld that it would not be fair to charge ave
the premises had become defective. Hencege cosumption from the Academy for the
the office was charged on sanctioned loa@ntire disputed period. The responsibility
basis for the period from February, 1996 toshould be equally shared by both agencies.
August, 1996 and the meter was replacedn view of the same, Wapda was directed to
However, 50% amount of the arrearsy@a charge average consumption of 4,046 units
ble has been set aside. It was stated thater month from the Academy for the period
consumption trend of the new meter will befrom Janary, 1992 to January, 1997. It was
observed, after which the case will beid- directed that revised bill may be issued to
ed. the Academy accordingly.

A hearing was held. It was observed
that actual reading had not been recorded by kKARACHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY
Wapda since 1986 when the meter was i COMPANY (KESC)
stalled for the first time. Estimated bills were
sent to the Academy. Being a GovernmenComplaint No. Reg. H/20539/97
Department, no one bothered about the co Frequent Electric Breakdown and Also
rectness of the bills and payment was madeAbnormal Fluctuation of Voltage
to Wapda regularly. It was in October, 1995 Mr. MuhammadAslam Khan, Ade-
that it was discovered that the meter wagate of Karachi complained against thd-fai
defective. The meter was replaced inuwan ure of KESC to take remedial measures on
ary, 1997. The new meter indicated anrave account of power disturbances, such as elec-
age consumption of 4,046 units per monthtricity breakdown, abnormal voltage fluctua-
Wa p d eefresentative stated that thisneo tion etc. On taking up the matter with the
sumption may be charged from 1986 to 1996\gency it took corrective easures to miti-
because the meter had remained defectivgate the sufferings of the residents of the
since its installation. The complainant statecarea. The following action was reported by
that it is not fair to presume that the metethe Agency in this respect:

was defective since its installation in 1986. i) Load balancing and alteration of

was in October, 1995 that it was discovered circuits.

that the meter was defective. The complai i) Replacement of DB bases of the

ant pleaded that average consumption may PMT with new ones.

be charged from October, 1995 (when meter iif) Pruning of Trees adjacent tor<i

became defective) to January, 1997 (when cuit feeding to Block from the

meter was repl acede. Wa pRMEOS representativ

insisted that average consumption should be iv) Approval of a proposal to install a

charged from 1986. new PMT in the area. To achieve
It was observed that it is not possible at this end necessary material is-b

this belated stage to determine the exact date ing procured.

when meter became defective. Apparently, In his rejoinder the complainant o

this is a clear example of careless attitude dofirmed that action as per above had been
the two Goernment Agencies. The Ade- taken, except that a newVH is to be n-

my never cared about correctness of billstalled. The Agency was directed to install
and continued to pay wrong estimated billsthe same within 30 days.



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 151

Complaint No. Reg. K/1552/97 amounting to Rs.135,000 paid by them. On
Delay in Providing 3 Phase Connection this, the KESC advised that the receipt of
Despite Completion of All Formalities Sales Tax may be presented, subsequent to
M/s Khalig Dad Khan and two other which the amount can be refunded.
complainants of Karachi stated aththey Consequent upon registration of this
applied to the KESC for three Phasecle- case in this Secretari al

ity connection, for which according to the Karachi, the matter was settled between the
procedure they had paid the expenses inomplainant and the KESC and thentco
1996. Necessary test reports had also beguainant firm acknowledged the receipt of
given. In spite of the same, the KESC hagpayment of Rs.1,972,382.51 from KESC. It
failed to provide the requisite coection. was further recommended as follows:

KESC had received payment from therzo i) KESC shall reimburse the amount

plainants for the cost of material already. It of extra Sales Tax aftgetting the

was observed that it was unfair on the part of required formalities completed, as

KESC to collect the payment and still not promised by them.

provide the connection. It was directed to i) KESC shall also consider the-r

provide a Three Phase connentito the lease of remaining amount of

complainants within 30 days. Rs.1,073,000 (if due), as imat-
ed by the complainant, subject to

Complaint No. Reg. K/2392/97 production of contraetvise prop-

Stoppage of Supply of Caustic Soda er bills.

Liquid on the Alleged Grounds of

Contamination and Withholding Complaint No. Reg. KI788/97

A firm of Karachi was supplying Caus- Excessive/Wrong Billing. NonResponse
tic Soda to KESC. They complained againsto Complaint
the stoppageof supply by KESC on the Mst. Igbal Begum of Karachi oo-
fabricated grounds that material suppliedolained against KESC regarding excess
was contaminated. KESC had placed amecovery and wrong biling and non
order for supply of 700 metric tonnes ofresponse to her complaint. She stated that
Caustic Soda. At the point when the firm hadhere was a shop in the ground floor of her
already supplied about 500 metriomes for house in which only one fan and two tube
Bin Qasim and KorarigPower S#tions it lights were being used. Thus only 10% of
was stopped from supplying further quantityelectricity was being used for commercial
of the material on the aforemti@ned allega- purposes but the KESC was charging at
tion. commercial rate for the whole building.

On taking up the matter with KESC it Consequently, KESC had given a bill for
stated that the complainant firm suppliedl,200 units per mtth on the average. Her
Caustic Soda of lower standard, much belovefforts with the Agency to correct the stu
the required standa of 48 to 50%. They tion had failed.
alleged that a secret compartment was di On taking up the matter with the Ma
covered in the tanker which carried wateraging Director, KESC it was intimated that
and the supply was also short at times. Than inspection was carried out and it was
complainant firm vehemently denied thefound that the ground floor of the premises
allegations. At the same time it requested fowas agodown. It was reported that five
reimbursement of enhaed Sales Tax tubelights and three fans were being used at



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 152

the time of inspection. The first floor was Complaint No. Reg. K/120/97

being used partly for residential purpose andilling on Average Basis Despite

partly as an office. There was one meteRecording Meter Reading. Inattention on
installed for the whole premises. A hearingComplaints

was held. It was established that it is wrong Dr. Aslam Farooqi of Karachi oo-

on the part of the KESC to charge the wholglained of wrongbilling on average basis.
building on commercial rates. The me He complained that this had been going on
plainant had already applied for a separatéor the last three years. Meter readings are
meter for the office. It was agreed that afterecorded but bills were sent @ 765 units per
installation of the meter and based load month. Suddenly, it was raised to 1,500 units
calculations and assessment of consumptigoer month without assigning any reason. On
of electricity used separately for commercialcalling a report, KESC reported that upto
and residential purposes revised bill will beSeptember, 1994 bills were sent as per meter
prepared from 1996 onwards. The Agencyeading noted as 59,994. Due to computer
was directed to finalise the matter withinerror from October, 1995 to May, 1996 bills

two months. on average basis were sent @ 765 units per
month. As per reading records from October,

Complaint No. Reg. K/@72/97 1995 to January, 1997, 22,823 units were

Excessive/Wrong Billing consumed. This amounted to a bill of

Mr. Yazdani Zia of Karachi stated that Rs.71,353. After deducting the payments
he received correct bills upto August, 1996made, the petitioner was liable to pay
when the meter reading was 23,171. In th&s.56,476.
consequent month the bill was not received From the records it was found that the
and the next bill with meter reading 32,701last normal bill was issued in March, 1994.
was for an mount of Rs.44,174. He alleged It showedconsumption of 1,316 units. The
that when he contacted the KESC Office heaneter sheet did not tally with the meter read-
was not properly dealt with. ings shown on subsequent bills. The reading

On calling a report from the Agency it in March, 1994 was found to be 56,924.
stated that the electricity meter had bee’KESC was directed to bill the peoner
tampered and faulty meter report was issuedtom the reading of 56,924 upto the present
advising the meter deparémt to replace the readings.It was also directed that the net
metering equipment. The meter was thusmount should be charged, giving slab bene-
replaced in April, 1997. Investigation of the fit and the complainant be allowed payment
complaint revealed that there was no disputen reasonable instalments, dyuired.
upto August, 1996. It was later on, when the
complainant received the bill on the high Complaint No. Reg. K/3153/97
side that his grievaces arose. The previous Non-Response to Request for Issuing Bills
consumption of the complainant was ewral without Inclusion of Arrears Amounting
ated and it worked out to 1,347 units perto Rs.73,147 which were Disputed
month on the average. This was based on his Mr. Zahid Hussain Khan of Karachi
consumption from February, 1995 to Augusthad purchased a house with electricity
1996, which covers both winter and summecharges arrears of Rs.73,147 left unpaid by
period. KESC was adsed to bill the com- the previous owner. He kept on pursuing the
plainant for the disputed period on the basiprevious owner to pay the amount butdfin
of this average consumption. ing no response from him, the complainant



CHAPTER- V: Representative Cases 153

deposited the arrears in order to avoid-di revealed that the complainant had in fact
connection. The KESC, however, transferregpaid an amount of Rs.55,350 which were
the credit of this amount to the new addressvrongly transferred to the credit ofelpre-
of the previous owner and asked theaneo vious owner at her new address along with
plainant to pay the arrears once again. Héhe amount of relief provided by Wafaqi
requestd for intervention. Mohtasib. The payment receipt of this
On taking up the matter with the Agen-amount was in possession of the complai
cy it denied that the complainant had madent. The Agency was, therefore, directed to
any payment and reported that the creditredit the amount of Rs.55,350 in the billing
entry in question was made in comgpice account of the complainant. It was further
with Wafagqi Mo ht as i Wioested Mat the subsen@ent arecaru@ocn a
separate complaint filed by thprevious lated due to mistake by the Agency should
owner. As such, the credit entry was &an be recovered from the complainant in three
ferred to the previous owner at her newnstalments.
address. Detailed investigation of the case

— 9 PP o



CHAPTER - VI

THE OFFICE

The Headquarters of the Wafaqiolt Investigaing  Staff

tasib (nbuds man) 6s Secretar i at Offigerse strength

located at a central place, i.e. ZeroHeadquarters, Islamabad 17 221
Point, Islamabad. Its four Regional OﬁicesRegiona| Office, Lahore 16 92
are located at the four Provincial Headgua Regional Office, Karachi 11 65
ters. These offices are located at: State Lif(RegionaI Office, Peshawar5 37
Building, 3rd Floor, 1BA, Davis Road, Regional Office, Quetta 1 10
Lahore; F49, Block 8, Kehkashan, near Total: 50 425

Clifton, Karachi; Bungalow No. 1A,
Shami Road, Peshawar; and Barganz@a¥j  office Accommodation
Qaddafi Street, Link Zarghoon Road, Quet-

Y The Headquarters at Islamabad ds |

caied in the Benevolent Fund Building. By
their courtesy, no rent is being paid for this
Personnel Strength accommodation at the moment. All the four
A list of officers working at the five Regional Offices are housed in rented build-
offices is given in Appendix IV. There are 50ings, for which monthly rent is being paid as
Investigating Officers dealing with co- below:
plaints. The total strength of supporting staffRegional Office, Lahore Rs.105531 p.m.
including Stenographers, Stenotypistssi&- Regional Office, Karachi Rs. 60,500 p.m.
tants, Clerical Staff, Drivers, Naib Qasids,Regional Office, PeshawaRs. 25,000 p.m.
Chowkidars etc. in the five offices is 425.Regional Office, Quetta Rs. 9,100 p.m.
The details are given below: Total: Rs.200,131 p.m.




CHAPTER- VI: The Office 155

For the Headquarters at Islamabad ancluding vehicles of all types, machinery
piece of land measuring 10,000 sq. yards imnd equipment, e.g. comptge typewriters,
Sector Ramna 5/2slamabad located on the photocopiers etc. The Finance Division
Constitution Avenue, opposite Supremegives specific clearance and funds for the
Court of Pakistan has been allotted by thgurchase of these items on case to case b
Capital Development Authority under orderssis. The same consumes considerable time,
of the Government eversince 1987. At onewith uncertain results.
stage the Central Development Working
Party (CDWP) approved techaicdetails of Budget
the development scheme for construction of  Due to the financial stringency being
the building. However, in the meantime afaced at the National level, a cut was-i
ban was imposed on the construction oposed on the indicated Budget. Allocation,
office buildings in Islamabad due to paucityexcept for salaries, was cut down by 34% for
of funds. It is hoped that as and when the99899. Given below is the picture of the
situation becomes better, thee&tiquarters Budget allocated to this Secretariat for all
office will have the privilege of being the five offices, during the current anga

housed in its own building. proceeding financial years:

Administrative and Financial Aspects Financial Year Budget
Article 3(3) of the PresidentRssnmlliony er

No. 1 of 1983 lays down that the Mohtasib 199697 47.414

shall function independently of the executive 199798 47.893

and all exeudtive authorities throughout 199899 43.816

Pakistan are to act in aid of the Mohtasib.

SerVing Of'ficerS, in consultation with the Thus’ there is an overall 8.51 per cent

Mohtasib, are posted by the Establishmeng ; ¢ | l ooking at the

Division. The Mohtasib has powers undergydget, compared to the previous financial
Article 20 ibid to appoint Adwers/Consul  year The situation is more acute than that, in
tants etc. Wittthe huge volume of invega-  view of the fact that the cut on the essential

tion work handled by all of them together expenditures is of the order of 34%.
there is a substantial load on each of them.

As regards financial matters, till the Transport

financial year 19988, reappropriation of The Headquarters as well as the four
an amount exceeding Rs.50,000 from ongegional Offices are severely handicapped
head to another ithin budget required ¢® in respect of official transport. Mosif the
currence of the Finance Division. Thisyehicles are of 800cc or 1000cc capacity and
caused quite a problem and delay. Howevegre generally of 1987 make and purchase.
with effect from the financial year 198, Almost all of them have outlived their Liti
the situation has been improved. Nows rety. The process of condemnation has répea
appropriation from one head to another cardly taken place, but replacement of even
be undertaken by theffice itself, upto an the condemned vehicles has notbeess

amount of Rs.0.5 million at a time. ble, because of the financial stringency.
For the last three years the Finance

Division have withheld budget allocation for Framing of Service Rules
the purchase of any type of durable goods, Article 36 of the Establishment of the

cur i



CHAPTER- VI: The Office 156

Office of the Wafagi Mohtasib (Ombad Mo ht asi b (Ombudsman) 0s
man) Order, 1983 (P.O.1 of 1983) lays dowmloyees Service Rules.

that the Mohtasib may, with the approval of The draft service rules were sent to the
the President, makrules for carrying out the Establishment Division for vetting of el
purposes of the Order. Since the Estéiblis vant chapters concerning them. After clea
ment of the Office of Wafagi Mohtasib ance by that Division, the draft rules were
(Ombudsman) efforts were made fornmfra submitted to the Finance Division, who have
ing service rules from time to time in termsduly vetted and cleared the financial pha
of Article 8 but due to one reason or theters. The rules are now under submission to
other service rules atd not be finalised. On the Prime Minister/President for approval
joining, | felt the necessity of framing ke  where after these rules shall be notified. The
prehensive service rules and directed thé&nalisation of the rules, it is expected, will
Secretariat to finalise the same. The 8ecr have salutary effect on the working of this
tariat accordingly framed the draft Wafaqi Secretariat.

——— PP o

‘N



CHAPTER - VII

IMPROVEMENTS MADE/STEPS TAKEN BY THE AGENCIES TO
ALLEVIATE COMPLAINTS ON THE MOTION OF MOHTASIB

the Annual Reports of my predecessors aedressal of their grievances in servicet-ma
situation which has been consistentlyters is the Federal Service Tribunal. wv-
brought out is that employees of thetdn- er, the employees of Automous Bal-
omous Bodies/Corporations did not havdes/Corporations not being covered bydFe
any forum for agitating their service matters.eral Service Tribunal Act, 1973, were-e
The same are not within my puiew, in cluded from seeking relief from the Federal
view of the provisions of Article 9(2) of the Service Tribunal. On the other hand, they
President ds Or der Nowerelbarred froin %8Ring adief ffram theo ws :
ANot withstanding Wafagit Mohtasily in view of tAridle O @
in clauses (1), the Mohtasib shall nott he Pr esi dent 6s Order
accept for investigation any complaintbeen consistently recommended by myself
by or on behalf of a public servant orand my predecessors that the problem should
functionary concerning any matters-r be looked into in order to provide a forum
lating to the Agency in which he is, or for the redressal of service grievances of the
has been, working in respect of anyemployees of Autonomous Bo
personal grievance relatirtg this ser- ies/Coporations. It is extremely satisfying to
vice therein.o note that the Federal Government has
As far as the civil servants servingamended the Service Tribunal Act, 1973, in
under the Federal Government aren-co order to bring within the purview of Federal

I n my last Annual Reports as well as incerned, the proper forum for them to seek



CHAPTER- VII: Improvements Made/Steps Taken by the Agencies to Alleviate Complaint$58

Service Tribunals the cases of employees dEngineers concerned to get pension cases
Autonomous  Bodies/Corporations.  Thefinalised expeditiously, rather than entering
relevant &w has been amended as below, into perfunctory correspondence. Acdiog-

AAct No. XVII of 1y &l CEs/GMs/Heads of offices have been
An Act further to amend the Service made personally responsible for timshinc-
Tribunals Act, 1973 tion of pension claims.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to
amend the Service Tribunals Act, 1973Disciplinary Action Against Accused
(LXX of 1973) for the purposes herei Employees
after appearing. It was observed by the Ombudsman in
It is hereby enacteas follows: various cases that competent authorities in
l, short title and commencemeaht(l) Wapda are hesitant in taking disciplinary
This Act may be called the Service-Tr action against their employees found respo
bunal s ( Amendme nt )siblA after,inestidgath. &n order to improve
i 2 Service under certain cor@er the accountability process, an Office Order
tions, etc. to be service of Rak dated 25.10.1997 has been issued, directing
star® Service under any authe all competent authorities to ensure that no
ty, corporation, body or orgeésa- avoidable delay occurs during any stage of
tion estdlished by or under a disciplinary proceedings so that the cases are
Federal law or which is owned or finalised within the time frame given in the
controlled by the Federal @0 Wapda E&D Rules. The punishments must
ernment or in which the Federal coincide with the intensity of charges so that
Government has a controlling no culprit escapes with insignificant mpu
share or interest is herebye-d ishment. In order to eliminate/minimise
clared to be service of Pakistanexcess billing, a greater check must berexe
and every person holding a postcised over the performance of Meter Rea
under such authiy, corporation, ers.
body or organisation shall be
deemed to be civil servant for the Facility Provided to the Consumers for
purposes of t hi sDepdsiting Eectricity Bills
Instructions have been issued to the
field formations for collection of electricity
bills through all the authorised bank branch-
A Special Cell has been set up at Wapes located in theCity/District. Instructions
da Headquarters to implement thecam- have also been printed on the bills. A new
mendations/decisions of th@©mbudsman procedure has been issued for adlten of
through the field formations by imparting electricity bills by banks. The banks have
necessary advi ce ah daeremadeassmbresittle to prokidigliional v

WATER AND POWER DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY (WAPDA)

ment so made i n thi s casheynters,tto pooede fabilides guchaas c e d
through hereunder: sheds, dnking water and sitting arrange-

ments to Wapda consumers. They have also
Finalisation of Pension Cases been asked not to direct thensamers to go

On directions of the Honourabledd- to other banks on any pretext. These instruc-
gi Mohtasib, a Circular Letter date tions were issued in conmiphce with the
25.10.1997 has been issued, directing Chiaecommendations made by the Wafaqi Moh-






